


Ve O oy

387-723
P —iE 2
%@m. OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
. PUBLIC ACCOUNTE ON THE APPROPRIATION/
i . COMMERCIAL _AND FINANCE ACCOUNTS

'OF THE GOVERNMENT OF WEST PAKISTAN
FOR THE YEAR 1950-60 AND THE AUDIT
REPORTS THEREON

Chairman— Uomporition

Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. . Committee,
Members— , '

(1} Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A.

(2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A.

(3) Qazi Muhammed Azam Abbasi, M.PA.

(4} Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A.

(5) Mr. Mahmood Azam Farooqi, M.P.A.

" {8) 8yed Yusuf Ali Shah, M. P. A. (upto 20th
June, 1966).

(7) Mr. Malang Khan, M. P. A. (from 28th June,
1966).

o II. As required by Article 198 of the Constitution Prosentation
s of the Islamic Republio of Pakistan, the A{p ropriation and Acounts to
" Finance Accounts of the Government of West Pakistan the Asem.
b for the year, 195960 and the reparts of the Comptroller V-
and Anditor-General thereon were laid before the Pro-
L vincial Asgembly on 29th June, 1963. The {(ommercial
Accounts of the Government for the same year and the

Aundit Report therson were laid before the Assémbly on
14th January, 1968.

I (1) As required by Rule 113 of NationalMesting of
4 Assembly of Pakistan Rules of Procedure zs adopted formistes.
[ %ulatiug the procedure of the Provincial Assembly of
est Pakistan :— .
{o} the Compmittee conduoted & thorough examina.
tion of the Appropriation Aoccounts and Audit
Report thereon to satisfy itself—
(4) that the moneys shown in the accounts as
} Co having been disbursed were legally avail-
’ able for and applicable to the service or
purpose to which they have been applied
or chdrged ;
(i) that _the expenditure oconforms to the
authority which governs it; and
(itd) that every re-appropriation has been mede




2

(b) the Committee examined the accounts of the
Commersial undertakings administered by the
Government of West Pakistan and the Comp-
troller  and  Auditor-General’'s  Report
thereon.

(2) This examination was conducted by the Commit-
tee in 23 meetings held on 23rd, 24th, 26th and 26th No-
vember, 1965, 14th, 15th, 16th, 18th, 19th, 20th and
23rd April, 1966, 16th, 17th and 18th, May, 1966, 24th,
25th, 28th, 28th, 20th, 31st October, 1966 and 1st, 2nd
and 3rd November, 1966.

The detailed proceedings of the Committee are con-
tained in Annexure ‘A’ to this Report.

(3) The Outgoing Standing Committee on Public
Accounts had condueted the preliminary examination of
the Appropriation and Commercial Accounts of the
Government of West Pakistan for the year, 1959-60 and
the Audit Reports thereon at its meetings held on 16th
March, 1964 and 21st May, 1965. That Committee called
from the Administrative Departments explanatory notes
in respect of the matters which required elucidation.

(4) The present Committee devoted itself to the exa-
mination of the Administrative Secretaries and Heads
of attached Departments or their representatives on the
said matter. The Committee also considered those items
relating to the Appropriation and Commercial Aoccounts
for the years, 1957.58 and 1958-59, which were either con-
sidered gy the Outgoing Committee and further details were
asked for from the Depsrtments ooncerned or for which
no explanation was furnished to that Committee.

Aggrogate IV. (1) The West Pakistan Appropriation (Second)
grants  and Ordinance, 1959, authorising pa,&r)nent and appropriation
ppropris.  from and out of the Provincial Consolidated Fund for the

tdoms  with

the aggre-  Financial year, 19569-60 was promulgated on 30th June,

B, 1059,

(2) The West Pakistan Supplementary Appropria-
tion Ordinance, 1960, authorisinoifurther ﬂayment and
appropriation out of the Provincial Consolidated Fund
for the period of twelve months ending on the 30th June,
1960, was promulgated on 18th June, 1960.

(8) The following statement compares the aggregate
grants and appropriations as also the modified grants and
appropriations for the year under report with the aggre-
gate disbursements :— -




|
! Sml'qinl " Partioulare Charged Avghovizsed Total
i L
' .
|
) Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 | The Weat Pakistan Appropria- 80,04,26,500 1,84,22,64,500 2,44,28,91,000
tion (Second) Ordinance, 1969, '
3 | The West Pakistan Supple- 24,78,01,160 5,24,98,450 30,03,80,610
montary Appropriation Ordi-
nanoe, 1060,
- - —_— e |
3 | Net eggregate grants or Appro- 84,88,17,660 | 1,80,47,62,0CC | 2,74,30,80,610
Priations,
4 | Burrenders or withdrawals with- 7,62,17,920 26,31,44,378 - 33,83,62,999
in grents or appropriations, .. -
5 | Net modijfied grants or Appre. 77,30,08,740 1;68,16,18,677 2,40,4%,18,317
priations, :
6 | Aggregate disburgements 83,83,48,047 | 1,72,50,83,682 | 2,86.58,31,670
7| Lesa{~) or more{-}) then® — 80;60,613 | _ 16,87,79,318 | — 17,77,48,831
ahova, -
8 | Porcontage of 7to 3 e _1-06 — §-90 — o8
® | Lesa (— ) or more(4-) than 5 |  +6,82,48,307 | +9,43,65,065 | +16,06,13,362
abova. !
10 | Porcentage af D to 5 . -8+ 87 4+ 578 4 4-68 - '

V. (1) The broad heads to which special attention General.
was paid by the Committee during the course of cxamina-
tion of these Accounts were :—
(¢) inaccurate budgetting necessitating surrenders
and savings; .
(i) excesses 1 expenditure over the budget provi.
sion ; and

($98) major irregularities such as defalcations, em-
bezzlements, misappropriations, etc,

(2) Full and detailed picture of the scrutiny and exa-
mination condueted by the Committee on these heads and
specific recommendations made by the Committee in each
case will be found in the proceedings of the Commiitee
which form Annexure ‘A’ to this report. The Commuttee,
however, considers it desirable to incorporate some of the 2

-

L] “u




4

more important items under each of these heads in this
repor} to gpot-light attention of the Legislature and Go-
vernment for necessary action.

Savings. VI. As shown in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Appro.
priations Aceounts under report, saving occurred in 34
out of 46 Voted Grants and in 6 out of 11 Charged Apypro-
priations, During the preliminary examination held on
16th March, 1964, it was decided not to call for any expla-
pabion where there was a saving of ten per cent or ?esa
under & Head. The Committee, therefore, examined the
explanations of Departments where there was a reported
saving of more than 10 per cent, Some important cages
which require the special attention are given below j—

(1) Page 8, pars & read with Pages 150-152—Grant
No.21—Health Services.

Pinal Qrant—Rs. 4,83,30,100,

Saving—Rs. 58,768,718,

In this case, out of the total saving of Rs, §8,76,718,
s saving of Rs. 5,28,101 was due to non-purchase ot articies
for want of sanction.

The Department stated that they could irace the
record rejating to Ra. 1,32,000 only out of the amount of
Rs. 5,28,101, This amount could not be spent beoause
Liaquat Medical College could not purchase certain
equipment for want of sanction of the Finance Depart-
ment, The Department explained that on aceount of the
reorganisation of the Department,the office of the Director
of Health Services, West Pakisfan, Lahore ceased to exist
and the record of the Deputy Director, Hyderabad was dis.
tributed between Hyderabad and Khairpur and on

’ acoount of the distribution of this record, gome fles
were not traceable, _

The Department could not produce any regord in sup-
port of their contention in respect of sanction ot Finance
Department, The Committee feels that it was absolutely
necessary for the Department to trace out all the record
and to give the explanation for the saving of this large
amount.

In the opinion of the Committee saving of this
amount is a very serious matter. Ina country like
Pakistan where poverty and squalor are in abundance
and the Government is doing its best to meet the
medical requirements of the people, a large sum of
money provided by the Government for purchase of
medical equipment was not utilised and the e uip-
ment not ~ procured. The surrender of such farge
amounts clearly proves that there is some.

h-;——f




8

thing wrong with the ““heaith” of the Health Depart-
ment and the necessary health service is not being
provided to the people on the scale and in the manner
envisaged by the Government.

The contention of the Department that sanction of
the Finance Department was necesgary is not ecorrect from

the point of view of the Committee because as pointed out

by Finance Secretary, once the funds are provided by the
Fmance Department, the purchase of necessary material
resfs with the Department itself and, therefore, the res-
ponsibility for non-purchase must rest with the Admi-
nistrative Department themselves.

(2) Page 3, para. 5, read with page 194—Grant No. 36—

Miscollancous—Hoad “Grant-in-Aid to Flying Olub”—=~Sav
ing—Rs. 9,677 -00. -
In this case there was a saving of Rs. 9,677 out of
the final grant of Rs. 63,700. The explanation given by
the Department for this saving was that the amount could
not be drawn on account of the fact that the Accountant-
General made certain objection onthe bill preferred by the
Deputy Commissioner’s Office, Lahore and as the bill was
received in the Depuly Commissioner’s office at the close.
of year, it could not be submitted again. On examina.
tion of the relevant papers of Depiaty Commissioner’s
Office, the. Committee found that the bill had originally
been gubmitted to the Accountant-General’s Office on 18th
June and objected to by that office on the 20th June: The
file of the Deputy Commissioner’s office contained a note,
supposed to have been written by a clerk, claiming that
the bill had been received back after 2 months. On further

scrubiny, the Committee found that the bill was to be.

oollected by the Deputy Commissioner’s office against
presentation of a token issued by the Accountant-General’s
Office. The Committee was thus convinced that this was
& clear case of negligence on the part of the office of the
Deputy Commissioner in not submitting the bill earlier
than 18th June and after having submitted it not caring
to collect it in time resulting in the lapse of 'the grant,
The Committee recommends that suitable action may be
taken against the officers who were responsible for the
lapsing of the grant.-

(3) Page 8, Para b read with page 194-195—Grant No,
36-Miscellancous. '

In this case the Basic Demoeracies, Social Wel.

- fare  and. Local Government Department could

not furnish explanations for a saving of Rs. 3,25,947
due to the reason that the records having transferred
to a number of offices and organisations due to the wind.




Fixoessas
ovep
Authorised
Granta.

6

i!;ﬁ up of the Panchayat Department were not avail-
able.

The Committee noted with alarm that time and
again whenever the records of an office, section or De-
partment that has been wound up, are required to be
::roduced, the Department entrusted with the work

merly being carried out by the wound up organisa-
tion, has pleaded that the records are either untraceable
or have been lost. This is a very inexcusable state of
affairs. No civilised Government can function effici-
ently in this manner. It is evident that no attempt has
bPeen made and no fixed system or procedure has been
adopted to preserve the records and files of the office
that is being wound up and to entrust it to the succee-
ding department. in the opinion of the Committee
this state of affairs must end and, therefore, the Com-
mittee suggests that the O&M wing of the Services.
and General Administration Department should at the
earliest look into this aspect and devise a system
whereby the records of the defunt Department or office
are transferred in 2 proper and systematic manner and
an inventory is made and a record kept of the files and
papers transferred to each organisation so that when-
ever these papers are required they can easily be traced.
The Committee desires that the Finance Department
should take up this matter with the O&M wing of the
Services and General Administration Department.

VII. As shown in paragraph 8 of the Appropria-
tion Accounts, the following excesses !over Authorised
Grants require regularisation.

Se;’a! Number and title of the Grants Exzcesses
0. ' _
' Rs,
1 | Taxes on Income other than Cor- 62
‘poration Tax.
2 | 6—Stamps . 1,08,511
8 | 9—Registration . | . 2,723
. 4| 11—Trrigation Worke .. | 84,17,169
. 8| 13—Irrigation Capital .« | 30,83,688
6 | 19—Scientific and Miscellaneous _ 52,643
Departments. '




k4

()

'5'31?\';.“; Number and t@:tle.of the Grants | EHxcessss
0.
7 | 23— Agriculture .o | 24,98,200
8 | Capital Outlay on Industrial Deve- 592
lopment. -
9 | Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes 47
10 | 31-Civil Works Capital .. |2,23,36,162
11 | 33—Privy Purses, Superannuation 46,416
Allowances and Pensions.

The Committee examined in detail, the explanations
of the concerned Departments for these excesses. The
Committee, however, could not complete the examina-
tion of the explanations in respect of ¢excesses at Serial
Nos. 4,5 and 7 above. The position of these three
excesses i8 as under ;—

(¢) Grant No. 1 1—Irrigation Works—Ezcess Rs. 34,17,169--
This excess comprises of oxcesses under various heads.
The Committee has found the explanation satisfactory
oxcept for the excess of Rs. 78,27,654 under head ““18—
Other Revenue Expenditure financed from ordinary Re-
venues—({a) Incharge of Public Works Officers’’ for whioch
the Committee has directed the Department to submit
explanation after they have got verified by the Audit,

the figures in respeot of each item in which there is excess
expenditure.

(¢¢) Grant  No. 13—Irrigation  Capital—Excess,
Rs. 30,83,688—This excess comprises of excess of
Rs. 61 under head ““19—Construction of Irrigation, Navi-
gation ¥Embankment and Drainage Works” and
Re. 2,92,05,539 under head ‘““68—Construetion of Irriga.
tion, Navigation and Drainage Works (other than G‘rudgdu
Barrage Project)” counterbalanced by the saving of
Re. 2,61,22,012 under ‘“Guddu Barrage Project” sub-
ordinate to the same major head. As regards the excess
of Rs. 61, no explanation has been furnished to the commit-
tee so far. Out of the excess of Rs. 2,92,05,539, reasons
for the excess of Rs. 22,66,601 have been accepted by the
Committee. The explanations for the remaining excess
of Rs. 2,69,38,938 and the saving of Rs. 2,61,22,012 were




8

examined by the Committes but not being fully satisfied
with these explanations, the Committee has asked the
Department to furnish further information.

(is) Grant No. 23— Agriculiure —Excess, Re. 24,98,290—-
The explanations submitted by the Depariment with
regards to this excess were sought to be changed by it
during examination by the Committee, There has of late
been a tendency on the part of some Departments to sub-
mit explanations of some kind or the other when the
" working papers aresubmitted and then to seek to change
them during the examination by the Committee.

This is most unsatisfactory. The Departments get
sufficient time to submit the correct and proper explana-
tions in writing when submitting the working papers. The
purpose of the oral examination by the Committee is to
enable the Departments to further elucidate and if necessary
-submit further details to satisfy the Committee regarding
their explanations, If the Departments were to continue
to materially change their explanations at the time of
appearance before the Committes, the purpose of prepar-
ing working papers is set at nought and deprives the
members of the Committee of the opportunity to exa-
mine and study the explanations submitted by the Depart-
ment, and to be in a position to arrive at any positive
conclusion.

Subject to the recommendations that the Committee
may make after examining the explanations now sub-
mitted for the above-mentioned items and those hereinafter
in this paragraph, the Committee recommends that ne-
cessary grants to regularise these . excesses over voted
grants may be made by the Governor under article 235
of the Constitution.

(1) Page 5, Para. 8, read with page 146—Grant No. 19—

Scientific and Miscelloncous Departments— O—Eeclegias- .

tical— Bxcess Rs. 3,885—1In this case anYexpenditure of
Rs. 3,885 was incurred in excess of the finalfgrant. The
Department explained that no budgetjestimates under
this head were submitted by the Commissioner, Kalat
Division in time with the result that the figures of the
previous year had to be repeated while submitting
budget estimates to Finance Department. The amount
thus allooated in the budget was communicated to the

L2




V.

9,._ :

Jommissioner concerned but even then hﬁ fajled to ek
for a supplementary grant.

Thongh -the amount in question is nominal, yet the
Committer congiders it a serious matter as it involves the
submission of budget estimates. The Commiittee, therefore,
recommends that the official concerned should be warned
not to allow such delays in future. "

(2) Page 5, Para. ‘8, read with poge 175—Grant
No. 31—Civil. Works—Major Head—81—Capital Account
of Civil Works outside the Revenne Accounts—Exocess
Re. 2:31,40811.

-~ ‘The Committee considered in detail the explanation
of the Communications and Works De ent with regard
to the excess expenditure, examined the documents and
made the following observations :—

(¢) The Committee noted that officers of ~the
Department had developed a habit of incury-
ing expenditure on projects for which there
‘was no provision or in many cases there was’
oxcess over the amount allocated. In gomsé
oages the excess expenditure was shown in the
statements of excesses and surrenders submitt-
ed by the Communications and Works Depart-
ment to the Finance Department and aecord-
ing to Communications and Works Depart-
ment showing of excess in the said statements,
was virtually a-request for provision of sddi-
tione) funds which -was not provided by the
Finance Department. Communications and
Works Department had to incur additional
expenditure on the insistence of the Depart-

~myents for which' the jobs were being carried
- - -out by -the Communications and Works De-

partment and who subsequently granted sz-post

f@iﬁ? sanction, The Commitice strongly -disap-
prove of this method and feel that this is aimed
at side-stepping the required budgetary control,
Ex.post facto sanction accorded by the re-
levant Department meant only administrative
regularization and eould by no means mean
that :the ---budgett’}tg requirements had -been
.complied - with. The Committee draws the
attention: of the Government -to the following



Y

10

3

gglﬁsiom of the Budget Manual and Financiel®
es :— ,

Punian BUDaET MANUAL

“13, 1. The statemsnt of exovesses and surrenders
is intended solely for the gurpose of fixingthe revised esti-
mate of expenditure of the year after examination of the
actual expenditure to date and for indicating what the
surrenders or excesses are likely to be over the grants
sanctioned. It is not intended to bo a means of making
proviiion for additional fands the need for which may arise
subsequent to the framing of the budget estimates. -
If a particular department antieipates an excess over its:
exisiing grant and reporis ihe excess in ils staiement of
exoesse8 and surrenders is does not mean that the De.

ment has thereby provided for the sdditional funds
that it will require, The correct procedure for all Heacn
of Departments who anticipate expenditure in excess . of
their granta is to report the facts to the Finance Depart.
ment through their administrative Departments. The
Administrative Department will either propose a re.
appropriation within the grant as a whole or prepare a
supplementary demand for submission to the Legislative
Assembly in accordance with the rules contained in

Chapter 14”.

PuxiaB FinaxciaL RULEs

$:17-20. The department r ngible for providin:
the funds should intiﬁ:‘ﬁe to the %%artment fnder?ai%
ing the work the sanctioned grant within which the
expenditure is to be incurred, and the department incur-
ring ths expenditare should be made respon:ible for see-
ing not onlv thr t that sTant i not exceeded, but also fhet
anv anricipateq favings {herein ere nific0 ¢¥o s171/n-
dered in iimes, In cases where an €XCesP 13 pnticipried,
the dsparrment incurring the expindi vie £hcvid be
hela reépnrisibl% for seeing that the grant for the work is
anoromiate]v increased bv the. employving depsriment
btare rha Axeess 38 7o uallv incurr-6” and wished that
the Doparvment should sirictly adheie $0 these provis
sions,

(i7) In one of the items on which the excess expend;j.
ture was incurred the Committee observed that the Addi.
tional Chief Engineer, Peshawar, authorised his own
Superintending Engineer to spend an excess amount of




n

Re. 1,535,000 on the assumption that the esme would be
forthcoming in the next financial year. The Depariment
tried to justify this by quoting from the Public Works
Departwent Code, Para 5, 7. which reads as follows:—
“Pending receipt of intimation for the budget grant
. for the year, the Disbursing Officer in the
. ) Buildings and Roads Department are
R authorised to take work and incur expen-
diture subject to the followirg limite:—
b . (s) All original works in progress ab the end of the
previous year may be continued.” =~ =
. .Contrary to what the Depariment wanted th
Committee to believe, this para only means that the
works in progress, which were not comgleted at the. end
of the year could be continuned during the next year
for & short period of say about two montks, before the
new budgetary provisions are communicated but autho-
rity hes not been given to spend within the same year
any amount in excess of the amount sanotioned. Hence
the action of the Additional Chief Engineer in authoris.
ing excess expenditure to continne with the work in
progress during the same year was highly irregular.

(#45) The Committee, therefore, recommencs that
necessary action should be taken agsinst those cfficers,
who were responsible either for negligence in not adhering
to the budgetary provisions, or for incurnrg excess €x-
penditure or for going beyond the scope of their powers.

VIII. The Committee examined the following excesses hx s 7e
over charged Approprations shown at Page 5, para. 9 of propristions,
the Appropriation Accounts. ;

Sg:fl_ Number and title of 4 ppw‘opﬁdtibm | [ Ezeesses :
"Rs.
1| 1—Balt _ . 1,41,863
- _ 2| 1l—Irrigation Works .o 20,37,430
) " 8] 14—General Administration .. 79,959
¢ ‘4| 20—Civil Works .. 55,347
6] 33—Privy Purseg and Superann- 95,938

_ nation Allowances and Pensions
' '@ | Public Debt (disoharged) | v. 13,57,91,830




18

, The Cormittee recbmmends that noocessary grants
%o 18gularise those excesses may be made by the
Fiomncial Governor under Arbicie 235 of the Constitution, ‘
Trregulori- IX, (1) Page 11, paga. 17(a) 2(8)— Excess payients
:itu. Lowes Ty this case, overpayment of Rs, 3,071 was made to a
> contractor who  had not garried out earth work in accore
dance with the terms and conditions of the agreement as
he had omitted to exécute the item relating to watering and
leveling in onp foot layer with roller. He was, how-
ever, sllowed final ?{ayment at full fendered rates inspite
of the defective work, '

 While considering this item on 19th and 20th April
1066, the Committée noted with alarm that while *h®
written explanatfon given by the Department read as
follows: — _
“For the recovery of overpayment of Rs. 3,071
from Hakim Alim Sher, the then contrattor
{who no longer iz working in the Departinent)
the Fxecutive Engineer, Mianwali Provin.
cial Division has issued necessary notice to
him to deposit the amount in question with
the Sub-Divsional Officer, Mjanwali -imme.
diately. The reply from fthe contrdactor

Is pwaited. . |

The Superintending Engineer, Provincial €ircle
Sargodha has directed the Executive Eopgi-
neer, Mianwali Provineai Divigion to con-
tact the coniragtor and get the -armbdbunt

-realised from him at ‘personal level and after

recovery the matter ‘be ‘got verified by
the Seoretdry, Communications and Works Deépartment
wantod- the Committee to accept the following explana:.
tion;— : '

“The case has been thoroughly examined in the
Regional Office after obtaining the copies of
the relevant record and the Agreément No.

21 of 1948.49 enteved into by Hakim -Alim
. Sher, Contractor. Tt has béen found tHat the
: rate of Rs. 4 per cent cft. for earth work done
| by Hakim Alim Sher, Contradtor, dill not

" | include the prooesses of watering and rolling.

{ As laid ‘down in P.W.D. Specifications No,
1 15’1, to which the rate related, the con-
. tractor was to ram and consolidate each



18"

* leyer of earth before the next wins laid. As
such the payment made to the contractor:
was correct *'.

The two explanations were contrary to each other and it
was, therefore, evident that one or the other of these two
was incorrect. The Department pressed for the scceptancs
of the latter explanation . The Commitiee pointed out
that the time given to the Department for
explaining various items was not for sending any
haphazard explanation but to furnish the Commitiee
with & true and correct picture so as to enable the Com-
nittee to felfill its duty in a proper manner; supplying of
information or explanations which were not correct or not
based on facts was a very serious matter-and the Com-
mitfee could not with equanimity put up with such
attempts.

During the course of examination of the documents

pertaining to this item the agreement for the work waa

g'pdueed. It contained an extra condition reading:—

*Earth work will be done without watering and re-rolling™.

However, this condition which was handwritten had been

scored -out. Only one set of initials appeared against this

correction. This opened up the avenue for speculation a8 -
to whether the initials were obtained at the time when the
condition was added to the agreement or at the time -of

acoring it out. The Secretary, Communications and Works

Departinent’s contention was that the initials were

obtained when the original condition was added and the

séoring out had been done unauthorisedly by some -ene.

A letter from the Executive Engineer to the rin-
tending Engineer, a letter from the Superintending Engt
neer to the Chief Enginecer and sanction of the Chief Engi-
neer to the insertion of the additional condition by the
contractor saying that rolling and watering would not be
inpluded in the rate quoted by the contractor were pro-

dueed before the Committee and it was stated that the
addition was mede before the acceptance of the tender.

- The Committee could not acoept this. etatement in
view of the fact that the ink used for scoring out as well zs
for the initials appeared to be the same, whereas the ik
for writing down the original condition appeared to 'be
differsnt. Further, -the ink for scoring out, the initials
anid - full ‘eignature of the officer appeared to ‘he thm
agiiie ‘whereas the ink used for the addition of the additions)
eundition was "different. - ) e

. e
A ‘ BLTNANS S




14"

Two things wera evident from ali this. One, that
there could b> no doubt that the agreesment had been
tampered with and, second, that agreements of this
nature lying in the custody of the Department were not
being kept in a safe placa where they would not b2
tampered with. This lead the Committes to the con-
clusion that given the occasion and the necessity, any
person desiring te do so could easily tamper with the
agreements lying in the custody of the Department.

The Audit pointed out at this stage that a copy of the
agreement was not supplied to them at proper time. It
waa very difficult for the Committese which did not con-
gist of hand-writing experts, either to accept the con-
. tention of the Department or to reject it. But it could

safely be presumed that this matier required further in-
quiry and, as such, an opportunity was given to the De-
partment to produce before the Committee more doou-
ments ‘to substantiate their contention, and more parti-
cularly produce the tenders sabmitted by all contractors
in orj
_ The Department produced the tender register and it
was pointed out that in the register the entry contained
the words “without watering and levelling” with respect to
all these tenders. However on scrutiny of the register
and particularly in view of the fact that these words were
added at the bottom of entries of tender in two different
inks, the Committee had no option bub to consider that
these registers had also probably been tampered with and
under any circumstances could not be accepted as
sufficient evidence of what the Department were trying
to prove. '

The Department once again failed to produce before
she Committee all the orignal tenders as required by the

Committee.

The Committee feels that the system prevailing for-

preserving the documents and agreements is far from
satisfactory and needs revision. The Committee re-

commends that a joint Committee consisting of the officers

of the Communications and Works Department and the
Finanoe Department should be appointed to consider
formulating a new system whereby maximum precaution
could be taken to see that the Government documents

were not tampered with.

9) Page 12, Para. 17 (a) 2(8) —Ezcess payment

of ng, 14,760—1n this case excess payment of Rs. 14,760

made to various contractors for the supply of soling
ston omitting to make deduotion for voide while

mbiommﬁsofctmh‘

1




15

-The Committee was informed that as a resnlt of veri-
fication between the Audit and the Department the
amount of the excess payment has increased from
Rs. 14,769 50 to Rs. 15,367-59. The Dopartment claimed
to have recovered a sum of Rs. §,278:190 as against
Rs. 1,719:28, verified by the Audit. The Department
further stated that Departmental acfion to fix respon:
sibility and to charge-sheet the persons concerned was
still in progress and that charge-sheet would be issued
in the near future. :

Audit pointed out that out of a sum of Rs. 9,278°19
which the Department claimed to have recovered,a
sum of Rs. 3,180°'64 had bzen shown as recovered by way
of adjustment from the contractor’s deposit, although
the contractor had no deposit at his credit with the
Department and the result of this adjustment would b»
that while on the one hand, the contractor’s account
undsr this head would b2 regularized, on the other hand
undar the deposit accounts his account would show
minus Rs. 3,180°44.

The Committee feels that if the contention of the Aundit
is ocorrect it is a very irregular method of effecting recovery
and smells of collusion with the - contractor. The Com-
mittee recommends that the Department should not only
ensure that such mea ure is not resorted to in future but
should also take the severest action against the
offi:ials responsible for effecting recovery by this method.

(3) Page 28, para. 17 (a) 21—Additional payment
amouniing to Rs. 9,092. In this case, payment of Rs. 9,002
was made to a contractor, for removal of rust from steel
used in R.C.C. works. As the removal of and clearance
of rust from steel was the contractor’s responsibility snd
was included in the rate for R.C.C. work, the additional
payment on this account was not justified. o

The Department informed the Committes that the
matter of recovery from the contractor was rubjudice and
that the responsibility for the payment had been fixed
and-charge-cheets were being issued.

- (4) Page 31, para. 17 (a) 23 (11)—8Shortage of Stores—
In this case one Overseer was transferred to another
Divison but he did not hand over charge before leaving
the Division. Subsequently shortage of stores wortﬁ

Rs. 8,192 was noticed in the store. The Committee was
informed that the total amount had since been recovered

. Tt-was found that no disciplinery sction waa taken




18

agsinst the Overseer who had since heen promoted as
Eg hib-Divisional Officer. pronx

The Committae noticed with great concern that the
‘Department was not pursuing the cases of shortages
seriously and the officials responsible for many short-
ages were bzing given normal promotions without - any
blemish to their record. The Committee is of the view
‘that in such cases disciplinary action should be  taken
against the higher officials who fail to take proper action
against the officials responsible for shortages and other
'Il’!reﬁ:laﬁties and in the present case desires that action
should b2 taken against the officers who failed ‘to take
any action against the Overseer for not handing over
charge.

{8) Page 33, Para. 17 (a) 25 (})—Undue financial
aid to the Coniractor—In this case M.S. Sheets were issued
10 'a Contractor for use on works and the recovery was
to be made at the rate of Rs. 882 per ton but recovery
from the Contractor had been made at Rs. 710 per ton
which resulted in less recovery of Rs. 5,180. The Depart.
ment explained that realization at the cost of Rs. 710 per
ton instead of the departmental rate of Ra. 882 was done
becuase the steel was at that time a controlled item and
the control rate for the same was Rs. 710 per ton and ac-
ocording to the Government notification charg'ng -amount
inexcess of controlled rate was prohibited. .’%he WAPDA
accorded sanction for writing off the difference on 1l4th
May, 1965.

The Committee is of the opinion that there is sufficient
ground to believe that the Contractor was given undue
Emncial aid in as much as the M.S. Sheets were supplied
to him at rates lower than the issue rates. This was
oontrary to the provisions contained in rule 7-44 of the
D.FR. which reads as under:—

“The rate charged should be the market rate pre-
vailing at the time of the supply or the : issue
rate, whichever may be greater, and -should
include the storage charges™

The Committee feels that irrespective of the fact that
the smount had been written off, the officer concerned who
was responsible for showing favourable treatment to the
eontractor, should have been asked to explain -his -posi.
tion and necessary departmental action - should have
been token against him. |

.(8) Page 34, para. 17 (a) 26(1)(1)—Infructuous Bz
Mu this case, .certain eqnipmaﬁ*l{' réquired in



17

¢onnection with gates and gearing were ordered on Gov-
ernment Workshop.. On receipt of the machinery, an
additional sum of Rs. 3,38,319 was spent on rectifying
certain defects in manufacture and for providing a num-
ber of missing items in the equipment although the Gov.-
ernment Workshop was supposed to supply the equip-
ment free of any defect and complete in all respects. Thus
the additional expenditure was a loss to the Department.

The Department explained that the fabrication of
gates and gearing was entrusted to a Firm named Mj/a.
Brown and Roots. The Department according to their
own convenience provided them with a Workshop site for
fabrication at Bhalwal. After the . fabrication of the
structure the material was carried to Taunsa Barrage at
the Department’s expenses, While carrying the heavy
pieces of gates and superstructure it was experienced that
these could not be carried in assembled condition and,
therefore, had to be carried to site in pieces which the
wagons ocould accommodate. Naturally when material
is carried from one place to another, some damage is
bound to be csused due to the processes of loading
and unloading and transit and it should be the normal
duty of the Suppliee—Contractor to reassemble
the material and remove the defects caused in transit.

The Committee is not fully satisfied with the
explanations furnished by the Department and recom-
‘mends that a joint inqguiry into this matter should be con-
ducted by an officer each of the Administrative
Department, the Finance Department and the Audit
to bring more facts to light.

(7) Page 36, Para. 17 (o) 31-—Non-recovery of Govern-
ment Revenues—In this case an amount of Rs. 47,839
representing revenue acoruning from the sale of fishing rights
was out-stending against various lessees from 1957-58 to
1060-61. A sum of Rs. 10,129 had been recovered and
verified by Audit. The balance amount of Rs. 37,710
was proposed to be written off.

The reasons furnished for -the writing off was that
Standing water in river pockets which were anctioned was
essential for breeding fish which developes during abka-
lani and gives godd results to the confractors. In this
case however immediately after the auction, the Guddu
Barrage Administration, with the approval of the Indus |
River Commission, closed up two outlets whick brought ‘
River water into the pockets which were auctioned. It
was anticipated that the work of excavating the Feeder
would be started then and letting in of water wounld nog

“‘“



18

interfere with it., But the Marion Drag Line got ready
late and could not c¢ross Unher Canal in time, This
closing of pockets at the initial stage gave a great set back
to fishing in the area. No breeding fish also could be uti-
lised with the result that the contractors suffered a loss
to the proportion of 80 per cent due to the fact that fishing
was allowed to be started late by about 3 months and 5
days. The Contractor thus applied for cancella-
tion of the bid money on the plea that the bund sluices
were closed by the Administration and, therefore, early
fish could not be had in the compartments, Owing to
these reasons they did not sign the agreement pending de-
cision on appeal, neither balance amount was recovered
nor the Contractors were allowed to fish. The Superin-
tending Engineer, however, on 5th November, 1960 re-
jected the appeal of the Contractors and remaining amount
was ordered to be recovered from them. As stated above,
there was no agreement signed by the Contractors. The
various efforts made by the concerned Exeoutive Engineer
and Sub-Divisional Officer could not bring any fruitful
results in getting the balance amount recovered.

(8) Page 36, Para. 17 (a) 32—Euxira Hxpenditure to
Qovernmeni—In this case , a Contractor failed to complete
a work during the stipulated period of completion even
after the grant of extension of one month to him. The
Department thus gave the remaining portion of work
costing Rs. 71,613 to another Contractor at a higher rate
resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 3,580. The
fiest contractor who was liable to forefeit his gecurity depo-
git or to bear the additional expenditure of Rs. 3,580
inourred by the Government in getting the work com-
pleted through the second contractor under the terms of
the agreement executed with him was, however, let off
without any charge.

The Department explained that the work of construe-
ting stone pitching along S.M. Bund at Hala old and
Khandu let ont to Mr, Makhdoom Nawaz, Contractor at
5 per cent above estimated rate was started on 17th Jan-
nary, 1956, and was required to be completed by 16th
May, 1956. Pitching work to be done by the contractor
was to follow earth work required to be completed by
departmental machires, Departmental -machines started
work very late and as such the contractor had to be
allowed extensions upto 31st Jannary, 1957, but he could
not complete the work even upto that date. In July,
1957, the remaining work was let out to another contractor
Mr. Muhammad Nazim at 10 per cent above estimated
rates and at the same time the first .contractor was. i:




19

formed that the work was being let out at his risk and cost
and’ that penalty under clause 2 of the contract was being
kept alive, . -~ -~ -~

' In Janusry, 1958, the first contractor Mr. Makhdoom
Nawaz applied for finalization of contract and pay-
ment of his security deposit and other dues, Divigional
office record on this subject, however, indicated that as a
result of some discussion between the then Executive
Engineer, Hals Division and the then Superintending
Engineer, Rohri Canal Circle, the cafe was finalised and
the Security deposit and other dues of the contractor were
paid to him without imposing any penalty on him., Thus
the Contractors claims were finally settled without im-
‘posing any penslty on him,

The then Superintending Engineer, Rohri Canal
Circle was asked to explain the circumstances under which
the contractor was not penalized due to his failure to com-
plete the work in time, He held that the then Executive
Engineer, Hala Division responsible for not penalizing the
contractor but that since he had retired from Government
service with effect from 2nd October, 1959, no action could
be taken againgt him. A sum of Rs. 1,604 has, however,
been recovered and there is & proposal to write off of the
remaining amount of Rs. 1,868. The case of condona-
tion of irregularity was under consideration of Govern-
ment. ‘ ‘

The Audit Department is taking disciplinary action
against the then Divisional Accountant of the ]?;19, Divi-
sion who failed to point out to the Divisional Officer that
the contractor had not fulfilled the conditions of the con-
tract. )

(9) Page 40, Para 5(i)—Un-necessary retention of
Government money in hand—In this case out of total De-
velopment Fund of rupees ten Lakhs allocated for Deve-
lopment Schemes, & sum of Rs, 50,000 was drawn as a
permanent special advance in August, 1958, Out of thig
advance & sum of Rs. 29,900 was advanoced for the exeou-
tion of certain petty works and the advance was recouped
subsequently. Retention of such a heavy amount as a
permanent special advance was irregular. According to
the rules the amount should have been credited to the
Fund and redrawn if and when actually required for dis-
bursement. : :

The contention of the Department is that the money
was kept in. the National Bank of Pakistan, Abbotabad, in
the personal account of Deputy Commissioner, Hazara,
to inour the. expenditure on emergencies and for execution




20

of the schemes of important nature in anticipation, of the
Divisional Board’s approval because the weather ‘con-
ditions of the area were of extreme nature and the work
in this area was only possible during a few months = of
summer season. 1t was, therefore, not desirable to waste
time in observing formalities in obtaining approval of the
Divisional Development Board for the schemes of local
importance and urgent naturé. The Committee was ifi-
formed that this was the practice, although irregular
throughout the province, o Co
The Committee is of the view that the placing of funds
in the personal account of the Deputy I()ﬁommiez;s_im'mr is
irregular because there is every possibility of misappro-
priation in such cases and Government money is blocked
i this way. The Committee 1ecommends that the
Revenue Department should take up this matter with the
Finance Department ani adopt some way out tc provide
funds to Deputy Commissioners. for expenditure on emer-
gencies and to  stop the practice of allowing withdrawal
of amount and keeping it in the account of the Deputy
Commissioners irregularly. .

(10) Page 47, Para. 30-Misappropriation of Govern-
ment money—A  case of embezzlement of Rs, 44,167+ 00
against an Assistant in the office of the Advocate.General,
West Pakistan was reported to the Police in February,
1960. Subsequently the total amount misappropriated
by him worked out to Rs, 64,949-00 the amonnt re-
presented mostly the mioney received by the Assistant
under the direction of the Advocate-General, in cash from
the various Departments of the Government for filing
‘sppeals in the High Court. This procedure wag not war-
ranted by law and it had been repeatedly pointed ouf by
the Accountant-General, West Pakistan that the rules were
being by.passed but the objection of the Accountant-
General was not given due attention. ‘The official wiib- .
sequently conimitted suicide, ‘' The m_iﬁapprQEriat'ion_
was facilitated due to lack of supervigion and the non--
observance of Rules as printed receipts were not issued in
acknowledgement of the amounts received as required’
under Rules nor the same were ‘accounted for in the' cash
book. The Committee was infoimed that no action ‘was-
taken against that Advocate.Géneral who had authorised.
the system of accepting money in cash and never bothered
to check up and supervise as to whether the money was
being properly utilized, The Committee feels it regrett-
able that it 'was generally the small-fry.on whom. res-
ponsibility is_-plaoegd and the higher tips ~are shielded. -




21

The Committes learnt with dismay that the system
of depositing the moneéy in.cash for court fees, etc,, in still
continuing. The Committee recommends that the, Go-
vernment should take remedial measures to.put an end to
this system. y

-

(11) Pags 53.V-—Schemes of State Troding—The
Consolidated Running Accounts -of the Food Grains
Supply Scheme for the year, 1955-56, 1956-57, 1957-58,
1958-59 and 1959-60 had not been furnished by the. Food
Department to the Audit. A

The contention of the Department was that they
has not been able to reconcilg their figures with. the
figures maintained by the Audit due fo inherent difficul.
ties in the procedure. The Committee recommends that
t¢ overcome the difficulties obtaining ‘at present in the
existing form in which running accounts were being kept,
it would be advisable to discontinue this system and to
close the accounts at the end of each year, . '

(12} Page 118, Para. T-~Embézzlement of Government
money~—An amount of Rs, 19,704 out of the amount
collected as fine in a court was less deposited into
(tovernment accounts and forged Benk-receipts were
posted in the Fine Register, %‘he official responsible for
this embezzlement was tried in a court of Law and was
convicted by the lower court but was - acquited by
the Appellate Qourt, - : -

The Committee recommends :that some method
should be evolved for proper "collection of fines imposed
by the Presiding Courls. so that the fine is not collected
in cash in the Courts and-the chances of- embezzlement by
the staff of the Courts are eliminated.

{13) Page 152--Credit Sales to Private “persons.oui-
standing dues—In this case the Audit Department had
reported that credit sales of Glycerinated Vagcine Lymph
had been made to private persons and Rs, 43,197, out-
standing against private parties and Government Depart-
‘ments had not been recovered. It had been further re.
ported that supplies to Karachi and former Sind Area were
made at Rs. 3'12 per gram as against Re. 1-00 per
gram charged for the supplies made in other parts of
West Pakistan. . ‘
~ The explanation of the Department was that credit
sales were not made to private persons but were made to
local bodies; these local bodies being outside the Depart-
ments of Government were called private: persons. As
regards the - oulstanding - dues, the Department stated




22

vigorous efforts were being made to realise the cost of
vaccine, - L . _ n
- When questioned as 0 why the Vaccine Lymph had
been supplied to Karachi and former Sind at a rate of
Rs. 3:12  per pram 4as against Re, 1-00 per gram
supplied to the rest of the Province, the Depatment could
not furnish any satisfactory reply. _
" . . The Committee wishes to record its deep shock at
this discrimination practised by the Department and
impresses on the Department that at least in matters
of supplying medicines, vaccines, etc., they should re-
memlier_ ' that all human beings created by God are eq-
ual and should be treated alike.

- (14} Page 168, Para 12 Under Grant No. 29 (vl
Works—8Shoriage of Stores—A Sub-Division was transierred
and am algamated with another Division on 28th February
1957, A shortage of stores amounting to Rs, 25,205- 00,
was noticed and pointed out by the successor Division
after 2 months of transfei of the Sub-Division. A detailed
report of the shortage was submitted by the Executive
Engineer in March, 1960. In this report the Executive
Engineer had recommended to the Superintending Engineer
that the amount of the shortage should be recovered from
the Sub-Divisional Officers and Overseers who remained
incharge of the stores upto 28th ¥ebruary, 1957. During
the period upto the date on which the shortage was notieed
no physical verification of stores was done either by the
Sub-Divisional Officer or the Overseers at the prescribed
interval of one year and 6 months respectively., The
shortage wasg facilitated due to non-observance of rules,

The Committee was informed that the responsibility
for the loss has been fixed and further action would be
taken, e _

The Commibttee recommends that Government should
talkke steps to ensure that physical verification of the
stores is done at the prescribed interval and Officers fail-
ing to do so should be dealt with severely.

(15) Page 181, Para No. 9, Grant. No 31—Civil
Works— Non-recovery . of cost of Stores sold on credit
Rs,12,529—Storea worth Rs. 12,529 werealleged to have
been sold on credit to an Executive Engineer in the year
1952-.53 and 1953-54, The sale was made without obtain.
ing proper acknowledgements from the purchaser in token
of ‘his having received the material. It was pointed out
by Audit in 1955 and the Department was asked to re-
cover the amount from the officer concerned. The officer,
however, refused to pay theamount onthe plea that he did




23

not receive the material alleged to have been sold to him.
As the Department concerned failed to produce the neces-
sary acknowledgements for the material the liability
a%ainst the officer could not be proved. However, out
of the total recoverable amount of Rs, 12,529-00 the officer
had deposited a sum of Rs. 4,154 in April, 1961, which
he had accepted of his own accord but he was not pre-
pared to pay the balance. '

X. (1) The amount of Capital invested by the Govern. Govemmuent
ment of West Pakistan inpv&rious schemes duting the IPTo**=ent
geilr 1959-60 and to end of the year 1959-60 are given

elow:—

- Amount in- Up-to-date
vested dur- amount in-

Name of Industries ing the year vested .
1969.60
o Rs. Rs. |
(1) Provincial Road Trans- 19,26,880  3,81,18,632

port Board. . o
(2) Small Scale Cottage In- 5,10,000 15,20,000
_ dustries Corporation, L
(3} Panjnad Sugar Mills Lxd, . 17,50,000

(4) Charsadda Sugar Mills Ltd, .. " 8,00,000

(6) Rural Credit Societies ..  10,00,000 - 25,00,000

(6) Agricultural Bank  of .. §0,00,000
Pakistan. : _ -

{7 Kl;aigpur Agencies Limi. 12,000 12,000
ed,

Total .. ~ 34,48,880 4,97,00,532

(2) The Commibtee called for the details of the pro-
fits earned by Government on jnvestment in - these un.
der takings together with a statement as to what were the
prospecta of profits in shis wivestment and whether. it
would be advisable to continue investment in these un-
dertakings. The detail' of the examination conducted
by the Committee can be had by going through the pro-




doedings.. Two chses which fei;uire the attention of the
Governmeni are given below:— : :

- .. .Charsadda Sugar Mills Ltd:

The Government investment in this enterprise was
Rs. 8,00,000 upto 30th June, 1960, The previcous Stan-
ding Commiittee on Public Accounts had considered thit

i item during the examination of the Appropriation Acco-

untg for the year 1958.59. - That Commiftee was infor-
med that the Government is getting 89 by way of gua-
ranteed dividend from the company. This Committec
is of the view, that the main purpose of Government’s
investment in private industries is to help to set it on its
feet and once this object has been achieved the Govern-
ment should withdraw 1ts investment provided this doer
not give & et baok to the indusiry concerned,

In the present case the Committee feels that the Go-
vernment. shonld have disinvested the amount earlier
when the opportunity had arisen and the market was
favourable. E‘he Committee further recommends to the
Government to consider this when proper opportunity
ariges in the fatuee, ' '

Khairpur Agencies Ltd.

The Committee in the first instance was. informed
that the Government investment in the Share Capital of
Khairpur Agencies. Limited was Rs. 10,000 and not
Rs. 12,000 in the form of 625 partly paid up shares of the
value of Rs. 100 each; that these shares were sold by the
Government to the post War Services Reconstruction
Fand at par alongwith the shares in the Khairpur Tex-
tile Mills Limited, under an agreement dated 25th July,
1961 and that the value of shares vz, Rs. 10,000 was re-
ceived and credited to Government account on 25th July
1961, The Committee was further informed that now
there is no Government investment in Khairpur Agen-
cies Limited. The Committee asked the Accountant-
General to_verify it. Later the Accountant-General
farnished details of Rs. 12,000 which had been confir-
med by the Industries Department. earlier. The Commit-
tee noted that the difference was.due to certain adjust.
ments vo be carried out and directed the Department- to
take necessary action in the matter,

. During the course of discussion the Committee came
to know that Government investment amounts to




25

over a crore of rupees in such enterprises. The Commib-
tee further came to know that for this particular period
no return had been received by Government but subse-
quent to this, Government had received over a lakh of
rupees by way of dividend.

The Committee is of the opinion that it is not avery
healthy practice that managing agencies of industries,
where the total investment amounts to over a crore of
rupees, is given to private commercial groups with the
approval of the Government, particularly in cases
where the Government did not have majority shares.
The Committee recommends that Government should
either hand over such Industries to organizations like

Pakistan Industrial Development Corporation or manage
it departmentally.

X1, (1) Ouf. of the 19 organizations whose acc- Commeteiel
unts were required to be maintained in Commercial form Seegiats of
accounts of the following four organisations only were mentofWest
prepared, audited and incorporated in the compilation Pakisten:
“Government of West Pakisan, Commercial Accounts
for 1959-60 and Audit Report thereon” ;—

(¢) Government Demonstration Weaving Factory,

Shahdara,

(13) Government Tannery, Shahdara (In Liqui-
dation),

(7i¢) Government Jallo Rosin and Turpentine
Factory, Lahore.

(iv) Provincial Stationery Office, Lahore,

The Accounts of the remaining 15 organisations
were not prepared due to various reasons mentioned in
pera 18 of the Accounts.

(2) One of the reasony for the non-preparation or
the delay in the preparation of accounts of the organi.
sations whose records are available was that the Depart-
ments did not have the staff conversent with the pre-
paration of accounts in commercial form. The Depart-
ments coneerned have now either obtained the services of
persons trained in the preparation of commercial
accounts or deputed officials from their Department for
this training. Some of the accounts have since been

prepared. The Committee hopes that the preparation of
-aecounts will not be delayed in future,

(3) The Accounts of Shisham Exploitation
Scheme Mardan for the period from 16th December, 1959
to 30th June, 1960 have not been prepared as the Scheme




26

was transferred from Agriculture Department to Irriga.
tion and Power Department from 16th December, 1959,
The records pertaining to the scheme have been distri-
buted between the Forest Department and the Irrigation
Deparyment and, therefore, none of the Departments
without the assistance of the other is able to prepare the
accounts for the period, The Departments have not been
able to get together and prepare the accounts so far.
The commitiee has come to the conclusion that the only
solution at this stage was that the Finance Deparvment
should take interes. in the matter and get the two Depart.
ments together for the preparation of the accounts. '

(4) The accounts of Cold Storage at Baghbanpura
Lahore and Sialkot for the years 1951-62 onwards were
not prepared by the Department and these institubions
. were transferred to private persons on 14th Febru-
ary, 1954. The Department expressed its inability to
prepare accounts as it ceased to exercise any control over
them, The Committee feels that the proper thing for
the Department is to ask for condonation from the Go-
vernment if it wore not really possible to prepare the
accounts,

(6) This compilation also contains 30 Accounts of
the various units of the West Pakistan Road Transport
Board for the period from 15th October, 1957 to 3lst
March, 1958 and for the year 1958-68 and 1959-60, whose
sudit was assumed by the Comprroller and Auditor-
General of Pakistan on a consent basis.

(6) The Commitfee examined the explanations of
the Departments in respect of the financial irregularities
pointed out in this compilation. The Committee also
examined the explanations of the Department in respect
of some of the irregularities mentioned in similar eompi-
lation, for 1957-58 and 1958-59 , the examination of which
could not- be finalized before submission of Committee’s
report to the Assembly in respect of these years. The
Committee would like to mention the following irregn.
larities, _

(i) Page 19, Para 22—The Failure of a project
resulting in ¢ loss of Rs. 40,32,955—The former Govern-
ment of Khairpur State established a factory at Khair.
pur during the year 1954 to redry tobacco for export
to foreigh market to earn foreigh exchange, The Go-
vernment, of West Pakisfan affer a detailed study of the
project found that the factory was established without
ascertaining basic soundness of the project and ifs work.
ing on sound commercial lines, Further it was noticed




9

thet the place for establishing the tobacco factory at
Khairpur was unsuitable as no tobacco was grown in
Kbhairpur State and all tobacco was purchased from @
far off place like Mardan District causing & lot of frei-
ght charges and damage in transit. 'The tobacco pur-
chased was found to have been paid for at exhorbitant
rates and no proper storage arrangement existed for the
tobaceo causing lot of damage to the stocks. The ‘ca.
pacity of the plant was much in excess of the quantity of
tobacco purchased resulting in heavy expenditure on
the running of the factory. A huge amount was spent on
the training of the staff and advertisements for the dis.
posal of the redried tobacco without any fruitful result.
The management of the factory and the maintenance of
accounts were found to be in a deplorable condition. The
Government of West Pakistan accordingly decided in
December, 1956 to close down the factory and dispose off
its assets to save Government from further losses which
were inovitable due to the factors stated above, The loss
of Rs. 40,32,955 was thus sustained by thefactory which
the Department propose to write off on preparation of the
final liquidation accounts. '

The Committee found that it was one of the most
scandulous cases where an industry costing the excheq-
uer a good sum of money was set up without a proper
feasibility rcport being obtained and then when the
whole project failed proper action was not taken by
the Department to recover even a part of the loss
which the province had to bear.

All that the Commitiee at this stage could dois o
sugdgesh that no further fime should be allowed io lapse
and whatever aclion was to be taken should be taken
quickly and the loss assessed and the necessary orders
issued for writing off of the amount,

(¢9) Page 22, Para 24—Treasury Challans Missing
(Rs. 24,437y—During the audit of accounts of the Sales
and Display Depot, Lahore it was observed that a sum of
Ra, 24,437 was shown as deposited with the State Bank
of Pakistan during the period from 23rd October, 1959
to 3rd June, 1960, owéver, the Treasury Challans in
support of these depositis with the Bank could not be pro-
duced to Audit when called for,

The Committee was informed that a case has been
registered with the Senior Superintendent of Police on
29th July, 1966 after getting verification of non-deposit
from the Treasury Officer. The Committee was further
informed that the sale proceeds are now deposited with




28

the Bank on the next day and deposits are checked by the
Officer-in-charge of the Centre and counter checked by
the Controlling Officer,

The Committee feels that some body must be
responsible for this inordinate delay of five yzars in
reporting the matter to the Police. The Committee
recommends that responsibility for this delay should
be fixed and suitable action must be taken against the
official concerned.

(#44) Page 23, Para. 28 —Non-accountal of Peirol,
0il and Lubricants worth Rs. 7,282—In an Agricultural
Engineering Workshop five hundred and forty-four gal-
lons of Mobil (il, 1,668 Gallons of Diesel Oil, 820 1bs, of
grease and 095 Gallons of Petrol costing Rs. 6,233 were
tsgued from the stores during the period from December,
1959 to June, 1962 for consumption in tractors, The
log books of the tractors in question did not, however,
indicate the receipt and consumption of the above stores
nor the fact could be verified from the weekly reports of
the field staff. In another Workshop similar stores worth
Ra. 1,049 were issued but were not accounted for.

The Committee war informed that the Agricultural
Engineer, Tando Jam has since conducted the inquiry and
fixed the responsibility of shortage on the persons at
fault and action to recover the amount from the defaul-
ters was in hand, To avoid recurrence, remedial sieps
have also been taken by the Workshop.

From the oral inquiry the Committee found that
the inquiry had not been properly conducted, The
responsibility had been fixed only on some labourers who
wereno more working with them and no inquiry had
been made against any supervigory staff, Thisisin con-
formity with the tendency prevailant in some Depart-
ments to fix the responsibility on labourers and ‘such
other low paid employees while the supervisory staff is
either sheilded or exhonerated.

The Committee recommends that a fresh inguiry
should be held and the supervisory staff, incharge of
these vehicles, should be taken to task.

(iv) Page 28, Para, 29—Over-payment of
Rs 4,703 —In a workshop bills amounting te
Rs. 2,20,078 were received from a firm during the period
from 24th July, 1959 to 18th June, 1960 on account. of
supply of tractor parts. The amount was paid to the firm
on 27th June, 1960 without verifying whether the goods




94,

had been réceived completely. A shortage of parts
valuing Rs, 4,703 was detected two days after the pay-
ment of the bills, viz on 29th and 30th June, 1960 but
no action had been taken by the Department for the re-
covery of the amount until, it was pointed out by Auditin
September, 1962. The amount was recovered in January,
1963 from the dues of the firm.

The Commiftee was informed that the inquiry held
in this matter revealed that the firm who had - admitted
their fault of making short supply was expected to issue
credit note in routine matter but it was not done so by
them. The official did not remain silent with any bad
motive but the rush of work involved made the official to
lose sight of the item and he did not pursue it; hence it
remained un-recovered for some time, There was no foul
play involved and as soon as the firm was apprised of the
position they refunded the amount.

The Committee feels that although the recovery has
been made, what remains to be seen is whether the De-
partment on ifs own moved for obtaining the recovery
when it was discovered that payment had been made
without receipi of goeds. If the Department did not do
so until it was pointed out by the Audit, surely the official
who keph guite even after detecting that an over-payment
had beenmade should be held responsible for this lapse,
The Committee recommends that the Department should
collect the necessary record to verify whether the official
concerned had moved for the recovery of the over-
payment as soon as it had been detected and if that was
not the case, take suitable action against the official at
fault,

(v) Page 27-28, Para. 40 -Transfer of expenditure
from Commercial to Education side—In this case an ex.
penditure of Rs. 4,19,822 was transferred from the
Commercial to the Education side and a profit of
Rs. 3,66,681 was thus shown, But for this transfer
of expenditure, the profit would not have been there and
the books would have shown a loss of Rs, 53,241,

The Outgoing Standing Committee had recommend-
ed on 11th August, 1964 that the justification of the
transfer of expenditure from Commercial to Education
side should be looked into thoroughly, The matter was
examined by a Departmental Commitiee constituted by
the Finance- Department. That Committee recommended
that the Budget should be prepared separately for the
Education side and the Commercial side. This recom-
mendation has been accepted by Government and in




Finance
Avgpunts,

30

future separate accounts will be maintained for Bducation
side like Government Accounts and for factory, Commer-
cial Accounts,

(vé) Page 225, Para. 210-—Infructuous expenditure of
Rs, 35,909 on the repairs and re-conditioning of buses—
Audit reported that in Rawalpindi Unit of the West
Pakistan Road Transport Board, a sum of Rs, 30,526 was
spent on the repairs and reconditioning of 33 buses aftor
these had been taken off road and finally declared unser-
viceable. In another case repaira to five buses involving
an expenditure of Rs, 5,383 were done during the months
in which those buses finally went off road. It was explain-
ed by the Chairman, Road Transport Corporation that
in view of the dearth of buses expenditure of about 1,000
only per bus was incurred to make them road worthy but
this object could not be achieved. Thus the expenditure
on repairs of buses and their reconditioning after they
had been declared unserviceable proved infructuous,

The Chairman, Road Transport Corporation stated
that repairs and reconditioning had to be done in large
numbers due to shifting of the Capital to R&W&lpin%i
coupled with starting of huge constructions in Islamabad
on account of which there was heavy demand for buses
otherwise normally this would have not been done.

XII. The Committee examined the various sections
of the Finance Accounts , The revenue position of the
Government during the year 1959-60 was sabisfactory.
The actual revenue receipts amounted to Rs. 80,49 lacs
against the original Budget of Rs. 77,40 lacs,

The actual revenue expenditure was Rs, 65,43 lacs
against the original budget of Rs. 72,49 Jacs. These
figures reveal increascinrevenue of Rs, 3,09 lacs whereas
the expenditure was Jless by Rs. 7,06 lacs with
the result that the revenue surplus of Rs. 4,91 lacs fore.
cast in the original budget was raised to a swrplus of
Rs. 15,06 lacs. _

(2) Debt Position—The public debt . of the
undivided Punjab at the time of partition was as foll-

ows:—
(In laca of rupees)

(¢) Debt due to the Government of

India.
(é¢) Consolidated Debt .. . 7,70

r—— —

(b) Development Loan ., " 4,69
' Total .. 1‘:;:,36

R —
———




31

(¢2) Loan raigsed in the Open Market 19,09
Interest up to the date of partition 33
Total .. .. 31,81

The above debt has not yet been allocated between
the Punjab (P) and the Punjab (I} Governments,
Pending  settlement between the two Governments the
initial liability fo discharge debt obligations (including
the payment of interest) is that of the Punjab (Pakistan
Government),—vyide Article 9 of the Indian Indepen-
dence ( Rights, Property and Liabilities) Order, 1947,
During the year 1959-60 , the debt discharged out of the
loans raised in the market amounted to Rs, 3,32 lacs,
No repayment to the Government of Pakistan towards
the Principal of the consolidated debt {loans from the
Central Government) was made during phe year under

report,
The debt gosition. of the Government of West Pakis-

tan as it stood at the beginning and close of the year,
1959-60, is summarised in the statement below:—

AMOUNT ¢F DEB:

Naturs of debt: ————————
on On Differsnoa
1-7.1050  20.6.1960 () [}
Ra. Ra. Be. -
{#) Pepmenent dehs ‘e 16,11,68

21,18,56 {+)5,01,97

’e 18,00,00 11,92,00 ¢—)6,08,00
(iii) Losns from the Central Government  1.57,20.31  1,77-07.78 (- )20,77,47

{#¢) Unfunded Debt ‘e 1,88,26 8,9648 (4-)1,18,22

(é4) Floating Debt

Girosa Total Rupes DOM o L99,18,15  2,19,09,81 (--)20,84,66

_ tatanding Loans and Advencoes 20,581,239
mede by the Government .

44,33,28 (+)17,62,06

— ——

Net debt o 172,983,020 1,75,60,68 (+)3.92,61




32

(¢) Permanent Debt-—49, West Pakistan Loan
1966 was raised in the open market during the year and
subscriptions received were Rs. 5,04,00 (thousands).
The subscription towards other loans amounted to
Rs. 8,30,04 (thousands) raising the total subscription to
Rs. 8,34,04 {thousands). The total debt discharged
during the year amounted to Rs. 3,32,07 (thousands).

(i3) Floating Debt—The balance of Rs. 11,92,00 on
the 30th June, 1960 represents ‘‘Ways and Means Ad-
vances” left unpaid at the close of the year.

(¢¢1) Loans from the Central Governmeni—The balance
on 30th June, 1960 represents outstanding loans of
Rs, 1,97,18,42 (thousands) taken from the Government
of Pakistan reduced by Rs. 19,20,64 (thousands) due
to re-payment till the end of the year 1959-60. The
loans taken during the year 1959.60 from the Govern-
ment of Pakistan amounted to Rs. 20,91,82 (thousands)
and repayments amounted to Rs. 14,35 (thousands).

. {iv} Unfunded Debl—The increase of Rs. 1,13,22
(thonsands} represents the excess of deposits over with-
drawals during the year.

(8) Loans and Advances—The increase of Rs, 17,52,06
{thousands) is mainly due to grant of loan to Water and
Power Development Authority and Advances to
cultivators, eto,
Qutetanding XIII, The Committee considered the ontstanding
Appe orihe items of the Appropriation/Commercial Accounts of the
tion/Commer. Government of West Pakistan for the years 1957-568 and
e thorounte 1958-59 and -Audit’ Reports thereon which could not be
1 957-58" and finalized before submission of the Reports of those accounts
196850-  t5 Aggembly. The Committee would like to bring
the following three cases to the notice of the legislature
and the Government:— :

1) Page 24, Pavae. 17 (a) 17 (3) of the Appropria-
tion ( Accounts for 1957-58—Non-recovery of Gouergnmt
dues amounting o Rs. 91,729~-This amount was due
from Kazi Fazlullah, Mr. M. A. Khuhro and Pir Ali
Mubhammad Rashdi, on account of rent of houses, furnitur
and other services rendered to them for the period the
occupied government residential houses even after the
had ceased to be Ministers. -

Substantial recoveries had been made from Kazi Faz
ullah and only a small amount remaing to be recovered



33

Mr. Khnhro refused to make payment and liti-
gation started for the recovery of Rs. 56,000, Finally
- the case went upto the High Court where it was amica-
bly settled by consent of both the parties for
Rs. 27,445. The contention of the Department was
that the amount due from Mr. Khuhro was recalculated.

The matter had not been referred to the Finance De-
partment before the Communications and Works Depart-
ment agreed to the lower amount; neither the amount
arrived at by the two parties was on the basis of any clear
formula nor as a result of arbitration. The very fact
that the Department after having prepared its bills for
Rs. 56,000 and pressed for its recoveries even to the
extent of going to the Court shows that it cannot have any
reasonable excuse for the unnecessary and unexplain-
ed haste in arriving at a compromise without even re-
ferring it to the Finance Department. Bills for
occupying these houses were sent to Kazi Fazi-ullah
and Mr. M. A, Khuhro at more or less the same
time. Obviously, both the bills must have been prepared
on the same basis and same rates. While Kazi Fazlullah
pays up the money at the original rates calculated
by the Department, Mr. Khuhro refuses to pay till he is
taken to Court and there the Department readily agree to
accept Rs. 27,445 which comes to slightly less than
half of the original amount. The Committee feels that
in view of the Department having agreed to this amount

in Court resulting in a consent judgment nothing can be*

done now and the balance of Rs. 28,555 should be
written off,

-An mterestmg aspect of this settlement is that if - the
Depa,rtment is now convinced that the Bills' had been
wrongly prepared and they had been overcharging, then
obﬂously even Kazi Fazlullah had been overcharged.
It is an irony of fate that he should suffer for the crime
of res ondmg to the demand of the Department and
settlm% the Bill on the adsumption that these had been
properly prepared -

As regards Rs. 8,337 due from Pir Ali Mubhammad
Rashdi, the Commlttee was informed that Mr. Rashdi
clalmed that this amount was to be recovered from the
Central Government. The Committee recommends that
the Department should pursue this matter with vigour
and recover the amount as the case may be either from
Mz. Rashid or from the Central Government.

(2) Page 12, Para. 17 (a} 3 (5) of the Appropriation
Accounts  for 1958- 59—S8hartage of Material worth
Bs. 69,916 18—8tock materisl worth Rs. 69,916°1g




4

were found short against an Assistant Engineer at the time
of his handing over charge of the sub-division. Responsi-
bility for the shortage of Rs. 36, 503 has been fized
against an Assistant Engineer Mr. P, A. Wadwani who
retired in April, 1959 but his G.P. Fund, gratuity and
pension has been withheld till he makes good the 1loss.
As regards the remaining shortage of Rs. 33,413-18,
the Department is still in the process of fixing responsibi-
lity. The Committee recommends that Government
phould take effective steps to make good this loss from
the official responsible.

(3) Page 12, Paragraph 17 (a) 3 (6) of the Appropria-
tion Accounts of 1958-59—S8hortageof  Stores worth
Rs. 63,507—8hortage of stores aggregating to Rs. 63,507 14
was discovered as a result of physical verification during
August, 1958 to November, 1958, Losgses on account of
shortages of stores were under the rules, required to be
recovered from the officials, whose negligence facili-
tated the loss otherwise the shortages were to be written
off as irrecoverable under the orders of the Government.

The Committee was originally informed that the ac-
tual shortage was to the extent of stores worth Rs.1756: 50
in respect of which no official could be held responsi-
ble as the shortage was due to non-accounting of certain
materials which were issued during 28 months and it was
not. possible to trace and adjust them. The Committee
waa not satisfied with this explanation and asked for a
“further probe into the matter. A thorough enquiry was
then conduncted by the Superintending Engineer, Pro-
vincial Cirele, Sukkur, whose finding was as below:—

(i) Cement Rs. 47,390 The cement was set
under circumstances
beyond the control of
the Department. N

(i) Lime, lia Rs. 762 It was a natural wastage

Baskets, in 28 months due to eva-
Miztures, poration, leakage and
inks wear and tear of con-
Bottles and sumable articles.
distilled :
waler. . ' '
(i) H.D.8. Rs. 1,75050 The loss was duse
0il, Mobile ‘ to misposting and piece-
ol Hydrolie meal issue during 28
otl, Kerosine oil months, -
and ’ '

.R;@.C.Pip&



85 ~

(¥} Ditto. Rs. 5,000 The articles were issued
- in 3/565 but the issue was
not incorporated in the
accounts as the Sub-
Divisional stock Accounts
for this month was loat.
(v) Miseellan- Rs. 4,941-37 The responsibility for
eous the shortage has  been
Artisles fixed  against  store-
keeper, Zaheer Hyder
from whom the recovery
st the rate of Rs. 46
per month was in progress
aince March, 1962.
The full amount would
be recovered before his
. retirement,
(vi) Miscellan- Rs. 3,088:37 This amount had been
. eous included by Audit in the
articles. shortage by . adopting
the cost of the articles
at higher rate.

The Audit pointed out that— .

{7} The Department had raported 6,770 cement bags
amounting to Rs. 47,390 as set, whereas
rocords of the Division showed that these
bags were detected to be short at the time
of physical verification during August, 1958

~ to November, 1968; '

(i) Btores amounting fo Rs. 11,176-50 had been
claimed by the Department o have been
used on Government works whereas the re-
cords were silent in this respect and the claim
could not be substantiated.

The Committee feels that the state of affairs had

peon very unsatisfactory and if as stated by the

"Department, the records had been lost, which was surely

some body’s responsibility, the Department should have
taken action against the officer who was responsible for
the loss of the records. The Committee recommends that
every effort should by made to trace out the records and
if none was available, suitable action be taken against
the officerfofficers whe were responsiblefor the loss,

(4) Page 236, Para. No. .13 of Appropriation
Accounts for 1958-59—Recovery of Rs. 1,15,124—1In
this case recoveries on account of Stores isgued to Con-
iractors had not been made and heavy balances were out-
gtanding againsy contractors in their ledger Accounts,




38

At thé meeting of the Committee held on 19th -and
20th' April, 1986, the Department contended that "a sum
of Re, 61, 527, had already boeen recovered or adjusted.
Thia figure had not been verified by the Audit. The Conrmit-
" tee: directed the Department to reconcile the figures of
recoveries and adjustments made by the Department
with Audit,

On 25th October, 1966, the Committee was informed
that according to the verification of the Audit Depart-
ment, only Rs. 41,085-50 had been recovered
leaving a balance of Rs. 74,088:50, The Department
then contended that they had recovered Rs, 061,527
and a sum of Rs, 53,597 only remained to be recovored

from :—

. Rs,
(1} Rais Abdur Rehman, Contractor 42,237
(2) M/s. Progressive Engineers \ 11,359

The case of Abdur Rehman was stated to be sub-
judice and the decision of the Court was still awaited.
As regards the recovery from M/s. Progressive Engineers,
the Department’s contention was that the proposal for
recovering the amount as arrears of Land Revenue was
referred to Law Department but-the Law. Department
did not agree to the proposal. In order to fix resporsi-
bility on the departmental officers in this case, it was
stated that the Superintending Engineer had been
appointed as Enquiry Officer but the inquiry had not by
then been completed as most of the officers involved were
working in other regions, '

The Committee examined the records on. files and
came to the conslusion that this was -an evident case of
utter confusion, groes ignorance and lack ot cé-ordinabion.
The matter was first raised about 9 years back. The
records produced before the Committee did not substan.
“tiate the claim of the Chief Engineer as stated in his letter
dated 20th November, 1964 to Secretary, Communica.-
tions and Works Department that strenuous efforts were
made to recover the sgmount from M/s. Progressive En-
gineers. On the contrary, it appeared from the records
that while progressive Engineers were required fo pay ~
this substantial amount to Rahimyar Khan Provincial
Division, they ' continued to work for the Lahore

. Division. The veracity of this gontention was never
settled as to whether Progressive Engineers continued to
be on the list of contractors of the Department. or not,
and till to-day no one knows whether this is correct or not
and no efforts have been made if it i8 correct to black
list them. There could be no greater instance of confu-
sion and lack of co-ordination. Till 12th Febrnary, 1965



a1

no efforts what so ever were made to fix the responsibil-
ity on any officer or officers concerned for the lapses,
In 1964, the Chief Engineer, without efforts fiest having
been made to sffect recoveries by resorting to the normal
and necessary arbitration or filing a suit in a Court of
Law, wrote to the Secretary, Communications and Works
Department at Lahore, to have this amount
recovered as arrears of Land Revenue. The Communi-
cations and Wo.ks Department rightly refused to do so
without first exploring the normal method of arbitration or
by filing the case in a Civil Court for recovery. The most
tragic part of it is that though this matter which relates
to the former Bahawalpur State has been pending for
over 9 years an1 had been before the Committee for a
nunber of year’s no one from the Department was in a
position tp state whether the original agreement with the
contracfor contained any arbitration clause or not.
This showsd the tendency to treat lightly recoveries of
Government dues. Can there be a greater instance of
ignorahce and lethargy?
The Committee ook a very serious view of the fact
that wrong and misleading statement was given by the
‘Department. ¥t was stated that this matter was refer.
red to the L.aw Department which did not agree to the
proposal of recovery as arrears of land revenue. The
records, however; showerd that the matter was never re.
ferred to the Law Department, It is not for the Commi-
ttee to pass any comments as to the reasons as to
why an attempt was made to involve the name of that
Department, but the Committee is satisfied from the ex-
amination of the papers onrecords as well as oral evidence
placad before it, that some one some where was obvio-
usly trying to aid the eontractor in procurring as much
time as possible in payment of Government clues, as it 1s
evident that the only purpose served by making s half
hearted attempt to recover this amount ag arrears of land
revenue without first exploring the normal and necessary
methods of arbitration or reffering the matter to Civil
Court, could be to gain time for the contractor while the
file and the relevant papers moved leisurely from one
Department t6 another. '
.  XIV. As required by paragraph 15- 22 of the Pun- Aetioo
jab  Budget Manual, 5th Edition, the Finance Depart. gkes by the
ment placed before the Committee a statement showing Departmend
the action taken by the Finance Department on the gr.tho roport
recommendations made by the Standing Committee on yearisss.se
Public Aceounts in its Report on the Appropriation, Com- .




38

mercial/Finance Accounts for the year 1958-59. The
statement is appended to this report as Annexure ‘B’.

This statement dees not contain the report of the
action taken on al! recommendations, The Finance
Department has promised to place the statement in res.
pect of the action taken on the remaining recommenda.
tions when necessary information is received from the
Departments  concerned. The Commitiee desires thag
the Tinance Department should take effective steps {g
ensure action on the remaining recommendations,

XV. The Committee wish to place on record it
appreciation of the valuable assistance given to thes
Committée by Mr., Ahmad Ali Shah, Accountant-General,
West Pakistan and Mr, Riaz-ul-Hassan and Rana Mu-
hammad: Yasin who succeeded him and Mr, Nazir Ahmed
Chaudhri, Director, Audit and Aceounts (Works),

Thanks axe algo due to Mr, 8, M, A, Subzwari Direc-
tor and Mr, Qamar Sardar Khan, Joint Director, Com-
mercial Audit, who alzgo gave valuable assistance to the
Clommittee in the examination of the Commercial Aeco-
unts,

. The Committee also expresses its appreciation of
the advice and assistance given by Mr, Mukhtar Masood,
T.Q.A.,, CS.P., Secrstary, Mr. Muhammad Mohsin,
C.8.P., Mr. Asif Rahim, CS.P., and Syed  Akhlaq
Hussain, T.Q.A., C.S.P., Additional  Secretaries and
Mr. G. D. Memon, Joint Secretary, Government of
Wost Pakistan, Finance Department whose advice was
always found to be of great use and assistance,

Last but not the least thanks are due to the Secretariat
of the Committee and in particular to Chaudhri
Muhammad Igbal and Syed Muhammad Athar, Secre-
tary and Assistant Secretary, respectively of the Provin-
cial Assembly, who served the Cowmmittee throughout
its labourious proceedings with unfailing devotion.
They were of great help to the Committee in preparing
this Report,

LARORE: ) ZAIN NOORANI
o 3 CHAIRMAN,

Ths |2th Dzcember, 1966, + Standing Commiitee

J on Public Accounts,

'J MUHAMMAD IQBAL
H SECRETARY,
The 12th December, 1966. ¢  Provincial Assembly
J of West Palistan,
Vi PLA==050'=11-12:65-=5GP WP Lakore

L.AHORE:




ANNEXURE ‘A’

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETINGS




40
PRQCEEDRINGS OF THE MEETIN G OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM

‘C'OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING LAHORE AT 3.30 P. M.
ON MONDAY, THE 16TH MARCH, 1964.

APPROPRIATION ACODTNTS For 1959.60 axp AvmiT Beronrt For 1961,

I. The following were present:—

{1) Mz. 8. M. Sohsil, M. P. A, .. Chairman.
{2) Sarder Ahmed Al, M.P. A, .+ Member,
{3) Mr. CGhrlam Muhammad Shah, M. P. A. «. Membher.
{4) Khan Afa Hu sain Khan Khakwani, M. P, A, .. Member.
(8) Chaudhri Muhammead Igbal, Secretary, Provin. .. Ez-officis
ciel Assembly of West Pakistan, Becretary,
(8) Mr. 8. M. Nasim, C. 8. P., Additional Finance .. Expert Advisor.

Secretary , assisted by Tarik Saeed Jaﬂrpy, Deputy
Secretary, Finance.

(7} Mr. Zahur-ud-Din, P.A. and A 8, Accountant.General, By inyitation.
West Pakistan.

{8) Mr, K. Hafeezullah, P. A. & A. 8., Director, .. By invitation.
Audit and Accounts (Works), West Pakistan.

II. The Committee tock up the examination of the Appropriation Accounts
1959-60 and the Audit Report 1961.

The following decision s were taken :—

{1} Pape 3-—TItem No. 5—An explanation should he ealled for from the De.
artment concerned in respect of all the items of savings on page 3 of the Audit
eport where there has been a saving of more thanten  per cent. The explanation

should be full and complete giving the details,

® {2) Pages 4-5—Item Nos. 8 and 9— An explanation should be called for from
the relative Departments for the excess expenditure incurred a8 shown in column
& of the Report on pages 4 & 5. The explanation should be full and complete
giving the details.

(3) Page T—‘Supplemeniary Grants and Appropriotions proving parlly or
wholly unnecessary’*~—An explanation should be ealled for from the relative depart.
menmts for obinining excess amounts. The explanation should be full and  com.

lete.
P {4) Pages 3-10—Ttem 17 (@) (i)—An explanation should be ealled for from the
relative Departments as to why the works enumerated at pages 8 & 10 of the report
were andertaken in anticipation of Technical Banction to their estimates, The
Committee took a serious view of the matter, A full and complete report giving
details shonld be obtained from the relevant departments who should aleo state
the cases where since then sanctions have heen obtained.

(5} Pages 11—37—With reference fo items under the Heads Buildings and
Roads Department, Irvigation Department and Public Heslth Engineering De.

artment, the shortages of stores, ete., appearing on pages 11—37, a report Fhonld

{:e asked for from the relevant Department as to what disciplinary action, if any,
they have iaken in the cases enumerated therein and also to state in which  the
eanes of the money or stores have been realized, If no discip]inary action hnye been
taken whether any disciplinary action is contemplatcd and  the reasons for taking
no actionzofar, The expl:mai;ion thonld be full and complete giving details.

(6) Page 37—0bjections No, 1 to 9 under the Head “Treasary Inspeotion®
need not be pursued,

L

N_L



4

{7) Page 38 (¢)-Local Audit of other Civil Officee—No further action wae consi-
+ dered necessary and the matter was dropped.

(8) Pages 3 9-—48—Explanations should be called for from various Depart.
ments reforred to on pages 30—48 to explain the irregularities, losses, ete., and
also to state what action has been taken to deal with officers or persons concerned
and if no action has been taken what action is contemplated and why action has

gegaldelayed. A full and complete explanation may be given giving™ all  the
etails.

. (9) Page 48—Audit of Qrants-in-did— Certificates to the effect that the
nts were spent on the objeots for which they were meant and in accordance with
he prescribed conditions should be called for Trom;

(1) the Director, Health Services, West Pakistan.

(2) the Director of Agriculture, West Pakistan,

{3) the Director Animal Husbandry, West Pakistan.

(4) the Director of Public Instruction, West Pakistan.

(6} the Registrar, Co.operative Socieiies,

{8) the Deputy Director, Heslth Services, Khairpur Region.
(7) the Deputy Director, Health Services, Peshawar Region.

(10) Page 49. IFI—8coret Service Bapenditure— Certificales in ihe prescrib-
ed forms should be called for from the Heads of relevant Departments in regard to
expenditure for the year 1958-60 under this Head. The explanation should alzo be
called for as to why certificates were not’ submitted in time, It should be made
olear to the Heads of Departments that the Committee took a serious view of the
delay in submitting these certificates, As the expenditure under the Head ‘Secret

Serviee’ is not subjeet to audit, it is of the utmost importance that the certificates
should be submitted in time.

(11) Pages 49—B3—IV Financial review of the Lower Sind Barrage—Ex-
lanation should be called for from the Departments concerned for not crediting
he amount of direet or indirect revenue receipts to the Lower Sind .

The Departments should fix responsibility of the officers concerned for the delay
in accounting for the Revenue Receipts,

(12) Page 53. Schemes of Stuie Trading—The Commitiee took serious
view of the fact that the consolideted running accounts of the foodgrains supply
scheme for the year 1955.56 to 1959-60 were not available in fime for inclusion in
this report andsaid accouniare not available even uptil now. The Department
‘soncerned should explain why the accounts were not available for andit and  should
be further called upon to make available the aceounts for audit to the Accouniant-
General, West Pakistan without further loss of time, to pin point who were res-

neible for this state of affair and fo intimate the action taken or contemplated
g be taken againet the persons concerned.

(13) Pages 53-54——VI Expenditure on Deposit Works in excess of the depo-
#its by the Public Works Department—An explanation should be called for from the
relevant Departments for underteking the works of local or other outside Bodies
without deposit of the amount for the respective works or incurring expenditure
in excess of the amounts deposited. - A report may also be called for from them as
to what disciplinany action if any trhe{ have taken in these cases and also state as
to whether the amounts have since been realized. If no disciplinary action has
been taken whether any disciplinary action is contemplated and reasons for taking
no disciplinagy action so far, The explanation ahoul.f be full and complete giving
details.

(14) Pages 54—89—Delay in disposal of inspection reporis and audit notes—(3)
Civil Offices—The attention of the Committee was drawn to the fact that in all
these cases, the audit objestions were not aitended to by the departments concern-




42

ed although they, under the rules, should have been attended to within six weeks
of the receipt of the objections. The Director Audit and Accounts (Works) placed
before the Committee the latest position of the outstanding Inegpection R£p0£s and
Audit Notes Appendix *A’. The Committee took o very sexious view of the situation
and observed that this att'tude of the depariments concernegd practit&]ly nullifieq
the whole object of audit and could not be tolerated. The Committee decided that
(¢} the audit objection in each of these cases should be anewered and complied- with
and report of compliance submitted to the Accountant-General and Director of
Audit and Accounts (Works) for his examination ; and

(#4) the action should he taken against tlie offcers who were responsible for
non-compliance with the audit reports, and for thie purpose the Heads of the De-
partments shonld be cailed upon to name the officers concerned and suggest what
action should be taken against them for this grave irregularity,

(18) Pages 60—863—VIII Deldy in Preparation of Accounts and Documents
and Balances under AdjusiingHeads (a)-Arrears in Accounts Documents and Relurns
—The latest position was brought before the Committee by the Direetor of Audit
and Accounts Works, Lahore as per Appendix‘‘B'’. The Commiftee directed that
the explanation should be called for from the Departments concerned in respect
of the lateat position,

(b) Unresponded items under the head ‘Transfer between P. W.Officer's~
.The Committee tock o véry serious view regarding the unresponded item under the
heed ‘Transfer Between P, W, Officers’, 'ns there was every liklihood of misappro.
priation of stores, ete,, on account of which the debits remained unresponded ; ‘and
desired that an explanation should be called for from the relevant Departments for
not regponding the items under the head so far. They may also state as to what
steps havo been taken to respond theee itema and also the diseiplinary action for-
not responding these items in the past,

(¢} Non-preparation of Capital and Revenue Accounts—Explanation ghould
be furnished by the Departments concerned for not supplying the reguired data
to the Audit office for the completion of Capitel and Revenue Accounts of Govern.
ment Residential Buildings. - .

{16} Pages 83—065—Para 18—Poinis Qustanding from Previgus Rcporis
—The Audit Department should re-examine these cases and bring up before the
Committee such eases with respect to which they were not salisfied. The rest be

dropped.

-7 {17) Page T0—3—8iore Account—The ¢onsolidated Store Accounts of the
‘Exoiso opium for the year 1057.58 to  1950-60 which were yet to be submisted
by the Department should be sent to Andit with out delay. The Department should
be agked to explain the delay In submitiing these accounts and fix responsibility
of the dfficer ooncerned. _ . _

(18) Page 81—@rant No. T Forests—E—Charges in England—Explenations
of the Department for inhccurate estimate of reguirements resultingin exzcess
of Rs, 2,05,320 should be called.. o '

7 (19) Page 91-92. Qrant No.1l—Irrigation Works Suspense—The Departments
voneérnéd should be called upon immediately to eflect clearance of this

-aceount, fix responsibility of the officers concérned for non-clearance and repors
clearance by next. meeting or at least submit an interim report of the extent the

account is cleared, o

(20) Puge 92. GQranl No. 11—Loss of Cappets—An explanation sheuld pe
called for from the Department coneerned who should fix responsibility for the loss
and also state the action taken or contemplated and if no action has been taken

reasons therefor, .. -, . L

(21) Page93. @Qrant No, 11— Loss of Public Mongy— Anexplanation shoula

Be called for from the Départment conieernied who should: fix responsibility of the




4

officers concerned for these losaes and also state the action, taken or- contemplated-
end if noaction has been taken reasons therefor. s . -

.. (22} Page 106, Grant No.'13—Irrigation Cepitul—{a) 68 Consiructions of
Irrigation Works, ete. (Other than Gudu Bavrage Project)—An explanation should
be called for from the Department concerned for the in-judicious surrender of
Bs, 2,67,07,200 from the euthorised grant in view of ultimate excess of
Rs.2,92,06,68 9 over the final grant. They should also fix responsibility of the
officers for the irregularity and state the action taken or contemplated.

(5). Gudn Barrage Project—The Department concerned shonld state when
was the (las Turbint received and when debit for the Gas Turkine was actually
received. It should give full and complete details for appropriation ; ix regpon-
sibiliby of the offiver for the jrregularily and state the action taken ox contemplated
and if no action has been taken, reasons therefor,

(28) Page 208—Ttem (6)—Stores Accountsof Irrigation Depgrimeni—Atien-
tion of the Committee was drawn to the fact that tho sanctionreserve limit of etock
for the year 1959-80 was Rs, 162 lacs whereas the closing balance on 20tk June,
1960, was Rs. 875 laes and cdd and opening balance on 1sb July, 1959, wae 1006
lacs and 0dd and thus stores of  value of Re. §7 crores. were in excess of the sanc-
tioned limit of reserve sfock. The Committee decided that an explanation should
be called for, for the excess giving remsons and full fact and fgures.
The Committee further directed that it should be brought to the notice of the
heads of the departmonts concerned that this type of excess stores being retained .
and gurchased, apart from resulting inloss on account of deterioration and demage,
alsp lent colour to the view that there might be pilferage and other illegal disposal
of such atock,- 'The reply should be given taking into consideration this view poing
of tlie Committee, = ‘ : ' -

Tt was also brought to the notice of the Committee by the Director Audit and
Accounts, Works Lahore that 110 Noa. stock returns upto the year ending 30th June
" 1960 have not been received from the Irrigation Depa.rtme_nz. It was decided by
the Commitéee that explanation should be ealled for from the Department for not
submitting the stosk returns. They should also fix résponsibility for the officers
concerned for the non-submission and state the action taken or contemplated.

(24) Pages 108-109— Loss of Stores, ¢xcess payment, ele. Paras 6 (8} (48) (v45)
(iv} 7, 8 and 9.—An explanation should be called for from the Depariment concern-
ed who should fix responsibility of the officers conecerned for these mrregularities
and also sta® the actton taken or contemplated and if mo action has been taken
reasons therefor, o

(28) Page 118. ' Nota T— E'mbezzlement of Government Money—Responsibility
for ihe loss of Pine Registers upto 1948 should be fixed by the Depactment and suit-
able action faken against the person at fault. A report of the action taken be sub.
mitted fo the Committee. ' o o

(26} Pazge 122, Noles 1 & 8. Store Accounts of Jail Depariment and Finoncial
Statements of Factories—Same decision as at serial No. (I7)." o

" (27) Pages 150 and 152—Grant No. 21 —Health Services—(u} Page 160—
Explanation -The Departiment should intimate reasons under which sanction for
the purchase of articles could not be issued resulting in a saving of Rs. 5,28,101.

(B Page 162—Lwst Paregraph —Explanation should be called * for

from the Dspartment as to why credit vales weie allowed to private persons, The
latest position for the recovery of the dues shouid be int‘mated by the Deparbmens
to the Committee, oo C -

(28) Page 163, Siores deccouni—Attention of the Committee v}a_,a drawn to
the fact that the sanetioned reserve limit for stock for the year 1959-60 was
340 lacs whereas the closing balances on 30th June, 1960 was 822 lacs and odd and




44

opening balance on 1st July, 1959 was 853 lacs and odd. It would thus appear that .
stores of & value of 6 crores were in excess of the sanciioned reserve limit. The .
Committee decided that an explanation should be called for, for the excess giving.
reasons with full facts and figure. The Committee further directed that it should
be brought to the notice of the Heads of Departments concerned that this. type of
excess heing retained and purchased, apart from resulting in a loss on account of
deterioration and damape also gives colour to the view that there might be pilferage
and other illegal disposal of stock, The reply should  be .given taking into const-
deration this view point of the Committee. Tt was brought to the notice of the
Committee by vhe Director, Audit and Accounts, Works, Lahore that 74 Nos. stock
returns upto the year ending 306h June, 1960 have not heen recetved from the Com-
munications and Works Department., It was decided by the Committee. that
explanation be called for from the Department for not submitting the-sbook retums.
They should also fix responsibility of the officers concerned for non-submission and
state the action taken or contemplated.,

(29) Page 164. Grant No. 20, Oivil Works, Suspense—The Committee viewed
with concerned the increage from 1,566 lacs to 1,925 laes in the suspense balances
and directed that the Departments concerned should be called upon immediately
to effect clearance of the account, fix responsibility of the officers concerned for non-
clearance, and report clearance to the Committee, S

(30) Pages 167-—160. Qrant No. 20—Paras. 9 (8) (%), 10 (8} (#%), 11, 12, 13—
An explanation should be called for from the Departments concerned who should
fix responsibility of the officers concerned for the irregularities and also state the
action taken or contemplated and if no action has been faken reamsons therefor,

(31) Page 176—38l—Civil Works Capital—{a) 10—Cupital outlay on Impro-
vement of Public Health and 80—~ Town Deve ent Schemes—Explanation should be
called for from the Departments concerned for non-acceptance of figures of actual
expenditure and non-submission of explanations of variations, The Dopartments
should fix responsibility of the officers concerned and siso state the action taken
or contemplated and if no action has been taken, reasons therefor,

(b) 8t--Capital Accoust of Civil Works dutside the Revenus dccouns,
—A, detailed report for the excess of Rs. 2,31,40.911 giving full facts and figures
should be submitted by the Department concerned.

(32) Pages 180—182. Paragraphs 5 (3) (5),6,7,8, 9and 10 Excess  payments,
loss of stores, etc.— An explanation should be ealled for from the Departments con.
cerned who should fix responsibility of the officers concerned for the irregularities

and also state the aotion taken or contemplated and if no action has been taken,
reasons therefor.

(33) Page 206. Grant No. 40—Note 5S—Embezzlement by a Sugar Inshector
—Same decision as at serial No. (18).

(84) Page 207. @rant No, 41—Note 2—Attention of the Committee was
drawn to ths fact that Government haa invested a sum of Bs. 497 Iacs on seven

_ Industries, #iz., (1) Provincial Road Transport Board, (2) Small Sce'e Cottage Indus-

tries Corporation, (3} Panjnad Sugar Mill Ltd., (4) Charsadda Sﬁ:r Mills Lid., {5)
Rural Credit Societies, (6} Agricultura! Bank of Pakistan, (7) irpur Agencies
Ltd. The profits that these organisations were making were not available to the
Accountant-General. The Committee directed that Finance De%artment» should
be requested to furnish details of the profit earned separately by Government on
this investment in these industries together with & statement as to what are the

spects of our profit in this investment and whether it is advisable fo continue our
investments in these organisations.

(36) Pages 213—215-—dnnexure—Explanation should be talled for from
the Departments concerned as to why the irregularities have not been rectified,
the excess payment not realized, and the shortages of storos not recovered. These




-

PO

a8

etplanations should elearly fix the responsibility under each head and report the
sction taken against the officers concerned and if no action hes been taken what
aotion is contemplated. :

&38) Explanations should be obtained from the Departments concerned by
the end of May, 1964 positively so that the Committee can consider them in June-
July, 1064, Finance Department should take necessary action m this regard.

III. Finance Actounts—The -Finance Accounts of the Government of Wést

Pakistan, 1959-60 and the Audit Report, 1961, were placed before the Commitice
and the Committee poted sthe same, '

IV, The Committee decided to cancel further meetings at Lahore and fixed
10th April, 1964, as the date for the commencement of the next series of meebings
at Karachi. The Committee decided to meet from day to dey at Karachi from
10th April, to 19th April 1964 to consider the explanations furnished by the concern.
ed Departments in respect of the Appropriation Accounts for the lyea.r 1957-58 and
1968.59 and to conduot the preliminary examination of Commercial Accounts for the
year 1957.58 and 1958-59,

Lanore: 3} MUHAMMAD IQBAL
' SEORETARY,
The 19th March, 1984, Provineial Assembly of Vest Pakisiom.




(s |6 o

LX)

e

s

¥ 1

ot | ]

-n

“on _..

T

LT

-

IO, ARVED

. q&ﬂkﬂaﬁhﬁﬁ
ms.ssmqﬁ Yot amnd
-%Sﬁ.maa.wﬁm__sm

: ﬂo_auwmu..-._m. ol

nomambﬂ..

aunsmsﬁ .noﬁonsww

cn -4.

. <4 ”mﬁoﬂﬁéuﬂi A ﬂo.ﬁwﬁm

_ VGIVM
o gﬁﬁ»&ﬁ»ﬁ&s&.&. .

.,-

&y

-
A
pﬁ )

o

-_-_19-'098'1 K AT
29-596%
ﬁﬂ-ggn .
e2-54081

w

- geder |

12-0961

. ergrel

h-L¥6Y -

- ] :
9% red (T Jo evTBN]

TR R B ke [, i

% qEHE Wiss NO QOO Irsv 19-00610LI0) o
BENGRILION FALIVAY FHE JO NOILISO ASM-UVIL aausomm az.mmﬁ..qam

.(. X -n ZWL_.—d




s [ [y 9 fs [e¢ Juv lg |z {8 Ju jt g1 |1 |” Vo], AxvED

e e e e | e BTemBeE dypeE oppied

@

o 5 : [ . . 6p%od Pu®sZGpnd
L Fo® £ |3 1 1 [ B I tofr |t * Ropedfag (0L
, : S yazys.
t ¥ i |z le | T |t t 1 3 i I T O3 Paldejssa) JUSELAL] BorisBy ]
& 1 £ ¥ t - - I B B B B oged g
e

yRION IIGRY ZsHy,

- . . — -l
logt s lzen |8 |1e pez ler |G |8 A SRRV S <AV J; dEVED

TOE BRTEN BEURN BX {(Padv ) L4
. . BN BRE HawoH o5q0d |
SRR BT BEEN spvoy pue sdurppog |

g9 |» joz |ea Jrr |¥1 |8

g8 Jov jog (6 tu |e |¢ |z |°U

i |9s 8¢ |3z g (3 wonedud (940l
) vaavm |
H Foo[& o N i 4 N 1 T " °t | o3 PomepsTas akerian( Uopedpuy | ;
.—ﬂ ﬂﬂ _n..— _m . e s e e s = LI et X ﬂOma‘WEH _
) ! s2ION iany
L e




48

— <
i r
888 { oLt _ 801 |16 {98 jot ,8c [oz {sz |er le e . 1 1 ** ' TYIox asvep __
701 1ee et jet Ist &t |e g 3 1 [ * 1" | vadvm Leweeg () i
¥ ﬂ ﬂ e . u o - X -y . .. LA - - .o.&i@%ﬁ.m A.w ..
YU (19 118 fir (o ¥ ¥ ¥ 9 & opeoyf pussHurpHng (p)
——) _ |
. i
008 |LVE |g¢ |o¥ ¥ Ju o1 |8 8 |¥ 4 ¥ 8 T j  coyviagpejey,
~ | 0-a v o1 porsgprmen
8 i3 ¥ s ‘e e e Y -w e L) b e - - ﬂOmw..—.PmnH ﬂogmhuH HOH_
_ . *YAEIVM 09 PoLIsIeURLY,
Q ﬂ I ,ﬂ . .. e .. e e ) - e -e - ug%a ﬂﬁimﬂH gv .
68 1001 for ¥ vt | Jor ;6 |8 ¥ v ¥ le {1« |« . woneBiu] () | wmiolt Jous | 1
I
glele|s1sislelslegleieslaslsls
212l el sjs|g1R|8j8]l2 ;s|8|8)|% ,
= a & & &t & n g & . én & @ N Y S0y .
~ @ @® -3 - = ) ®w - © w® ] fegmamnooq | *oN
9], suomgredoy yo ctaap Jo smeN el

_¥O81 "ZIVAYNERI HIZ NO

dOOLE LI SV 19-0061 OL 30 mﬁﬁnﬁ_ﬁﬂ UNV SLNENA00Q AEITY MY J0 NOILISOd BSIMTVEE ¢Zb5.°ﬂm INTRNIILVIS

8 XIdN3ddVY




L5

or

. *N.

91

15

w

88

w

L

] ot

B )

or

2z

LR

X ._nm.."_..

et

|8t

b
-

-

i

a

LS TS

"._

&

: .O.Q.d.oﬂ%
%E:S.

Ei&& 3

-

: 4%?&1:; E
: guﬁ&ﬂéﬂ E




ozl | 1 at | & st st let fjer e (@ & VIO, VIR
wr |0 | o qet e lar le et (3t jar s jer & VEEAV A Sarora300r (8)
LN L4 B N speoy] Puv sdurpiing (0} ]
¥ [ B I woneR Iy Le0],
) e b ——
. __ i ! ‘D "0 "V ©3 polaaeueay | Py .
¥ oIt I I 1 " : suomAKy noneliay (9) | puw edup
- __ ; { . e Tmun%aﬁ.m
: ! w U uoneBiay {8) [ Fo empeog (9
or s v dsz et ta [ | dvrog, ANvED A
| (93 91 |81 | vaavs sxsmeom ) | o
T |1 +* SuueowBug “H d ) | cojavl |
I | Csenuyns |
El 4 1 1 speoyg puesdmpivg (@) | guowmemies [°
. o . . Jo oppetieR |-
L ¥ “ ! 8 I I N uopsSiuy (0) |+ 19/9g WmIok | %
e s s s s 25 s |8 .5\ 8158]|.8 I
Bl BB S|elE|s|8|8 1B et el N o |-
sla|s|&|sis]la|rjaps|=2)8is %] . ] pereenesa {ron
=0, | : s = : : yuewqrede( Jo owmeR | ; Jo oUIeN | [Wip
| i
*p3ucd—@ XIANAdY

e



. .A¢BQH§., i

VGV Kaorond (9)

' onedray (o) |







B3

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITIEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 2158T MAY 1965,AT 11.00 A M.IN THE
COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUIILDNG, IAﬁOBE-

1. The following were present:—

(1) Mr. 8. M. Sohail, M.P.A. Chairman.

(2) Sardar Abmad Ali, M.P.A. .« Member.

{3) Khan Ata Hussain Khen, M.P.A. Member.
Member.

s (4) Mr, Muhemmad Akbar Xhan, M.P.A.
(6) Chaudhri Muhsmmad Igbal, Secretaxy, Provinecial )
Assembly of West Pakistan Ez-dfficio Becretary.
(6) Mr. 8. M. Nasim, Additional Finance Secretary .. Expert Adviser.
{7) Mr 8.M.A. Bubzwari, P. A. & A. 8., Accountant.
- General, West Pakistan .
{8) N.A.Jafri, P.A. & A.8.;Director of Cammercial
Audit, .+« By invitation.

2. The Commitiee took up the preliminary examination of the Commer.
eial Accounts of the Government of West Pakistan for theyear 1859-80 and the
audit report thereon.

The following decisions were taken:—

(1) Pages 9 and 10, paragraph 18—non-compilationjgre pareticn of
Accounds—The Department concerned should explain the reasons for which the
acoounts of the 15 organizations were not prepared/compiled in time, The
Department concerned should expedite the preparation of accounts which are still
pending and submit them to the Audit within 3 months for scrutiny .

(2} Page 19, paragraph 22, the failure of ¢ project resulting in a loss of
Rs. 40,32,956—The Virginia Tobacco Redrying Factony, Khairpur, during its
working from 1954 o 1956 had suffered a loss of Rs. 40,32,986 for the following

reaoms: (#) Loss of Rs. 24, 83,851 in the disposal of accumulated stock.
{94} Loss of Rs, 18,35,088 due o uneconomical purchases of Tebacco,
(#47) Loss of Rs. 7,43,324 on account of non-reslization of sale.proceeds.
(ie) Loss of Rs, 1,26,097 due to shortage of Tobacco in the godown
and in transit,
(w) Infructuous expenditure of Rs. 37,000 on fraining.
(vt) Infructuous expenditure of Re. 33,027 on advertisement, etc.
~ {#ti} Loss of Rs. 2,828 due to non-recovery of dues from the employees,
- 'The Department should submit a detailed report dealing with. each iter for

the examination of the Committee.

. (3) Page 22, paragraph24—7Tredsury Challan—Missing Rg. 24,437—The De-
partment concerned should explain the latest posiiion of the caseand the aetion,
if any, taken by the Department against the Cashier and officials concerned.

(4) Page 22, paragraph 28— Outstanding Adiancc , Bs. 10,000 TL¢ De-

" rtment should explain the reasons as to why the Department did not aek the
X:sistant Director to render the accounts, report the action taken egainst the

official concerned and the latest position of the referemce made to the Govern-

By invitation.

ment, . :
" () Pagge 22. paragraph 26+—Loss of Bs. 2,664 due to excessive pyrchaseand
defective storagé--The Depariment concerned should state whether the articles in




Bd

questioﬁhave. since been disposedofandifso, forwhatamount and whetis the
actual resultant loss. The Department should further cxplain as to why these
‘cxoessive purchases were made by i,

(6) Page 22, paragraph 27—Loss of Rs. 4,272 due lo disgocal ¢f dencyid
articles—The Department concerned should state whether the loss  of Rs. 4,272
has since been written off and what remedial measures have heen taken for
avoiding the recurrence of such losses in future.

.(7) Page 23, paragroph 28—Non-accountal of petrol, eic.—The Department
concerned should report the results of investigation, feny, carried outby itand
the remedial measures taken for avoiding the recurrence of such lossesin fubure.

(8) Page 23, paragraph 29—0verpayment of Rs. 4,7108—The Department
concerned should report the results of departmental investigations and the action
taken for avoiding such lapses in future.

9) Page 23, puragraph 30—Loss of Revenve, Rs.4,588—The Department
concen(md shguld s;itatef:gmther any responsibility has hee,n fixed andif 50, what
further action has been taken, '

(10)1—"}:@33 27.28—@Government Demonstration and Weaning Feeless, Shah-
darg— '

: (3) Paragraph 40—The Factory earned & net profit of Rs. 3,668,681 during
| the year 1068-59. This profit has been arrived at after the transfer
. of expenditureof Ra, 4,198,822 from the Commercial side to the Edu-
cation side, The Standing Committee onthe Public Accountswhile
discussing - the similar objection pointed out in the Commercial
Accounts for 1957-58 had remarked that this position should be
reyiewed and reconsidered by the Finance Department sitting along
- with the Industries Department and the Management fof the Factory
anda solution be found out. The latest position of the case should

now be reported.

(i3) Purograph 41—The Commit tee would only impress the need of early
liquidation of liabilities.
(iisy Paragraph 43—The Committee would only impress the need of taking
effective steps for the speedy realisation of debts.
{iv} Paragraph 44—The Depertment concerned should state wheiher the
excesses and shortages instock and stores amounting to Bs.24,020and
Rs. 29,26 otively have since been regularised under the sanction
of the competent authority.
(11) Page 50, paragraph 63—Government Demonstration Weaving Faclory,
Shahdara—The Department concerned should state whether the excessce wwd
shortage havesince been regularised after proper investigation,

(12) Page 127, paragraph 1 21—Virginig Tobacco Redrying Factory, Khoir-
pur—The D:gartmen% concerned should state whetherbhelossngnﬁhesal?o?assete.
hassince been worked oufand regularisedunderordersofthe competent authority

(13) Page 141, paragraph 140— Governgnent Jallo Rosin and Turpenline
Factory, Lahore—The Committee would only impress the need of early liguida-
tion of liabhilities.

~ (14) Page 181, paragraph 172—Eazciseand Salt Dépariment, Lahore—The
Committee would only impress the need of revision of despatch chargesfor avoid-
ing recurrence of such losses infuture.

(15) Page 222—225-—Transport Depurtment—
{(#) Paragraph 198-—Shortage. of store worth Bs. 18,87,821—The results of

the enquiry and the final action taken iy the Road Tranport
Corporation thereon should be reported to the Committes,



&5

(if) Paragraph 19— Pilferage of 4074 Ibe. of tin Ingots valuing, Rs. 4,444

Action taken for the recovery of the amounts from the Insurance
. Company should be intimated to Audit.

(éi5) Pamgmp,ﬁ 200—Delay in disposal of obsolete spare parts, Bs.1,05,383—
Results of the action taken for the diaposal of obsolete spare parts
and the loss sustained in their disposal should be reported to the
Committee,

{4w) Paragraph 201—dccumulation of fsurplus and obsolite stores end
epare parts,Bs.1,84,224—Final ection faken forthe dirposal of
obsnlete stores and the loss sustained in their dispoeal shoyld be
reported fo the Committee.

(¥) Paragraph 202— Loas due to the burning of a bus, Rs. 22,085— The
Department concerned should place before the Committee the de-
partmental enquiry reportandstate thestepatakenby the Board to
grard against similaracecidents infuture, '

(1) Paragraph 203—Shortage of stores in transit, Rs. 20,000—Realization
of Government money should be effected and action teken to avoid
recurrence of similar losses in future should be reported to the Audit.

(vit) Paragraph 204—Loss of Rs. 1,13,215 (approximate) in the operation
of buses—The total amount actually recovered and the measures
ifken to prevent recurrence of such ch';sses shonld be intimated to the

udit, :

{viid) Paragraph 205—Pilferage of stores-worth Bs, 1,260—The Depart-
mentSeconcerned should state whether the balande amount of Rs. 680
had since been re.covered and whether responsibility for migplacing

. . the documents has been fixed upon the officials concerned.

(22) Paragraph 206—Failure to obiain refund of Read Tax amountipg
to s, £8,512~—Results of investigation and remedial measures
taken in them sathershould be intimated to the Audit.

(%) Paragraph 207—Loss of Rs. 97,746 in the operation of buses—The
Department concerned should explain the loss of Rs, 07,746,

(wi) Paragraph 208~ Shertage of Steresworth Rs.18,677— The Depart-
ment coneerned should state as to why the results of investigation
of shortages were not made available to the Audit.

{zit} Paragraph 210—Iafructuous expendituse of Rs. 35,509 on the re-

© pairs and reconditioning of buses—The Depariment concerned
should furnigh an explanation for the infructuous expenditure of
Rs. 35,900 on the repairs and conditioning of buses.

(2iid) Paragraph 211--Shertage of cash, Bs. 1,642—The Department
concerned should state whether theamount inquestion has since
been recovered from the official at fault.

(18) Page 231, paragraph 222—The Depariment concerned shonld explain
the steps taken to arrest the decline in profits and the reasons leading to the
continuous decline in profits.

, (17) Page 252, paragraph 235-——There exists o difference of Rs, 61,08,082

in the ledger balances of the Headquarters office against D.G.8. and D. (Audit

Officer, Industries, Supply and Food) and the Accounts rendered by that office,

:E.h?i ;;rogress of reconeiliation and the results ohtained should be intimated to the
Ugit,

(18) Page 252, raph 287—The ‘ment concerned should report the
steps taken for thepas?edgk realisation of debts and the amount so far
recovered,

(19) Page 278, paragraph 268—The Department concerned should report the
results of invest.igation end the remedial measurea taken to improve the system.f




g6

(20) Page 314, paragraph 279—~The Depariment concerned should state
whether pbysical verification 8 mow being carried out and explain the
circumstances under which the phyeicel verification was net cerried out earlier.

(21) Page 330, paragraph 202-—The Department concerned shonld report the
aotiontaken fortheli quidation of liabﬂity of Rs.4,10,876,

{22) Page 381, pamgmpk 332—The Department concerned should report
the action taken for the liquidation of liability.

(23) Page 397, paragraph 349—The Department concernedshould report the
action taken for the speedy realisation of debts.

{24) Page 397, paragraph 350—The Department concerncd should r¢port
the steps taken for ensuring the expiditions diquidstion of liabilities,

(26) Page 444, paragreph 381—The Department concerned should explain the
reasons leading to the continuous decline in profits.

(26) Page46l, paragraph 397—The Department concerned shouldreport the
progress of realisation of Sundry Debts from the various parties.

-(27) Page 530, paragraph 448—The I)Bg:srtment concerned shounld report
the progress of realisation of Sundry Debts from varions private parties
and Police Department. _

(28) Page 548, pasagraph 482~—The Department concerned should report ite
progress of realisation of SBundry Debts. :

(29) Page 568, paregraphs 476 and 477—The Depariment concerned should
report the progress of realisation/liquidation of Bundry Debis/Sundiy Credite,

(80) Page 886, paragraph 490—The Department concerned should report
the cirecumstances under which the physieal verification of assets was not carried
out and ascertained the actual existence of the assets.

{31) Page638, paragraph 518-—The Department concerned should report the
action taken for ascertaining the actual price and its final adjustment.

(32) Page 686, paragroph 569—The De%artment concerned showid report

the correct position of recoveries and the net billing work.

{33) Page 746—Annexure.
(i) Ttem 1—Alleged Misapproprintion by encashing of forged bills at Govern-
ment tregsuries—Rs. 20,88
The Department concerned should report the decislon of the Court if
apy.
v (44) Xtems 2-—8—The Department concerned should report the reeulis
of the police investigatione.
IFI. The Committes then adjourned to meet again on 24th May, 1065
at 9-00 a.m. for comsideration of the Appropriation Accounts for 1057.58

and. 1958-89.

LAmoRE ;| 8.M.830H ATL
' : CHATRMAN,
Daie the 210t May, 1086, ) Standing Committee am Public Accounts.

Ll




57

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
© PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE
ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE AT ¢:00 a.x., ON 23RD NOVEMBER,

1965

1. The following were present—
(I) Mr. Zain Noorani, MP.A. - .. Chairman.
{2) Chandhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, MP.A. ' .. Member.
{3) Chaudhri Muhammed Nawaz, M.P_A. .- Member.
(4) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member.
(5} Mr. Mahmood Azam Farcogi, M.P.A, .+ Member.
(6) Syed Yusaf Ali Shah, M.P.A. .+ Member.

(7) Mr. Bashir Ahmad Mirza, P.C.S., Seerctary, Pro-  ex-officio Secretary.
vincial Assembly of West Pakistan. .

{8} Mr, Ahmed Ali Shah, P. A. & A. 8., Accountant- By invitation.
General, West Pakistan, '

(9)-Mr. Nazir Ahmed Chaudhri, P. A, & A. 8., Direc- By invitation.
tor, Audit and Accounts (Works), West Pakis- ’
tan, Lahore. E

(10} Mr. Mukhtsr Masood, C.8. P., Secretary to Expert Adviser,
Government of West Pakistan, Finance
Department, :

(Came after the commencement of the meeting)

(11) Mr. Majid Mufti, C.8.P., Secretary to Goyernment By invitation.
of West Pakistan, Communicationa and Works
Department. :

(Came after the commencement of the mesting).

II. At the ouiset the Secretary placed before the Committee Memo. No.
Dp.-1/1-64(PAC), dated 22nd November, 1865 received from the Deputy Secretary,
-Communications and Works Department stating:—

“The Minister for Communications and Works Department was pleased
to request the Chairman of the Standing Committee om Public
Accounts to posipone the examination of the Appropriation
Accounts of the Communications and Works Department scheduled
to be held on the 23rd of November, 1966. The Chairman had
very kindly consented to postpone this meeting in respect of the
Communications and Works Department.

This information is hereby conveyed to you for your further necessary
action in the matter.” .

The Chairman explained that there was some misunderstanding in a8 much
as when the Minister for Communications and Works had spoken to him he had
expleined to the Ministor that while the Committee wonld be prepared to give
due consideration to all legitimate and reasonable requests of Communications and
Works Department, it would be advisable if the Secretary of the said Depariment
were to appear before the Committee and explain to the Committee as to his
difficulties. This observation of the Chairman was communicated to Secretary,
Communications and Works Department and he was asked to attend the meeiing.

Secretary, Communications and Works Department, then appeared hefore
the Committee and expressed his regrets that a mirunderstanding had
arisen. He stated that in view of the fact that three of his Chief Engineers had
only recently saken charge of their assignments it wonld have been very diffienlt
for them to have appeared before thie Committee and given satisfactory explana-




58

tions. The Commiifee p‘ointed out to him that the transfer of engfneers was nob
apfficient ground for postponement of appearance of officers hefore the Committee
in a8 much as the transfer of Government Oficers was a day-to-day oceurrence and
the working papers of the Department should not, in any way, be delayed due to
this reason. The Committee further pointed out that the working papers of the
Communications and Works Department in respeet of the Appropriation Accounts
for 1959-60 were originally asked for in March 1964 and thereafter this Department
waa reminded from time to time but the working papers had not been received
jn the Secretariat of the Committee so far. The Secretary, Communications and
Works Department expressed his regrets and assured the Committee that
the papers would be submitted at the earliest possible date.

In view of the fact that the working papers of the Communications and
Works Department were not before the Committee and taking into consideration
the difficulty pointed out by the Secretary, Communications and Works Depart-
ment, the Committee decided to defer consideration of the items relating to this
Drepartment and to consider these at ite meetings to be held in December, 1965
after the termination of the Winter Session of the Provincial Assembly.

TII. The Committee then adjourned to meet again on 24th November, 1865
at 900 A M,

LAHORE : l ZATN NOORANI

. CaAsRMaN,
The 23rd November 1985. Sianding Commiitee on Public decounts,



59

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON WEDNESDAY, THE 24TH NOVEMBER,
1965, AT 9-00 a.n. IN COMMITTEE RQOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY
BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. The following were present:—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairmsn,

(2) Mr. Mahmood Azam Faroogi, M.P.A, «s» Member,

{3) Chaundhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,

{4) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. «. Member,

(6) Syed Yusaf Ali Shah, M.P.A, .. Member.

(6) Mr. Bashir Abmad Mirza, P.C.S., Secretary, ex-officio Secratary,

Provincial Azsgembly of West Pakistan,

(7) Mr. Mukhtar Masud, T.Q.A., C.8.P., Secretary to Expert Adviser,
Government of West Pakistan, Finance Deopart-
ment.

(8) Mr. Ahmeqd Ali Bhah, P. A. & A, 8., Accountant- By invitation,
General, West Pakistan,
(9) Chaudhri Nazir Ahmad, P. A. &A. 8., Director, By invitation.
Avudit and Accounts (Works), West Pakistan.

(10) Mr. S. A. M. Khan, C.8.P., Member, Board of
Revenue and Seoretary to Government of
‘West Pakistan, Transport Departmnet.

(11) Khan Abdul Rashid Xhan, 8.Q.A., Chief Ad-
ministrator of Augef and Seeretary to Gov-
ernment of West Pakistan, Augaf Depart-
ment,

(12) Mr.8,Manzoor Ellahi, C.8.P., Secretary to Gov- | By invitation (at
ernment of West Pakistan, Education Depar- | the time of con.
ment. sideration of items

(13) Kban Fazl-ul-Rahim Khan, T.Q.A., Joint Seere. Lrelating to their
tary to Government of Weat Pakistan, Agri. rresPectiva Depart.
culture Depariment. ments,

(14) Mr. 8. M. Wasim, C.8.P,, Becretary to Govern-
ment of West Pakigtan, Basic Democracies,
Social Welfare and Local Government Depart-
ment along with Chief Engineer, Public
Henlth Engineering Department.

(156) Sheikh Muhemmad Hussain, T.Q.A., C.8.P,,
Seoretary to Government of West Pakistan,
Food Department, '

ot

II. The Committee congidered explanstions of the following Departments
in respeot of the items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1959-
a9 —

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Paoyge 3, paragraph 5, vead with page 194—Grant No. 36— iscellaneows—
Head <“P-4—O0ther Charges—Grant-in-Aid to Flying Clubs”—Saving, Rs. 9,677—
Secretary, Transpori Department explained that the saving was due to the
fact that the amount conld not be drawn in time on account of the objection of
the Accountant.General, with regard to discrepanciesin the signatures of the draw.
ingofficer, which was veceived in the office of the Deputy Comumissioper, Lahore, at




60 -

the olose of ﬁhe year. The Committes desired that the Department should  pro-
ducs before the Committes, at its meeting to be held on 25th NovembDer, 1965, the
relevant doouments to show when the bill was submitted to the Accountent-

Qeneral’s office and when was it returned by that office.
AUQAF DEPARTMENT

Page 8, paragraph 8, read with poge 146—Grant No. 19-—Scieniific and
Miscellaneous Department—Head ““O—Ecclessiastical’— Ewxcess of Rs. 3,885—Secre-
tary, Auqaf Department, stated that the explanation for the excess has not so far
bean received by him from the Commissioner, Kelat Division. The Committee
decided that explanation should be obtained-and placed bofore the Committee at

ity mootings to be held in December, 1965.
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

(1} Pzye 43.19, phzragmpk 17.-11—Adudit of Granis.in-Aid—The requisite
certificates regarding proper utilization of Grants-in.aid having since besn fur.
nished to the Audit, nofurther action remained to be taken. :

The Commitice, hpwever, desired that the Secretary, Education Depart-
ment should supply to the Committee a list of institutions which had not utilized
thegrant aceording to the conditionslaid down or had failed to utilize the grants
allocated to them.

(2) Puges 34-57, paragraph 17-VII—Delayindisposal of Ingpection Reportsand
Audit Notes—The Committee noted with satisfaction that out of 453 cases only one
case remained outstanding. But af the same time the Commitiee was perturbed
tonote that despite therecommendationsof the previous Standing Committee that
actionshould be taken against the ofiicersresponsible for the delay, noaction had
beentaken. TheCommitteestrongly felt thatunlessstrict control wasmaintained
over the erring officers, there was apprehension of sich lapses being repeated.

" The Commiites recommended once again that the Department should give
serious sttention to this matter and take suitable action against the officers
concerned. Further the Committee desired that full report, naming the officers
concerned and the action takenagainst each one of thom bé reportedto the Com.
mittee at its nexf meeting. '

As regards the one case which remains outstanding, the explanation of the
Department was that the records of the case were not traceable. The (ommitice

_did not feel satisfied with the Department’s explanation that the record of the
Director of Technical Education could not be traced. The Committee impressed
upon the Seeretary , Education Department that it was desirable that appropriate
steps should be taken to trace the records, and toreport the progress made to the
Committee at ita next meeting. o ) :

(3) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 208— Grant No. 42— Loons and -
Advances by the Provincial Governmeni—Head <4 3—Advances fo Studeats o
Former Bahawalpur Staie” Saving, Rs. 1,300, Explanation of the Department
was that the amount could not be utilized as the cases of awarding loansto
students could not be finalised dme to mnon-availability of suitable candidates.
The Committes found this explanation to be unsatisfactory and recommended
that action should be taken against officers responsible for the saving of this
amount. '

(4) Page’, paragraph8, read with page146-— Grant No. 19—Scientific and
HMiscelluneous Depariments—Head *°‘N-2—jgibrary— Excess Bs, 683~—The
amount of excess being very nominsal, the Commitice did not consider it necessary

to proceed with the item, : . L '

- e L el




61

(5) At this stage Secretary, Education Department, placed before the Cams

mittee a working paper in respeot of excess of Rs. 1,657,333 under head

* Advances to Board of Management—Muslim Education Cess Fund” under Grant

No. “46-~Advances not bearing interesi—Advences repayable” appcraring st

pages 4.5, paragraph 8 read with pages 226-227 of the Appropriation Accounts

for 1858-59 and stated that this item could be more suitably dealt with

by the Finance Department. The Finance Secretary stated that the Finance

Department would be in a position to enlighten the Committee afier going

- through the material furnished by the Education Depariment when the
items relating to Finance Department were considered hy the Commitiee,

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

The Committee decided to defer consideration of the items relating fe
Agriculture Department-to its next meetings to be held in December, 1065 as the
Becretary, Agriculiture Department, was not present and the Jeint Secretany was
notin a position to explainall items pertaining to this Department.

The Committes noted that the working papers prepared by the Depart-
ment were not in order as instead of being in a consolidateﬁorm for the whole
of the Deopartment, separate working papers for some of the Wings of the Depart-

ment were furnished snd those too were insemplete. Further, working papers
m respect of Agrieulture Wing and the Agricultumeevelr)pment Clorporation had not
been furniched, The Committee asked the Joint Secretary to furnish to the Com-
mittee by 10th December, 1965, the consolidated working papers covering all itoms
pertaining to all the Wings of the Agriculture Department and in the orderin
which the ilems app~ared in the Appropriation Accounts and the Audit Reports,

BASIC DEMOCRACIES, SOCIAL WELFARE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT

(A) Civir OrryozEs

(1) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 195—Grant No. 36— Miscellaneous—

Head **J.3—.V.AID Depariment”— Saving Rs. 47,90,508 —The Department
furnished explanation in respect of a saving of Rs. 47,00,608 out of the total grant
of Rs. 1,19,90,400 under head *‘J-3-V - -ATID Department.”

Accordmg to the Department the now defunct V-AID Department was
then under expansion and was undertaking new development activities for which
new posts had been provided for in the budget grant. The expenditure actually
jncurred agamst the sanctioned grant was, however, less due to non.availability of
euitable incumbents in consequence of which a number of newly sanctioned posts -
(aazetted as well asnon-gazetied) could not be filled during the year. A part of
the saving resulted from non-implementation of certain Development schemes
either due to non-availability of material or because soms other necessary formali.
ties had not been complied with,

The Committce found this exEI&nation to be unsatisfactory and further
observed that had proper care been taken to surrender the excess amount in  time
it could have been re-allocated by Government and put to use for other purposes.

{ Note—Bee item (2} also).
(2) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 195—Grant No.36—Miscellaneous.

_ Hemf F-4—Otker Charges— J-2--FPunchayat Qfficers” Saving Rs. 3,25,947—
The Peparimient furnished explanation in respect of saving of Rs.- 3,25,047 oyt of a -,

-




62

total grant of Rs. 8,70,580. The Accountant-Genera! pointed out that the sav-
ings relating to Basic Democracies, Social Welfare and Local Government Depart-
ment under sub-heads F-4—Other Charges, J-2 —Punchayat Officers, J-3—Viilage
Agricultural and Industrig] Development Department and J-4-—Local Government
Inspectorate amounts to Rs. 52,17,374 out ¢f which the explanation for the saving
of Rs. 47,90,608 and Rs. 3,25,947 had been furnished by the Department and there
remained & balance of Rs. 1,00,919 for which no explanations had been furnished.

The Committee desired that the Accountant-Generalshould furnish the break
up of the remaining saving to the Department who should submit explanation for
that saving also to onable the Committee to consider this item as a whole at the
next meetings to be held in December, 1965,

(8) Pages 66-87, paragraph 17-VII- Delay in- Disposal of Inspection Reporis
and Audit Notes {C)—ltem No. 11 end (D) Ftem No, E—Subject to verifi-
cation by Audit the para. wes dropped.

(4) Pages 217-18—Unfinalized Cases.

(i) Page 217, serinl No. 27— Unauihorised did to Deoler involving Rs. 3,993—
The e xplanation of the Department was that the Director-General, Supplyand Deve-
lopment, Government of Pakistan allocated in June, 1959, 839 tons of cement for
Peshawar Region to meet the then prevalent shortage of cement there,

The cement was to be supplied by the Pakistan Industrial Development
Corporation, Maple Leaf Cement Factory, Daud Khel. The Pakistan Industrial
Development Corporation desired the payment to be remitted to the Factory be-
foze the close of the allocation period. The Development Officer, Maxdan ccmplied
with, this under instructions from the Director, Village Aid Administration, Pesha-
wer. The cement, however, was reosived in July, 19850. The Finance Secretary
stated that it was a minor procedural irregularity. The Commitiee was satisfied
with the explanation and the item was dropped.

{#2) Page 218, Serial No. 28—Loss of Government property involving Rs. 2,940,

(iid) Page 218, Serial No, 29— Recovery of gunny bags worth Rs. 442—The
ahove items were dropped after hearing the explanations of the Department.

(iv) Page 218, Serial No.30—Loss due to fire—The Committee decided that
the vesult of the departmental inquiry should be reported to the Committee at
not its next meetings to be held in December, 1965 or in the subsequent meeting,
if finalized till then.

(6) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 208—Grant No. 42—Loans and
Advances by the Provincial Government—

Head **B-I—Loans to Municipalities”—Savings Rs. 27,16,338—The explana-
tion of the Department was that the Local Bodieshave to comply with certain
form slities before they could be granted Loans and Advances, = As most of these
schemes were development schemes, the Local Bodies concerned were required
to get them cleared by the Planning and Development Department. It was
expected that the requisite formalities wonld be completed by the Local Bodies
well before the close of the Financial year 1958-60, but unfortunately the form.
alities could not be completed by them and the un.utilized funds eould not,
therefore, be surrendered. It was pointed ont to the Committee that
procedure of getting the schemes cleared was adopted in 1960, The Committee
came fo the conclusion thatif this was correct, the explanation given by the
Department was not satisfactory. The Committee desired that th is matter
should be placed before it with-full details at its meetings to be held in Decem-
ber,_1965. . ) .




63

{8) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 194—Grant No. 36— iscelloneous—
Head <J-13—8ocial Welfare’ —Savings Rs. 45,801—The consideration of this
ftem was deferred o the next meetings to be held in December, 1965.
A7) Pages4-5, paragraph 8-9 read with page 145—Grant No. 19—Scientific and
M iscellaneons Departments—
Head *' L— Bzaminotion”—Extess Rs. 271—The amount of excess being very
nominal the Committee did not sonsider it necessary to proceed with thisitem,

B—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

(8) Page 13, paragraph 11-I (a)-2, Serial No.11—Excess Payment of Rs.76,449—
The Committee was not satisfied that suitable action had been taken against the
officers concerned. The Committee further felt thatif the contractors were found
guilty of having conspired to get excess storee, further action was# called for against
them. The Committee decided that the Department should report to the Committee
the action taken againts the contractors and the officers including the Accountant
who also appeared to be responsible. :

As the Audit could not verify the recovery of Ra. 23,513 for want of time, the
Committee decided that a report regarding full recovery be submitted to the Commit-
tee after verification by Audit. The Committee observed that it would appreciate if,
in future, the Departments mentioned the date on which the explanation was submit-
ted by the Department to the Audit and the date on which the Audit supplied its com-
ments to the Departments.

(9) Pages 53-54, paragraph 17-VI—Expenditure on Deposit Works in extess
of the deposits received—The Committee decided that the position should be reconciled
with the Audit and the matter should be brought before the Committee at its meet.
ings to be held in December, 1965, The Committee further asked the Department
to furnish the full details of the schemes and the amount spent on each of them,

(10) Paye 181, paragraph 7—Theft of M.8, bars—The Committee noted that the
overpayment was detsoted in August, 1857 and enguired the date of death of the
Overseer so as to determine whether the amount could have been recovered before his
death. Secretary of the Department promised tolookinto the matter personally and
submit full details in respect of this case to the Committee at its meetings to be held
after Degember, 1965. .

(11) Page 181, paragraph 8—Non-recoveryof Wharfage and Demurrage charges
Jfrom Contractor—The Committee decided that the Department should proceed in
the matter according to the decision of the ad hoc Public Accounts Committee takf.n
abits meeting heldin Februsry, 1962 in respect of paragraph 18 () (3) of Approptia-
tion Accounts of the former Government of Sind ?:r 1954-55.

(12) Pages 58-59, paragraph V1-VII—Delny in  disposal of Inspection Reporis
ond Audit Notes—It was stated on behelf of the Department that all the pending
Inspection Reports and Audit Notes had already been submitted to the Committee,
This was confirmed by the Audit. As the Department has complied with the objec.
tion, the: para. was dropped. '

(13) Pages 60—62, paragraph 17-VII (a)—Delay in preparation of Accounts.
documenis and balances under udjusling Heads—Same observations a8 in the case
of item (12) above. . .

(14) Page 167, Item No.8—Siores Accounts—The Commitiee decided
consider this item at its next meetingsto be held in December, 1965,

(15) Page 35, paragraph 17(a)—Ficitious Stock Adjustment in Accounts— No
working papers were submitted. The department asked for time in view of the
fact that they had recently been informed that thie was an item concerning their
department becuause the original references have been made to the Comiuniea-
tions and Works Department. .

The Committee decided that this iterr should alte come before it at its
next meetings to be held in December, 1965, whem the Depariment, should furnish a
detailed report to the Committee, '




64
FOOD DEPARTMENT .

T1I. The Committee then considered the explanations of the Food Depaite
ment in respect of the following items pertaining to Appropriation Accounts for
1957-68, which were considered by the previous Commritee at its meeting, held
on 22nd May, 1965 and further information was asked for:—

(1) Page 39, poragraph 17 {22} (§)—Frcess payment R, 3,64,814—In this case
the Register of deposit of the Food Depariment showed excess refunds to the
extent of Rs. 3,64,814. Out of thig amuunt.a sum of Rs. 1,62;839-75 was loested
as having been misposted, mis-classified, and the fact was verified by the Andit.
The balance of Rs. 2 lakhs and odd c¢ould not be traced. The matter was con-
gidered by the previous Committee on 22nd May, 1965, The Director, Fooa Depart.
ment, stated that he was continuing his effort to trace this amount. The Account-
ant-General, West Pakistan, pointed ont that something more tangible than the *

romise to gift the late vecords was necemsary, The Committee was of the view
that *‘it wag really & serious matier that accounts for the excess payment to the
tune of Rs. 2 lakhs could not be traced, but it was also to he considered that the
secounta related to the year 1848 and much water had since flowed down the Indus:
there has been integration; there bave been so many other changes: these have been do
many shiftings and, therefore, the records must be in a very shape, However
it was necossary that an officer should be put on the job to “chase the late
records and to bring the position up-to-date becanse it was not only the aecounts
of this year but the accounts of the next years which wonld also have to be placed
before the Public Accounts Committes which would require to be straightened
and after all, this job had to be done at one time or the other, ¥o why not make,
a beginning”. The Director, Food Department, assared that Commattee thav he
would initiate action on these lines and put an Officer on this job.

The Department now stated that the Aceounts Qfficer , Hyderabad Region,
wa# assigned this job. He has traced oub further transections in the aggregate
amount of Rs. 93,000 and that the record was under sorutiny of the Andit. It
was further stated by the Department that serious efforts were being made to
trace out the record relating to remaining amounts, The Committee directed
that the result of the investigation in process should be reported to the Committes
ot its meetings to be held in December, 1865,

{2) (6} Page 40, paragrapk 17(c) (26) ({)—Outstanding Recoveries
Rs. 18,80,028—The Secretary of the Department stated that the present position
of the recoveries as compared with the position at the previous meeting is as
follows:—

- —_— -

Position &t the  Proseat

time of last position
meeting
o ' ) Rs. Ra.
Amount recoverable . . s 13.80,028 13,i4,653
Amount Jooated e .o 9,530,644 9,30,646--
: 2,568,644
Amount yet to be located .. v 449,382 1,65,363
Awount recovered .- . 3,31,128 3,91,128 4
000
Amount ontstanding s . - 10,48,900 '10,17,525

i




66

. The Committee decided that further progress be reporied to the Commitiee
ab its meetings to bo held after December, 1965,
(46) page 40, paragraph 17 (c){26) (iv)}—Outstanding recoveries Bs. 29,000-—
The Committee was informed that the matter was sub-judice,
The suit was deoreed againet the Government against which an appeal

“had been filed.

The Committee decided that the progress of the case should be reported
to the Committeo after the appeal was decided. :

. (3) Page 41, paragraph 17 (¢) (27}—8hortage of Stores Rs. 27,479—1In the
meeting of the previous Jommittee held on 22nd May, 1965, the Director, Food
Department, under took to Joeate the shortage to the extent of Rs. 26,679, He
informed the then Committee that the officer responsible for the remaining short-
age of R, 900 had been charge-sheeted and the result was awaited. The Com-
mittee was now informed that the inquiry could not be finalized.

The Committes decided that the inquiry should be completed and the result
be reported to the Committee at its meetings to be held after December, 1985.

IV. The Committee then considered the explanations of the Food Depart-

ment in respect of following items perfaining to Appropriation Accounts for the
year 1958-59:— '

- (1} Page 239, paragraph 27—Outstanding recoverics of Government dues
Bs. 80,773—SBeoretary, Food Department, stated that as matter related to Agency
ares and wag 18 years old, it was very diffioult for the Department to take fnrther
action in the matter, speoially as the Political Agent and his Assistant have retired
from Government seryice.
The item was dropped,

(2) Page 4, poragraph 8, read with page 97—Head 14-G.4.-D—Commiss
stonera—17(4)—Expenditure on Civil Supplics and Butioning—Ezcess Bs.2902—The
Committee decided to accept the explanation of the Department and to drop the

" item.

{3) Page 4, paragraph 8 read with page 94—Heod *14-G.4.0—Becrelariat
and Headquarter—Estt-12-I1—Civil Secretariat—(i) Food and Forest Departiment—
Bzcess Rs.3,231—

The explanation was considered safisfactory and the item was dropped.

V. The Committee thereafter considered the explanations of the Food De-
partment in respect of the following items pertaining to Appropriation Accounts
for 1959-60.

(1) Page 41, item T—Shortage of Food Stuffe—

(3) Shortage of Wheat of the Value of Rs. 22,203—The amount having been
writien off, the item was dropped.

(3¢) Shoriage of Wheat of the Value of Rs. 18,788—The amount wae olaimed
t0 have been written off. The item was drapped subject to verification by Audit.

(i¢8) Shortage of Sugar, worth Rs.861—The Committee decided that efforis
shounld be made to reconocile the payments with the Audit at the next visit of Andit
party to Kalat Region. ' A report should then be submitted to the Committee.

(i»} Shortage of 1,003 gunny bags of the value of Rs. 1,000—The amount
having been recovered from the Contractor, the item was dropped subject to veri-

~fication by the Aundit.

(2) Page 83-V-—Schemes of State Trading—The Audit objection was that
Consolidated Running Aocounts of the Food Grains Supply Scheme for the
'1955-56, 1956.57, 1967-58, 1958-59 -and 1959-60 had not been furnished by the
Food Depertment to the Audit.




66

The Committee desired that the Department should settle a time table with
the Audit for the reconciliation of their figures and make efforts to complete the
job as early as possible.

The Committes recommended that to overeome the diffioultien obtai
at prosent in the existing form in which ranning accounts were being kept, it woul
be advisable to discontinue this system and to close the aocounts at the end of
each year.

(3) Pages 84—57—Delay in disposal of Inspection Reports and Audit Notes—

(?) Page B5, seriof No. 117

(i3) Page B6, serial No. D The items were dropped.

(#i¢) Page 57, serial No. 7 )

(4) Page 206, note No. 5~—Embezzlement by a Sugar Inspector—The Depari-
ment stated that the Sugar Inspector was tried in a Court of Law ond was finally
geptenned to 2 year'srigorous imprisonment snd a fine of Rs. 2,000. A sum of
Rs. 1,300 was paid by the accused. His Ssourity Deposit of Rs. 110 was also
adjusted against the loss and the balance of Rs. 7,458 was written off, The ser-
vices of the Assistant Food Controller, Incharge, who failed to verify the stocks

properly, wera also terminated. The Committee was satisfied with the explanation
and the item was dropped.

(5) Page 218, serial No. 19—Loss of moveable property worth Rs. 8562—The
Department stated that during the year 1051-52, 2026 empty gunny bags wexe given
to the Tehsil Agency, Nowshera for procurement of indigenous wheat. 1746 bag:
were returned by the Tehsil Staff leaving a balance of 282 bags. An acknowledge-
ment of the then Kanoongo is available on record. Although the official had
gince retired yet he was asked to account for the missing bags. His statement
that the bags were handed over to his suoccessor could not be established from
the material aveilable on the record. The matter was still under. investigation
with the Deputy Commissioner, Peshawar, who was taking steps to recover the
loss from the party at fanlé. The Committee was satisfied with the explanation
and dropped the item.

Vi. The Commiftee then adjonrned to meet again on 25th November, 1965
st 9-00 AM.

LAHORE } ZAIN NOORANI
CrAamRMAN
Dated the 24th November 1965. ) Standing Commiitee on Public Accounis,



.

87
PEOCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 25ra NOVEMBER, 1965 IN COMMITTEE
ROOM ‘¢’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE,

I. The following were present :—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. +. Chairman,

(2) Ch. Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,

(3} Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member.

(4) Ch. Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A, .. Member,

{8) Mr. Mahmood Azam Faroogi, M.P.A. .. Member,

(6) Syed Yusef Ali Shah, M.P.A. .. Member.

(7) Mrx. Bashir Ahmed Mirza, P.C.8., Secretary, Eg.officio Secretary.

Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan.

(8) Mr. Mukhtar Mascod, T.Q.A., C.8.P., Secretary  Expert Adviser.
to Government of West Pakistan, Finance De-
pertment.
(9) Mr. Ahmad Ali Shah, P. A. & A, 8, Accountant- By invitation.
General, West Pakistan.
(10) Mr. Aslem Igbel, C.8.P., Member, Finance, Road
Trensport Corporation.

. | |
(11) Mr. Hamid Moin-ud-Din, Controller of Branches, | By invitation {at
Agricultural Development Bank of Pakistan. [ the time of con-
_ | sideration of
- - (12) Mr. Mohammad Hamid, C.8.P., Doputy Secretary | items relating to
(General) Services and General Administration } their respective
Department, Departments).

(13) Mr. Muzaffar Ahmad, C.8.P., Deputy Secretary to
Goverpment of West Pakistan, Industries De- |
partment alongwith representatives of the West |
Pakistan, Industrial Development Corporation. |

‘(14) Mx: I. U. Khen, 8. Pk., C.8.P., Member, Board of
. Revenue, West Pakistan.

I1. At the outset the Ac¢countant-General, West Pakistan, brought to the
notice of the Committee that the artments who had to prepare the working
papers for the present meetings of the Commitéee had submitted their draft
working papers for audit’ comments & fow days prior to the commencement of the
meetings with the result that there was a great rush of work in his office for their
disposal; that in many cases eld records were to be consulted and in some ocades
the information had to be obtained from jthe audit officeslocated at Peshawar and
Karachi. He pointed out that it beeeme very difficult for him when given such
ghort time to go through all the cases after referring to the old records as well as
consulting other Audit Offices whenever necessary. In thie connection he placed
before the Committee a statement <* Appendix C*” showing the names of the Depart-
ments and the dates on which they submitted their draft working papers for
audit comments for the meetings commencing from 22nd November, 1985. He
stated that the late submission of working papers not only created problems for his
office but also for the Committee as the latter was not given sufficient time in
advance to examine these, He pointed out that in their meeting held on 4th
May, 1084 the last Committee had decided that the working papers should be
consolidated by the Administrative Departments, got printed and supplied to the




68

Commiitee at least a week in advance, He suggested that all the Departments
might be asked to send draft working papers to the Audit for offering cémments
at least & month in advance of the commencement of the meetings. o

The Committee decided that the Departments should follow, as far as pos-
sible, the suggestion of the Accountant-General and send the final working papers
to the Secrotariat of the Committee at least ten daya in advance of the commence-
ment of the meetings of the Committee in which the items were to be considered,
to enablo the Becretary to make the working papers available to the Members a
week before the commencement of the meetinge. ,

III. The Committee then considered the explanations of the following De.
rtments in respect of the items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for the
year 1969-60 :—
SERVICES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Page 49, paragraph 11-III,—8Secret Service E iture—The Department
stated that the requisite certificate was furnished to Acoountant-General in Decem-
ber, 1960, The Committes pointed out to the Accountant-General that he should
have informed the Committee about this in the meeting held on 16th March, 1064.
The Accountani-General stated that he had obtained a duplicate copy of the
certificate for his record. He promised to look into this matter apnd take action
against the official responsible for the loss of this certificate in his office. The

para, was dropped.
TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Page 3, paragraph B read with page 194—Grant No. 36— Miscellaneous—

Head “Grant-in-Atd to Flying Club”—Saving Rs, 9,677—As directed by the
Committee on 24th November, 1965 the file of the Depuly Commissioner's
-Qffice, Lahor®, was produced fo substantiate the coutention of the
Transport Department that the bill had been received in Deputy Commis-
gioner’s Office very late, On examination of the file, the Committee found that
the bill had originally been submitted to the Acoountant-General’s office on 18th
June and returned back on the 20th June. The file of the Deputy Commissioner’s
Office only revealed 2 note supposed to have been written by a clerk of the Deputy
Commissioner’s office, claiming that the bill hed been received after 2 months, On
further inquity the Committee found thet the bill was to be collected by the
Deputy Commissioner’s office against presentation of a token issumed by the Ac.
countant-General’s office, Hence, the Committee was convinced that this was
a clear case of negligence and the responsibility for late collection of the said bill,
resulting in the lapse of the grant, was that of the Deputy Commissioner’s office,
The Committee recommended that Government should take suitable action against
the officers who were responsible for the lapsing of the graat. )

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

1) Page 3, paragraph B, read with poge 202—Grent No. 81—Extraordinary

ofm‘;es—-ﬁml’ Grant Rs. 2:39,900~—-——Saving Rs. 44,023— '

The Committee found the explanstion of the Finance Department . to be
satisfaotory. The para, was dropped.

(2) Page 3, paragraph b, read with pages 208--210—@Qrant No. 42 Loans and
Advances by the Provincial Government. Final Grani, Rs. 80,00,64,610—8aving
Rs. 10,90,56,097— i

The Committee aocepted the explanation given by the Finance Departmeent
and directed that the Spending Departments should fun:;ish reasons for the s’avin;
under bheir respeoiive heads to the Committee at ite next mectings, i




69

(3) Page 4, paragraph S—Grcmt No. 33—Privy Purses and Superannuation
Allowances and Pensions—Final Grant Rs. 1,99,90, 300—Bxcess Ba. 46,416—

The explanation of the Finance Department was found to be satisfactory
and the para, was dropped subject to regularisation jof the exvess expendi-
ture,

{4) Page B, paragraph 9—Charged Appropriation No. 33—Privy Purses and
Superannuation Allowsnces and Pensions—Ezoess Rs. 95,930—

The Committes accepted the explanation of the Finance Department. The
para, was dropped.

(8) Page 4-B, poragraph 9—Charged Appropriation “Public Debt (Discharged)”
——Excess Rs. 6,67,91,830—

The Committee accepted the expla.naﬁlon of the Finsnce Department but
recommended that in future better co-ordination shonld be maintained between: the
Finance Department, Accountant-General’s office and the State Bank.

Out of the total excess, a sum of Rs. 14,35,130 represented debits passed
on by the Accountant-Gleneral, Pakistan Revenues on account of repayment towards
World Bank Losn, On receipt of orders of suspension of recoveries from the
Central Government, the Aoccountant-General, Pakistan Revenues was asked to
withdtaw the debit., But Accountant-General, Pakistan Revenues could not
withdraw the said debit till the close of the year due to non-availability of rele.
vant record which was destroyed by the fire in Accountant-General, Pakistan
Revenues Office.. The para, was dropped. !

- {6) Page 207—Qrant No. 41—Provincial Miscellaneous Imm@mn#s Note 2—
Oapital invested by Governmeni in variouws schemes—

The amount of capital invested by Government in various schemes dnnng

the year 1959-60 and to the end of the year 1959-60 were as follows :—

Amount
. invegted Tp-to.date
‘ . _ . duaring the amount.
Berial Names of Indugtries Yoar | investea
No, : 1988690 - |-
- - Bs. Re.
1 | Provingisl - Roed Transport Boatd ‘e . 19,26,880 | 3,81,18,532
2 { 8mell Boale Cottage Industries Corporabion .. ,10,000 15,20,000
. 3 { Panjnad Sugar Mills Ltd. . .- 17, 50,000
'4 | Charsadda Suges Mills Ltd. . . . 8,00,000
& | Rural Qredit Booictios .- 10,00,000 | i 25,00,000
6 | Agrionltural Bank of Pokistan T " 50,060,000
7 | Bhaiepur Agencies Ltd. - 12,000 g%
— i
Total o 94,48,880 4.97’0&582

In the preliminary examination, the Committee had asked the Fjnance De-
partment to furnish details of the profits earned by Government on these invest-
menta together with a statement a8 to what were the pr Tpeots of profits in fature
and whether it was advisable to continue investments. Finance Departiment
fornished some information in rospeot.of onoh of the seven industries a.nd represents




70

atives of the Departments concerned with shese indnstries (except Pural Credit
Societies) were present.

1. Provinctal Boad Pransport Board— On the suggestion of the Secretary,
Finanee Department the Committee desided to consider this Htem on 266h Nov-

ember, 1965 alongwith the consideration of Commercial Accounts of this
organisation,

2. Small Scale Cottzge Industries—Booretary Finance Departinent suggested
that this itema might also be congidered at the next meeting. The Committee
accepted the suggestion.

3. Ponjnad Bugar Mills, Lid.—In this case Government investment was
in the form of five thousands acres of land given by Government to thé sponsors.
This land had since been resumed by the Govermment. It was stated thet the
acopunts for the previous use of the fand were being examined by the Revenue
Depertment. The Committee decided that the Revenue Department should
furnish to the Committee at its next meetings further details in respect of this
item. - '

4, Charsadda Sugar Mills, Ltd.—The Committee noted with great satis.
faction that the Charsadda Sugar Mills wers now working satisfactorily and that

the earlier diffioulties had been overcome and the enterprise was making satisfac-
tory profits,

The Committoe was of the view, that the main purpose of Govemment’s
investment in private industries is to help to set it on- its feet, and onece this
object has besn achieved the Government should withdraw its investment pro-
vided this does not give a set. back to the industry concerned.

In the preseat case the Committee felt thet the Government should have
disinvested the amount earlier when the opportunity had arisen and the market
was favourable, The Commibtee further recommended to the Government to
consider this whex proper oppertanity arose in the future.

8. Rural Oredit Societies—Consideration of this item was deferred as re-
presentatives of the Co-operative Department weore not present.

6. Agriculiwral Bank of Pakigon—It wes stated on behalf of the Bank
that they were bopeful that they would shortly be in & position to declare
dividends., This was considered satisfactory, particularly in view of the good
work being done by them. :

1. Khairpur Agenties Ltd.—The Committee was informed by the Industries
Depariment that Government Investment was Re, 10,000 and not Rs. 12,000 as
appoared in the Appropriation Accounts. The Accountant-General was asked to
verify this statement. The Committee was fuxther informed that for this parti-
cular period no return had been received by the Government but subsequent to
this, &ovemmsnt had received over & lakh of ropees by way of diwidends,
However, the Committee wag of the opinion that it was not a very healthy practice
thet managing agenecies of industries, where the total investment amounted to
over a crore of rupees, ia given to private commereial groups with the approval
of the Governmens, partienlarly in cases where the Government did not have
majority of shares, (n the opinion of the Commitiee, Government should’ either
hend over such industries to organisations like Pakistan Industrial Development
Corporasion or manage it departmentally.

III. At this stage the Committee examined the following item pertaining
to Appropriation Acecunts for 1958-89.-

Pages 38—A0—Financial Beview of the Lower Sind Barrage—The previous
Committee at its meeting held on 27th May, 1985 had recommended that Finance
Deopartmeat should accord due recognition to the drainage scheme of - the
Ghulam Mubammad Arxea while deviding priorities to variong schemes
{on the purposes of provision of funds, The Finauce Department informed the



71

Oouunities that it was already fully alive to the need to provide adequate funds for
the Salinity Control Scheme of Ghulam Mulkammad Barrage and pointed out that
Rs. 164 crores wag provided for it in the budget of 1965-66. The Committee
appreciated Fingnee Department’s aotion.

IV. The Committee then proceeded to consider the following item in res.
pect of Appropriation. Accounts for 1957-48 in respect of which the Finance De.
partment ished the working paper.

Page B, paragraph 5 read with pages 68-60. Grant No. 1—Salt. Grant—Nil.

Eypenditure Bs. 60,346. Excess Rs. 69,346—

Under the head ““‘8-A—Capital Outlay on Salt Works’’ an expenditure of
Rs. 60,346 was shown which was not provided for in the budget. The previous
Committee at its meeting held on 24th May, 1965 asked the Financo Departmont
to find out as to who was responsible for this.

The Finance Depariment stated :—

“‘During the year, 1957-58, the Major head “5-A—Capital Outlay on Salt
Worke”’ was not operative. This head of scecount was opened
with effect from the financial year, 1958-89, na budget grant/
Supplementary Grant was obtained by the Finance Department
under this head. It is not clear why the Accountant-General, West
Pakistan has book ed an expenditure of Rs. 69,346 under the head
of acoount which was not in existence during 1957.58,

In fact the expenditure in guestion should have been booked under the
head ** —10—Outlay on Salt Works’’. Although there was
no provision und er the head ‘10— Outlay on Balt” under the Major
head ““5—Salt” in the Budget Estimates 1857.58, the
expenditure could have been covered by Re-appropristion within
the grant because there iz an over-sll Saving of Ra. 7,50,495-00. Since
the expenditure has been booked nnder wrong Head of Account
by the Audit Office, the Administrative Department or the Finance
Department cannot be held responsible for it”’,

The Accountant-General wanted some time forhis comments in the matter,
%’eb.e %oﬂrgmittee deferred consideration of the ifem to itanext meetings in Decem-
! rg . .
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

IV. The Committee then considered the explanations of the Revenue De.
artment in respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts
or 1959.80 :—

1} Page 3, paragraph b read with pale 183. Gront No 32— Famine—Final
Gront Bs, 18,156,600, Saviny Rs, 2,72,806—

The Committee was saticfied with the explanation furnished by the Depart-
ment, The para.was dropped. :

(2} Page 7, paragraph 12—Grani No, 32— Famine—Supplemeniary Grant
provinyg unnecessary —

The Committee was sabisfied with the explandtion furnished by the Depart-
ment, The pare, was dropped,

{3) Page 3, paragraph b, read with pages 192 —202, Grant No. 36 —Miscel.
laneous— E—Irrecoverable Temporary Loans and Advances written off J.T—(e)—
Demarcation of Indo-Pekistan  Boundary -G —Miscellaneous Compensation—
Saving Rs. 2,39,463—

The Department explained the saving of Rs_ 2,39,453 as follows :—

(@) B-Irrecoverabl e Temporawy Loon s an d Advances written off — According
to the Department, there was difference between the figures adopted by Audjg




2

Office and those available with the Departmeﬁb. The figures given by Depart.
ment wore as nunder :—

Finel Grant| Actual Baving
expendiiure
Ren Res. Ra.
Figures as per Audit Office . 1,890,319 1,368,192 53,127
Figures aspor Department . 1,838,320 1,368,192 47,128 N

The Comutittee devided to take up this item atits meeting to be held after
Dessmber, 1065 and asked the Department to reconcile the figares with Audit in
the mean-time,

(b) J-7—(¢} Demarcation of Indo.Pakistan Boundry—In this case also, there
was difference of figures. The Departament gave the following figures :—

Final Actual Saving
Grant expenditure

Ba. Ra. Ra,
1,85,.980 48,280 1,37, 720

Figuren as per Audit Office .
2,41,980 1,79,085 62,9185

Pigures g per Deparbment

The Committes made the same observations as in case of item '(a) above.
(¢) G—Miscellaneous Compensaison—Iin this case also there wes difference

of figures as follows +—

— .
Final | Actusl | Baving
Grant |Expenditure
Rs. ’ Rs. ¢ RS
Piguree a8 per Audit Offce s 1,600 .o . LB0O
Figures aa por Department ‘e 2,000 . 2,000

The Department stated that the reason for the saving of Bs, 2,000 was that
this amount was placed at the disposal of Commissioner, Kelat Division, for un.
foreseen calamities like fire, exoessive rain, ete, Asthe oceasion forthe utilization
of this grant did not arise, the amount wag saved. The Commiittee was satisfied
with the explanation and thi# part of the item was dropped subject to -verifica-
tion of difference by the Audit. .

(1) Page 8, paragraph 5 read with page 208—Grant No. d42—ZLoans gnd
Advances by the Provincial Government, geod ¢ B-2--Advences to Cultivators™,
SQaving Ra, 48,38,273—




~+*  ThoDopartment stated that there was the following difference in the figures
a3 appearing in the Appropriation Accounts and asavailablejn the Depertment’s
records :— . : -

Final Astusl .
Grant Expenditure Baving

Ras- R Ra.
Figuvreain the Appropristion Accounts " .. | 210,160,520 | 1,61,80,247 | 48,36,278
Figures aocording to Department w | 2,00,92,200 | 1,61,47,273 | 48,45,017

The Accountant.General wanted time to verify this. The Committee decided
that the differanceshounld heregonciled withthe Auditand then reported to the
Committes atits next meetings,

The Committee examined the explanations for the saving of Rs. 48,45,017
given by the Department in the working papers. ‘

{«) Bs. 27,01,671—The Committee decided that the Administrative Depart-

ment shonld fornish detailed information regarding this saving at iis next
meebings. .
(p) Bs. 8,13,916 and RBs. 13,29,530—Explanation for the saving of Rs. 8,13,916
thet it was due to non-finelization of applications forloans in time
was acoopted. Explanation for the saving of Re. 13,290,530 was alwo sccepled
and to this extent no further information was required.

(5) Page 4, paragraph 8 read with poge 80, Grani No. 6— Stamps. Esxcegs
Rs. 1,05,501—

After the reconciliation of the figures the actual excess stood ab Rs. 25,713,
Bxplanation for excess of Rs. 14,860 was considered by the Committee, The Com-
mjttee desided that the Dopartment should furnish detajls of this amount at the
next meetings of the Committee. As regards the remaining excessof K Rs. 10,853,
it was stated that this was because of the payment of commission on the sale of
stamps, This was accepted by the Committee,

' (8) Page 79—Note 8—"“Stores Account’'«—-The Department statod that stores

atcount hed already been furnished to the Audit Office. Aoccountant.General
wanted fime to verify this., Subject to verification by . Audit the item ~was
dropped. )
(7) Page., paragraph 8 vead with page 87—GQrant No. 11—lIrrigation Works
f cad 18-—0ther Revenue Expenditure Financed from Ordinary Revenués—(b) In-
charge of Civil Offlcers- Ezcess Rs. 32,865 The Committee found the explanation
to be safisfactory and the item was dropped. ' '

Seeretary Finance Departnient objected to thesuggestion of the Acsountant-
General that the Committee might liketoknow thereasons for which the grant
wad reduced by Finanoce Dopartment without consulting the Spending Depa riment.
who hed already spent the whole amouat, Theobjection was based on the ground
that the Public Aecounts Conimittee was not competent to ask forthe ex-
planation of the Finance Department for reducing a certain grantin exercise of
its power, under the Budget Manual, The Committeo deferred decision in this
matter to a future date, ’ : . .

... (8) Page 5, paragraph 8 read with poge 146—Grant No, 19—S8cientific and
Miscelaneous Departments. head “L—Ezamiration'® FExcess Rs. 2920~With
regatd to the excess of RS, 648, the Revenue . Department requested for more time
for furnishing the éxplanation and the Committee decided toconsider this atits
newt imeeting to' bé held in Decomber, 1085- ‘ =



4

. * With regard to the excessof Be, 2,272it wasatated that it was drawn by
the Ezaminors as honorarinm due to them during the - following years but noin.
timafion wes sent to Director Land Rqoords t— .

Ba.
1956-57 .. 1,287
1957.58 .. 128
1958.59 o 012
2,272

The explanation was satisfactory and this part of the item was dropped-

(9} Page 7, paragraph 12 read with page 76—G@rant No.4—Land Revenue—
The objection of the Audit was that Supplementary Graat of Rs. 19,43,110 was
partly-nob nacessary as there wasa saving ‘of Ra. 16,30,715 and this was a case of
wrong budgeting The Department furnished reasons for the saving wunder
the following sub-heads :— ' '

O—8urvey Seltlement—Rs. 1,00,000—Explanation of the Revenue Depart-
ment for this saving wes accepted by the Committee, _

Colonization Operations—Rs, 6,91,260—The Committes found the explana-
tion of the Revenue Department satisfactory,

Colonization Operation—Rs, 25,559 and Rs. 1,42,446—The Committee was
satisfisd with the explanation furnished by the Department.

S8pecial Revenue Establishment—Rs, 5,24,190—The Committes did not con.
sider the explanaton of the Department to be satisfactory and asked the Depart-.
ment to elucidate it further, The Revenue Department asked for time for further
elacidation of the explanation and the Commijitee agreed %o time being given,
The Committee decided to take up the item at the next meetings of the Commitiee

to be held in December, 1965, '

District Charges— Rs. 108,760~ 8ame remsarks as in the case of provious
sub-head, . : ) . ,

J—Works—Rs, 47,600—According to Revenue Department the savings were
due to the fact that the Executive Engineer B. & R. was requested to undertake
the construction and repairs to Patwarkhanes in Dera Ismail Kban District.
He advised that the work should be entrusted to private parties after calling
tonders, Accordingly tenders were jnvited but no contractor came forward to
undertake the work and hence the saving. '

The Committee dropped the item so far as the Revenue Department was
conoerned.’ ' .

The Committee desired that the explanation of the Execufive Eogineer,
B.& R., concerned should be called for and paced before the Committee asto the
reasons for the Executive Engineer’s Tefusal to nnderfake the eonstruetion and
repairs to the Patwarkhanas, The explanation willbe obtained by the Revenus
Daparimen$ through the Communications and Works Department and furnished
4o the Committee. Intimation to thiseffect willbe  sentto Communieations and
Work Dezpartment by the Secretary Assembly also. Communications and Works

apartmient shall obtain from the Exeoutive Engineer detailed explanation and
forward it to the Revenue Department. .

(30) Pages 39-40, paragraph 3— Withdrawal from Tregsury in enticipotion of
actusl reguivementi—The delay in returning the money to the Treasury needed
furbher explanation. - The Department agreed fo give full explanation at the next
meetngs of the Committes, :

(11} Page 40, paragraph 4—_Withdmwaz-6f money in aniicipation of actual
reguirements~The defay in returning the money to the Teasvry needed ~ further




75.

explangtion. The Department agreed to give full explanation at the next meetings
of the Committes, = =

12) (3) 'Pags 40, perageaph 5 (i). Unnecessary retention of Government money
tn hkani—Theitem was deferred till the nextmeetings of the Conimittee at which
the Revenue Dopartment would furnish the detailed information,

(¢¢) Page 40, paragraph & (é5)—The explanation furnished by the depart-
meot wan considered to be satisfactory by tho Committee and the item was

dropped.

(13) Page 41, paragraph 6—Misappropriation of Government money— The
explanation was eonsidered to be satisfactory and the item was dropped.
(14) Page 118, parvagraph T—Embézzlement of Government

. money—The
R2vonud Dopartmont wadasked tofurnish detailed information® at the next meet-
ings of the Committee,

The Commitlee recommsnded to the Finance Department that some method
should be evolved for proper collection of fines imposed by the Presiding Courts
so that the fineianot collectedin cash intheCourtsand the chances ofembegzle.
mont by the staff of the Magistrates were eliminated.

(15) Page 218, Item 20— nnecessary retention of Government money——The
explanation was found to be satisfactory and bhe item was dropped.

(168) Page 218, Item 21—Misappropriation of permanent advances—
The l;x;%unabion of the Department was fonnd to be satisfactory and  the item was
drop

(17) Pages 54—56, puragraph VII (5) (a) and (3) —Delay
Enapection B and Audit Notes—The Committee decided that the progress
regarding action already taken by the Revenne Department in the matéer shonld

be repo bythe Departmentto the Commitfee af its mext meetings to he held
in Deceinber, 1965,

(18) Paged readwith page84—Qrant No.9—Registration—Excess Bs. 2,723
The Committee sccepted the explanation of the Department and dropped the
para hut stressed 15Pcm the - Department the necessity of first obtaining the
necessary ' founds and then meking expenditure,

v disposal of

EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT

The Comumittes decided to consider the items relating to6 this Department
on 26th November, 1065. ' '

V. The Committee decided to consider explanations of the remtaining De.
pirtmonts in respect ofitems in A

ppropriation Accounts atits next meetings to
be held in Decenther, 1065. : '

The Committes desirad that the Departments concerned shonid eubmit
complete working E

apers to the Committee Secretariat, ifanyofthem had alve
not donoso, toena

_ ad
le theSecretary to make the papers available to the Memher{
in advance of the commencement of the next meetings.
VL T

) Phe Committeo thon adjourned to meet again on 26th November,
1965 at 9.00 A, x, -
i1 ZATN NOORANI,
Lanong: '

Datedt 25th November, 1965, ) Standéng Commit ee o Pyblic Accounts,




| *g9@T ‘10qmasoN PILS

99081 “soquaholl PIgE

.nm..oa .k...n&bpo.ﬂ pazs

2061 *equiosoN pugz |

'gg@1 *IoquoAoN PIEG
‘QpgE “dequisaoN Puzg

@
e .
_ ‘g941 ‘1aquudac WAT

‘Ana
oI
G498 ‘TequaAcN 161

‘g6 “saqureaolN qILT

** QT JodwoAON ST

" G061 ‘aoqmaAoN U303

-+ g90] “oq ok ON-TIBL

o8l oquIaASN ST
*' 0OGT ‘oRWeAON n..__ﬂ

** 0pBT ‘ToymesolN YILY

oI

qe8T WOqmosc F19[ ﬁ
oHa
oy

©+ ag8i ‘reqmsaal YIGT

‘goet
‘refucAoN YIRT PHEP

‘ogsg/onr9g-Tiawoviia | -

*g961 ‘roquisauy
U102 PoITP ‘79/8-3°XIOH

Po3p ‘g0l AT-VOS (9) 01
*2961 “lequoAcN TI0T
Popup .ﬁ.m.o@%awﬁ

_ . *296I
19qQUIDACN [IGT DPoawp -
‘sof(ze) ¥-(ana) voI

“06T “10quasio)]
738 o3P 39/ (FI)-1-0GV

4961 ‘sofTno

‘0961 ‘1eqmeroN TI8T

- aw qra1 Peap “{2-¥)
$9/5ebv/{19) IIIXX X
‘apd1 *ToquoioN
W1 Pogep 'gaf(e)-L-D-1
Cutify|
g
3061 “reqmorcy Y11
Porep gg-ZipngladIvA

X1 100 Ustosg

*ol0qwy ‘Jueursied

-a(f eIy NOLEY ‘AT oang
“MonFY *IeolO UoleR

. *ez0Te] ‘onuoiol]
JO Davod ‘g0 O 49dpng

(ez0mep) 20030 TOKOH

. aozdﬁhou.nn ‘SIeqeravs

*quanid
«gxado(f Juboy “Aivyor0eg | -
‘a g I1IA O '8
T o
o4 d

aMXIo's

19O NPUV

-l guemgndeq solEnPUY
" yuawmtaeded] YNEoH
yusumyedey HmIpnonsy

o _, ‘azoyer]
‘gmENed Isesy ‘eDUsssy jo PaecH

supmgaedoq 9vemdoloacd ¥ Soruuely

. T

“sueanszede(y wonBTHOFUE

quomiaedeq yebny

031 Q-
0B
oL

ynamigede(] FoloRIOOUE(] YRR

I

or

fesoderp Jo ate(t

umarged 98as [essnaet)
“UBmnodry oyi o
o910 o3 'l Paaloosy

618D PUD ‘ON

waay —ugmno.ﬂm

yansqrede(q Jo sume Ny

n

ELNARWOD LIONV HOA SYAIvd
DNINYOM CIIIIMNGAS XTHEL HIHM NO SHILVA HHL ANV SINERIIVadd HHIL 4¢ SANVN FHI DNTMAOHS ININILVIS

D XNV




77

PROCEEDINGS: OF MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON PUB-
LIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 26mu NOVEMBER, 19685 IN' COMMITTEE
ROOM “C' OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. The following were present:—

(1) Mr, Zain Noorani, M.P. A. .. Chairmen.
(2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member.
{3} Rai Manzah Ali Khaen Kharal, M.P.A. * .. Member.
{4) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khen, M.P.A. .. Member.
(6) Mr, Mahmood Azam Farooqi, M. P. A. .. Member.
(6) Syed Yusaf Ali Shah, M.P.A. .. Member.
{7) Mr. Bashir Ahmad Mirza, P.C.8., Secretary, .. Ez-officio
Provinecial Assembly of West Pokistan .. Secrstary.

(8) Mr. Mukhtar Masood, T.Q.A., C.8.P., Secre.
tary to Government of West Pakistan, Finance

Department .. Expert Adviser.
(9) Mr. Ahmed Ali Sheh, P. A. & A.S. '

Accountant-General, West Pakistan .. By invitation.
{10) Mr. Riaz.ul-Hassan, P. A. & A. 8. Joint _

Director, Commercial Audit . Ditto

to Government of West Pakistan, Excise and

(11) Mr, Shah Jakan S. Karim, C.8.P., Secretary ‘I
Taxation Department, Board of Revenue,

West Pakistan
{12) Chaudhri Imtiaz Ali, Additicnal Secretary, | By invitation (at the
Erxeise and Taxation. ‘time the items relating

(23) Mr. A. R. Qazi, Secretary to Government of | to their respective
West Pakistan, Irrigation and Power Depart- | Departments - were
ment. - | considered.)

{14) M . A. Qayyum, C.8.P., Chairman, West .

Pakistan Road Transport Corporation.

EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT

II. The Committee in the first instance, considered the explanations of the
Excise and Taxation - Department in respect of the following three itema pertein-
ing to Appropristion Accounts for the year, 1959.60, which could not be consi-
dered by the Committee at its mesting held on 25th November, 19685:— -

(1) Page 8, paragraph b read with page 16—Grant No. 3-Opium—

| Rs.
Final Grant - v 17,38,500
Saving .. 190,370

The Committee was not satisfied with the explination furnished by the
“Department and further noted that full particulars for the savings under each sub.
‘head were not given. The Department asked for more time to furnish detailed
information . The Committee decided to consider this paragraph at its next
meetings to be held in December, 1965. .

(2) Page 7, paragraph 12 read, with gage 78—@rant No, 6—Provincial Extise—
Supplementary Grant Rs. 32,450, Final Saving—Rs. 2,25,604—1In this case the De.
partment had obtained supplementary grant although there was an overall saving.
Bxplanation of the Department wasthat it was due to lapse on the part of the
then Dirsetor of Excize and Taxation not to give the foll facts to the Finance
Department. ThoUommitiee found that it wasa case of wropg budgeting™ -and




7

desired that offorts should be made to avaid such ‘budgeting 1n future. The
Para, wae drapped.

{3) Page 19—fuiluve to furnish astore acco unis for the years, 1957-58 to 1059-
80—The Department stated that the Accounts had by then bheen submitied. The
Committee wea not satisfied with the reasons furnished for the délay in submission
of aocounts and hoped that no such delay wonld ocour in fnture and the Depart.
ment would supply Accounts immediately after the close of every year.

The Committes found that the Department had not considered the question
of teking suitable action against the persons responsible for his delay, despite the
decision of the previous Committee to that effeet. The Committee decided to im-
press once again wpon the Department that immediate stepas should be taken to go

into this matter and the progress be reported at the first meetings of the Com-
mittes to he held in 1966.

III. The Committee then considered the explamation of the Department

in respect of the following item pertaining to Commercial Accounts for the year,
1939-60, ' '

Page 10, Para 18 XIV-Non-compilation of Accowuts of the Opium and Alka-
loids Faclory, Lahore—The Committee decided that its observations and the
decision in Para, TI-(3) above should spply to this item also.

IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT

IV. The Committee then comsidered the explanation of the Department

in respect of the followingitems pertaining’to Commercial Accounts for the yeer,
1958.59.

: Page 10, Para. 18, (xiii) failure to compile correct A ccounts of the Qenceral Steel

Mills, Moghalpura—The Committee was informed thatthe Aecounts had been
epared and included in the Commercial Acconnts for the year,1861.62. The
ars was dropped.

V. The Committee then considered the explanationa of the Department in

respect: of the following items perfaining to Commercial Accounts forthe year,
1949.60.

: (1) Page 10, pare, 18 (ix)—Failure in the preparation of dccounts of the Elec-
tricity Scheue in Peshawar and Dera Tsmail Khan Divisions—The Department ex.
plained that they had by then prepared the accounts for the year, 1955-56, 1956-
57, 1957-58 end 1958-59 in & proper and eorrect manner and had submitted thefame
to the Audit, on 23rd November, 1965. Pending the scrutiny of the accounts by
the Audit, the Committee was not in a position to know whether these accounts were
propared properly and correctly at this time also or not. Bat the Committee was

tly comemedy with the fact that the accounts went from the Department to the
Audit end from the Audit back to the Department at least four times which showed
iack of efficiency on the part of the Accounts Section of the Deprtment. The Com-
mittee observed that it would be entirely in the interest of the Department to take
adequate steps to ensure that the Accounts are properly maintained and . properly
submitted at regular intervals to the Audit as required under rnles, Subject to Verifi.
oation of Audit the para. was dropped.

9) Pare 10, Para, 18 (x) —Non-preparalion of Accounts of g Moghalpira * Trrs .'
tiar(n, Workshops Division, Moghalpure—Same remarks a8 in the case e

- of - item
number (1) above. ' '

(.3)'- Page 10, Para, 18 {2i) Non-preparation of accounis of General Steel Milis,
Moghalpura—Same’ remarks as in the case of item number (1) above,



79

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

VI. The Committee them proceeded to examine the explanations of the Boad
Transport Gorgomtion in respect of the following items of the Commercial
Aocounts for the ear, 1959.60:— '

(1) Page 190, paragraph 18 (zv)—Failure to revise the, Accounts of Government
Tronsport, Khairpur—The Accounts having been prepared and included in the
Commercial Accounts for the year, 1962.03, the Para was dropped.

(2) Page 222, raph 98—=Shortage of stores worth Rs. 16,87,321—The
Chairman Road Tra.ngl;?r%%rporaﬁon stated that action was being taken ageinst
“such of the officers who were guilty of shortages and were still in service for the
recovery of losses to the extent they were responsible. The Committee decided that
the Road Transport Corporation should report further progress to the Committee
at its next meetings to be held in December, 1865,

{3) Page 222, Paragraph 198—Pilferage of 497%Ibs. of Tin Ingots valuing
Rs. 4,444—Chairmen, Road Transport Corporation stated that the Head Store
Keeper who was guililty of pilferage has been sentenced to one year’s rigorous
imprisonment. The Store Keeper had furnished a security hond of Rs. 5,000
In the form of Fidelity Bond with the Co-operative Insurance Company. A claim
with the Company was lodged on 5th March, 1965. The Committes desired that
the Road Transport Corporation should examine the prospects for the recovery
of the amount and report to the Committee af its next meetings, the progress
made,

The Committee further decided that action he taken by the Road - Trans-
port Corporation against the officer concerned for lodging the claim with the
Insurance Company so late.

(4) Page 222, parograph 200—Delay in Disposal of obsolele spare parts
Rs. 1,95,383. ' Coet

The Committeo decided that the Road Transport Corporation should report
to the Committee at its next meetings :— '

() the total amount recovered as a result of disposal of obsolete spare
parts; '
{ié} amount of resultant loss sustained in the transaction; and
(23) the efforts made to dispose of the remaining spere parts, if any.

The Committee recommended thet in future the Road Transport Corporation
should oconsider meking purchase of relevant spare parts a condition at the : time
of disposal of their buses which were no more required by them. Inthe opinion
of the Comuittee if thizs were done, the Road Transport Corporation would not
have suoh large stocks of obsolete spare parts left with them. '

(6) Pages 222-223, paragraph 201-—Acoumulation of surplus and obsolete stores
and spure parts (Rs. 1,84,224)—Bame remarks as recorded in item No. (4) above
apply to. this oase. : - '

(6)" Page 223, pardgraph 202—FLoss due to burning of bus-—Rs. 22,086—The Com-
mittee “considered the explanation given by the Road Transport Corporation
and examined the papers relating to the Departmental inquiry eonducted with
regard to the fire to the particular bus and was satisfied with the explanation.
The item was dropped. :

.- Duringthe discussion it was revealed that the Road Transport Corporation-
does not insure its buses with any outsids agency, instead they lLiave an internal
insurance scheme of their own. The Public Ascounts Committee directed the Road
Transport Corporation $o submit to the Committee at its next meetings to be held
in Decomber, 1965, details of the - working of the internal insurance scheme for the
Inst five years along with a detailed noto as to how it would have faired in case
the buses had been insured with a. commercial insurance company.




&0

At this atage the joirt Director, Commerdial Audit pointed out that the
Ad-koe Public Accounts Commitbtee had taken a decision that all files relating to the
writing off of more than Re. 6,000 should be shown to the Audit before being
written off, but the files were on longer boing shown to the Aundit. The Road
Transport Corporation es well as the Finance Department disputed the powers of the
Andit to see the files in such cases prior to the Audit. After examining the various
rules governing such cases, the Committee decided that Audit should take up this
matter direotly with the Government if it so desires,

() Page 223, paragreph 203—Shortage of stores in transit worlk Rs. 20,000~
In & Unit 20 piston sets and 6 pieces of connecting rod costing Rs. 20,000 des-
patched by Central Stores organisation of the Board in Ootober, 1958 were received -
short. The shortage was reported by the Manager of the Unit in July,195%i.e., after a
period of 9 months. The Manager of the Stores Qrganization claimed that the stores
were duly delivered to the representative of the Unit and & clear receipt obtained.
As & result of departmental enquiry one of the accused was acuitted but the
Senior Store.Keeper was fouug guilty.

The Chairman, Road Transport Corporation, explained that the cost of 20
sets of piston rings and 6 pieces connecting rod bearing amounted to Rs. 1,316 and
not Rs. 20,000 as stated by the Audit. The Senior Store Keeper was held respon-
sible for the loss to the extent of 40 per cent and Rs. 526 67 had been recovered from
him. With regard to the remaining Ioss Assistant Works Manager and the Driver
of the bus were held responsible but they were no longer in service and hence the
amount was written off,

The Committee decided that full facts of the case in chronological order,

alongwith the relevant papers, be reported to the Commitiee at its next meetings
to held in December, 1965,

(8) Page 223, paragraph 204-Loss of Rs. 1,13, 215 in the operation of buses—
According to Road Transpeort Corporation the supposed loss ropresents the ex.
penditure inourred on the maintenance and up-keep of the depreciated Chevrolet
and Bedford buses at Peshawar. Besides this it was pointed out that Road
Transport Corporation had to operate services on unremunerstive routes in for
flung arees.

The Committee desired that the Road Transport Corporation should submit
to the Committee at its next meetings to be held in December, 1965 a stetement
showing the number of buses running in each region during the year under report
and the numher amongst them which were uneeonomical.

{8) Page 223, paregraph 20B6-Pilferarge of Stores worth Rs. 1,260—The
Road Transport Corporation stated that ont of 22 itemg valuing Rs. 1,260, 18 items
valuing 2538/5/-were reconciled and adjustments were carried out in the book. For
the romaining items, the Stores Keeper was held responsible. - A sum of Rs. 870
had been recovered from him and efforts were being made to recover the balance
of Rs. 135/94 through coneciliation court, as the Store Keeper was no more in service.
The Committee was satisfied with the explanation. '

With regard to the Audit objeotion for non-production of record, the Road
Transport Corporation stated that the same had now been traced and oould be pro-
duced as and when required. The item was jdropped on the assurancethat the
Road Transport Corporation would produce the relovant record to the Audit
whenever required.

© - {10) Page 224, paragraph 208-Failure to oblain refund of Road Tax dmeunt-
ing o Rs, 58,512—According to the orders of Government, Road Tax becomes re.
fandable in respect of the vehicles which remain off road for a complete month,
To take 5 dvanbage of the provision aa intimation is to be sent to the Taxation De.
partment, in respect of the vehicles which either remained off rdad in the prévious
quarter or are likely to remain geraged during the sncceeding gquarter. <" = ¢




81

During the course of Audit of accounts of a unit it was found that asum
of Rs. 8,685 became due onaccount of Road Tax in respect of vohicles remain-
ing off road d_urin‘%tha period from 1st April, 1857 to 30th June, 1959 but the
ra%und could mnot be obiained from the Texation Department due to delay in
preferring the olaim, Simiierly in an another Unit, refund of Road Tax
amounting to Bs. 22,471 and Rs. 20,366 was not obtained in respect of vehicles
which remained.off road during the period from lst April, 1955 to 30th June,
1959 and 1st July, 1959 to30th June 1960, respectively.. ' '

The Road Transport Corporation stated that two emounts Rs.. 22,471+00
and Rs. 29,366 relating to Lahore Omnibus Service, Lahore, were fully recovered
snd relevant record shown to Audit; that the balance amount of Rs. 8,685:00 per-
tained to Government Tmns]iort 8ervies, Peshawar and was in the process of
recovery and that an appeal had been filed in that connection. The Commitiee
decided that the matter should be placed before it after the appeal was decided.
 {11) Page 224, paragraph 207—Loss of Bs. 97,746—Audit reported that in a
Unit of the Board, the operation of Meréedes Benz and Tiger Cub buses on short routes
(Looal Servioes) resulted in aloss of Rs. §7,746 approximately during the year, 1959-
60. The huses were subet}uently withdrawn on receipt of Double Deckers, The
operation of those buses at loss o particularly the Tiger Cub buses which were sub-

saquently put on long routes instead of short rontesin view of their suitability for
the former, needs justification.

The Road Transport Corporation stated that the Jloss referred to was
actually the difference between the expenditure inourred and the income earned
ononly & fowMercedes Benz and Tiger Cubbuses operated by Xahore Omnibus
Service during the year, 1959-60. Ro&d Transport Corporation furnished satisfac-
tory reason for the heavy expenditure on these buses and the Para. was
dropped. .

{12) Page 224, Paragrapk 208—Shortage of Stores worth Rs, 18,877—The
Committoe decided that this matter be placed before it after the action taken by
Road TransportCorporation has been verified by the Audit. i

(13) Page 225, paragraph 210«eInfructuous expenditure of Rs. 35900 on the
repairs and re-conditioning of biuses—Audis reported that in Rawalpindi Unit a sum
oi?ﬁs. 20,626 waa spent on the repairs and reconditioning of thirby-three buses after
these had been taken off road and finally declared jumserviceable. In another case
repairs to five buses involving an expenditure of "Rs, 5,383 were done during the
months in which those buses finally went off road. It was explained by the Board
that in view of the dearth of buses expenditure of about Rs. 1,000 only per bus
was inourred to make them road worthy but this object could not be achieved

Thus the expenditure on repairs of buses and their reconditioning after they had
been declared unserviceable proved infructnous,

The Road Tra.ns%zrt Corporation stated that repairs and reconditioning had
to be done in large numbers due to shifting of the Capital to Rawalpindi coupled with
the starting of huge constructions in Islamabad on account of which there was
heavy demand for buses otherwise the Road Transport Corporation agreed this

normally should have not been done. The Committee accepted the explanation
and the Para. was dropped.

- (14) Page 225, paragraph 211-—Shortage of cash (Rs. 1,642)—The Cashier, Body
Building Workshop, Lahore was involyed in the case of mis-appropriation of cash
amounting to Rs. 1,642, He wan tried in the Court of Law bat acquitted on benefit
of doubt, He was reinstated and posted as Junior Clerk instead of Cashier in.
Tahore Qmnibus Service, The Departmental proceedings were taken up againat
him. Heé was charge-sheeted and he had submitted: his 'defence. but further pro-
ceedings were held up because he proceeded on Medical leave as he wae suffering
from tuberclosis, * . ' D )




82

The Committee deferred consideration of this paragraph till the outcome of
the Departmental proceedings was known. The Cominittee asked the Road Trans-
port Corporation to take adequate precautions to ses that steps were taken to
ensure that tho official concerned, in ease, he desired to leave the service hefore the
completion of Inquiry, was not paid any dues payable to him by the Road Trans.
port Corporation unless the due amount was first received. '

(158) Page 231, paragraph 222--Decliné in profits—The following figures in
rasPectt i:)f profits earned by the Road Transport Board were considered by the
Committee :—

Year . Cepital Net Profit Percentage of

investment net profis to

Capital invested

Rs. Rs, Rs.

1953-64 - - 1,93,24,070 32,40,505 18-77
1954.55 = 2,48,93,540 36,36,329 14-21
1955-56 - | 3,13,74,480 34,804,320 1113
- 1958.57 (. 4,27,42,210 12,47,484 2-91
1st April to 14th October, 1967 .. 4,27,42,210 7.97.886 1-86
15:155?@91«, 1057 to 31st March, |  5,89,07,705 13,27,605 225

o rr—

TFhe Road Transport Corporation admitted that thers was decline ip
the profits during the year, 1956.57 and 1857-58. These profits upto 14th Qctober,
1957, pertained to the former Punjab Road Tra.nsﬁorh Board, and on 15th Qoto-
ber, 1957, all the Provincial Road Transport Boards were integrated into
West Pakistan Road Transport Board.

The Road Transport Corporation stated thet the declinein profits was
due to abnormal increase in expenditure.

The explanation was considered to be satisfactory and the paragraph was

dropped.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Roip TRAKSPORT COBPORATION

VII. At this stage, Secretary Finance Department suggested that the
Committee might consider the Finance Department’s item regarding Grant No.
41—-Provincial Miscellaneous Investments appearing at page 207 of the Appro-
priation Accounts for the year, 1859.60—Note 2—Government Investment in Pro-
vincial Road Transport Beard—Rs, 3,81,18,5632 the vonsideration of which was
deferred in the meeting held on 25th November, 1865. The Committee decided,
to consider this item at its next mestings to be held in December, 1965,

VIII. The Committee further decided to consider the remaining items relat.
ing to Road Transport Corporation at ibs next meetings to be held in December,
1985.

IX. The Committee ther adjourned to meet again on 27th November,
1965 at 0.00 A M,

LAHORE ; ot ZAIN NOORANT
CHAIRMAN,
The 26th November, 1968. J Standing Commiitee on Public Accounts,




83

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 14TH APRIL, 1066 AT 10.30 A.M.
IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE

I. The following were present:— '
(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairman.

{2} Chaudhri Mubammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,
(3) Mr. Mahmood Azam Farooqi, M.P.A, .. Member,
{4) Chaudhr! Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Momber.
(5) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member.

(6} Mr. Muhammad Mohsin, C.S.P., Additiona! Finance Expert Adviser.
Secretary, Government of West Pakistan along-
with Mr. G.D. Memon, Joint Secretary, Finance
Department. '

(7) Mr. Riaz-ul-Hasan, P. A, & A. 8. Accountant- By invitation.
General, Weat Pakistan.

(8) Khon Fazlur-Rahim Khan, Joint Seeretary to By invitation.
Government of West Pakistan, Agrieulture De-
partment.

Chandhri Muhammad Iqgbal, Secretary, Provineial Assembly of West Pakistan
acted as Secretary.

II. The Committee considered explanations of the Agriculture Department in
respe%ﬁs of following item appearing m the Appropriation Account for the year,
1957-b8:— . '

(1) Page 8, Para, & read with page 249—
Grant No. 48—Logns and Advances bearing inferest Sub-Head— E-22—
TPaccavi Advances for Digging Open Wells in Non-Barrage Areas.

Ra.
Omginal Grant .e .u . ' 25300’000
Surrendered .. ] .. .. 20,682,500
Finai Grant .- .. .. .. 4,37,500
Actual Expenditure .. . .- 3,68,750
Saving . . . .. 88,750

This item was originally considered by the previous Standing Committee at its
wmeeting held on 24th May, 1965. In that meeting it was steted that ount of the grant
of Rs. 25,00,000 for dgging open surface wells innon-barrage aress, administrative
panction was eccorded for the expenditure of Re. 4,00,000, only and
that too in January, 1958. That Committee recommended action against the cificer
responsible in the matter.

Tt was now stated that on 8th October, 1956, the Central Government aceorded
sanction for the implementation ofthe scheme at the cost of Rs, 25,00,000 the whole
of which was to be provided by the Central Government on the basisof 509, ie.
Ra. 12,60,000 grant and 509, i.e. 12,560,000, loan. On that basis Government of
West Pakistan aceorded sonction on 15th Auguse, 1957 for implementation of the
scheme during 19567-568. Subsequently in supersession of thie sanction the Provincial
Government accorded revized sanction on 9th December, 1987 by apportioning the
amount under two separate heads of accounts i.e. Rs, 12,650,060 under head “‘Loans
to Municipalities—Port Funds, etc, ~E.22-~ Taccavi Advances”, ., .and Rs. 12,560,000
under *“‘40—Agriculture--I—DBoring Operations—Contingencies”, thus revieipg the
grant under the present head to Rs. 12,50,000. -




84

. As certain points essential for implementation of the scheme could not be settled
before 20th January, 1958 and it was not possible to utilize the entire amount of Rs-
12,50,000 under this head, the grant was proposed to be revised to Rs. 5,00,000 and
Fmnanos Department informed the Agricultore Department that further amount -of
Rs. 7,60,000—would be allowed- as regrant during, 1958-89. Finally en amount of
Rs. 4,37,600 only was provided through Ravised Estimates. As against this amount the
Department spent Rd. 4,804,790 and-not Re. 3,68,750 as mentioned in the Appropriation
Accounts. Accountant-General wanted details of the expenditure of Rs. 4,904,790
becuase his record showed & saving. _ :

It was stated by Finance Department that the original scheme of digging 1,000
wella wag revised and the revised scheme provided for digging of 300 wells only.

~ The Committee decided that full details regarding subsequent revision of the
acheme during 1957.58 and the fignres of total expenditure during subsequent years out
of Rs. 25,00,000 provided for by the Centre should be placed before the Committee at
its meeting to be held on 15th April, 1968, '

(2) Pages 33-34, Pare, 17 (c)—dgriculture Department,

(3) stems No. (1)—RShorlage oftv heat seeds 2,144 Maunds and 10 Seers— Accord-
ing to the Agriculture Department the shorfage was to the extent of 87 maunds only
which occurred due to theft for which a case had been registered with the Police.

As the difference in shorfage has not been reconciled with the Audit, the Com-
mittee asked the Department to get in fouch with the Comptroller, Southern Area, for
verifiction and after verification submit a report to the Committee by 20th April, 1066
$0 enable the Committee to reconsider this item a4 its meeting to be held on 23rd April,
1966. :

(¢i) Item No. (2)—Shorf Recovery—There were two cases in  which
wheat and cotton was sold at prices lower than prescribed, thereby causing
losd to Government. Atthough the Deputy Director concerned was not autho-
rised to allow sale at rednced rates, the matter was regularised by - Government sphse-
guently., The Committee dropped the item with the observation that the Deputy Di-
rector 8hould have been reprimanded for allowing sale at reduced rates and warned not to
to do such things in future without prior sanetion.

(¢43) Items No. {3)—8ales on creditc—There were two cases of male of
wheat on oredit, the. cost of which was not recovered from the parties. According to
the Deparkment the whole amount has since been recovered. Subject to the verifi-
cation of recovery by Audit, the item was dropped.

(iv) Iiem No. {4)—Qutstanding Recoveries—There were two cases of snch
nature. Iu the first case tacoaviloans aggregating Re. 1,18,007 were awaiting recovery
from the agriculburists. The De}mtment stated that out of Rs. 1,18,007 8 sum of
Ra. 95,048 has been recovered leaving a balance of about Re. 23,000 and that the
Revenue Department were of the opinion that a sum of Rs. 3,000 was a bad debt while
the remaining amount would be recovered. The Committee dropped this item.

'In the other case 60 maunds of wheat were issued to a Villager on barter basis
but recovery thereof had not been effected, The ﬁaﬂment stated Jthat the Revenue
Aathorities who were approached in the matter informed that inspite of serving
notices on the defaulter they could not make recovery and for this reason ut
Commissioner had been approached for distress warrant. After perusai of theDE'e of
the Deputy Director, the Committee came to know that the defanlter- claimed to have

paid the amount and had produced receipt therefor to the Mukhtinrkar and that the

" Revenne Department were making inquiries whether the amount was credited to

treasury by the Tappedar. The Department was ~asked o intimate the up-to.date
position of the case on 15th April, 1986.

The Committes reluctantly observed that the case presented by the rt-
ment was completely different from  actual faets and probably the poswibility o? this
amount heving been recovered snd mis-appropriated would not have been brought to
Yight before the Committee, had the Commitiee of ity own, not suspected the explana-



85

$lon given by the Department and gong into it further, Thiv led - the Comuitton to
‘belisve that the Department concerned did piot-give a-correct bien of the jtem
but tried to furpish an explanation mauided ﬁraxfte& to-suit the occasien an& to
evade issges.

(v} Ttem No: B—Losses of SZores-—Thcra were sight cises of various irregulari-
ties involving loss amounting roughly to Rs. -32/000." The Depariniefit stdted that the
objection could not be removed as their record was-with the Antr-Corry rtment
and the Cpmptrolier did nof s y th,e of the Audit Report. The Accoun-
tant-General pomted out that eopy of'§ nd already been ied bythe Comp-
trofler. The Joint Seorete re nred the Committes that'he wounld see
that the objections were sett d sndl reeoveries sffected.-wiihin'the next.iwo monthe. :

The Committes deoided to comsider this item agam at. 38 next meebings when it

-examines the-acoounts for the year, 196061,
. TIT.. The Committee.deferred consideration of the. romaining. itéms to ite meet-
ing %o be held the next day and _adjourned to meet again on 15th Aprd, 1968 at 9-60

Lanorm§ - 3. ZAIN NDDRANI
T CHAKMAN
The 147 April, 1966, J}’ Smnﬁw O'omnﬁuu o Publio Amm.




46

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETINGS OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 15TH APRIL, 1966 AT 9.00 A M.
IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C* OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING,

LAHORE.
1. The following wore present;—

(1) Mr. Zain Nocrani, M.P.A. . < ve  Chairman.
{2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member.
{3) Mr. Mahmood Azam Farooqi, M.P.A. .. Member.
{(4) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Member,
(5) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharsl, ME.A. .. Member.
(8) Syed Yusef Ali Sheh, M.P.A. - .. Member. .

{7) Mr. Muhammad Mohsin, C.8.P. Additional Finance Expert Adviser,
Secretary, Government of West Pakistan along-
with Mr. G. D., Memon, Joint Secrotary.

(8) Mr. Riazul.Hasan, PA. & AS., Accountant: By invitation.
. General, West Pakisten,

(9) Mr. Amir Ahmad Khan, 8.K., Secretary to Govern- By invitation,
ment of West Pakistan, Agriculture Depart.
ment alongwith Joint Secretary and Regional Di-
rectors,

Chaudhri Muhammed Iqbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan
acted as Becrewary of the Comruittee,

II. The Committee resumed consideration of the explanations of the Agrienl-
ture Department in respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation
Accounts for the year, 1957.58.

(1) Page, 6, Para, 5 read with page 240—

Grant No. 46—Loons and Adbances bearing inlevesi—-Sub-Head F-22—Taeccavi
Advances for digging open wells in non-barrage areas—This item was considered by the
Committee at its meeting held .on ¥4th April, 1966 when farther details were asked for.
As the Agriculture Department could not furnish the said information, the Commitiee
directed that the Department should furnish to the Commiites complete figures of ex-
penditure under head ‘‘R—Loans and Advances—E—22'’ and “40—Agriculture®,
separately for the year, 1957-58 and 1958-59 and aleo state the number of wella dug dur-
ing these two years, at the meeting of the Committee to he held on 23rd April, 1066.

(2) Page 34—Para. 17 (c)—Agriculiure Deparimeni—

Item No. 4 (is)—Recovery of cost of 60 Baunds of Wheat—This fitem was consi-
dered by the Commiitee at its meeting held on 14th April, 1966 when the Department

“was asked to intimate up-to-date position of the case on 15th April, 1966 but the De-
partment expressed its inability to intimate further details and asked for time, The
Committee decided that the Department should explain the position on 23rd fApril,
1966, when this item wilt be taken up again.

(3) Pages 34-35, Para. 17 (c)—Agriculture Depariment (£} Lems No. () Irre
gularities —Under this item there were eleven cases of irregularities,

_ The first two casesrelated to loss of 6 meunds of wheat and shortage of 93 bage
of fertilizer. The explanation of the Department was that the defaulter had absconded
but legal action was being taken to recover the loss from him. The Department admit-
ted that the absconder was transferred to the Agricultural Development Corporation
at the time of re-organization, which should be about 1962 to 1963.
The Committee came to the conclusion that from Tth May, 1950 to 1963 or at least




87

1962, the defaulter could not have been absconding, and had the Agriculture Department
been vigilant, the amount could have been recovered. The loss suffered by the

rnment due to inaction on the patt of the Department for a number of years was
elearly the outcome of negligence.

The Committee observed that on a number of oceasions, it had pointed out to
the varlons Department ¢ the necessity for immediate and adequate action for recovery
of Government dnesin cases of mis-appropriation end defaleation. The explanations
given to the eommittee from time to time trying to jnstify delay in tracing the enl-
%Jl:;tsc and bizlb:;gmg them to book were generally of & nature, which d'd not appeal to

ommittee.

The Committes felt that sufficient grounds existed for the Agriculture Deyarts
ment to conduct a frech enguiry as to why efforts were not made to recover this amount
In proper time and to find ouv, who from amongst the supervisory staff was responsihie
for the delay, and aléo to examine whether this amount could be recovered from
those who were responsible for this delay.

In the third case taccavi loans of Re, 8936:11 haa not been recovered.
The Agriculture Department statedjthat the recovery had since been made, This item
was, therefore, dropped subjects fo verification of recovery by the Audit.

In the fourth case cost of 150 emply gunny bags had not heen recovered. It
was stated by the Department that an inquiry was in progress, The Director, Agriculs
ture, Hyderabad stated that he had given one month’s notice to the E.AD.A. to
finalise the enquiry . The Committee observed that this was still another case where
un-necessary delay had taken place in the conducting of an enquiry involving logs to
the Govornment. The Committes felt that th0u§h tye amount of Rs, 276 was
smoall, it wasa gunestion of prineciple which was involved ; the Depariment should have
been mors vigilant in the conducting of the enquiry; the one month’s notice which the
Director, Agrioniture, Hyderabad, had given to the E.A.D.A. ought to have been given
at least 3 yeor earlier. The Committee desired that the Department should complete
the enquiry at the earliest and recover the amount from the person responsible failing
whioch efforts should be made to recover the same from the person responsible for neg-
ligenee and delay and not attending to this case eariier. Subject to this obser.

vation and verification of recovery by Audit, the item was dropped.

The fifth case related to 8 bags of wheat seed which were reported to have been
destroyed during transportation. e Committee did not feel satisfied with the ex.
la,nat{::n furnished by the Agriculture Department that “the shortage being within
he competenoy of the Director, Agriculture, Hyderabad, it might be considered as
written-off’. It was pointed cut to the Committee by the Accountsnt-General that
though such ftems could be writtenoff, the Director, Agriculture was supposed to
izsue 8 formal sanction for the write-off, & copy of which was to be sent to the Audit
office for audit, but in this case forma! sanction fop the write-off had not been given
and the Director, Agriculture, Hyderabad admitted that he matter was still under
consideration. The Committee felt it necesrary to record once again that the De.
rtment should be more careful while giving explanations to the Committce in as
much a8 the Committee noticed that there was a tendency on the part of the De«
tment not to present the correct picture to the Committee. The item was,
owever, dropped with the observation that the Department should take steps
to gee that the amount being written off was regularised.

Asregards the next two cases (6th & 7th) regarding; ‘‘Fertilizer 50 baga
shown as destroyed daring transporation’” and “Empty gunny bags 45 bags not
taken in stock nor disposal shown’, the eﬁplanmtion of the rtinent was  that
the recovery wasé in hend. The Committee felt that the explanation furri hed by the

ent was not correot, and direeted that the matter shoald be )la)ursued vigoroua~
ly and recoveries made as gquickly as possible after fixing the responsibility. The items
were dropped subjeet to verification of the fact of recovery by the Audit,




88

" ‘Regarding the next two cases (8)—-60 empty gunny issued in- ¢xcess of
acteal requirements to zamindars. Cost not recovered so far, and 9 (i) Paddy-
wheat seeds 12mds. and 19 seers (shown as loss on acconnt of clesning) and Paddy
wheat sheeds 112 mannds {(shown asToas on account of cleaning), the Agrioulture De-
partmont stated that the recovery was being from the cfficials concerned. The stems
wors deferred to be talon up on the 23rd April; 1866, when the Director of Agricniture
offered fo produce the necessary file showing the order passed for the recovery.

The next case (No. 10) related to one hundred maunds of wheat seed {shown as
affaoted by white ants, i.e, unserviceable). Explanation of the Department was that
there was no shortage in the accounts. The Committee pointed out that this expla-

. mation was contrary to the original stand which, was that 100 maunds were affected
by white ants-gngd if that was eorrect, how could there be no shortage. The esgh-
nabion up the possibility of the Department having subsequently disposed of
one hundred maunds of damaged wheat seed which was unservieeable. The pro«
priety of such disposal in the market of white aunt affected wheat seed was very ob.
jectionable, heouase it might have saved Government the cost of one hundred maunds
of wheat seed, but on the other hand there was & possibility of vast damage that could
have oeourred to the erop in the region where this was disposed of and  sown. With
this observation the item was dropped subject to verification by the Comptroller, Soa.

thern Avea.

As regarde the Jast case regarding shortage of 12 maunds and - 20 seers wheat,
the stand of the Agriculture Department was that there was no shortage as the trea.
suty challan revealed that the salespmweds had been properly aceounted for, Subject
to verification by the Comptrolter, Southern Ares the jtem was dropped. C

(¢5) Items No. T—Jioss—~Under this item there were six cases of losses,

Tu the first case relating to ten mamnds of wheat, the responsibiiity for the loss
having besn fized the Dopuby Dicostor, Agriculture had been ordered to make re-
-oovery. The item was dropped subject to verification of recovery by the Andit.

"~ Tu the second case regerding loss of §5-20 maunds of paddy, two officials wers
heid responsible, ons of whom had migrated to India and the amount due from the
other wag under recovery. The item was dropped subjeet to verification of recovery
by the Audit.

In the third case 1-20 mannds of wheat were less ascounted for. The Depart-
ment had fixed the -re?onsihiliby onan offiver who had been asked to deposit Rs, 1950
The jtem was dropped subjeat to verification of recovery by the Audit.

As regards the next three ceses, the explanation of the Department was that
as the record was lying with the Anti-Corraption Department, no explanation could
be favnished. Considerstion of these items was, therefore, deferred to the meetings
wien the Committee examines the Accounts for 1980-61.

{45 Ttem No. (8)—Shoriage and Sale on credit—In this case a loss of 327
maunds of Padd i was shown due to re-weighment of the original total of
4,880 maunds. %t. wab stated by the Agricuiture Depariment that this itera could
not be explained a8 the records were with the Ant:-Corruption Department. The
Committee decided to consider this item along with the examination of the secounts
for 1960.61. |

. There was another amse in which paddy weighing 546 mannds was issued o
Zamindars but recovery of the cost was not made from ~ them. Agriculture Depart-
ment stated that the recovery hed sinee been made, Subject to verification of recos
very by the Audit thix pact of the item. was deopped. .

(in} ftem No. (9)—Shortage of Stores—As regards the shortage of 277 bags
and 2:7 tops of fertilizes, the Agriculture Department stated that the recovery
bad heen mads form the officer concerned. The item were dropped snbject £
verification of the recovery by Andit, o - :



89

As regards shortage of 73—20 maunds peddy, the Agricalture Department
stated that recovery of cost of 65 maunde had since been made and the recovery of
the cost of remaining 8 maunds and 20 svers was being made. The item was dropped
suhject to verification by the Audit of the recovery alreedy made end the . récovery
of cost of 8 maunds and 20 seers,

As regards shortage of 18 maunds wheat seed, the explanation of the Agricul-
ture Department wag that it was within the pement.a:ga of losg allowed. It was poin-
ted out to the Committee that the formal sanction for the write.off had not boen issned.
The item: was dropped subject to regularization. _

The Corumittee once again broughd it to the notice of the Agricuiture Departs
ment the necessity for rigidly observing the procedure with regard to the issaing of
forma] sanctions of write off & copy of which should go to the Audit.

(v) Item No. (10)—Shortage— :

{1) Fertilizer—'17 Bags.
{2) Cotion seed—46 Maunds gnd 32 Seers,

In this case also the record was reported to be with the Anti-Corruption De-
partment, The consideration of this item was, therefore, deferred to the meetings,
when the Commitiee ezamines the accounts for 1960.61— - i

(vi) Diem No. (11)—Shorlage of Stores. _
Paddy 47920 Maunds Empty Gurny Bags—T77—U nseviceable—As regards the |

shoratge of 470 Maunds and 20 Seers of paddy and 77 empty gunny bags the Agrr. -
culture rtment expregsed its inability to submit e ations:m the records of

thiscase werealso reported to be with the Anti-Corruption Department. The Com.’
mittee deferred consideration of this item to the meetings when the Committee
examines the acconnts for 1960.61.

Asregards shortage of2,408—14--8 maunds of wheat it was stated thet Deputy
Director, Agriculture, had been directed to conduct the necessary .
The item was deferred to be taken up when the accounts for the year 1960-61 were
before the Committee, The Committee desired that in the meanwhile, the Depart.
ment shonld teke necessary action to effect the recoveries and to report when the
item comes up next,

(vis} Ttem No. (12)—Theft of Stores—

50 Gunny Bags—The explanation of the Department; was that the matter was
reported to-the Poliee who after meking investigation had filed the case onthe ground
that the theft could not be traced. The explanation was considerecd satisfactory and
the item was dropped.

ITT. The Cnmmittee then considered the explanations of the Agriculture
Department in respect of the following iteme eppesring in the Appropriation
Accounts for the year, 1958-69.

(1) Page 8, Para. 5 read with page 135—+

Grant No. 24— Agriculture Improvement opd Research—Grani Rs, 93,83,410,

Egpendilure Rs. 12,36,006— Saring Rs, 8148,404—1In this case a sum of
Re. 38,65,210 was flrst surrendered and there was a saving of Ra. 42,83,194 at - the
olose of the year. The explanation furnished by the Department for the surrender
and saving was found satisfactory and the Pare. wae dropped,

(2) Puge 3, Para. 6 read page 136—

© Grant No. 25— eterimary—Saving of Re. 38,61,918—Under this grant also
the. Agriculture Department ficst surrendered Ra, 31,831,420 and there wase further
saving of Rs. 38,61,918, at the close of the year. The explanation for the surrender
end saving was found satisfactory and the Para. was dropped. .




90

(3) Page 3, - Para. 5 read with poge 28—
L Grant No. 47— Loans and Advances bearing inlerest—

-t (8) Sub-head E—22—Taccavi Loans for digging wells in non-barrage areasw—
Grani .Rs. 8,12,500—Saving Rs.4,86,880—This item was deferred to be taken up
with the identical item relating to the year, 19567-58. The Department had already been
agked to lay before the Commitéee complete figures in rcsgect of dig%ing of wells in
nou-barrage areas for the years 1957-58 and 1958-69 on 23rd April, 1966, :

eyl (). Subhead - B.23-—Loans o breeders for live-stock rearing—

U CQrant Rs, 4,82,500—8aving Rs. 4,62,500—Fxplanation of the Department
wag that as approval of the Centrel Government to the survey report was
not received .in time, ths-scheme could not be implemented. The explanation was
found satisfactory and the Para. was dropped.

{4) Page, 3 Para 5, read with page 141— o
Grany No. 2T—Iudustries—Sub-hegd ‘“B—Fisheries’—Saving Rs, 64,243—
The explanation was that certain posts remained vacant till the close of the year.
The Committee after proper enquiry wasof the opinion that the Department had done
all it~ could 1o  make véeruitment but the delay was due to the non-availability of
cendidntes. The Para, was, therefore, dropped.
(8) Page 5, para. 8 read with page 134—
 Grant No.23—Agriculture—Excess Re, 1,5747,710—Tho Department ex-
plained the excess as under— = - .
. (a) There was an excess of Rs. 1,561,05,87) in the West Pakistan General
.-, . . Cirele of Actount. This excess was due to the debit raised by the
.-\ - Supply Department on account of the cost of fertilizer purchased
during previons year. The explanation of the Department was
s s Beoepted by the Commitsce.
V-2 (b). Anexcess of Rs. 22,652,300 ecourred in Southem Area Circle of Account.
: - - Out; of thisa sum of Re. 18,18493 was due $o the debit
.:. -raised by the Supply Department on account of cost of
...purchased dw'ing previous year; a snm of Rs, 52,177 related to
the exvension scheme and another sum of Rs, 371,719 was in res-
peot of purchase of improved seeds,

~ There was, however, a difference of Rs. 9,920 between the exoess of
7 RéC 22,582,309 and Rs, 22,42,380 as per details above. The De-
" -partment was asked to furnish explanation for this difference on

Jei 28rd Agril, 1966.

(c} There was a counter saving of Rs. 19,33,372 (7,16,0884-12,17,984)

- .= -explenation for which were accepbed. \

(@) There was an excess. of Rs. 62,962 “Under Sub.head * s in.
England” for which the High Commissioner for Pakistan in UK, had
been requested to supply the required information,

. 'There was an overali difference of Rs. 2,569,040 for which ne explanation had
bron - given by the Department, = The Committee decided that the Department
ahourds farhish necpasary éxplanation for this excess alongwith the explanation for the
difference’ of Re. 9,920 shown- at (b} above.

"7 (6) Pages 33.34, Pora. 11 {c) —Agriculiure Department—

Item No. (i) ~—Embezzlement of Ogeh—The e¢xplanation of the Department
was that the official coneerned havmg been convicted by the Court his arvices were
terminated. - A.sunr of Rs. . 98185 due to hiim a8 arrears of pay had been adjusted
against the loss of Bs. 6,242 and the remaining loss of Rs. 5,260-05 had been wriy
tten -off . Subject to the verification of the recovery and the write-off by the Audit,
the item was dropped. .. = .. .. . - _




o R
Item No. (i3) —-Loss due to poor yield—The contention’of the Department was
that thers was actually no loss. The complication taok plaee @wmg-;-po__the'wmng‘
rosults worked out by the Agriculture Assistants who had béen warned to be eare
fulin fature. The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dropped.

fiem No. (iié)—8hortage of Stores—The contention of the Department was
that in fact there was no shortage because the practice in Bahawalpur Division was
to assess the weight of wheat boosa equal to wheat grain and boosa was not actually
weighed. Tig safe was slso made informing the buyers that a particulgrs heap of boosa
was from & produce of so much maundage of “wheat., Instruction had been
issned that: wheat boosa should be actually weighted e all the farmy in- the Division
before entering it in store books. The explanation’ of the Department was found
satisfactory and the item wes dropped. Lo T s

Item No, (tv)—Outstanding Recoveries—There were twa ecases - of outstanding
recoveries, In the firat case the Commission Agents were supplied wheat seeds for sale
to to the cultivators, Out of the sale proceed, the sum of Rs. 99,380 was outstanding
againt the Commission Agent. The explanation of the Degartment was that a sum
of Re. 62,419°22 had been recovered and the balance of Rs. - 36,960:79 ‘remained
to be recovered. The recovery of this balance was held up due to filing of Civil Snit
by some Commission Agents and some cases'were pending with the Revenne. Authoris
tes. The Committee observed that effort ¢onld. be made to make total rec-
coveries, 'With these remarks the item was dropped. S -

In the other case, the Commission Agents were supplied wheat and cotton
seeds for sple to cultivators., Out of sale proceeds s, sum of Bs. 5,623 ‘had been
outstending. The explanation of the Department was that this could not be reco-
vered as & Commission Agent has sbsconded and his whereabouts were not known,
The property of the Agent had been confiscated and steps were being taken to move
the court to get the property auctioned so that necessary recovery might be effec-
ted. The Committee observed bhat the Department should pursue the matter vigo-

rously and make efforts to recover the entire amount. * With these observations the
item was dropped. ' o SR

IV. The Committee then adjourned fo meet again at 9.00 A.M. on Satur-
day the 16th April, 1966 . s o
. T ZAIN NOOBRANI
LAHORE: - B CHATRMAN,
The 15th A pril, 1966, Sianding Commitiee on. Public Accownds,




92
PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 18TH APRIL, 1966 AT 9.00 4w,  IN
COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING,LAHORE

I. The following were present:—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. - .. Chairman.
{2) Chandhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,
{3) Mr. Mehmood Azam Faroogi, M.P.A. .. Member,
(4) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, MP.A. .. Member.
(5) Bai Mensab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member,
{6} Syed Yusuf Ali Shah, M.P.A. . .. Member.

(7} Mr. Muhammad Mohsin, C8.P. Additional Expert Adviser.
Finance Secretary, Government of West
Pakistan alongwith Mr. G. D. Memon, Joint
Secretary, Finance Department, _
(8) Mr. Risz-ul-Hasen, P.A. & A.8., Accountant: By invitation.
General, West Pakistan.
(9) Chaudhn Muhammed Ali, ty Director, Au- Ditto,
dit end Accounts (Works) , West Pakistan, -
(10) Dr. 8. Hamid, G.A.B., Deputy  Secretary)
Information rtment,
(11) Brig. Sardar Ali, 8. K., Joint Secretary, Home
Department alongwith Mr. Tariq Tsmail Khan,
P08, Deputy Secretary, Mr. Hamid-uz. !
Zafar, Adviser (Probation and Reclamation) |
Assistant Director, Civil Dofence and the |
ALG. {(C.ID.). ,
(12) Mr, Abdur Reshid Khan, 8.Q.A., P.C.8., Chief
Administrator of Auqaf,
{13) Mr. Mushtaq Hussain Munir, Secretary to Co- , By invitation
vernment of West Pakistan, Law Department. L(Ab the time of con-

(14) Dr. Amir Mubammad Khan, Secretary to Go- | sideration of items
- vorpment of West Pakistan, Health Depart- }relating to  their
ment, . | Departments.)

(15) Mr. Muhawmad Hamid, Depuiy Secrotary,
{General), Services and General Administra-
tion ment alongwith Registrar High
Court of West Pakistan and Director, Anti-
Corruption, West Pakistan.

(16) Mr. Faiz Ahmed Seleem, Deputy Secreiary,
Planning and Development Department.

(17) Representatives of the Road Transport
%o tion, Small - Industries Corporation

and Co-operative Development Board

Chaudhri Muhsmmad Igbal, Secrotary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakis-
fan, acted as Secretary of the Committee,

II. The Committee oomsidered ezplanations of the following Departments
in respect of the items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for the year, 1%?59-60:-—

INFORMATION DEPARTMENT

As the Joint Secretary, Information Departmeont, was out of station and could
not atiend the meeting, the Committes postponed consideration of items relating to




93

_this Department till 9.00 a.m. on the 19th April, 1066, when the Joint Secretary
would be able to attend. '

HOME DEPARTMERT
{13 Page 3, Para. 5 read with page 193—

. Grant No. 36—Miscellanecous—Sub-head—E—Irrecoverable Pemporary Loans
and Advanves writien-off— .

Rs,
Final Grant . . .. - 1.200
Seving .. - e .. ‘. 721

The explanation of the Department was that in fact there was an expenditure
of Rs, 1,200 and there was no saving. The Accountant-General informed the
Qommittee that some time ago eextain rocords of his office were destroyed by fire:
and, therefore, he wasnot in 8 position to give exact position of the case.] Explanation
of the, Department was accepted and the para was dropped.

(2) Page. 3, Para. 5, read with page 203—
Grant No. 38-—Cévil Defence—

Rs.
Pinal Grant . as ‘e . 23,83,800
Having .n ‘e . ‘e 9.39,404

The Assistant Director, Civil Defence, who appeared hefore the Committee on
behalf of the Home Depariment stated that the work had been entrusted to him
only on 146h April, 1966 and, therefore, he could not find oub the actual facts which
led to the surrenderand saving under this grant. On the face of it, - he - thought, the
cas? was of over-budgetting. The Committes desired that full facts of the case
should be placed before it. ..

(3) Page 47, Para. 17 (¢)—Ttem (31)—Double Payment of a Firm’s Bill—The
explanation of the Department was thet double payment had bheen made through
an over-sight; the amount had heen recovered later on and the branch concerned had
been warned to be more carefus n future,

The Accountant=General pointed out that while preparing the workmg }La-
per for the Committee, the Department Fad not reprodnced tho comments given by
the Audit, instead, the repiy of the Accountant General to certain clarification as-
ked for by the Department had heen reporoduced as audit comment, The Commit-
tee noted with concern the faot that ihe Department should have thought it fit to
subsbitute the snbstance of & routine letter instead of audit-comments. The Commit-
tee asked the Departmeuts to note that what they are reguired to reproduce in the
working papers are actually the comments of the Audit on the explanation furnished
by the Deparfments and not the text of any further rovtine communications which
may have passed between the Departments and the Audit Department in regard
to it. Subjeet to verification of the recoveryby the Audit and the above ohservation,
the para.was dropped. ' '

{(4) Page 49, Para. 17 (¢} —I1I—8ecyet Service Expenditure—

The Department explained that vhe requisite certificates had since. been
furnished to the Accountant-General. ' '

The Accountant-General pointed out that the working papers with regard to
this item were not showr: to him. However the working paper contained a note that
the audit cffice bad no comments to offer. The Committee again imptessed upon
the 1. «:}.r1ment that it was incumbent upon it to furnish the explonation to the




94

Audit Office 50 that the Audit dould make its own comments on the explanation, even
if the matter, in the opinion of the Department, was very clear. The item was drop.
ped. ' ; ’
(5) Page 86, Para. 17 (¢} —VII—(c)—Serial No, 4—.
Delay in the Disposal of Inspection Reporis and Audit Notes—The. explanaticn
of the Department was that seplies to the pending notes had since been furmished.
The Accountant-General again peinted out that in this case also the e -

tion was not sont to him for audit comments, The Committee made the same oh-
gervations as in the previcus ease. "

(8) Page. 7, Para 12, Head 16-wJails and Convict Seitlements——It was o,
aase of over-budgetting. Supplementary grant was obtained but mn fact there was a
saving. '
" The Accountaut-Genersl pointed out that in this ease also the audit comments
had been deloted. '

At this stage the Committee came to the conclusion that the workmg paper
prepared by the Home Department wasdefectivein so far as the audit comments
had nnt been included and it was of no use preoceeding with the explanations of the
ramaining items, The Commiftee directed that a fresh working paper -be prepared
by the Home Deparbment in respect of all the remafning items which should come up
b:fors the Committee at the next series of meetings of the Commmittee,

AUQAF DEPARTMENT
Page, 5, Para 8 read with page 146,

Grant No. 19—Scientific and Misc. Depariments, Sub-head D— Boclesiastical,

Ry,
Tinal Grant . . .. .. 1,42,350
‘Excess - .o .- " 3,885

The explanation of the Departmoent was that the excess was due to the fact
that no budget estimate under this head were received frgm the Commissiorer
Kalat Division in time with the resalt that the Home Department (which was the
Adminstrative Department at the time) repeated the figures of the previous ycar
while sabmitting the budget to the Finance Department, and oven after the agnount
sanotioned in the budget was intimated to the Commissioner he failed to ask for
supplementary grant. )
" The Committee decided to recommend that necessary sanction for the exeess

expenditure might be accorded but the officials coneerned should be warned not to
allow such deleys in future.

LAW DEPARTMENT

(1) PagedT, Para. 17 (c)—Law Department—Items No. (30)—
Misgppropriation of Government money—The explanation of the Law Depart-
mentwasthat the official involved in the case committed suicide and assuchno action

wad taken against him, The Law Department had moved the Finance Depactment
to write off the amount,

The audit objection was that mis.appropriation was facilitated due to the lack
of supervision and non-observance of rules. The Committes desired that before the
amount was written off, the Law Department should take all the facts into consi.
deration and try to recover the amonnt and action teken by the Law Department
should be reported to the Commijttee when the aceounts for the year 1860.61 are exa-
mined. :




95

(2) Page, 5, Para. 9 vead with page 111 —Grant No. 14—General Administ-

ration. Sub head B— Legislativé  Bodies—11—Provincial Assembly

Department—Excess Rs. 19,985 and Rs, 1,13,381, - I

The Law Daparimdnt explained that the figures shown in the Acconnt were

not correct. Infact there was no excess expenditure under thig head and.this was
intimated tothe Acconntant-General in December,1061. The para was dropped..

HEALTH DEPARTMENT : -

(1) Pa.ge‘ 3, Para B, read wi;ﬁ. pages 150—152, _ R '
Grant No. 21-Health Services Final Qrant—Rs. 4,83,30,100—~Saving—
Rs. 58,76,718, . ' o
The saving of Rs. 38,020,127, was due-to non.adjustment of bills. This
par tof the iter was dropped subject to verification by the Audit Department.

The saving of Rs, 5,28,101 was attributed to -non.purchase of articles
for want of sanction, but records of the case were not available with the Department.
The Committee deferred consideration of thisitem and asked the Health Department

to make efforts to trace necessary records and place full details before the Com-
mittee at the pext series of meetings, ' :

. The saving of Rs, 282,805 was attributed to posts having remained vaca::)t.
The Committee observed that most of the posts mentjoned by the Department
couid have baen filled. . B : : P

- The Committee dropped theitom but desired that in fubare the Department
should give defailed reasons why the pogts were not filled,

No explanations were furnished for the savings of Rs. 97,670 and 21,020
attributed to non-payment of grant.in.aid to the local bodies of former Bahawalpur
State and less utjlization of Scholarghips due to failure of gtudents respectively,
The Committee directed that detailed explanation for these items should be furnished
atb the next series of meetings. S

The saving of Rs. 13,400 . was due to the faot that there were n' o
which provision wasmads. Thisitem was dropped. .

The saving of Rs. 1,000 was due to non-payment of acholarships for want
of sanction. The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dropped.

The saving of Rs, 9,890,400 and 1,34,815 was atiributed to gtores having
not been purchased from UK. and non-surrender of funds in the expectation
that stores would ‘he purchased. Secretary Health stated that the Departmént
could not get any replies from the Pakistan High Commissioner in U.K, -in regard
to theseitems, The Committee deferred consideration of theseitems to the next ser-
ies of meetings. ' . o B

(2} Page 55.58, Para. 17—VII—Delay in Disposal of Inspection Neporis
and Audit Noles —The Department's contention was that all ontstanding reports
up 50 1959.60 had beeén replied  to. -Subject to verification by Audit, the para, was
dropped. S S :

.~ (3) Page 49, Para, 17—III Secret Service Frpenditire— As the Department
haasince given the requisite certificates, the para. wasdropped, = P

(4) Page. 7, Para 12 read ioith page 150,

Grant No, 21—Heolth Services—No explanation was furnished for the sup-
piemoentary grant obtained proving partly un-necessary. Consideration of this ijtem
was deforred to tho next sorjes of meotings, - .~ . - - - :

{5) Pages 150—~152—No explanations ‘- were furpished - for not issming
sanétions which resulted in saving of Rs, 528,101 and for credit-sales; This jtem

flecds for

was also deferred to the next series of meebings, - -




96

(8) Page 8, Para. & read with page 208, _

@rant No, 42— Loans and Advances by Provincial Government——Sub-head A—
3.4dvances o students of Bohawalpur, Saving Rs, 63,940—Secreatary, Health
stated that details showing the canses of saving had been called for from the con.
corned offices but the same were awaited due to pre-oceupation in connection with the
National Emergency. _ _

The Committee at this stage devided that the Health Department should far.
nish explanations in respect of all the items with full details and with the comments
of the Audit at the next series of meetings of the Committee,

SERVICES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT

(1} Page 58, Para. 11.VII—Delay in Disposal of Inspection Reporigand Audit
Notes—~(a) Serial No. 1—The contention of the Department was that the necesary
replies had been sent to the Assistant Examiner 0,A.D. The para. was dropped.

(2) Pape, 3, Para. & read with page 193,

Grant No. 38 -—Miscellaneous—Sub-head C—1.(d) Constiution of E.B.D.O.,
Tribunal—Final Grant Rs. 46,010—Saving Rs. 6,921— The contention of the Depart.
ment was that actually there was a saving of Rs, 4,171 only althongh thesaving of
Ra. 6,921 waa earlierconfirmed by the Director of Anti-oorruption,—yide his Memos,
dated 23rd January, 1962 and 13th March, 1962. Director of Anti-corruption explaj-
ned that earlier confirmation was on the presumption that the figures intimated by
Accountant-General were oorrect, Becaunse the records of the case were not available
with the Department at thaf, time, fignres could not be verified.

As regards the saving, it ‘waas stated that a sum of Rs, 3,856 (Pay of Mr.
Justice Mnhammad Sharif for the month of May, 1960) was accounted for in
August, 1860 and the remsaining saving was only nominal. The explanation was
oonsidered satisfactory and Pare. was dropped, :

The Committee at this stage pointed out to-the Director, Anti.corruption thst
while examining the explanations of the verious Departments the Committee no ticed
that the records of the Depariments remained pending with the Antiicorruption De-
parbment for years together with the result that the Departmentserenot in & posj.
tion to apprise tho Committee with fuli facts, The Director Anti-corruption
suggested that whenevera Pepartment contented that the records were with the
Anti-corruption Department for a long period, the Departrient should be asked to

uce & cortificate from the Director in support of its contention and show it to
Committes, The Committee accepted the suggestion and directed that action should
be taken accordingly. Finance Department agreed that they would issue necessary
instruotions to the Departmenta.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Page 55, Para, 17-¥1I—Delay in disposal of Inapection Reports and Awdit
Notes—As ths Depertment has since sent the replies to the Andit Notes etc, the

Ta. was dro .
e pped FINANCE DEPARTHMENT

Page5, Para, 5 vead with pages 68-60 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1957.58,

@Qrant No. 1—S8alt. read 5-4.Capital Outlay on Sall. Grant Nil—Eapenditure
Rs.. 69,348/ _Bzcess Rs. 69,346-—In the previons meeting of the Committee
held on 24th May, 1965 the Committee had asked the Finance Detparbment tofind oys
who wasrespongsibleforincurringexpenditure without obtainingfunds,



97

The explanation of the Deparément was that in.fact the expendibure should. have
been booked under the head “5—S8alt-10—Outlay on Salt Works®, Although there
wad no provision under the Minor Head *‘10.—Qutlay on Salt Works”, the expenditure
couid have bsen covered by Re-appropriation within the grant becanse there was an
overal] saving of Re, 7,50,495-00. Since the expenditure had been booked under a
wrong head of account, by the Audit, the Department oould not be held responsible
for it; . o . o

. The Committee was satisfied that it was merely a technical omission .on
the part of the D2partment not to come up foraupplementary grant, S

The para. was dropped. _

(2) Page 3, Para, 5 read with pages 208—210 of the Acoounis for 1959-60.

Grant No. 42 —Loans and Advances by the Provincial Government.

Szring Rs. 10,90,58,097—The Finance Depertment stated that reasons for
the savings wounld be explained by the Adminjstrative Departnjent conterned on
their turns, '

So far as ths saving of Re, 5,11,088 undet sub-head *Loans to Government
Servants”, was coneerned, the explanation given was aceepted by the Committes, ~

(3) Page 3, Para. 5 read with page 207, .

Grant No, 41— Provincial Miscellaneous Investments— Thisitem was partly
considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 25th November, 1985. Capital
investment under the following schemes remained to be examined :— I

Provinciat Roap TrawsrorT Boarp

“The Comuittee direoted that the Department should approach the Andit De.
partment for raconciliation and after the adjustment was made, the matter should
come up befors the Commiittee at jts next series of meetings,

SMaLL-aoagk Cormace IxpysTriEg ConPoRaTION

The Corporation was floated during 1858 in which Government investment
amounted to Rs. 10,10,000, The Corporation was wound up during 1957 and the
Government inveatment was repatriated and the amount was credited to Govern-
ment account under head *XX X--IT—Industries Development-——Miscellaneous Re.
ceipts” on 15th and 18th August, 1957, The profitfintorest amounting to
Ra, 91,469.1.6 and 5,608.10-6 were alsocredited to Governmentaccount on 19th Aung.
ust, 1957 and 15th May, 1958 respectively, The amount of Rs. 510,000 invested
during 195889 represented share capital towards the West Pakistan Small Industries
Corporation which was later merged with W.P.I.D.C. This capital has been conver-
tad as loan by the Government and the eccounts of the defunct Corporation which
had since been closed have shown & net loss of Rs, 2,90,489-34, Tt was certified by
the Acsountant-General that orders of Government regarding treating Rs. 5,160,000
a8 loan had since been received and necessary adjustment was being made in the
aceounts of 1964.45,

PaNINAD Spaasr Mnrs Lrp.

Inthisoaseq regort had been called for from the Revenue Department which
would be considered by the Committee on 18th Aprit, 1966,

Byzat CrEpIT So0IETIES

Tay Cranittry wirs informsd that Government wonld get dividendonits
ahares with effect from lst July, 1984, The Committee desired that the Finance




Dapastment and Co.operative Department should examine the question as to whether -
it was possible to obtain dividend from an earlier date, - '

Epalnpyz AgeNcies Lrp,

Atjtsmeeting held on 25th November, 1965, the Committee wasinformed that .
Government investment was Ra. 10,000 and not Rs. 12,000 es appeared in the
Aocounts. The Aceoyntant.Gieneral was asked to verify this statement of the Indus-
tries Dapartment, The Accountant.General furnished details of the expenditure of
Rs. 12,000 which was earlier confirmed by the Director of Industries,

The Copmittes directed that necessary action to make the adjustment should
be taken hy the Industries Deparfment,
(4) P“ﬂ'es 5: Pmm. 9-

Read—11 Irvigation, Works,—Ezcess Bs. 29,837,439 The Finance Departmens
expleined that the interest ocharges are based on the pr sive capital outlay up
to theend of the previous year plus half the capital outlay for the year for which
interest charges are to bo calenlated. In the present cage the exoess was due to .
more progressive capital outlay (as a resnlt of various adjustments) taken into
acconnt for calenlation of actualinterest charges, The para, was dropped,

~ . TIL, The Committoe then adjourned to meet aga in at 9-00 A, M, on Monday
the 18th April, 1966. S :

ZAIN NOORANI
Lamopy: ..} L CHAIBMAN, .
_ The 16th Apwl, 1968." ]  Standing Commitiec on Public Accounts.




PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 18TH APRIL, 1966 AT $-C0 A M. IN
COMMITTEE ROOM ‘¢’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LABORE.

I. The following were present:—

(1) Mr, Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairman.
(2) Cheudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member.
{3) Chaudhri Muhammed Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .« Member.
(4) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member.
(5) Syed Yusuf Ali Shah , M.P.A .. Member.

(6) Mr, Muhammad Mohsin, C.S.P. and

Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8.P., Additional Finance Secre.
taries, Government of West Pakistan alongwith

Mr, G.D. Memon, Joint Secretary. .. Expert Advisers.
(7} Mr. Riaz.ul-Hasan, P.A, & A.S. Accountant-Gene- By invitation.
ral, Weat Pakistan

- {8) Mr. 8. Manzoor Ilahi, OS.P, BSecretary N
to Government of West Pekistan, Edncation |
Department, : : - B
(9) Syed Munir Hassain, C.8.P., Becretary to Govern- | By invitation (at
ment of West Pekistan, Industries, Commerce and | the time of eon.
Mineral Resonrces Department, alongwith Director } sideration  of

- of Industries, Controller of Printing and Statiorvery items relating to
and Member (Finance) Small Industries Corporation. their respective
{10) Mr. A.R. Usman, C.S.P,, Depariments.,

Secretary (Settlement), Board of Revenue.
{11) Mr.8.M.A. Kazmi, T.Q.A., C.8.T., Secretary to
Government of West Pakistan, Food Department. J

Chaudhri Muhammad Iqbal, Secretary, Provincial Asssembly of West: Pakis-
tan acted as Secretary of the Committee,

I1. The Committee considered explanations of the foliowing Departments in resgect
_of items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1959-60:—

Co.0PERATION DEFPARTMENT

__As no representative of the Co-operative Department was present, the con-
sideration of the item concerning this Department was deferred to 330 p. m. on
19th April, 1966. o '

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
. (1) Page 48, paragroiph 17-281—Audit of Granis-in-aid—In the meebing held
on 24th November, 1965, the Edncation Department was asked to supply a list of in.
-sbitutions which ha@d not utilized the grant according to the conditions I{id down or
had failed to utilize the grants alloeated to them.

Secretary, Education Department stated that the amounts of grant unspent
region.wise were as follows:—

v . RBs.
. ‘Peshawar S e -8,70,000
Sargodha 2,800
Multan . J . 112,000

Lahore _ - Nil -
“He further intimated that figures from Quetta and Karaehi regions had not
* been received. o : \ i




‘100

The Committee eonsidered the resouns given by the Department for non-availa-
bility of the figures, one of-which was that figures could not be had from the Local
Fund Examiners who were under the administrative contrel of the Finance Depari.
ment. Inview of the fact that the Education Secretary admitted that the re.organi-
zation of the jurisdiction of the Local Fund Examiners was completed in 1962 and &0
also the re-organization of the Education Department was completed in 1962, the
Committee was of the opinion that the reasons for the delay were not justified.
The Committee directed that efforts should be made both by the Finance Department
a3 well as the Education Department to make these fisures available in the mnext
series of meetings of the Committee.

(2) Page 54, Parg 17—V II—Delay in disposal of Inspecticn Reports and Audil
Notes—The Committee was informed that the only one outstanding audit note has
since been replied to but no action against any officer counld be taken so far.

‘The Committee noted with regret that inspite of the Department having been
aaked twice by the Committee to give details of the action faken against the officers
concerned, no aetion had been taken so far, The lukewarm atbitude of the Depart-
ment led the Committee to the conclusion that there was no proper administrative
confrol with the result that the information required could not be collected by the
Department.

The item was deferred to the next geries of meetings of the Committee and it
wap once agsin - impressed upon the Education Department that in the opinion of the
Commibttee proper action should and must be taken against the officers concerned aé
fthe earliest.-

" During the course of disousion, the REducation Department pointed
out that the Comptroller, Soutern Area, bad stated that Papers relating to
256 cases were not avilable, and therefore, he could not furnish the list of instituticns
which had not furnished the replies to the Audit Inspection Reports in time. The
Committee noted with regret that the Comptroller, Southern Area should not have
heen able to furnish this information, The Commities asked the Accountant.General
to take up the matter with the Comptroller, Bonthern Ares, and ask him fo supply the
list of institutions to the Department without any further loss of time. )

(3) Page 3, Para. 5 serial No. 23 read with page 208—

Grant No. 42— Loans und Advances by the Provincial Governmeni— Sub- head
“A4-3-—Advances to students of the former Bahawalpur State”—Saving Rs. 1,300—The

-Committee at its meeting held on 24th November, 1966 recommended that action
should be taken against the officer responsibie for the saving of the amount. The
Education Department now intimated that official report regarding fixing the res.
ponsibility was still awaited from the Director of Education, Lahore Region and as
soon &8 the report was recoived from;him necessary action would be taken against the
officer at fault.

The Committee not being satisfied that suitable candidates had not been avail-
able asked the Department to furnish,at the next series of meetings of the Committee,
ful! details of the steps that had been taken by the Department to find out suitable
candidates., _ _

(4) Pages 4:5, Para. 8—read with pages 226-227 of the Appropriation Actounis
Jor the year 1958.59, ' .

Grant No. 46—Advances not beaving interest—Advances vepayable—Subs
Head- ** Advances to Board of Management—Mustim Education Cess Fund~—Ezcess of
Rs. 1,67,333—The Secretary, Eduction Department stated that the Finence Depart.
ment,—vide their letter No. (L)-1/22-58(Vol. 111}, dated 3rd January,1966 had ad.
vised the Education Department as under;—

“The amount of Bs. 1,67,333 (shown as 'excess expenditure in the Appropriation
Accounts 1958.569, page 226) represents the interest realized on 2§ per cent Pakistan




‘1ol

Y.oan 1955-56 and 3} pereent Pakisan Loan-1967 during 1958-59. According to the
instruetions uontaine'tfin the Finance Department of the former 8ind Government
letter page 856/L.F. No. 1487/V.P., dated 6th January, 1951, the interest receipts
arising from the investment were to he placed at the disposal of the Board of Manage-
ment of Muslim Education by debit to the head *‘Advances not bearing interest—Ad-
vances Repayable, Special Advances’ and credit to the Personal Ledger Account of
the Board. The debit under the head “Advances not bearing interesi® Fed teo lc
cleared by the Accounis Officerof the former Sind Province (ncw (¢ wptrolfcr,
Southern Area, West Pakistan). The debit of Rs. 1,567,333 appearing in the Ayyrc-

riation Accounts 1958 did not represent the actual expenditure under “‘Loans and

dvances’ bub the amount was temporarily placed under that bead for subsequent
transfer to Major head “37—Eduction’” and “38—Medicel” and necessary adjust-
ment would be carried out by the Audit Office on receipt of Pro forme Account from
Education Department.”

and in accordance with this advice of the Finsnce Department, the Deputy Director
of Education, Hyderabad has snbmitted the necessary pro forme to the Comptiroller,
Southern Area, Karachi.

The item wﬁs'dmpped.
INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE AND MINERAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

(1) Page 3, Para. 5—

Item No. 14 read with page 158—Grant No. 27—Industries—A-Indusiries other
then A-3(e)—Saving Re. 17,98,369,—The Department could not give a satisfactory
explanation for the surrender and saving under this grant. The para. was deferred
to the next series of the mestings of the Committes when the Department would
oome up with the necessary explanation.

(2) Page b, Para. 8—
Item No. 8—Capital Qutlay on Industrial Developnient—

Grant Nil
Expenditure Res. 592,
Excess R=. 592,

- According to the Department a debit of Rs. 287 relating to previous year was
. adjusted under this head without acceptance of the Director of Industricsand & sum
of Rs. 305 was incorrectly booked under this head. Assuch the item was dropped.

(3) Page 46, Para. 17(c)—Indusiries Department—

(¢) Item No. (2T)—Outstanding Government Dues—Rs. 5910—The Depart.
ment stated that an smount of Rs, 2,300 had been recover ed leaving & balance of
Rs. 3,610. The Committee asked the Department to make efforts to recover the
balance'as soon as possible, - Withthis observaiion and subject to verification of the
recovery by the Andit, the item was dropped,

(#) Item No. {28)—Shortage of Stores worth Bs. 4,396—The Commiftee accopt-
ed the explanation given by the Department that the recoveries could not be effected
" ginoe the official concerned had migrated to India. The Committes, however, observ-
~ ed that the Department ought to have been vigilant and reported the matter in time
* to the Partition Council. The Committee felt that it was a very sorry state of affnirs
. that tho shorteomings and mistakes of a person who migrated to India in 1847 could

- nat be detected up to 1959. The Committee asked the Department to explein a5 to
. who was responsible for not taking proper action in time to report the matter to the
* Partition Couneil.

(4) Page 55, Para. 17—V II—Dekay in disposal of Inspection Reports and Audit

Notes—The Department stated that the sadit notes have since been replied "to. As




. 102

tegards the taking of action against the officer who was responsible for hon coitis
pliance with the gudit report in time, the Administrative Secretary apologised for not
having met this part of the recommendation of the Committee and gave an undertak-
ing that in the next series of meetings, he would be able to give detailed reportin
the matter. The ttem was acocordingly deferred to the next series of meetings.

(5) Page 48, Para. 17(c)}—Stationery and Printing—Item No. (32)—Embezale.
ment of Cash—Rs. 548,—The Departmment stated that the senior clerk responsible
for the embezzlement had been reverted as junior clerk after a departmental
inquiry. The Committee was satisfied with the action taken by the Department
and dropped the item.

(8) Page 2VT—anncxure—serial No. 24—Shorlage and Ewxcessiveissue of the
Store Rs. 3,203--A# the Department could not furnish any explanation in respect
of this item, it was deferred tobe taken upatthe next series of meetingsof the
Committee,

(7). Page 3, Para. & read witk pages 72.73—

Grant 1—Sealt.—

Ra.
Original Grant - 32,10,700
Surrender ’ .e 12,41,280
Pinal Grant . 19,69,420
Erpenditure . 16,93,0956
Saving . 3,06,326

A sum of Rs. 12,41,280 was surrendered because the organization was being
transferred to the Central Government and out of the modified grant of Rs. 19,698,420
a sum of Bs. 16,638,005 was spent resulting in the saving of Rs. 3,06,325. The Com-
mitee was satisfied with the reasons furnished by the Department for the saving
except with regard to the saving of Rs. 53,162 which was due to non-payment of
wages of miners for February, 1960 payable in March, 1960 hefore the close of the

ar. The Committee asked the Department to furnish details of the wages which
should have been paid in February, 1960. The Committee also wanted to know
whether similarsavings in the past years had occurred and if so,for how long the wages
were not paid. In the present case too, the Committee wanted to know for how long
the wages were not paid.

(8) Page B, Para. 9 read with pages 72-73--Granl No. RI-—Sai.t.—-

8.

B acess ‘e 1,41.863
The excess was due to the fact that the provision of interest charges on Capital
- wa$ maede erroneously in the Voted Section. The expenditure was, however, book-
od properly in the charged section. The explanation was eatisfactory and the
para. was dropped. |
(9) Page 3, Para. b, read with page 14—-Grunt No. 2—Capital outlay on salt—
Rs.

Surrender s 1,32,000
Saving .. 16,684
As the control of salt organization was transferred to the Central Government,
the major portion of the grant namely, Re. 1,32,800 was surrendered and only an
amount of Rs. 16,684 was saved out of the rémaining amount. The explanation
givenlby the Department for the saving was considered satisfactory. The para.
was dropped. '
(10} Page 3, Para. B read with page 182—
Grant No. 36— Miscellancous—Head 57— Misc.(4)—Cost of Books and Periodi-
¢als—Saving Rs. 26,680—As detailed infermation in respect of this saving could not




103

be furnished by the Department, consideration of this item was deferred to the next

seriea of the meetings. The Committee, however, drew the attention of the De.

partment to the recommendations made by the previcus Public Aecounts Com-

in;tt,ee in respect of a similar item appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for
68-68. -

(11) Page 3, Para. 5—Serial No. 14 read with page 141 of the Appropriation
Accounts for the year 1958-59. ' '

Grant No. 2T—Industries— A—Industries other than—38 () —Savings
Rs. 5,07,973—The explanation of the Department for the saving under this grant
was accepted by the Committes except with regard to the following savings:—

{1) Saving of Rs. 23,837 due to the non-availability of cocoons.

{2) Baving of Rs '54,288 due to machinery indented for having not been
received and certain poats having remained vaeant for want of suit.
able men.

(3) Saving of Rs. 11,280 due to.non-recsipt of machinery indented for.

(4) Baving of Rs. 7,825 due to eertain posts having remained vacant for want
of suitable technical men.

The Committee directed that detailed explanations for these savings should be furni.
shed to the Committee at its next series of meetings.

Although the Committee accepted the explanation of the Department for the
saving of Ra. 1,04,275 in the Southern Aves cirele of acconnt, the Commitice observed
that before launching on such ambitions programmes, efforts shonld be made to as-
oertain whether the organizationsexpected to utilize the money and to execute such
ambitious programmes were propeﬂ;r organised and equipped to carry cut the pro.
grammes, In the case under examination it was evident that the saving was made
because provigion was made without agseerteining as to whether the programme
contemplated could be executed or not. .

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

(1) Page 40, Para. B{i)—Un-necessary retention of Government money in hand—
Inspite of thefact thatthis item was deferred at the previous meeting held on 25th
November, 1966 for furnishing detailed information, the Revenue Department could
not furaish it. The Department was again asked to furnish the necessary detailsat
the next series of meetings and in partic nlar state:—

{1) Where was the money kept for four years 2

(2) Whether the permanen$ advance was authorised and if authorised, by
whom ¢ . :

(3) Details of the expenditure of Rs. 20,900.
{(4) Details of the works and nature of the works,

(2} Page 118, Para. T—Embezzlement of Government money—In the previous
meeting of the Committee held on 25th November,1966,the Department was  asked
to furnish detailed information regarding this item, The Department had once again

failed to furnished the same, No explanation was furnished as to why departmental
inguiry was not econducted for the loss of the fine register. Reasons for writing off
the smount were elso not furniched, The item was, the refore, deferred and the De.
partment was asked to furnishfull explanation alongwith the necessary docvments af
the next series of meetings of the Committee,

(3) Pages 54—66, Para. V.I1-Ya) and (d)—

Delay in disposal of Inspection Reports and Audit Notes—According to Re.
venue Dega.rtment all the pending inspection reports have since been returned to the
Andzn u£t oe concerned. The para, was dropped snbjeet. to the verification by- 0
the Audit, B | | - T



104

(4) Page 3, Para. 5—Serial No. 17—read wilh pages 192—202—

Qrant No. 36—Miscellancous-—E-Irrecoverable Temporary  loans
and  Advances writien ~ off—dJ-7-C-—Demarcation of Indo-Pakistan ~ Boundry
G- Miscellaneous Compensabion—saving Bs.  2,39,463—This item was considered
by the Committee at its meeting held on 25th November, 1065. In that meeting the
Revenue Department siated that according to their records the saving under esch
sub-head was as follow:—

(¢} E—Trreoverable Temporary Loansand Advances writien off, .Re, 47,128,
(b) J-7—C-Demarcation of Indo-Pakistan Boundry..Rs. 62,913. )
(¢) G—Miscellanecus Compensation. .Rs. 2,000. .

The Committee then directed that the Department should reconcile the figures

y with the Andit. The Aoeounta.nt.Geneml_ stated that as the records in his office had
been destroyed byfire he had no altérnative but torely on the records of the Depart.
ment and according to Department’s records the savings noted above werse correch.

As regards the saving of Rs.47,128, the contention of the Department was
that asexpenditure under this detailed sub-head was of a fiuctuating nature, it could
not be estimated correctly. The saving was duse to the fact that the remission cases
to taccavi loans finalized by the Commissioners, Rawalpindi and Multan Divisions
less than those originally anticipated by them.

The Saving of Rs. 82,913 was mainly due to the fact that specifications and
sizes of pillers were subjoct to the approval of both Governments of Pakistan and

Indie, Specifications were approved by the Goyernment of India in the end of

January, 1960 with the result that the funds eonld not be utilized in full.

Saving of Rs. 2,000 had been explained in the last meeting.

The explanation for the savings was considered satisfactory and the para. was
dropped. '

{(8) Page 3, Pava.b—8erial No. 28 vead with page 208. Grant NoA2—Louns

and Advences by the Provincial Government. **B-2— Advances to Cultizators’™— Sav-

ing Rs.48,36,273—This item was alsoconsidered by the¢ Committee ab its meeting
held on 25th November, 1065, when the Department represented that according to
their records saving amounted to Rs. 48.45.017. -

The Accountant-General stated that he had accepted the fgures of the De-
partment -as the records in his office had been destroyed by fire.

The Department had sstisfactorily exﬁlainéd the saying of Re, 8,13,818 and

Re. 13,290,530 in the last meeting. Saving of Rs, 27,01,671 remained to be explained.

According to the Department, the correct figure of saving was Rs, 27,97,874. The

Department explained that out of asaving of Rs. 26,097,874, about 14 lakhs were for

flood relief and the remaining amount was for land reform taceavi for which no de.

mand from the eultivators was received up to the olose of the year. The Committee
observed that a major poriion of this amount shold have been surrendered in time
and utilized elsewhere, Subject o this observation, the para. wus dropped.

(5) Page 4, Para. 8—read with page 80—Grant BNo. 6—Siamps—Ercess
Rs.1,05,611—After reconciliation of figures, the actual excess stood at Rs. 25,713,
oub of this, excess of Ry, 10,853 was explained in the previous meefing held on 265th .
November, 1985. The Department was asked to furnish details of the remaining -
excess of Rs. 14,860. The Department furnished the details apd the Committee was
satisfied with the explanation. The Committee recommended that the excess ex-
penditure might be regularised. _ 3 _

(7) Page 5. Para. 8 read with page 145—@vant No.19—=8eientific and Miscel-
Inneous Depariments—L-Ezxamination—Fxcess Rs. 2,920 ~-This item was considered
by the Committee af its meeting held on 256h November; 1965 in which the explana. -
fionsforexcess of Rs. 2,272 was actepted by the Committee. As regard the remain.
ing excess of Rs. 648, the Department had requested for more time to furnish the exg.”
phnationse




105

' 'The Department now stated that the excess of Rs. 648 related to some other
Sub-head and was wrongly booked under the Sub-head ‘‘Fees to Examinera for Naib-
Tehsildars, Kanungoes and Patwaries’ Examination”. As the record-of the Accoun.
tant General’s office had been destroyed by fire, ho was not in a position o verify
this statement of the Depariment.

The Committee decided to recommend that necessary grants fo regularise
this excess may be made. _
(8) Consideration of remaining ttems was deferred to 3-30 p.m. on 19tk April,
1966

FOOD DEPARTMENT
(1) Page 41, item T—=Shortage of Sugar worth Rs. 861—According to the
Department, the actua] shortage was 9-6-0 maunds and that the effected bags were
issued fio the dealers on standard weight as per instructions of Government. Subject
to verifiction by the Audit on the occasion of their next visit to Kalat Region, the
item was dropped,. '

(2) The Committee examined the explanations of the Food Department in res.
peet of following outstanding items relating to accounts for the year 1957-58 which
were partly considered at the mecting held on 24th November, 1965 and further
defails were asked for:—

(3) Page 39, para. 17 (¢} (22) ({)—Pzcess payment of Rs. 3,64,814.—As the
De%:rtment had not reoonciled the figures with the Audi$, the item was deferred to
be taken up along with the aceounts for the year 1960-61. ' o

(#5) Page 40, para. 17(c)(26)(3)—0Outstanding recoveries—Rs. 13,80,028—As
the suits pending in the Courts had not been finalised, this item was also deferred fo
be taken up alongwith the account s for the year 1960-61.

. (¢it) Page 40, para. 17(c)(20)(iv)—Outstanding recoveries Rs. 29,000—Th'8
item was also deferred for the resson given in (if) above,

(iv) Page 41, para. 17(c){(27)—Skortage of Siores worth Rs. 27.479.—The De.
pertment stated that in fact that there was no loss of Government and the shortage,

if any was in the stock which was the property of the firm with which the Govern.
ment wes not concerned. Subject to verification by the Audit, the item was dropped.

ITI. The Committee then adjeurned fo meet again at 9:00 a.m. on 19th

April, 1966.
LAHORE: 1 " ZAIN NURANI
¥ "CHATRMAN,
The 18tk dpril, 1966, ] Standing Commiltee on Public Accounis.




106

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 19 tx APRIL, 1866 AT 9.00 2. m. TN COM-
MITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. The following wers present:—
(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A ., .. Chairman.
{2) Chaudhri Muhemmad Nawaz, M.P.A. . Member.
(3) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Member.
(4) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member,
(B) Syed Yusuf Ali Shah, M.P.A. .+ Member.
{6) Mr. Muvhammad Moshin, C.5.P., and Mr. Asif .-
Rahim, (.8.P., Additional Finance Secrefaries, .. Expert Adviser,
Government of West Pakistan, e
(7) Mr. Riaz-ul-Hasan, P.A. & A8, .. By invitation.
Accounfant-General, West Pakistan.
(8) Mr. Masud-ur-Rauf, C.8.P,, . Ditbo.

Joint Seretary to Government of West Pakistan,
Information Department.
Chaudhri Mukammad Igbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakis-
tan, acted as Secretary of the Committee.

1. The Committee considered the explanations of the Information Depart-
men} in r%?eot of following items appearingin the Appropriation Accountsforthe
year 1959-60:—

(1) Page3, para. b read with page 197.—firans No. 36-Mise.
Sub-head J-1T—Direcior Bureau of Nalional Reconstruction.
Rs.

Saving 656,952

(2) Page 5, para 8 read with page 146—
Grants No. 19—Scientific and Miscellaneous Deparimeni—Sub-bead—P-2.
Bureau of National Reconstruection.
Ras,

Ezcess o 20,728
Consideration of the explanation of the Departmentinrespeet of the above
saving and excess was deferred for furnishing detsiled information at the next series
of meefings, when the accounts for the year 1960-61 are considered by the
Commibtee,
(3) Page 5, para.8 read with page 146. Grant No.19—Scientific and
Miscellancous Depariments. Sub-head ““P-1—Public Relution™.

Ezcess «- 1,778,943

According to Information Department, the excess wasdue to thefact that the
debit on account of the price of six land rovers, two bedford vansand one chevrolet
ear, imported from abroad during 1957.58 wasraised by the Central Government dur-
ing 1950.60, The Committee wanted to know the date of delivery of the vehicles a8
wellas the date of raising thedebit. As thisinformationwasnotavailable,the item
was deferred to be taken up when the accounts for 1960.61 are considered.

(4) Page 49, pare. 17-111—8ecret Service Egpenditure—Asthe requisite certi.
ficate had since been sent by the Department, the item was dropped.




107

(6) Pages 64-69—Para. 17-VII—Delay in Disposal of Inspection Reports and
Audii Notes—As the Audit Reports had sineeheenreplied to by the Department, the
item wae dropped.

III. The Commitéee then adjourned to meet again at 10-30 8.m. to consider
explanations of the Communications and Works Department.

LAHORE: 1 © ZAIN NCORAN1
b CHAIRMAX,
The 19th 4 pril, 1966, J Standing Committee on Public Accounts.




108

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 1915 APRIL, 1968 AT 3-302.:., IN COM-
MITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS, LAHOR.E,

1. The following were present;—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairman.
{2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,
(3) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .» Member.
.(4) Rai Mansab Ali Khan.Kharal, M.P. A, ;. Membher,
(5) Syed Yusuf Ali Bhah, M.P.A. .. Member.

(6) Mr. Muhammad Mohsin, C.8.P., Additional .. Expert Adviser.
Financo Becretary, Government of West
Palkistan,

{7) Mr. Riagz-ul-Hasan, P.A. & A.8., Accountant .. By invitation,
(Reneral West Pakistan

(8) Rajs Ahmad Khan, .Q.A. P.C.B., Chairmaun, By invitation.
- West Pakistan Co-operative Board and Joint Secre-

tary to Government of West Pakistan Co-operation

Department. '

{2) Mr. A, R, Usman, C.8.P., Secretary (Seitlement) .. By Invifation.
Board of Revenue, West Pakistan.

Chaudhri Muhammad Iqbal, Beeretary , Provineial Assembly of West Pakistan
acted as Secretary of the Commitiee.

II. The Committee considered the explanations of thefollowing Departments
in respect of following items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for theyear

1959-60:—
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

Pages 48.49, para 17—Id—Audit of Grants in aid—In this case the objection
wasthaithe certificate fo theeffect thatthe grants.in.aid paidtocertain institutions
under the control of Registrar, Co-operative SBocieties, were spent onthe objectfor
which they were meant and inaccordance with the preseribed conditions wasnot fur-
nished by the Department. The requisite certificate has now been given by the
Finaneial Adviser, West Pakistan Co-operative Board, Lahcre,

The Joint Secretary , Co-operation Degartment, whoappeared before the Com-
mittee explained that the grant was given to the Co-operative Union. After that the
whole set-up was reorganized ; the office of the Commissioner wasabolished; Punjab
Co-operative Union was discontinued, The Department only got certificates from
varions agencies o the effect that the amount was spent. When asked by the
Committee to furnish break-up of Rs. 77,000 which was meant for propaganda work,
théy gave the following:—

Rs.
Punjab Co-operative TUnion _ - 50,G00
Commigssioner, Co-operative Societies e 25,000
Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Hy derabad 2,000
Total I . 77,‘000_

The Accountent-General wanted to know whether the Department had any
Machinery todetermine as towhether thelocal bodies, vho were given grant-in-aid,
gpentthe money for the purpose for which they weregiven, He further said that the
certificate shou%d come from the Chief Auditor Local Funds Accounts and not from
the Finaneial Adviser. '




109

" TheJoint Secretary pointed out that the accounts of all the  T.ocal Bodies under
this Department were audited by the Chief Auditorand the accounts of the Union,
which was a sort of a public body were audited by a Chartered Accountant., The
Department had & Finaneial Adviser in the Board and these certificaies were sub-
mitted tohim by the varicus agencies, which utilized thea mounts, He then verified
and gave a separate certificate, '

The Committee felt that it was for the Department itself to consider whether
in future it would be better for the Departmentif the Financial Adviser himeelf veri-
fies that the amounts have been spent for the purpose for which they were given, For
the present, the certificate having beenaccepted by the Audit. The item wasdropped.

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

(1) Paged, pare 12 readwith page 76—Supplemeniary Grani proving gartly un-
necessary —Grant No.4—FLand Revenye.—The para was considered by the Committee
at the previous meeting held on 25th November, 1865, when further information was
asked for in respect of the following savings:—

(¢) Special Revenue = Establishment—Rs. 5,24,100—Seerotary (Settlement),
Board of Revenue said that the amount lapsed because trained tapedars were not
available. Unfortunately the Revenue Offier concerned who could throw more light
on the matter had sinee died. The practice followed was that the Board of Revenue
recruited tapedar candidates and trained them for two years, After two years train-
ing they were deelared as trained tapedars. Unless they were trained. they were not
of much use speeially in the oolonisation operations.

The explanation given was not considered satisfactory by the Committee and
the Committes directed that in the next series of mestings the Department should
satisfy the Committee that efforts were made to recruit the necessary staff and that
it was not forthcoming. '

The Committee observed that the item had heen coming up before the Com-
mittee again and again. The Department was agked more than once to give the
necessary explanation and it was not able to do so.

(B) District Charges—Rs. 1,08,760—The Department explained that the Audit
Offico had wrongly booked expenditure relating to the sub-head “E.2~District
Charges’ ander the sub-head “C-Survey Settlement’, The Committee felt that eyen
if that were taken to be correet, the saving of Rs. 1,08,760-must have oceured under
some other sub-head,

The Committee felt that the Board of Revenue had already been given two
opportunities to explain the saving of Rs. 16,39,750. While they were able to explain
other Bavings, the saving of Rs. 5,24,190 on sccount of “Special Revenue Establish-
ment’”’, and Rs-1,08,760 on account of “District Charges’’ could not be explained.
The Board of Revenune seemed to have no satisfactory explanation to offer. The
latest explanation furnished by the Board of Revenue that the saving of Rs. 1,08,760
under the sub-head ““District Charges” ,was a ease of mis-classification on the part of
the Audit Qffice still left the matter where it was as this saving has got to be explained
even if it did not occur under the sub-head *‘District Charges’’ and cccurréd under
some other sub-head. The Committee felt that it was no use giving any further o
portunity to the Board of Revenue as it would mean holding up the report indefinitely

{¢) J—Works. Rs. 47,600-—The Execntive Engineer had explained that the
Deputy Commissioner had requested him in January, 1960 to undertake repairs to
- Patwarkhanasin Dera Ismail Khan Distriet. A sum of Rs. 47,500 was also sanotioned
for this purpose. As before the work was executed, the detailed estimates were to
be prepared and sanction of the competent authority was to be obtained, the Exeou.
tive Engineer advised the Deputy Commissioner to get the work exesuted thro
local contractors. For this rezson the work was not executed by the Executive En.
gineer. The explanation of the Executive Engineer was consigered to be satisfae.
tory and this part of the item was dropped.



110

(2) Page 207—Grant No. 4l—Provincial Miscellaneous Invesiments. Panj-
nad Suger Mills Ltd., Rs. 17,60,000—1In this case, Government investment wasin the
form of five thousand acres of land given by Government to sponsors. This land
has sincebeen resumed by Government. It was stated during the previousmeeting
of the Committee on 25th November, 10656 that the account for previous use of the
land woere being examined by the Revenue Department. The Committee asked the
Revenue Department to. furnish necessary details.

It was now stated on behalf of the Revenue Department that, the matter was
under consideration of the Board of Revenue but as a civil suit was filed by the party
concerned, no further progress conld hé.mede. The case was pending hefore the
Senior Civil Judge, Rahim Yar Khan. The Committee was satisfied that proper steps
were being taken to safeguard the Government investment in question and decided
that so long as the matter was subjudice, no further action could be taken.

(3) Pages 39-40, parva 3 and 4— Withdrawal from Tregsury in anlicipation of
astual requirements.—The contention of the Department was that the money was
drawn in good faith and that the deposit of the balance was delayed only for the
reason bhat the amount was being spent from time to time. The Committee was of
the opinion that the Deputy Commissioners concerned should not have drawn the
amount and having once drawn the amount it should have been distributed amongst
the flood vietims at the earliest and if they were entitled to employ staff then pay-
ment should have been made within the financial year and carried over to the next
year. Subjeot to these obvervations the item was dropped.

{IT. TheCommittee then adjourned to meet again at 5-00 p.m. for considera-
iion of the explanations of the Communications and Works Department,.

LARORE : 1\ ZATN NOORANI
. ] CHARMAN,
The 19th April, 1966 Standing Committee on Public Accounts.



111

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 19TH APRIL, 1966 AT 10-30 AM. AND
5.00 P.M. AND ON 20FH APRIL, 1966 AT 9-00 AM. AND 3-50 P.M. 1IN
COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

r—————

I. The following were present—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .+ Chairman.

{2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member.

(3) Chaudhri Muhemmad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Member.

(4) Rai Mansab Ali Xhan Kharal, M.P.A, .. Member.

(5) Syed Yusaf Ali Shah, M.P.A. . Member.

(8) Qazi Muhammad Azam Abbasi, M.P.A, Member.

(attended on 20th Ayril 1966 only).
(7) Mr. Muhammad Mohsin, C.S.P., and .. Expert Advisers,

Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8-P., Additional Finance Secre-
taries, Government of Weat Pakistan.

{8) Mr, N.A. Chaudhri, P.A. & AS., By invitation.
Director, Audit and Accounts (Works), West Pakistan.
{3) Mr. Riaz.ul-Hasan, P.A. & AS.. e Ditto.

Accountant-General, West Pakistan (Attended the
first sitting on 19¢h April 1966).

(10} Mr. Abdul Majid Mufti, C.8.P., Ditto.
" Secretary to Governinent of West Pakistan, Com-
munications and Works Department alongwith Chief
- Engineers of various Regions,

Chaudhri Muhammad Iqbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan
acted as Secretary of the Committee,

II. The Committee in the first instance considered the explanation of the Com.
munications and Works Department in respect of the following two items pertaining
to the Accounts for the year 1957-58 which were partly considered by the previous
Stending Committee and further details were called fgr. '

(1) Pages 57-68 para 18(ii3)—Adrrears in accounts, documents and relurns—In
the meeting of the previous Standing Committee held on 18th February, 1865, the
Communications and Works Department had informed the Committee that action
was being contemplated against 18 officers who were reported to have defaulted in
sending the réturns. The Committee was now informed that 6 officers had since
been charge-sheeted and similar action wae proposed to be taken against 12 more
officers. The Committee was satisfied that the%epartment wae pursuipg the matter
earnestly and hoped that the cases would be finalized soen. Subject to this
observation and verification of the action taken by the Audit Department, the
para was dropped.

(2) Page 26, paras 17(a) 17(3)—Non-recovery of Government dues amounting to
Rs. 91,728—1In the meeting of the previous Standing Committee held on 11th August
1964 the Committee was informed that Government had instituted suits for the re.
covery of the dues. The Committee was now informed that the total amount as
worked out by the Executive Engineer, Building Division, Karachi, amounted to
RBs. 64,337 (from Mr, M.A. KXhuhro—Rs. 56,000 and from Pir Ali Mohammad Rashidi
Rs. 8,337) and that the case against Mr. Khuhro was pendingin the High Conrt, The
Audit had not verified the latest figures given by the Department and no information
was forthoomingin respect of Ras, 8,337. The consideration of the item had again
to be deferred to the next series of meetings of the Committee,




112

, TIL The Committee then .considered. explanations.ef the Communications and
Works Department in respect of the following irvegularities pointed ont in theAppro-
priation Accounts for the year 1958-59 which were also partly considered by the pre-
vious Standing Committee when more details were asked for— .

(1) Pages 12.13—Para 17 (a) (3)—Shortage of Stores— _

(2) Serial No.l—Shoriage of Stores worth Rs. 36,608—In this case the Depart-
-ment proposed to hold jeint inquiry by an officer of the Communicatidns and Works
Department alongwith an officer ofv the Audit Department, The item was deferred
pending the result’ of the joint inguiry. o

(3%} Serial No, 5—Shoriage of Stores worih Rs. 10, 268—As full facis of the
eage were not placed before the Commitiee thisitem was also deferred for the next
geries of meetings of the Committes, '

(¢i8) Serigl No. 6—Shortage of Stores worith Rs. 63,5608—The Communications
and Works.Department intimated to the Committee that the actual shortage was
to the extent of stores worth Rs, 1,766 50 in respeet of whioh no official conld be held
responsible as theshortage was due to non-accounting of certain materiels which were
issned during 28 months and it was not possible to trace out the issues to adjust
them. The Department further intimated that action for writing off the loss was
being taken. The Committee decided that the contention of the Department as re.
gards actual shortage should be got verified by the Audit and the result reported to
the Committee at. the rext series of meetings of the Committee. The Commiftee
further direeted that efforfs should be made to fix responsibility for the loss as per
divection of the previous Standing Committee,.

{iv) Serial No. 12— Mis-appropriation of Stores worth Rs. 9,566,126—Accord-
ing to Communications and Works Department Me. Altaf Hussain Cheema and Mr.
Nayyar Istam, Overscers were direeily responsible for the shortage. Mr. Cheema
proceeded on a 8 days leave from 2Ist January, 1954 to 28th January, 1954 on
grounds of ill health. He remained absent upto 19th Fepruary, 1954 and reported
his arrival in the Sub.Division on 20th February, 1964 with fitness certificate and
promised in writing to hand over the charge of stores. Despite his written promise
and Superintending Engineer’s specific verbal orders the QOverseer did not eare to
hand over the cliarge of stores and connécted records, A target date for handing
over the charge of stores and the relevant record w#iz., stock register, Measurement
Books, Indent Books ete., was fixed as 31st May, 195¢ but all in vain. The Over.
seer was suspended on 12th July 1954 for (1)} disregard of orders, {2} wilful absence
from duty (3) mis-appropriation of Government Stores. The charge-sheets for first
two offences were served by the Superintending Engineer on the Overseer but for
offence shown at No. 3 the charge.sheet was not prepared as the extent of actual
shortage - of stores could not be determined for want of the record which the Qverseer
did not hand over. Thereafter the QOverseer absconded with the records. Accord.
ing to the Department this proved a serious stumbling block in the way of the pro.
gress of the case, nevertheless the Department explored every - possible meane to
finalize it by approaching the police twice and then the Martial Law Authorities
and finally the Anti-Corruption Department with whom the case was now under in-
vestigation. Mr, Nayyar Islam Overseer who succeeded Mr. Cheema took over
charge of stores in the abaencelof Mr. Cheema and he (Nayyar Islam) did not prepare
an inventory of godown balanees immediately on assuming charge of stores on 15th
February, 1954 but starfed issuing stores. Kven Mr. Nayyar Islam Overseer who
was subsequently held responsible for shortage of stores worth Rs. 33,709 (another
cage) absconded within three months of his posting and crossed over the border to
Indi¢ when penalty of recovery was imposed upon him.

‘ The Committee found that it was one of the worst cases the Committee had
come across. The Commitbee was of the opinion that there was absolutely no excuse
for not having taken adequate steps to see that there was a physical chieck of the
stock in view of the fact that Mr. Altaf Hussain Cheeme;, Overseer,was refusing to




»

113

acoount for the stocksin his charge and to hand over the Stock Register. Subse-
quontly on Mr, Nayyar absconding the Department should have realized that things
were not  satisfactory, and particular care should have been taken to safeguard

-bhe interest of the Government. Since than eleven years have passed and as yet the

inquiry does not seem to be making much progress, The Commitiee felt that this

‘t?;e?hﬁb og3e for a joint enquiry to be conducted by the Department and the Audit
er,

... Thisitem was therefore, deferred to the next series of the meetings of the Com-
mittee. The Committee hoped that the joint enquiry would produce some results.

(2) Page 14, para 17 {(e) (4)—Serial No. 3—Undue financial aid to the Contrac-
tor-~This case was considered by the previous Standing Committee at its meeting
held on 17th February, 1965 when the Committee desired that the Chief Engineer
should consider the question whether the amount of the penalty should be realized
either from the oontractor or from the officer concerned, or it should be written off.
The G>mmunications and Works Deportment informed the Committee that the
matter was referred to the Law Department who had advised that the Superintend-
ing Engineer was competont to revise his orders and as such there was no question of
recovery of penalty or any other action. ' o . '

(3) Pages 232-88—Annexure Unfinalized cases, Loss due o breakage of glass
panesaworth Bs.8,753 {n transit—(i) Serial No. 1(;)-—The Communications and. Worka

Department intimated that the entire loss had since been recovered and verified by
Audit. The item was dropped. '

(%) Serial No. 2—Loss due to excess supply of slack coal—THhe contention of the
Department was that the shortage was to the extent of Re. 17,49,947.57 and that
aotion for the recovery of the loss from the contraetor and disciplinary action against
the official at fault was in progress: As far asthe difference in figures supplied by the
Audit(Rs. 14,85,987)and the figures accepted by the Department (Re. 7,49,947) was
eoncerned, the Committee directed that reconeiliation o? the two figures should be
made on the basis of docnmentary praof as to .the marketrate prevailing at that

time, The result should be reported to the Committee at the next series of the
meetings, ’ '

A3 regards action being taken for the recovery of the loss suffered by the

Government and disoiplinary aotion against the official, the Department should
report to the Committee the progress made, ' o ’

(iié) SerialNo, 3(v)—Shortage of stores worth Rs. 12,987—As the case was stated
to b® panding in couré, the consideration of the item was doeferred to the next series
of the msetings. Cot C : - .

(iv) Serial No. 5 (£5)—0 yment of Rs. 1,63,800 to the Contracior—It was
stated bfr the Communioations and Works Department that another inquiry into the
the whole matter was going on. The Committee advised that instead of a depart-
mentel inquiry, s joint inguiry should be held with whick the Directér Audit and
Acoounts (Works}, should be associated. The item was then deferred till te réport
of the joint inquiry becomes available, : - '

A N .

{v) Serial No.B (iii)—Overpayment of Rs. 8,000—The Communications and
Works Department reported to the Committee that as a result of the joint inquiry,
the amount of overpayment made to the contractor had risen to Rs.65,000 out of which
oivil suits were pending for the amount of Rs.45,039 and the responsibility in res-
pect of Ra 28,398 had been fixed on various departmental officers againet whom dis.
eiplinary action was being taken. The Committee decided that the outcome of the
disciplinary proceedings against officers.and the result of the civil suits pending in
the eivil courts be reported to the Committee at the next series of the meetings.

(vi) Serial No. 10(is)—Railway freight amounting to Rs. 18,189 on slack coal
paid on behalf of u Contractor—This case was examined by the previous Standing
Committee at its meeting held on 17th February, 1965 when the Dopartment assured
the Committee that the amount would be recovered from the Contractor and other
persons who were responsibie for the overpayment,




114

The Committee was now informed that the amount could not be recovered
from the Contractor as his whereabouts were not known. The Committee was fur-
ther informed that the Sub-Divisional Officer Mr. Nazir Hussain Shah and Mr, Shakir
Husgsain Rizvi, Divisional Accountant were responsible -for mnon-recoveries of
overpayment from the contractor. The explanation of the Sub.Divisional Officer
who fatled to effect the recoveries from the hills of theContrastor was ealled for and
fouad unsatisfactory, Charge.sheet against him was being submitted to Government
for approval for farther action. A draft charge sheet against the Divisional Ac.
countant has been sent to the Direstor Andit and Accounts (Worke) for taking suit-
able action against the Accountant,

The Committee decided that the progress made in the masters hould be report.
ed to the Committee at its next series of the meetings.

The Committee at this stage observed that as a rule the rtment should
start inquiry and take departmental action as Foonas the receipt of the andit objec-
tions is possible. This wonld aveid the possibility of there being unnecessary delay
leading to persons ercaping the chances of action due to retirement or some other
such reasons, The Directer of Andit and Accounts (Works) undertook to supply &
list of important objections raised during andit of accounts of the last two years so
that the Department could start the departmental inquiry into the cases immediately,

(vi€) Serial No.13— Recovery of Rs.1,15,124 frogm a contractor—The Conmillce
was informed that recoveries and adjustments amounting to Re. 61,627 had since
been made and as regards the balance of Rs. 42,237 the matter was subjudice before
the High Court and in respect of the remaining amount of Rs. 11,369 the matter was
under investigation.

The Commitéce decided that the-figures should first be reconciled with the
Audit and the progress in the matter be reported to the Committee at the next series
of the meetings. :

IV. The Commiitee then proceeded to consider the explanations of the Com-
munications and Works Department in respect of the following items appearing in the
Appropriation Accounuts for the year 1959.60:—

(1) Page 3, pava. 5, read with page 194—

Grant No. 36 Misc.—Sub-head P-2-—Guarantes of annuel income from Post
O fices, Telegraph and Telephone Lines, 2
f,

Sawving . 23,428
The Department explained that provision in the budget was made to covér fr}:o
debits to be raised by Post and Telegraph Department against the Provineial
Governm ent on account of payment of subsidy in respect of unremunerative Post
Oifices. The saving was due to the fact that no debits were ralsed for some Post
Offices which proved to be remunerative. The explanation wasfound satisfactory °
and the para was dropped.
(2) Para. 8 page & read with page 176~
Grant No. 31—Civil Works—Major Head 80—Town Development Sclumes
Rs.
Breess - 8,74,040
The explanation for the excess expenditure was found matisfactony. The
Committee recommended that the excess expenditure be regulariced.
(8) Pare. 8, page 5 read with page 175 .—
Grant No. 31—Civil Works— Major Head *81— Capital Accounts of Civil Werks
outéide the Revemue Accounis, R
8.

Excess : o 2,31,40,011



Punjab
Buadget
Manqel

Punjab
Raules,

Fingneoijal -

115

“The Committee considered in detail the explanation ef the Communications
and Works Department with regard to the excess expenditure, examined the docu-
ments and made the following obeervations:—

(?) The Committee has noted that Officers of the Department had develop-
¢d a habit of incwrring expeuditure on projects, for which there was no yrovision or
n many cases there was excess over the amount allocated. 1n some cages the excess
expenditure was shown in the statements of excesses andsurrenders submittedby the
Communications and Works De%artment to the Finance Department apd according
to Communicafions and Works rtment showing of excess in the said statements
was virtually & request for provision of additional %unds which was not provided by
the Finance Department. Communications and Works Depariment had to ineur
addifional expenditure on the insistence of the Departments for which ihe jobs were
being carried out by the Communications and Worke Department and who sub-
sequently granted ez-post facto sanction. The Committee strongly disapproved of
this method and felt that this aimed ai side-stepping the required budgetsry control,
Ez-post facto sanction accorded by the relevant Department meant only adminigira.
bive regularization and could by no means mean that the budgetary requiremenis
had been complied with. The Committee drew the attention of the Communicabions

‘and Works Department o the following provisions of the Budget Manmal and Finan-

cial Rules:—

“13-1. The statément of excesses and swrrenders is intended solely for fhe
purpose of fixing the revised estimate of expenditure of the;year after
examination of the actual expenditure to date and for jpdicating what
the surrenders or excesses are likly to be over the grants sanchioned.
It is not intended to be a means of making provision for additionel
funds the need for which may arise subsequent to the freming of

. bhe budget estimates. If a particuler depariment anti cipates an

. excess over its existing grant and reports the excess in its statement
of excesses and surrenders it docs not mean thab the department has
thereby provided for the additional funds that it will require, The
cotrect procedure for all Heads of Departments who anticipate ex-
penditure inexcess for the irgrants is bo report the facts to the Finance
Department through their Administrative Deparfments.The Adminis-
tretive Department will either propose a reappropriation within the
grant as a whole or prepare a supplementagy demand for submission

to the Legislative Aesembly in accordance with the rules  confained
in Chapter 14", '

#17-20. The depariment responsible for providing the funds should ini-
nate to the Department undertaking the work the sanctioned grant
within which the ezpenditure is to be incurred, and the department
incurring the expenditure should be made responsible for_seeing not

- only that that grant is not exceeded, buty also that any anbici-
pated savings therein are notified and 8 urrendered in time. Incases
where an excess is anticipated, the depariment incurring the ex-
penditure should be held responsible for seeing that the grant for the
work i8_appropriately inereased by the employing department be.
fore the excess is actually incurred, and wished that the Department
should strictly adhere to these provisions.”

{i3) In one of the items on which the excess expenditure was_incurred it was

observed that the Additional Chief Engincer, Peshawar, anthoriced his own Superin-
tending Engineer to spend an excess amount of Re, 1,566,000 on the assumption
that the same would be forthcoming in the next @nanciel year, The Depariment




ilé

tried to justify this by quoting from the Public Works Department Cede, para 57,
which reads as.follows:~— '

“Pending reccipt of inbimationfor the budgetgrant for the year, the dis.

bursing officer in the Buildings and Roads rtment are autho-
;-ised to take work and incur expenditure subject to the following
imite-——

(¢) All original works in progress at the end of the previous year may be
continved,”’ '

Contrary to what the Communications and Works Department wanted the Com-
m'ttes to believe, thie para only meant that the works in progress, which were not
completed at the end of the year could be continued during the next year for a short
period of say aboub two months, before the new budgetary provisions are communi-
rated but neither has any authority been given to spend within the samo year any
amount in excess of the amount sanctioned. Hence the acétion of the Additional
Chief Engineer in authorising excess expenditure to continne with the work in progress
during the same year wag highly irregular,

(#i1) The Committee aleo examined the item of “Suspense” and directed the
Communications and ‘Works Department to reconle le with the Audit the sum of
Ra. 34,73,456 shown under *‘Miscellaneons Advances”, With regard to the sums of
Rs. 79,27,363 and Rs, 74,17,701, the Committee felt that further and more vigorous
efforts chould be made to reduce the amount under * ‘Suspense” under these heade,
The Committee further direetca the Communicat ons and Works Department to
take porticlar care to ensure that amounts under ‘‘Suspense’ should not be allow-
ed to grow but should be cleared from year to year,

{iv) The Committee, therefore, while recommending that necessary grants
might be made to regularise the excess expenditure recommended to the Depart-
ment {o take necessary action against those officers, who were responsible erther for
negligence in not.adhering to the budgetary T‘“ﬁﬂf‘_’m» or for incurring excess ex-
penditure or for going beyond the scope of their powers.

{4) Page 5, para. 9 read with page 162—

Qrant No, 20-Civil Worke—Major Head 80—Ciuil Works (Chuwrged) Biacess
Re. 55,347--The Communications and Works Department informed the Committee
that the approval of the President for exveedng the limits prescribed under G.G.0-
No. '17, dated 26th July, 1962 was boing obtained, The para was dropped enbject to
regolarisation.

(5) Page 9, para 17a}(l) —Expenditure on Works in anticipation of
technical  sanchion o0 estimates—The Committee obberved that out of
2107 cases, the Communications -and Works  Department  had  been .
abte to regularise almost all cases with the excepion of only eleven
cases, The Committee, therefore, decided te d this item with the remark
that the progress made in the other eleven cases should also be reported to the Com-
mittee at its next serins of the meetings, At the same time, the Commitiee wished to
draw the attention of the Communications and Works Departinent to the rule that
no work should be commenced unless technical sanetion by the competent authority
was obtained. The Department should be more careful in future and not Jet cases

- of this nature occar agnn.

()] 'Papgea 11.13, para. 17(&)[2)—;Ems paymem-{i). ﬂeriai No. 1-The reco.
very of Re, 1,807 having been made and ver.fied by the audit, the item wasdropped.

{#4). Serial No. 2—As the olaim of tke Contractor in respect of which Audif
objection was taken had-since been admitted and regulsrized by tho competent

authority, the item was dropped.




117

(347) Serial No. 3—While considering this ifem the Committce noted with
alarm that while the original explanation given by the Department read as followsi—

“Fur {he recovery of over-payment of Rs. 3,071 from Hakim Al'm Sher, the

then contrascor (who no longer is working in the Department) the

Exeentive Engineer, Mianwali Provincial Division has issucd neces-

sary notice to him o deposit the amount in question wih the Sub-

D.visional Officer, Mianwali immediately. The reply from th> con-

traetor is awaited. _ )

The Superintending Engineer, Provineial Circte, Sargodlia has d.rected

the Execut:ve Engmeer, Mianwali Provincial Division to contzct the

contractor and get the amount realised from him at personal level

snd after recovery the matter be got verified by Audi™

611-'.*fIl)lcpa,rtmmb now wanted the Committee to accept a fresh explanatiin reading
as vollowdi— i

“The case has been thoroughly examwmed in the Regional Office after obta’n-
ing the coples of the relevant record and the Agreement No. 21 of
1948.49 ensered into by Hakim Alim Sher, contractor. It has been
found that the rate of Rs. 4 per cent Cft. for the earth wook dene
by Hekim Alim Sher, Contractor, did not include tho processes of
watering and rolling. As laid down in P.W.D. Specifieatiors No.
151, to which the rate related , the contractor was to ram and con-
solidate each layer of earth before the next was laid. Assuch the
payment made to the contractor was correct’”. )
The two explanations were contrary to each othér and it was therofore, evident thab
one or the other of these two was incorrect. The Department pressed for the ac.
coptance of the latter explanetion. The Committee ;‘:g‘iﬁ:ed out that time given to
the Department for cxpﬁ,imng various ems was not for sending any haphazayd
explanation but to furnsh the Committes with a trne and correct p'clure vo as 1o
enable the Committee to fulfile its duty apd in @ proper manner; supptying of infor-
mation or explanations which were not correst or not bases on tacts was a v ory
imrious matter and the Committee could not with equanimity put up with such at-
empts,

During the examination of the documents pertaining vo this item an' agree-
ment was produced for the work it contained an extrs condition rcad'ng ;

“Rarth work will be done without watering and-reroil’ng.” However ih's
condition which was hand written had been scored out, Only cne set of init’als
appeared against this correction, Ths opened up the avenue fer epeculation as to
whether the initials were obtained at the time when the condition was added to the
agreement o: at the time of scoring it out. The Department’s contention was that
the initials were obtained when the criginal condition was added and the ecor'ng
out has been done unauthorisedly by some one. :

The Dopartment produced e letter from the Exective Engineer to the
Superinsending Engineer and a letter fiom the Superintending Eng necrio the Chiof
Rogineer and sanction of the Chief Engineer to the insertion of the a dit'onal eondition
by the contractor saying that roliing and watering would not be included in the rate
quoted by the contractor and stated that shis was done before the acceptance of the
tendeor. .
However, it was dificult for the Committes to accept this in view of the fact
that the ink nsed for scoring out as well as for the initials appeared to be the same,
whereas the ink for writing down the original condition appeared to be different.
Further, the ink for scoting out, the initials and a full signature of the Offieer
gppeared to be the same whereas the ink used for the sddition of the additional
candition was different. _ :

Two things were evident from all this. One, that there could be no doubt
that the agreement had been tampered with and, second, thab agreements of this
nature lying in the custody of the Department were not boing kept in a egfe
place where they wounld not be tampered with. This led the Committes to the



118

eonolusion thit given the occasion and the nccessity, any person desirin“g lo do
80 could easily tamper with the agreements Iying in the custody of the
Department. .

' 1 -
The Audit pointed out at this stage that a eopy of the agreement was not
supplied to them at proper time. It was very difficult for the Committee which
did nst consist of hand.writing experts, either to-accept the contemtion of the
Department or to reject it. But it could safely be presumed that this matter
required further inquiry and, as such, an opportunity was given to the Depart-
ment to produce bofore the Committee more doouments to substantiate their
contention and more particularly produce the tenders submitted by all contractors
in original.

. The Committee decided to take up this item while dealing with the accounts
for the year 1960.61 when the Department would produce all the relevent docu-
ments and Istters partaining to this case along with the correspondence alrcady
Broducad and also the original tenders submitted by all tenderers, so that the

ommittes could go into this matter thoroughly.

(tv) Serial No. 4—The Committce was informed that the amount in gnestion
namely, Rs. 4,249 had been received from the eontractor and no action against
the Sub-Divisional Officer was considered necessary. The Committee once again
noted s contradiction between the explanations furnished by the Department. In
the first explanation submitted by the Department it was stated—

-““As the Sub-Divisional Oficer responsible for this irregularity has sinee
retired, no disciplinary aetion can be taken against him at this stage®,

Whereas in the explanation. given subsequently it was stated—

“The full gmount bas been recovered and verified and accepted by the
“Audit. Sinee the amount was recovered in full before the
revirement of the Sub-Divisional Officer, no action was deemed fit
to be taken against him at the time of his retirement,”

The Committes did not accept either of the two explanations because the recovery
of the amount did not, in any way, belittle the irregularity committed by the Sub-
Divisional Officer against whom departmental action ought to have been taken
before he was allowed to retire,

(v) Serial No,5—The Committee considered this item and noted with pleasure
that R3. 2,000 had bren recovered out of a total sum of Rs, 3,905 and that efforts
were being made to recover the halance of Rs. 1,905 also. The recovery of
Rs. 2,000 should he got verified by the Audit and the recovery of the balance of
Rs. 1,906 should also he reporfed to both the Audit as well as the
Committes at its next series of the meetings.

As a result of disenssion, while examining this case, it appeared that respon.
sibility for this over-pa%;ment wag probably that of both the Executive Engineer
as well as the Divisional Accountant. It would be worth while for the Audit to
go into this matter in order to ascertain whether the Divisional Accountant was
also responsible and, if so, take necessary action against him. In the mean-time
the Committee once again, noted with deep concern that the Exeeutive Engineer
was allowed toretire on 31st May, 1964 without any departmental action having
been taken against him although this irregularity was pointed out to the
Department in Augnt, 1958.

(09} Serial No. 6—The Committee was informed that steps wére being taken
to effest recovery from the contraotor or from the officials doncerned. The
Committee decided $hat the result be réported to the Committee at the next
series of the meetings. .

- {vii) Serial No. 7—In this case recovery had been made and verified by th
Audit. The item was dropped on the assurance given by the Chisf Engineér tﬁath:
severe warning would be administered to the defaulting officer.




119

(viii) Serial No. 8—According to the Department the total ameunt involved
wag Rs. §,235-73 and not Rs. 14,759 as reported by the Audit. Out of this
Rs, 1,609:25 had been recovered and efforts were being made to recover the
balance from the contractor, The Committee observed that the reduction in the.
amount of oxcess payment should first be reconciled with the audit and efforis
for the recovery of the exact amount should be continued and reported te the
Audit and the Committee at the next series of the meetings when reasons should
also be given as to why action could not be taken ecarlier. The Committee was of
the view that there had been un-necessary delay in taking proper action against the
Overseer and the Sub-Divisional Oficer responsible and the Department tried
to put the Committee off by stating that their present addresses and whereabouts
were not known. On further examination it was found that the Qverseer as well as
the Sub-Divisional Officer wore still either in the servies of the Department itself
or on deputation. The Committee directed that the Department should proceed in
the matter immediately. The Committee also asked the Department to teke steps
to see that explanations of this nature which eonld by no stretch of imagination
be accepted by the Committee were not fornished in future.

(i) Serial No. 9—In this case it has now been established that no over-
payment was made., The item was therefore dropped.
(7) Pages 13-15, paragraph 17 (¢) 3—Shortages of Stores—(i) Serial
No. 1—Shortage of 760 maunds and 30 Seers of M.S. Rounds 3/8—Communications
and Works Department informed the Committee that full cost of the
material received short had been rscovered from the firm. This left a balance
of Ra. 7,144 which was peid tothe Railway as freight but as the Railway did not ad-
mit the olaim for refund Government would be approahed to write off the amount.

It was pointed out by the Audit that for 700 maunds of steel bars, the rail-
way could not have charged Rs. 7,140 as freight.

The Committee agreed with the Audit and directed that the matier should be
gone into in detail again and should come up before the Committee when the
seoounts for 1960.61 were being examined. - :

(it) Serial No. 2—Shortage of Stores worth Rs. 20,108—The Department’s
version was that the shortage was not of Rs, 20,109-12 but of Rs, 15,637°75 and out
of this amounts Rs. 4,792 were statéd to have been recovered. The Committee direct.
ed that action for recovery or writing off of the balance should be pursued,
Subjeot to these remarks and verification of the actual shortage and recovery ‘of
the Audit the item was dropped. Lo e

. (8%%) Berial No. 3—=Shortage of empty cement bags and drums worth Rs, 180,917
This item was deferred till further inquiry and report by the Department
and neoessary verification by the Audit. . o

(¢v) Serial No.4—Shortage of 4347 cement bages—The Committee decided that
this shortage should also be inguired into by a joint Committee of the Department
and the Audit slongwith the inquiry into the shortage reported in paragraph 17
(2} 3, serial No. 1 in the Appropriation Accounts for 1958-59. _ ) :

{v) Berial No.8—Shortage of articles worth Rs. 14,241—According to the De.
partment the case related to the period of former Khairpur State. Most of the
artioles were serap and were written off. The question of M.S. Centering worth
Rs. 10,000 was still under inquiry. The Committee desired that the Department
should take steps to regularize the shortage of stocks. ' i

With these remarks the item was dropped. .

{vé) Serial No. T—Shortage of matevial worth Rs. 13,160—1¢ was stated that
order have been issued to recover the loss from the store keaper in easy instalments
of Rs. 50 per month. The Committee observed that if the proeedure of recovering
the amount at the rate of say fifty rupees was adopted the official would retire by the
time the recovery was made, At the same time the store keeper who had -already




120

been found guilty for shortage would continue to be in serviee and probably remain
incharge of stores. This would again provide him with best opportunitict. for his
activities is be so desired. Therefore in the opinion of the Committee it would be
better to take disciplinary action against the officizls and dismiss him.

With these remarks the item was dropped.

{vii) Serial No. 8—8hortage of Stock Worth Rs. 5,624—1It was stated by tlie Le-
partment that Rs. 240 have been recovered from the Overseer and remaining amount
would be recovered at the rate of Rs. 4 per mensem. The Committee observéd
that at the rate the recovery was being made it wonld not he possible to complete.
ty recover the shortage. The Committee felt that in such cases the Department
should comsider the possibility of instituting criminal proceedigs against the
officials concerned, :

With these remarks the item was dropped.

© (vitd) Serial No.—10 Shortage of Stores worth Bs. 3,191—The Committee was
informed that Ra. 371-50 had already been recovered and the balance of Rs, 3,024-99
was due from Mr, Amir Sultan Malikk ex-oversecr, Steps were heing taken to recover
the amonnt from him. The Committee felt that if the Head of the Department-would
have been taken a little more interest the balance could have been recovered by
now,

With these remarks the item was droppé&.

Béafz} Serial No.11-—Shortage of Stores worth Rs. 14,747—The Department ex-
plained that a part of the recovery has been effected and steps were being taken to
expedite the recovery of the balance. The explanation was found satisfactory and”
the item was dropped.,

{8) Pages 15-18, raph 17 {(a}—4-Misappropriation of Siores—(i}) Serial
No. l-—Amount Rs. 4,600—The shortage was in fact an acconuting error which had
sinve been verified by the Audit. The item was dropped. :

-(i5) Serial No. 2—Amount Rs. 7,607—The Department éxplained that the
officer was being charge.sheeied, The Committee felt that this was one of those
oazes in which inordinate delay had been made by the Department in initiating neces-
gary action and decided that the item should come up again before the Committes
when accounta for 1980-61 were under examination.

(i42) Serial No. 3—Amount Rs. 1,426—1In the explanation it was stated that
if it was a genuine shortage the competent authority should verify it and get it
wtitten off. The Committee observed thet the Departmenit. did not care to go into
the aspect of tampering of records pointed ont by the Audit. The Committee con-
sidered it a very serious offence that any record of the Department was tam-

ared with and felt strongly that aection in this matter sheuld have been taken
immediately on its being pointed out by the Audit. :

The Committee decided that the Department shonld now look into the entire
case again and report back to the Committee while acconnts for the year 1960.61.
are taken up.

(iv) Serial No. 4. Amount Rs. 1,304—The Department stated that an enquiry -
was going on in the matter. Theitem was dropped subject to-verification of recovery.
of the amount by the Audit and on the nnderstanding that in case the Audit was
not satisfied the item would be brought back to the Committee at its next series of
the meetings. _

(v} Berial No. 5—Amount Rs. 2,10,614—The Committee considered that in
thia case an enquiry slionld be made jointly by the Department and the Audit and
she item should come up again before the Committee when the acconnts for 1960-61
are taken up.

. (i) Serial No. 7—Amount Rs. 13,362—The Committee was informed that the.
case was before the High Court.: The Committee decided that the item should be
brought up again before the Committee alongwith the accounts for the year 1060-61,




121

vit) Jerial No. 8—dmount Rs, 12,160-—In thia base, adjustment of most of
the articles had been made. 'The cost of 14 tons of M.8. Bars and 12 Bocket was

under recovery. The Committee decided that this should bo watched by the Audit.
The item wes dropped.

(viii) Sevinl No. 9—Amount Rs., 2,850—As the Department was still making

*

the necessary enquiries in the matter the item was deferred to be taken up again
with the accounts for 1960-61, :

The Committee expressedl its concern that although five years have elasped
still the responsibility had not been fixed.

(¢x) Serial No, 10—Amount Rs, 2,650~-As the entire amount in ‘thie case
had been recovered and 8 warning had been administered to the overseer concerned,
the item was dropped.

(9) Pages 18-10 paragraph 17 (z) S—Undue financial Aid to thé Con-
tractors—(i} Serial No. 1—Amount ERs. 9,702—As 1ecovery of the entire amount
had been made and warning issued to the defaulting officer, the item was dropped.

{¢1) Berial No. 2—Amount Rs. 1,05,287—Bame remarks as in (1) above.

(53} Serial No.3—Amount Rs. 69,284—As the case wes reported to be pending

in & Court the Committee decided that the item should eome up before it agein when
the accounts for 1960.61 are teken up. '

The result of the departmental enquiry and the disciplinary action taken
against the defaulting officer should be reported to the Committes.

(¢v) Serial No. 4—Amount Re. 18,480—According to the Department, the
recovery was being adjusted against the security deposit of the Contractor. The
item was dropped subject to verification of recovery by the Audit.

{v) Serial No. 5—Amount Rs.17,670—According to the Department the re-
covery had been effected and only a sum of Rs. 1,490 was still to be verified by Audit.

Warning had been given and disciplinary sction taken ageinst the defaulting
officer.

The itemx was dropped subject to verification of the recovery of Re. 1,400 by
Andit,

(10) Page 22, paragraph 17 {a) 8—Fictitious Stock Adjustment—(i) Serial
No. L—Amount Rs. 1,60,244—The Committee decided that joint enquiry should be
held by the Department and the Audit in this matter and the result he reported
to the Committes at the next series of the meetings.

_ (i4) Serial No. 2—Amount Rs. 95,864—As warning had been administered and
disciplinary astion taken against the official concerned, the item was dropped.

(#4¢) Serial No. b—Amount Rs. 1,156,637—Same observation as in case of
(it) above.

{iv) Serial No. 6—Amount Rs. 2,85,385—Same observation as in ease of
(ii) above.
(v) Serial No. T—Amount Re. 40,000—As warning was stated to have been

issned to the Sub.Divisional Officer and the Overseer, theitem was dropped snbjeot
to verifiction by Audit.

{vi) Serial No. 8—Amount Bs. 7,934—The explanation was considered satis-
factory and the item was dropped. .

{11) Page 22, pavagraph 17 {a) T—Irregular paymenis—{3) Serial No. 1—
Amount Re. 2473—It was stated that the recovery jof Rs. 130-12 from the
Contractor had already been made and as the remaining amount should notbe re-
covered, the question of write off was under consideration. The Committee advised
that the matter should be taken up with the Bank which had indemnified the
transaction, Subject to this obseryation, the jtem was dropped,




192

. (u) .8sm2No. %—AMM Rs. 3317—,&3 thqenqmrymto thume wWas repm't-
ed to be in progrees, the item was deferred till. the enquiry was completed and
necessary action was taken. ' The item should come up before the Gommttea again
when tho accounts for the yoar 1960-61 are taken up. :

(iu) Serial No. 3—Amount Re. 3,300—The item wsa.deferred for further en-
.quiry and réport in the next series of meetings of the Comrmittes,

{12) The consideration of remaining atems mdefened to the next series of
maeinga of the Committee.

The Committes then adjourned. to meet agaln on 22nd April, 1068 at

800 a.m.
LARORE :. ZAIN NOORANI
} o
The 20tk Ayrﬂ, 1966 Standing Commiltee on Public Aceounts.

[,




128

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIG ACCOUNTS HELD ON 23RD APRIL, 1966 AT 9.00 a.m. IN
COMMITYEE ROOM ‘¢’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE

L. The following were present :—

. .Chairmai:.

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. ,
(2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. Member.
(3) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwer Khan, M.P.A. Member.
{4) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Khatal, M.P.A. .. Member,
{6) Qa2zi Muhammad Azam Abbasi, M.P.A. .. Member.
{6) Mr. Muhammad Mohsin, C.8.P., and Mr. Asif Expert Advisers.
Rahim, C.8.P., Additional Finance Seoretaries.
{7) Mx. Riaz.ul.Hasan, P.A&. & A.8., Accountant .+ By invitation.
. General, West Pakistan,
(8) Mr, Qamar Sardar Khan, P.A. & A.8., Joint . Ditto,
Director, Commeroial Audit.
{9) Dr. 8. M. Tkram, 8.1., C.8.P., Member, Bosrd of .. Ditto,
Revenue, _
(10) Mr. Asif Ali Sheh, C.8.P., Deputy Secretary to . Ditto.
Government of West Paﬁiatan, Industries,
Commerce and Mineral Resources Department
alongwith Director of Industries, Controller,
Printing and Stationery, Member (Finance},
West Palistan Industrial Devel ent Cor-
ration and Member {Finauce), West Pakistan
mall Indusiries Corporation.
(11) Mr. Abdul Qayyum, C.8.P., Chairmer, Road Dito.

Transport Corporation.

Choudhri Muharomad Iqbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan

acted as Seoretary of the Committes,

II. The Committee in the first instance took up the consideration of the

following items of Excise and Taxzation
Accounts for the year 1859-60.

Department sppearing in the Appropriation

Rs,
Pagoe 3, Paragraph 5 .. Original Grant 17,38,60000
read with page 75 Surrender . §9,000-00
. Final Grant. 16,79,600-00
Grant No, 3-Opium .- Expenditure 15,48,130+00
.. Baving 1,31,370+00

Tn this case out of the original grant of Rs. 17,38,600-00 & sum of R, '59,000'00

was surrendered leaving the final grant as Rs. 16,79,600+00; out of this fina. grant
a suam of Re. 15,48,130 .00 was spent and there was a resultant saving of Rs. 1,31,370°00,
The explanation given by the Department for the surrender of Rs. 59,000:00 and
saving of Rs. 1,31,370.00 were as follows :—

(o) Surrender of Rs. 59,000—aAccording to the Department 2 major portion
of this amount was surrendered becanse ali fresk recrnitment was stopped pending
receipt of the report of the Re.organization Committee set up by Government and
the remaining amount had to be surrendered due to resort to restricted touring ag



124

a miessure of coonomy and no:;pn.yme_nt of certain allowances, Explanation for the
surrender was8 considered satisfactory. ’ :

(b) Saving of Rs. 1,31,2370:00 ocourred in the under;ment'EOned items :—

A-Superintendence—{¢) Ra. - 236-00—Due to non-drawal of annual increment
for want of pay slip. '

(t7) Re. 2,018-00—Due to certein posts having remained vacant on account
of imposition of ban on recruitment, ' .

(¢%7) Re, 10,840-00.—Due to non-payment of arrears of uniform allowance sanc-
tioned by the Centrgl Government in 1954 to the staff transferred to the Provineial
Government as the matter remained under correspondenmce between the Central
and Provinsial Governments, -

{iv) Rs. 14,000:00.—Due to non-purchase of Jeep,

B-Opiwm Faciory—Rs. 4,780:00.—Due to non-payment of arrears of pay
to the Staff on account of no fixation of their pay in the pay sceles revised by the
Provineial Government in 1960, ‘ .

C.Purchuse of Opium—Rs, 98,500 00—Dne to less purchase of opium than
anticipated due to loss preduction, -

The Committee accepted the explanations for the above savings with the excep-
Hon of savings of Rs. 10,8400 ans Rs, 4,780:00. As regards the saving of
Rs. 10,840:00 1t was pointed out by the Audit that the staff was transferred from the
Central Government to the Provincial Government in 1956 and no reasons have
heen given for which arrears due to the staff in 1954 could not be paid during 1956-57
1967-568 and 1958-59. The amount was nob paid even in 1959-60. As regards
Ry, 4,780 00 the Cummittee wanted to know as to how provision for payment of
arrears was made in the budget for.1959-60 when the pay scales wers revised in
1960. The Additional Finance Secretary pointed out that pay scale might
have been revised earlier- The Committee directed that full and complete
cxplanations for these two savings should be submitted by the Depaitment when
tha Committee considers the Accounts for the year 1960-61.

(2) Page T9—Note 3-Failure to furnish Store Accounts —As the Accounts in
question had heen furnished to the Audit, the ltem was dropped.

IiI. 'Fhe committee then took up the consideration of the explanations of
the following Departments in respect of ems pertaining to the Commerocial
Azcounts for the year 1959-60. :

EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT

Page 10, Poragraph 18 (wiv) Non-compilation of Accqunts of the opium
and  Alkaloids Factory, Lahore—~The (ommittce was informed thet the
outstanding accounts for 1958-50 to 1969-60 bave since been drawn up and audited.
The Department assured the Committee that in future every possible effort would be
made to prepare. and submit the accounts in time. With this aesarance from the
Department, the item was dropped.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Page 746 Annexure Serial No. 1—Alleged  misapproprigtion by
encashing of forged bills ot Qovernment Tregsuries—{i} Withdrawal of
Rs. 15,2656 from Sukkur Treasury—As this case hae since been finalized and
inclnded in the Commercial Accounts for 1960.61, the item was dropped to
be taken up alongwith the Accounts for- 1960.61. ‘

(¢i) Withdrawal of Rs. 4,830-00 from Klhairpur Treasury—The
Department explained thet a5 a result of a departmental enquiry held under
the West Pakistan Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 1080,
the Cashier of Khairpur Treasury was held responsible for the wrong payment
for which action would be taken against him,



126°

: The Committee was not satisfied with the explanation given by the Department
for the delay in dealing with this matter end impressedupon the Department to
take all necessary steps to finalise the enguiry and action against the Officer con
cerned, and to report back the result to the Committee when it considers the
acconnts for the year 1060-61.

IV. The Committee then considered the explanations of the Industries,
Commerce and Mineral Resources Department in respect of the following items
pertaining to the Commercial Accounts for the year 1957-58.

{1} Page 129, Paragraph 130-—Shortage of Stores—In this case there was a short-

8ge of store worth Rs. 9400 in the Provincial Stationery Office, Lahore. The previous

tanding Committeo on Public Accounts had examined this item at its meetings

held on 118h August 1064 and 20th February 1965, when the Committes was informed

that this office did not prepare a Profit and Loss Acconnt because it was not

treated as commercial unit. The Committee suggested to the Department to consider
the advisability of preparing Profit and Loss Acoount. -

The Committee was now informed that the Department had accepted the
advic® ofthe Committee and in futnre the accounts would be prepared accordingly.
The committee was also informed that the amount in question had already been
written off by the competent authority. The Committee noted with great pleasure
that the suggestion of the Public Accounts Committee had been accepted and dropped
the para. :

(2} Pages 55.56, Paragraph 60-61—The Punjab Government Colton IMills,
Lahore—This cas> was last considered by the previous Standing Commitiee at its
meeting held on 21st May 1965. The Committee after considering all aspects of the
cand felt that the case was not being pursued, -as it shounld have been in the Adminis-
trative a8 well as the Law Department. The Commitiee snggested that the whole
cas? should be re-examined and the guarantee if it was good and proper- should be
pressed and money should be realized.

The Department now explained that an application for appointment of an
arbitrator for determining the value of stock and stores which was recoverable from
the parties had been filed in the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Lahore, As regards the
recovery of the amount from the Central Co-operative. Bank Limited, Sialkot, the
matter was under consideration of the Law Department.

The Committee noted with regret that no further progress had been made with
regard to the recovery of the amount. The Committee felt that merely to have cages
pending in the court- did not help the recovery of the amount. What was actually
required was the proper pursuing of the cases and more determination to try to get
thess cases decided early. The Committee directed the dopartment thatin cease
the guarantee farnished by the Centrai Co-operative Bank Limited, Sialkot, was not
valid or good, the matter shonld have heen reported to the Co.operation Departs
ment for action mgrinst the said Bank., In the opinion of the Commitiee even now
this should be done. The Committee desired that more vigorons efforts should
be made for the . recovery of the amount and deferred the item for consideration

gain when it considers the accounts for the year 1960.61.

V. The Committee then considered. the explanation of the Industries,
Commerce and Mineral Resources Department in rospect of the following item
pertaining to the Commercial Accounts for the year 1958-59. _

Page 10, Paragraph 18 (iii)—Delay in preparation of Adccounts of Sales and Dis-
play Depot, Lahore—The Committee was informed that the Accounts for the year 1958-
69 have since been prepared and audited, The Committee was further informed thab
one of the officials responsible for the delay in the preparation of acconnts was no
more in service while another such official had sinoe been sereened out and one of
the charges against him was that he left the accounts incomplete. The Committee
recommended to the Department that in view of the fact that they had se many
sale depots allever the country, some sort of & fool-proof method or programme should



- 126

~ be enforced whereby the accounts of the various depots should reach the Depart-
ment at relevant stages by a partioular date. With this observation, the para was
dropped. ' '

V1. The Committee then considered the explanations of Departments in
raspect of the following items pertaining to the Commercial Accounts for the year
1959-60. , : »

INDUSIRIES, COMMERCE AND MINERAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

{1} Pages 9.10, Para. 18—Non-compilation preparation of accounts of commer
cial orgnmizations.
(i) Item No. (i) Virgina Tobacco Rediying Factory, Khairpuy—The accounts
of this organization which is in liquidation having smee been prepared and aundited,
the item was dropped.

(¢8) Item No. (ii) Sales and Dis play Depot, Lahore—The Committee was
informed that the accounts of this orgamzation had not yet been submitted to Audit.
The Committee noted with regret that the state of affairs was far from ratisfaciory
as the accounts had not been prepared for & number of years and the Incharge of the
Department paid no attention to this aspect of the matier. The acbion taken by the
Department against the offieia} respensible for such en extraordinary delay was not
intimated to the Committee, The Committee hoped that the Department would
now take necessary action and get the acconunts prepared as early as possible.

(48} Item -No, (ii8)—Punjab Cotton Mills, Lahore (in liguidation)—The accounts
of this organization having since been prepared and andited the ivem was dropped.

(#v) Item No. X1I—Bavise and Salt Department, Lakore.

{0} ltem No, X111 Qovernment owwed salt Stores at Saran— Explanaticns fcr
non-preparation of accounts of the above two commercial organizations were not fur-
nished to the Committes, The Committee desired hat the Department chould take
immediate steps for preparation of these accounts and explain to the Committee ab its
next meetings when it considers the accounts for the year 1960-61 deteiled reasons
for deiay in the preparation of these accounts,

(2) Page 19, Para 22—The Failure of a project vesuliing in o loss of
Re. 40,32,985°00—The former Government of Kheirpur State established a factory
at Khairpur during the year 1854 to redry Tobacco l};n- export to foreign market to
earn forsign exchange. The Government of West Pakistan after a detailed study of
the project found that the factory was established withont ascertaining basie sound-
ness of the project and its working on sound commereial lines. Further it was noticed
that the place. for establishing the Tobacco factory at Khairpur was unsuiteble as
no, tobaceo was grown in Khairpur State and ]l Tabocco was purchased from o far
off place as Marden Distriot causing e lot of freight charges and damage in transit.
The Tobaceo purchesed was found to have been paid for at exhorbitent rates and
no proper storage arrangement existed for the Tobacco ceusing lot of damage to the
stoeks. The capacity of the plant was much in excess of the quantity of Tobacco.
purchased resulting in heavy expenditure on the ranning of the factory. Ahuge
amount was spent on the training of the staff and advertisements for the disposal of the
redried Tobacco without any fruitful result, The management of the factory and
the maintenanee of a accounta were found to be in g de{grsble condition. The Governs
ment of West Pakistan accordingly deeided in December, 1956 to close down the
factory and dispose of its assets to save Government from further losses which were
fnevitable due to the factors steted above. The loss of Rs. 40,32,05500 was thus sus.
tained by the factory which the Departuent propose to write off on preparetion of
the final liguidation accounts,

The Committee found that it was one of the most scandofous cases where an
industry costing the exchequer a good sum of momey was set up without a proper
feasibility report being obtained and then when the whole project failed proper action



127

was not taken by the Department to recover oven a part of the loss which the Pro-
vince haed to hear. All that the Committee at this stage could do was to suggest
to the Department thet no further time should be allowed to lapse and whatever
action was to he taken should be taken quickly and the loss assessed and the neces-
gary orders issued for writing off of the amount. '

(3) Pages 27-28, Para 40 io 44— Government Demonsiration Weaving Pactory,

ara,

(i) Para A0—Transfer of expenditure from Oombnercial to Bducation side—In
this case an expendituve of Rs. 4,19,822: 00 was transferred from the commercial to
the education side and a profit of Ras. 3,866,681 00 was thus shown. But for this transfer
of expenditure, the profit would not have been there and the books would have shown
a loss of Ra. 53,241-00,

The pravious Pablio. Accounts Committee on 11th August 1984 had recommen-
ded that the position should be reviewed, specially for the justification of the transfer
of an expenditure of Rs. 4,78,037 to the eduration side during 19567.58. The Commit-
tee was informed that a Commiftee had been appointed and it would go into this
question. The Committee noted with regret that almost 2 years had been
allowed to lapse before this question was taken up. 1In the opinion of the Committee
this-position was not wholly satisfaetory, The Cgmmitt.ee again impressed upon the
Department to yet the whole matter reviwed at an early date and find ont a solution
of the problem.

{48y Para 41— Sundry Creditors—The amount of sundry creditors stood at
Rs. 2,13,153.00 at the close of the year. The Department could not furnish the
name of ereditors and the amount due o each of them. The item was therefore
deferred to be taken up when the accounts for the year 1060.61 are examined, The
Department was asked to furnish detailed list of sundry creditors at that time,

(#%) B.I;am 4s_simdﬁ;a; 1?ebm-ﬂr. 2,17,512: 00— The decision taken at item
(i¢) above should apply to this item also.

(iv) Para 44—Bxcesses and shortages of Stores worth Bs, 24,020:00 and
Rs. 29,263, respectively-—The  Committee was informed that as there was no
quaality control on the cloth produced at the Mill, the cloth of one quality gets mixed
with, the eloth of the other quality whioch resulls in excess in one quality and shortage
in the other. The Committee was further informed that Government had heen
approached for regulavsing the said excess and shortage.

The Committee was of the opinion that in the absence of prolper quality
control considerable manipulation was possible at the hands of the cfficials disposing
of the said cloth. The Committee was of the view that the entire administration and
eontrol of this Mill required re-organization, - -

The Committee felt that in the present case proper and adequate arrangements
were not made for physieal checking of stores before they were certified. The Com-
mittee therofore nﬂasired that although Government has been approached to write
off the amount the Department should state whether adequate investigation was
made fixing the responsibility for the lapse on any person or persons concerned and
what action the Dapartment intended to take against them, The item was deferred
to the neéxt series of the meetings of the Committee when the aceounts for the year
1960-61 are eXxamined. . '

(4) Page 80, paragraph 03. Eawcess and Shoriage of Stores in Government De-
monsivation and Weaving Factory, Shakdara—Same decision as 1n the case of item
No. (3) (Ev).

(5) Pdge 127, paragraph 121—Virginia Tobacce Redrying Factory, Khairpur—
As the loss incurred in the sale of assets of the Factory had &ince been regularised
under the orders of the competent guthority, the parag was dropped.,

(6) Page 22, paragra’hs 24—27—8ales and Display Depot at Laiaom-((ll) Para-
graph 24—Treasnry Challan Missing—Rs. 24,437. In this case Treasury Challans
showing the deFoalt of Rs. 24,437 into State Bank of Pakistan could not be preduced
before the Audit party which created a doubt whether the amount had sotuslly been




128

deposited. The receipt of deposit had not yet been verified from the Treasury. As
the offieial concerned was involved in other cases of mis;appmpriations the whole
matter was stated to be under Police investigation.

Tie Committee noted with concern that misappropeiations were possible be-
cause there was no mothod by which it could be ensured by the Department that the
amount-was deposited every day into the bank. The Committee recornmended that
this matter should be examined by the Department and & procedure for keeping a
watch be adepted.

- The Committee desired that the Industries Department should got the deposit

.verified from the Treasary with the assistance of the Finance Department and rqurt

the rezalt to the Committee when it examines the aceounts for 1960-61,

() Paragraph 25 —Qutstanding Advance of Rs. 10,000~ In this case & sum of
Rs. 10,000 wes advanced to an Assistent Director for meeting redecoration expenses,
No accounts of the expenses incurred out of the sald advance werb rendered by the
officer who, in the meantime, died. According to the Department the work had been
completed by a contractor to whom the money was advanced and the whole amount
had been accounted for.

As the Department could not produce the details of the transactions made in
this case, the item wae deferred to the next-series of the meetings of the Committee
when it examines the accounts for 1960.61. The Department was acked to state
particularly as to whether the advance was paid before the work was undertaken
or during the period when the work was being done and whether such payment was
one of the terma of the contract. .

(i%5) Paragraph 26, Loss of Rs. 2,664 d%e to excessive purchase and defective
storage--The Delgartment explained that articles having lost market on account of
long storage had been auctioned with the 1esult that they could only feteh 2 to 8% of
their book wvalue.

The Committee noted that there had been accumulations for fifteen years
without proper cheek with the result that the things, which went out of fash’on, could
not be sold. Had these articles been disposed of much earlier it would have saved
the.Government a major portion of the loss. - Subject to regularisation of the loss by
the competent authority the para was dropped. .

(7} Poges 181.82, para 172, Losson account of increassin-the valesof
transiport charges-—According to the Department the loss was only nstional becanse
in fact there was an overell profit. The Department explained that the production
charges wore 64 paisa per maund and 4 palea were paid for despateh making a totas
expenditure of 68 paisa per maund; but the prescribed rate of issue was 72 paisa
which included 2 pa’sa for despatch. Thus there was a profit of 4 paisa per maund.
The audit objection was that there was a logs because 4 paisa instead of 2 wera spent
on despatch. The Department fuarther informed the gzmmittee that Government
have boen approached fo raise the price from 72 paisa to one rupee per maund
{including despatech charges which should not be charged. separately).

The Committee was of the opinion that Government should have been appro.
ached long ago to rationalise thé break-up of the price and preferably to cl:rnﬁmnl%l te
the two charges, With this observation the paragraph was drépped.

(8) Page T46, Serial No. 2 o 6 (Annéxure)—Unfinalized cases—~Accord'ng to
the Dopartment the cases were pending investigation and were almost ifi the finali-
zation stages. The item was deferred for the next series of the meetings of the Com-
mittee when it examines the accounts for the year 1960-61.

TRANSPORT DEPARTME%’]&EI‘{Y&)EST PAKISTAN ROAD TRANSPORT

(1) Page é22, paragraph 198—8hortage of Stcres wortk Rs, 16,87,321—The
Pepariment explained that the officials held responsible for the shortiges who were




129

stil in service had since been charg&shwﬁd and as for the officinls vs;ho were no
longer in service, no aetion could be taken. L C o
The Committee was not much satisfied with the details furnished about—
(1) the delay in conducting the ingniries;
{2) the delay in charge-sheeting the persons still in service.
(3) certain persons responsible for shortages going out of service; without
being taken to task, - T
The Committee postponed the consigeration of the item 10 its meeting to be
held some time in May, 1966 when the Committee wanted to have full details and in
particular, the following information:~—- - ' S
(1) When was the report of the preliminary inguiry submitted? "~~~
(2) Whot was the gap between the submission of this report and charge-
sheeting ? e e v .
(3) Whet would be the extent of recovery ?
(4) To what extent the officials. were responsible ? oo
(6) Numerical number of the officiels who are still in service and against
whom tlg:a Department is proceeding and how many of them have left
sexvies . e c o ‘
- (2) Page 222, paragraph 199—Pilferage of 4973 lps. of Tin Ingots valuing
Rs. 4,444—This item was considered, ,by_{.he_ Commitiee at its previous meeting held
on 26th November 1965. The Department had stated that the Store-keeper who
was held guilty of pilferage had furnished a security of Rs, 5,000 in the form cf
fidelity bond with the Co-operative Insurance Co,, and that a claim was Iodged with
that Company on 4th March 1865 and the matter was being pursued. The Committee
. was further informed that the Head Store-keeper was sentenced to one year’s rigorons
imprisonment, ' ' s Lo
The Committee was now informed that the Head Store-keeper was not covered
with any Fidelity Insurance Guarantee at the time of the materal was stolen from
the Central Stores. The Committee considered this to be a. very serious matter that
wrong information was furnished to the Committes and asked the Department to
report to the Commitiee at its next meeting in May, 1966 whether the responsibility
for farnishing wrong informetion had been fized and if so, whet action had been
taken against the person concerned. S .

. The Committee was further informed that the money oconld not be recovered
from the Store Purchase Qfficer as he was dead and from the Manager of the Stores
a8 he wasno longer inservice, The Committee came to the conclusion that there was
not much likelihood of the amonnt being recovered and suggested thetdefinitesteps
shonld be taken to settle this master finally and to report the result to the Committes
atite next series of meetings when the accounts for the year 1860-61 are examined,

(3) Page 222, paragraph 200—Loss due to delay in disposal of obsolete spare
parts—This case was also considered by the Committee atits previous meeting held
on 26th November 1865. The Jommittes had recormmended thatin fnture the Road
Transport Corporation should consider making purchase of relevant spare parts a
condition at the time of disposal of their buses which were no more required by them,
beeause if this were done the Road Transport Corporation would not have such large
stooks of obsolete spare parts left with them,

The Department now statod that it has accopted the suggestion of the Commit-
tee that it ehould be a pre-condition at the time of disposal of buses nomore regnired
by the Department that spare parts orthesame model should be purchased along
with buses and a3 far 88 possible would adhere to this policy.

The Committee desired that efforts should be made to dispose of obsolete
gpare parts stored in the Central Stores, Lahore, as expeditionsly as possibie and
dropped the pata,

‘e



130

(4) Pages, 222223, paragraph 201— Aceummulation of surplus and obsolete stores
and spare parts—This case was sintilar to that mentioned in item (3} above and the
Commitiee made similar obhservation.

The Committes pointed out to the Department that stores valuing Bs. 55,693
whioh ware transferred to the Central Stores Office from the unit continuey to stay
on the books of the Unit, henos a doubt arose as to whether this was a oiiticns
transaction,

The Chairman, Road Transport Corporation, pointed out that it was only o
procedural matter and that there was no question of any.loss involved bacause so long
s the stores continued to be on the books of the unit they had to be accounted for,

The Accountant.(enoral pointed out that this' was-z very extrgordinary
procednre because a8 soon a3 the stores were  transforred from:a unit it should be
shown in the boolws of that unit to have hean transterred to the Centrul Stores office
and. the Central Stores office booka should show theirreceipt and disposal, But it
seemed that this was not heing done, _

The Committee decided that this point should be oxamined by the Depart.
ment and a report be placed before the Committeo at. the next series of meetings
when acoounts for the year 1960-81 are considsred,

{8) Tho Committee deforred consideration of the remaining items to fts
-meetings to be held in May; 1986, :

.- - VII, The Committee noted with regret that neitlier Secretary nor Joint
Seoreteryof the Agriculture Department attended tlie meeting ofthe Commigtee
for fitrnishing explanationsin ect of items pertaining to that Department appear.
ingin Appropriation as well as Commerejal Accounts although the Committes waited
for their appearance till the conelision of the mesting, Theofficers ooncerned did
not even infotm the Committee that for any special reason it would not be possible
for them to attend this mesting. The Committes decided to recommend to Govern-
ment to take. appropriste aotionagainst the officers for their failiare to appear before
the Committee and furnish the explenations asked for by the Commitice,

'VITI. The Committee then adjonrned sine-die.

o ZAIN- NOORANT
Lamonn : CHAYRMAN,
The 23rd April, 1066,  Standing Commitice on Public Aécounts.

B ]




131

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 16tE MAY, 1966 AT 10-00 A.n. IN
COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING,

LAHORE.
I. The following were prosent :—
(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Cheirman. -
{2) Cheudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A, .. Member,
(3) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Ehan, MP.A, " .. Member.
{4) Raj Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. +» Member,
(5) Syed Yusuf Ali Shah, M.P.A, : .« Member.

(6) Qazi Muhommad Azam, M.P.A, .» Member,

(7) Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8.P., Additional Finance Sécre- Expert Adviser,
tary, Government of West Pakistan,

(8) Mr.N. A. Chaudhri, P. A. and A. 8. Director, Audit By invitation,
and Accounts (Workas), '

(9) Sheikh Ahmed Hasan, P.8.E.I., Secretary, Irriga-  Ditto,
tion and Power, Government of West Pakistan,
along with Chief Engineers, Member- (Finence),
WAPDA and Deputy Chief Engineers, A, D, C. .

Chaudhri Muhammad Eqbal, Seoretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan,
acted as Secretary of the Comuijttee, .

i, The Committee considered the explanations of the Irrigation and Power
Department in respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation Ae.
eonnts for the year 1958-59 :— .

(1) Page 23, paragraph 17 (a} (18} (1)—Shortage and surplus of Stores worth
Rs. 2,61,040 and Rs. 2 T1,441~1In this case there was s shortage of stores worth
Rs. 2,61,040 and surplus of stores worth Rs, 2,71,441. The Department had appoin-
ted an Inquiry Committee headed by Superinfending Engineer with two Executive
Enginecers as Members to -verify the actual shortages and excesses. The Inquiry
Committee expressod its inability to handle the work until and unless additional
staff wan given for this purpose,

The Committee was not satisfied with the way in which this metter wag
hendled by the Irrigation and .Power Department, The Committee was of the opi-
nion that in view of the long time which has been  allowed by the Department to
lapse, itwould beimpossible to trace ont the sho satigfactorily. The Committee
advizsed that the Degarbm'ent -should approach the relevant authorities io get the
shortages writien off. '

The Administrative Department could not state whether or not the Depart.
ment had been purchasing the stores of the same kind which were lying surplus in
their stores sincelong. The Commitiee advised the Department to restrict the pur-
chage of such items until the stores found surplus were disposed of, -

The action taken by the Degart.menb should be reported to -the Committes
when the accounts for the year:1980.6) are considered. B

(2) Page 23, paragraph 17 (a) 18 (2)-—Shoriaige of stores worth Bs. 22,662—]In this
case there was shortage of stores worth Rs, 22,662, The Administreiive Secre.
tany assured the Committee that barring Bs, 844 which was proposed to be written
off, the balance would be recovered by the Department positively. On this assura.
noo, the Committee dropped the para subject to thé varification of the re.
covery by the Audit.




139

- {3y Page26, paragraph 17(a) 19-(6)— Misapprapriation of Stores worth
Rs. 1,386—In this case 287 gallons of petrol worth Re, 946 was issued from the Store
for uss in various trucks but the same was neither accounted for in the log booka nor
any coosumption shown fhereof elsewhere. Similarly 225 gallons of diesel oil and
44 gallons of patro} worth Rs. 439 was jssued but itsTeceipt was neither accounted
for nor its consumption shown in the relevant books,” -

The explanation of the Department was that an jnguiry officer had been
appointed whose report was awaited, The Administrative Secretary assured the
Clommittea that the inguiry would be completed whitin threémonths and in case it
wad not completed . within three months action wouid be taken against the inquiry
officer himself. - The Committee decided that the résult be reported to the Committeo
when it takes up the accounts for the year-1960-61, '

o1 i& Page28, paragraph 17 (a) 19 (T)f-@i{\impprapriaﬁan of Stores worth
s, 1,400, - ' . =

In this case Deodar Sleepers end Choldari worth Rs. 1,400 were reported to
“ have been misappropriated. The artthent stated that the shortage of Rs, 800
on acoount of sleepers had been established against an overscer from whom the
amount was being recovered in 8 monthly instaiments. As regards the choldari

worth Rs. 600, it was stated that the record of this case was with the Anti-Corruption
arbment and necessary action would betaken as soon asthe records were made
available by the Anti-Corruption to the Irrigation and Power Department

With, this assurance by the Administrative Department and subject io the

verification of the recovery by the Audit, the para was dropped.

(6) Page 27, paragreph 17 (o) 20 (2)—Undue Financial aid to the Contractor—
This case was considered by the previous Committee in detai in its meeting held on
27th May 19656 when the Committee had dropped the para subject to the con-
dition that in caso the Audit was not satisfied with the action taken by the Adminis-
trative Depattment the matter might be brought before the Committee again. As
the Audit was satisfied with the action ~ taken by the Department the para was

finally dropped. - . oo Co . ‘

{8) Page 29, paragraph 17 (a) 22 (1)—Non-recovery. of Demurrage Charges—In
this case demurrage oharges amounting to Rs. 1,129 were paid to the Railway De-

artment due to delay in not taking delivery of consignment.; The Administrative
gscraba.ry assured the Committee that necessary recovery for the loss cansed to

" Gavernment would be made either from the Contractor or from the officer concerned
and in case. the resovery was made from the Contractor concerned, disciplinary action
would be taken against the officer concerned. -

~ Subject to verification of the recovery by the Audit and intimation to the

Audit of the diseiplinary -action taken against the officer concerned,  the para
was dropped. _ _ ' '

{T) Page 29, pzragraph 17 (a) 23—8hort recovery from a private person—In this
case stores were sold o a private person at lower than the prevailing market rates
resylting in the Joss of 'Rs3. 2,280. The Department had been unable to effect the fuil
rocovery from the officials concerned. Jt-wasstated that certain amount was due from
Mr. Muehammad Hanif Bahuri, 8. D. 0. whowas no longer in service and whose
whereehouts could not be traced out. The Committee felt very. unhappy over this
statement made by the Department. The Committee was of the view vhat had the
Department made an attempt to find the address of the 8. D. 0. from the Aundit
Office it would probably be sncceeded. * The Commitiee desired that the Departmensy
should pursue the matter further and make more concentrated efforts to trace out
the officer and submit full explanation regarding this paragraph in the next series of
the meeiings of the Committee when the accounts for the 1860-61 are considered.

(8) Page 39, paragraph 17 (a) 27—:Loss of iPoreign Exchange—As the Department
did not have all the relevant records of the case, the consideration of this item was




133

deferred to the next serieq of the meetinga when the Committes considers the Accounts
for the year]1960-0L. o S :

(9) Page 30, paragraph 17 (a) 20—Infruciuous ewpenditure—This i& a case of

urchase, without proper planning resulting in  infructuous expenditnre of

. 83,907,415, The case was considered by the previous Standing Committee at its

meetings hold on 19th February 1865 and 27th May 1965 when the Committee had

decided that the files of the case should he exemined by the Director, Audit and

Accounts (Works) after which the Irrigation and Power Department shonld place full
facts before the Committes, - .

The Chief Engineer, Sukkur region, produced a copy of the indent which had
been obtained from the Anti-Corruption Department, It transpired from the perusal
of the indent that the Department had asked for three types of tractors Caterpillar,
International and Viekers, It meant, therefore, that it was the Department itself
who had introduced Vicker into the indent. What is to be seen is, how.e type of
tractor which had never been tried in this country and there were no performance
reports about it available any where, was introduced into the indent by the Depart-

ment. ..
The Director, Audit snd Acoonnts spointed out that while all other files pertains
ing to this case had been made available o him the ond file pertaining to the placing of
the indent itself was not available. The Jommittee decded fhat the Department
should traece out the file in which the office copy of the origing! indent was placed
and produce it for the examination of the Committee when the Committee examines
the accounts for the year 1960-61.- <

(10) At this stage the Committee came to the conclusion that i the cases of
irregularities pointed out by the Audit investigations are initiated by the Administ.
rabive Dopartments after considerable delaty with the result that by the time the in-
vestigation was complesed the officer conoerned retired, die or left the service.
Cmmittee was of the opinion that the Dapartment should initiate necessary inquiries
immediately on the receipt of-the inspection reports from the Audit. The Director
of Audit and : Accounts offered to supply to the Department a list of cases which
have beenincluded in the Andit Reports concerning the accounuts for the year
1962.63 and 1963-64 to enable the Departiment to start investigation. The Administ-
rative Searetary assured the Coramittee” that on receipt of the list from the Director
of Audit and Accounts, the Department would start investigations immedistely
and try to digpose of a8 many cases ag possible before they come up befoze the Stand-
ing Committee on FPublic Acoounts, . . .

(11) Pages 38—40— Finanginl Beview of the Lower Sind Barvoge—As the
financial review of the Lower 8ind Barrage for the peried up to 1960-81 is'included
in the Appropriation Accounfs for that year which is o be considered by
the Committes some time in July, 1966 or shortly thereafter the Committee
decided to defer the consideration of this matter till then, The Commitiee decided
that in the next meeting representatives of all the Departments concerned imolud-
ing the Board of Revenue should.be present when this .matter is .examined by the
Committee. - v ' .

The Committee deferred consideration of the remaining items to 17th
May, 1966 and adjourned to meet again on 17th May, 1966 at 9-00 a. m.

ZAIN NOORANI

LARORE * c'mms
The 16tk May, 1966. - Standing Committee on Public Aocounts.




: ,134

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 17TH MAY 1966 AT 0-00 AM. AND AT
4.00 P. M. IN COMMITTEE-ROOM ‘C’ OF THE.ASSEMBLY EUILDING,

LAHORE
I. The following were present:— ) . ‘
1. Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. * .. Chairman.
k 2,” Chaadhri Muhammad Nawaz, M/.P.A. «.  Member,
3. Chaudhri Mubammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A, .. Member,
‘4. Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member.
5. Syed Yusaf Ali Sheb, M.P.A. v.  Member,
6. Qozi Muhammad Azam Abbasi, M.P.A. .. Member,
7. Mr, A. H. Ghauri, Deputy Secretary to Govern- Expert.Adviser.
ment of Wesi Pakistan, Financé Department
- L {morning sitting).
8. Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8.P., Additional Finance Ditto.
- ‘Secretary, (afternoon sitting), ' :

9. Mr. N.A. Chaudhri, P.A. and A 8., Director, Audit By invitation.
and Aceounts (Works), West Pakisan.
10. Sheikh Ahmed Hasan, P8.E. 1., Secretary to Ditto,
' Government of West Pakistan, Irrigation and
Power Department al ith Member Finance,
E%P{?A and Chief Engineers, (Irrigation) and
Chaudhri Muhammad Igbal, Secrafary, Provingeial Assembly of West Pakistan,
acted as Secretary of the Committee,
2. The Committes considered “the .explanations of the Irrigation and
Power Department in respect-of the following items appearing in the Appropria.
tion Accounts for tho year 19568.60. -
A1) Parg. 5, Page 3, read with Page 94—Grent No. 12-—Charges on Irriga-
tion Bstablishment—

Rs.
Fill&l gl"a.nt . a . - R - 5,69’92,210
‘Exp&nditllre cave -y - ol 5,20,22,190
Saving w L .- - e 49,70,0%
(¢) Head * Incharge of Public Works Qfficers (Other than

Guddw Barrage Project.)",

Rs.

Excess of .. .. .e . 4,17,483

Under this head a sum of Rs. 22,682,800 out of the Original grant of
Rs. 5,38,46,420 was surrendered and subsequently there was an excess expenditure
of Re. 4,17,583. . :
Acocording to the Department the surrender was made due $o non-
availability of the nacessary “staff including technicalpersopneland early eclosure of
cortain divisions. . .
a2 Committee was further informed that surrender'was alsodue to the reasen
that less staff was epgaged in the Lower Jhelum Canal Division becauss less re.
clamation water supply was available. The Director Audit and Acoounts (Works)
inted out that whereas there was a surrender of Rs. 22,62,800 due to pnon-avails
ability of necessary steff, mmore amount had been spent on Travelling Allowance anda
Contingency of the remaining staff. If the steff worth Re. 22,62,800 hed also beea




135-

engaged, the expenditure on Travelling Allowance and Contingency would have been
much more than what was provided for by the Department. The Committee inguir-
ed ag to how the less reclamation water-supply could affect the engagement of staff
when the Land Reclamation Departmentwas  permanent Department and
the staff hed got to be there irrespective of the water supply. The Committee
direoted that this information, the canses for the closing down of Tube.well Con-
struction Divigion and the date on which it was cloged down,and the detail of the
posts which eould not be filled in-alongwith their pay scales and. the efforts made

by tho Department to recruit such staff should be furnished to the Commiitee at
the next meeting,.

(33) Head “Guddu Barrage Project”
o : I . BS.
o 31,50,022,

Member (Finance) WAPDA stated that the aotual expenditure was
Rs, 33,27,316 which had been eertified by the Comptroller, Sonthern Area, and as
such, there was nosaving. TheDirector, Auditand Accounts (Works) wanted time
to get the position cleared from the Comptroller, Southern Area. The Committes

directed that the result of verification should be placed before the Committee at the
next meoting,

Amko(z) ed;:)m.s, Page 5 read with Page 81—Grant No. 11—Irvigation Works
(Authorised)— | o

Saving

Ras.
Finel grant . - .. 8,02,42,400
Expenditure . .. .. .. 6,36,59,589
Excess .. . . 34,17,160

(i) Head X VII—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainege Works
Jor which Capital Avcounts ure bept— R
. 8.
Saving .. .. .. i 44.43,350.
The explanations furnished by the Depertment in respect of savings on
various works are found satisfaetory except in the following fonr cases in respeet of

which the Committee asked the Department to furnish more details at the next
meeting.

(1) Saving of Rs. 2,36,354 due to non-finalizetion of land compensation
cases by the Revenue Department concerning Mahiwah Canal (Sukkur Region).
According to the Aadit; the work related to head *“68—Capitel” and as such
oonld not be referred to while explaining saving under head “XVII.

 {2) Excess of Re. 8,688,000 on.account of repair works of heavy breaches
resulting from. floods. Acoording to. the Audit this expenditure refated to head
«‘g8—Capital”’. _ :
(3} Excess of Rs. 14,74,990 on accousnt of works in Muzaffargarh Canals,
Taunsa Project, Abbaala, Bahawal, Canal: East.Sadigia and -Haveli under M. and R.

(4) Excess ofRs,3,04,920 on account’' of adjustment of outstanding electric
charges,

%) 1 her Revenue BEzpenditure Fi : linary Revenue—(A)
Incharer of Pustie Works Oftseerure. Finonced from Ordinary B (&)
Rs.
Excess . .o e e 78,27,664
The explanation furnished by the Department was of & techinical riature and
the presence of the Finance Seoretary or Additicral Finance Secretary was conside-

red necessary. The consideration of this item. was, therefore, deferred to the
pext meeting. o




186

(3) Paragreph 8, Page 5 read with Page 106—Grant No.13 Iwrigation
Capital— o : o ‘

) : RS.
Final grant . . e .. 18,34,21,100
Expenditure ve . i 18,65,04,688
Excens .. 30,83,588

(1) 88—Construetion of Iﬁigata'oﬁ, Novigation and Drainage Works—{Other
than Guddu Barrage Project)— - :

Ras.
Original grant . e s . 13,43,71,200
Supplementary grant . e . 1,00,39,500
Total ve 14,44,10,700
Surrender e ‘. K e 2,57,07,200
Final grant . e . . 11,87,03,500
Expenditure e .o . . 14.79,00,039

Excess .. . 2,92,05,539

(3) Surrender Rs. 2,67,07,200—(a) A sum of Rs. 69,08,450 was surrendered
due to the reason that there wasslow progress on the excavation of Dera Ghazi
Khan Canal and Construction’ofits masonery works (Taunsa Project) dne to scarcity
of cement, delay in finalizing all the drawings of works and dispute of the contrae-
tors for higher rates, The Committee directed that the Department should produce
gt the next meeting the stock Registers and other documents to show that
there was scarcity of cement. . L

. (b) A sum of Rs. 62,54,320 was surrendered dus to the reason that anticipated
debits, on account of repair of eonstruction machinery, were not received from
M. P. 0., (WAPDA). The Committee observed that the Départment kefore
surrendering the amount should have enquired from the WAPDA as to why the
debits in question were not raised. The Committee directed that this should
be done now and result placed before the Committee at the next mesting.

(c) A sum of Rs. 1,25,44,430 was surrendered due to thereason that more
clearance than expected of items lying in the Schedule of Miscellaneous Advances,
was made. The Committee observed that  clearance of items under this head
could not effect the grant as s whole and directed that the Department ehould
look into this again and place the correct picture before the Committee at

the next meeting. ' '

" {48) Bxcess Re. 2,92,05,630—(a) Acoording tothe Administrative Department
an excess of Ra, 22,606,601 was due to the reason thet funds applied for Reanodel-
ling Marals, Weir were disallowed by the Finance Department on the ground that the

work being of replacement nabure, its expenses should be met fromthe Replace.
ment Fund but by the time the advice of the Finance Department reached the
Administrative Department the expenditure in question had already been incurred.
The Committes was further informed that the amount in question had been re.
imbursed by the WAPDA to the Provincial Government. The item was dropped
subject to verification of reimbursement to the Province, by the Audit.

{3) An excess of Rs. 2,60,38,938 was due to the reason that un-responded
items were placed in the Schedule of Miscellaneous P. W. Advances at the close of
Financial yesr. The. Committee direoted. that the Depastment should fuynish
the detail of adjustments at the next meeting. :

(B) Guddu Barrage—WAPDA—
Bs.

Original grant .. g .. - 3,90,10,400




187 -
Rs.

Re-appropriation .. . . e . 2,57,07,200
Final grant . ‘e .e e 6,47,17,800
Actual Expenditure e e . 3,85,05,688
Saving . .. . 2,61,22,012

In this caze the Department obtained additional funds ‘to the extent of
Rs. 2,67,07,200 and then saved an amount of Rs. 2,61,22,012, Member (Finance),
WAPDA informed the Committee that thereason for the savingwas that full
amount =allocated for the purpose was not released by the Iinance
Department. The Committeo directed that Finance Department should
furnish to the Committee at the next meeting the reasons for not releasing the
full amount. '

(4) Pages 9—11, Para, No. 17 (a) \—Ezpenditure on works in onticipa-
tion oftechnical sanciion o estimates—The Departinent explained that the number
of such works had now been reduced from 4,331 to 136, ' '

The Committes noted with great concern that the Department had develop-
ed a habit of inourring expenditure without obtaining the prior sanction despite the
fact that the Standing Committee on Public Accounts had on many odeasions point-
ed out to the Department to be more vigilant and avoid such exponditure, The
Committee desired that the Department should regularise the remaining cases and
take disciplinary action against all officers responsible for incurring expenditure
in anticipation of sanction and to report thematterin the next series. of meetings.
when the acecounts for 1960-61 are considered. :

(8) Page 28, Parall (a)22 (1)—Facess payment—In this oase the ob-
jeetion was that excess payment of Bs, 3,760 was made to a contractor by
allowing hardness allowance upto12 ft. depth agsinst the estimated provision of
10 ft.depth. The Department explained thet the payment had been made in
acoordance with the recommendations of **Farrant Report”. The explanation
was found to be satisfactory and the para, was dropped.

(6) Page 29, paragraph 17 (a) 22 (2)—Aceording to Audit, overpayment of
Rs. 3,286 was made by not deducting voids in between the stones stacked and
measured while making payments of carriage, loadingand dumping of stones on
the basis of stock meagurements. According to the tment there was noin-
gtruction at that time for making such deductions. The Department has now
issued instruotions in thie behalf, The para. was dropped.

(7) Page 29, paragraph 17 (@) 22 (3)—Overpayment—Overpayment of
Rs. 1,106 was made by not?ipeducti;ng the quantity of earth work paid as silt clear.
ance for a portion of a minor canal from the quantity of earth work done for rais-
ing and stren,%thening banks in the same portion of that channe] ag the earth remov.
ed after silt clearance was naturally to be thrown on the banks of the same
channel.

The Department explained that two separate estimates one for silt clearance
and the other for bank raising were prepared on two different dates and were
executed on different dates, therefore, there was no question of overpayment, The
explanation was found satisfectory and the para. was dropped.

(8) Page 29, paragraph 17 (@) 22 {4)}—In this ceso an overpayment of
Rs. 1982 was made by changing the two rates of Ra. 4 end Rs..5 per tree
originally allowed by the Sub-Divisional Officer for cutting and removing trees
during the year 1955 to Ra, 6 per tree in the office records after s period of three
years by a Sub-Divisional Officer. -

The Department exglained that the amount of overpayment had been
placed in the Schedule of Mise. P.W. Advences pending recovery apdthe Sub.-
Divisional Officer responsible.for this payment had been charge-sheeted.




i 188

Tho Committee felt dis-satisfied with the explanation farnished by the
Department and directed the Deparbment bo furnish full details of trees which were
cut down and their disposal. The item will be taken up by the Committee when
the accounts for the year 1980-61 are oconsidered. S

(9) Page 29, paragraph17 (o) 22 (5)—Excess payment of Ra. 928 was made
to a Contraotor due to wrong oaleulation of the quantities of work executed
by him, Asthe resovery of Rs, 928 had since been made and verified by Audit, the .
para. was dropped.

(10} Page 29, garagraph 17 (a) 23 (1)—Shortage of Storés—Shortages of
stock articles, worth Rs. 2,605 and of T. and P. articles worth Rs, 3,378 were
found as & result of physical verification in February, 1958.

The Department explained that a sum of Rs. 2,165-50 had since been re.
covered and verified by Audit. The Department also assured the Committee that
the belance except Re. 478 would be recovered in regular instalments. Subject
to verification by the Audit of the recovery, the item was dropped.

(11) Page 30, paragraph 17 (a)?23 (2)—In this cage stores worth Rs, 2,826
were found short during April, 1958. The Department explained that some
li)aeovery had been made and steps are being taken to recover or write off the

alance.

The Committee did not feel satisfied with the explanation furnished by the
Department and directed that full details should be furnished to the Commitiée in
the next series of meetings when the accounts for 1960-61 are considered,

"~ (12) Page 30, paragraph 17 (@) 23 (3)—Material worth Rs. 6,837 was found
short against various officials out of whichan amount of R¢. 4,462 had heen recover.
ed up to October, 1961. The Department explained that recovery of the whole
semonnt had been made except for an amount of Rs. 66-75 which 18 beingrecover-
ed in monthly instalments, So far as the disciplinary action was concerned, the
Depsartment explained that recovery in itself was a major punishment. The Com.
mittee was of the view that mere recovery in the cases of shortages and other
serious matters was not sufficient. The Committee desired that the Department:
should take much more severe action against persons responsible for such short.
ages, With thess ohservations the para, was dropped.

{13) Page 30, paragraphk 17 (a) 23 (4)—Stock worthRs. 3,122 and T. & P.
“articles worth Res. 576 were found short againat various officials, The Department
explained that steps were being taken to recover the amount in question and the
articles of T. & P. had alrsady been accounted for, As full 'di%ta?ls of the articles
which were claimed to have been acoounted for were not available, the Committes
deferred the consideration of this item to theé next series of meetings when
the accounts for the year 1960-61 will be considered and asked the Departmeent
to furnish full details in that meeting.

. (14} Page 30, paragraph 17 (a) 23 (6)—In this case shortage of store
worth, Rs. 40,218 was noticed against various officials at the time of physical
verification of store,

The Department explained that an amount of Re, 7,490 was included In
pare, 17 {a) (29) and as such it was decided o delete this amount here.

With regard to the remaining sum of Rs. 32,728 the Department explained
thab a-sum of Rs. 3,426:68 had been recovered and verified and that efforts were
being made to recover the balance (except Rs. 10,372-70 which might have to be

written off}.

Bubject to verification by the Audit of the recoveries and the write off the
item was dropped.

(158) Page 80, paragraph 17 (¢) 23 (8)}—1Iun this case value of stores amonnt.
ing to Rs. 3,447 and an irregular expenditure of Rs. 1,463 were outstanding

egainst various officials since long.




- 139

The Department explained that the total amount of recovery was Ra. 4,910
ont of which Ra. 3,040 had been recovered and would be got verified by Audis.
Out of the remaining balance of Rs. 1,870 a sum of Rs. 1,277 was to bereeovered
from three over.seers who were no more in service and efforts were being made
to recover the amount through the Deputy Commissioners concerned. Another
sum of Rs. 533 was due from an Overseer who had been oharge-sheeted and the

tment hoped to make recovery in the near future. A snm of Rs. 58 was due
from a Zaildar who had since died. The Department proposed t0 write off this

mount.

The Committee felt that it was very doubtfal whether these recoveries
conld be made through the Deputy Commissionérs, The Committee was of the
view that had the Department been more vigilant snd taken up the matter of
recoveries earlier it was quite possible that these three Overseers would not
have gone out of service and the recoveries could have been effected. '

Subject to these observations and verification of the recovery and write
off by the Andit, the item was dropped.

(16) Page 31, Paragraph 17 (a) 28 (7)—In this cass T'ools and Plants worth
Rs. 3,652 were found short. The Department explained that the recovery bad been
made and verified by Audit. The para. was dropped.

{17) Page31, Paragraph 17 (a) 23 (18}-In this case artioles worth Rs. 2,721
were found short. The Department explained thet a sum of Rs. 2,280 had been
recovered and & sum of Rs. 180 was proposed to be written off ae these were recover.
able from Hindun‘s who had since migrated to India. The Department assured the
Committes that the balanee of Ra, 251 would be recovered shortly. . =

Subject to verification of recavery by the Audit, the para. was dropped.

(18) The Committes acked the Administrative Secretary the reasons for
which e large number of officials were brought by him in the Committee Room.
The Secretary informed the Committee that the staff was brought by the Chiel
Engineers alongwith-them. The Committee obhverved that except in one or ‘two
cases the staff did not render any assistance to the Committee and in' the opinion
of the Committee so much staff was bronght nn-necessarily, The Committee
thought it ‘desirable to impress upon the department that the meetings of the
Public Accounts Committes were not to be treated as a ““picnic’’ or an opportunity
for its subordinate officers and staff to visit Lahore, The Commtitee further
desired that the Administrative Department should énsure that only those
officials should be summoned whose presence was necessary in the Committes
meebings, : S .

AFTERNOON SITTING

(19) Page 31, Paragraph 17 (a) 23 (9)—Skortage of Stores worth Rs. 1,916—1In
this case articles worth Rs. 1,916 were found short againet three Overgeers, The
Department explained that on verification the amount of Re. 3,916 had been reduc-
ed to Rs. 361 a9 Rs. 1,555 had already been included "in para. 17 (@) (18) of the

_Accounts for the r 1957.58, Tge Committes was further informed that the
recovery of Rs. 361 was being made in regular monthly instelments, .

The item was dropped subjeot to verifioation of recovery by Audit.

(20) Page 31, Paragraph 17 (¢) 23 (10)—Skortage of Stores—In this case stores
worth Rs. 56,978 were found short, ~ The nabure of stores found short was stated
to be empty Gunny bags, Coir matting and Tarpslines, The Department
e xplained that these were stored at the site of flood protection work on River
Ravi near Shahdera and were subsequently used on protective Bund to save
Jahangir’s Tomband thatas all the records were mi ssing it was not possible to take
diseiplinary action ot thisbelated stage. Under the circumstances the explanation
was found satisfactory and the para was dropped.

(21) Page3l, Poragraph 17 (&) 23 (11)—In this case one Qverseer was trans-
ferged to enother Division but he didnot hand over charge hefore leaving the




140

Division. Subgaguently shortage of stores worth Rs. 8,182 was noticed in the
stora. Out of R9. 8,192 o sum of Rs, 5,354 had since been recovered by the De.
partment and offorts were being made for the recovery of the balance. }

It was found thatno disciplinary action was taken againet the Overseer wh
had since been promoted as Sub-Divisional Officer. The Committee once again
" noticed with great concern that the Department was not pursuing the cases of
shortages seriously and the officials responsible for many shortagés were being
given normal promotions without eny blemish to their record. The Committee
‘was of the view that in such casey disciplinary action should be taken against
the higher officials who fail to take proper action against the offieials responsible
for shortages end other irpegularities. Jn the present case the Committes desired
that action should be taken against the Officers who failed to take any action
against the-Overseer for not handing over charge and to report the result
to the Committee at the next series of the meetings when the accounts for the
yoar 1960.61 are considered. ‘

_ %22) Page 31, Paragraph 17 (a) 23 (12)—In this case stock worth Rs. 3,131
was found short against certain officials. The Department informed the Com-
mittes that an inquiry into the matter had been conducied and necessary action
on the report would be taken shortly. - The Committee directed that full fasts of
the inquiry and relevant papers should be placed before thé Commitfeein thenext
series of the meetings when the ascounts for the year 1960-61 are considered,

. _ (23) Page 32, Paragraph 17 (a) 28 (13)—In this case shortage of store was
found against two Qverséers at the time of their handing over charge. A sum of
' .R9. 1,194-94 had been recoverad by the Department and verified by Audit. ‘The
balance of Rs. 89:87 was being recovered in monthly instalments, Theexplanation
was found watisfactory and the para was dropped.
{24) Page 32, Paragraph 17 (@) 23 (14)—In this ocase stores worth
Raq. 1,880 -were found short durimg November, 10539, The recovery had since been
made and verified by Audit. - The para. was dropped. "
126) 'Page 32, Paragraph 17 (a) 24 (1)—Mis-appropriation of Stores—In this
‘oase, stock wdorth Rs. 1,14,683 was issued to a work-but the work did not involve
any itemonwhich it could be sonsumed. TheDepartment explained that it was
cnjﬂ’:;r a olerical mistaks; sctually it related to the earth work. The position had
mnf;rgiﬂed by Audit. The 'bxp{a.mtion was found satisfactory and the para. was
dropped. _
(20) Page 32, Paragraphli {a)24(2)—22761bs. of Q. I. wire valuing Rs. 4,508
was apparently misappropriated by an Overseer by showing the same as issued
‘to an -other Public Works Division-(now under WAFDA) which neither placed
-any indént for the sapply of this material nor acknowledged any receipt thereof,
The ‘Qverseer ¢onesrned of the former Division preparedan indent of 22761bs. of
G 1. wire for self gnd acknowledged theé réceipt of material himself. The Depart.
ment explained thdt investigation had revealed thatthe material was not misa
priated and ‘was'transferred to Chichoki Hyde! Division. The receipt of material
in that Division -had also been verified by Audit.
The explanation was -found satisfactory and the para. was dropped..
_ {27) ‘Page 33, Paragraph'17 (s) 24 (3)—In this case cerbain articles of stores
“worth Rs. 452. and'not Ra. 1,107-aspointed out by Audit, wers found short, The
‘gtaotint hadsinse beon recoviréd and verified by Audit. The para, was dropped,
_ {28) Page 33, Paragraph-17 {a) 25{1)~Undue finnncial aid to'the Oonfrisstor—In
" this tase M: 8. Sheets ware issned to a Contractor for use on'works and the recoys
was t0 be made at the rate of Rs, 882 per'ton. . Audit poitited out that the ‘TeCOVery
from the Contractor had besn made at Rs,710per ton which tosulted in less roccve
. of Rs. 6,180. ' The Degartment- iplaingd ‘that redlization b the cost of Rs. 71
- por ton instead of $he depnrtmental rate ofRe. 882 was ilorie because the stes) wag




SRS V) |

8t that time a controlled item and the control rate for the same was Rs. 710 per'ton
and according to the Government notification charging amount inexcess of contpoll.
ed rate was prohibited. On 14th May, 1966, the WAPDA accorded sanction for
writing off the difference. : _ .

The Committee observed that there was sufficient ground to believe that the
Contractor was given nndue finanocial aid in as much as the M. 8. Sheets were supplied
to him ab rates lower than the issue rates. Audit pointed out that this was conti
to the provisions contained in rule 7-44 of thie D. F. R. which reads as nnder;—

““The rate charged should be the market rate prevailing at the time of the
supply or the issue rate, whichever may be greater, and shounld include the storage
oharges”, N
The Committee felt that irrespective of the fact that the amount had been

written off, the officer concerned who was responsible for showing favourable treat.
ment to the contreotor, should had been asked to explain his position and neces
departmental action should had been taken against him. With these remarks the
item was dropped. -

(29) Page 33, Paragsaph 17 (a) 26 (2)—In this ease an advance payment amount
ing to Rs. 3,000 for work done but not -measured was made toa  eontractor duri
March, 1060. According to the rules, detailed measurement of work done shou)
have been carried out at the earliest opportinity not excéeding 3 months in an
case after making the advance payment, The work hed not heen measured uptil
April, 1861. The Department explained that the delay in recording measurements
was due to non.availability of the contractor and this irregularity had since beeq
condoned by Chief Engineer, Sukkar Zone, and the Sub-Divisiona! Offjeer had also
been warned to be more careful in future, : ‘

The explaination was found satisfactory and the ttem was dropped.

[ (80) Page 34, Paragrapk 11 (a) 25 ‘(8)—Th ‘this case an ‘advance'pa,yment of
Rs, 1,849 (1,2004-640) for work done but not measured were made to cestain - cop.
tractors during the year 1848.49 and 1953-54. According to ruies, detailed
measurement of the work dohe shbuld. have been carried out at the earliest opportu-
nity and in any oase not later thain 3 months of making the advance payment.
Neither the measurements of the woik executed in 1948-40 and 1953-34 appear to have
been taken so far, nor have the advance,payments been adjusted even gter lapse of
8 to 12 years. :

The Department bxplained-thatthe Suh-Divisional Officer on whose certificate
advance payment of Rs. 1,200 wasmade-to-the contractor-had since been retired frons
Government Service and no pension lisd been allowed to him due to insufficient service
qua.l.ifying' for pension, therefore a sum of Ra. 1,164 (1,200—38) was purposed to be
writtenoff. : : _ :

Payment of Rs, 604 {640-=36) was made to another coniractor cnthe certi-
ficate of another Sub-Divisional Officer. Tl official concerned had been served with
-a show canse notice, the reply of which stillawaited.

The .'was dropped subjest to iitimation of write off and recovery (if possi.
ble) and dpam _actli?zfdtmkan ‘agiinst thie offieial, to the Audit. 7 (e

' (31) Page 34, Paragraph 17 () 26:(0) (i)—Infructugns Bependiture~Tn this
oase, oertuinequigx:,ents required in connection'with gates and gearing ‘were ordered on
Government Workshop, On -receipt of the nrachinary, an additionsl sum of Rs,
3,38,319 was spent on rectifying certaindefects in'manufasturs and for providing
& number of missing iteras in the e_qu'z::ent althongh the Government _T%’orkshop
wasﬁuﬁpaeed to supply the equipment {ree. of any defect and complete in all regpocts,
Thus the edditional expenditure was s 1oss to the Department, _ , .

The Dvpm sartment expigined -that the fabrication of gates and ring was

_ entrusted to a Firm named M/S Brown end Roots, The Depa_rtmeg:& aee%rding
to their own convenience provided ¢hom with a ‘Workshop site for fabrication at




" 142

Bhalwal, After the fabrication of the struncture the material was carried to Taunsa
Barrage at the Department's ¢xpenses. While carrying the heavy pieces of gates
and superstructure it was experienced that these could not be carried in assembled
condition and, therefore, had to be carried to site in pieces which the wagons could
aocommodate, Naturally when material is cerried from one place to another, some

damage is bound to be caused due to the processes of loading and unloading and
transit.

The Committee decided that e joint inquiry by the Administrative Degart-
ment, the Finanocs Department and the Audit should be conducted to bring more facts
to light and the report of the inquiry should be placed before the Commitice at the
next series of meetings when the Aceounta for the year 1960-61 are considered.

(32) Puage 34, Paragraph 17 (a) 26 (1) (¢4)~In this cage, an estimate was sanction-
od by the Government for “QObtaining 2 No‘s Bueyrus Evio Walking Oragline Excava-
tor 160 ft. Boom”. The estimate contained, snfer alia, a provision of Rs, 95,763;
for unloading, errestion and trial of excavators, but the actual expenditure booked
sgeinst this particular item was Rs, 12,46,043.

The Depertment explained that the estimate for ‘“Obtaining 2 No‘s Bucyrus
Evio Walking Oragline Excavator 160 ft.Boom® amounnting te Rs.31,91,894 contain.
ed a Sub-head for **Unloading errection and trail of Excavators Oragline” for which
there was a provision of Rs. 96,763. The aotual expenditure against this sub-head
was "only 98,464, The amount of Rs, 12,46,043 pertained to the estimate a3 a whole
end not ageinst this sub-head ouly.

The explanation of the Department was found satisfactory and the item . was

_ (33) Page 35, Paragraph 17 (a) 28 (2)—1In this case, Audit objected to the pay-

ment of Rs. 1,821 made to the contractor for dressing of earth work in connection

Ei-g. the fillingin rain ents and gharasasthe work was tobedone by the Departmental
Our, '

The Department explained that there were abnormal rains.in the year 1955
due to which theee damages hed ocourred. The damages due to rains and storms
were 8o wide.spread in the country that Iabour was not available in those days at
the usnalrates. Further that the quaentity ofearth work was 8o great that the work
could not be completed in time without engaging & contractor, )

The ment further explained that this irregularity had since been . c¢cn
doned umder the orders of Superintending Engineer. The Audit advised that the
irregularity eould only be oned under the orders of the Chief Engineer.

Subject to condonation of irregularity by the Chief Engineer, the para wes
dropped. -

" (34) Page 85, Paragrapk 17 (@) 28—1Xn this cese Loss of Stock articles worth
Rs. 7,338 wes roported by Sub-Divisional Qfficer to his Divisional Officez, due to
rains and Collapsing of godown in September, 1958. Estimate for the loss of Stock
for the above amount was submitted to the Superintending Xng ineer who after the

ection of site spé)roved the estimate for Rs. 1,660 and ordered recovery of the
balance of Rs. 5,686 from the official concerned. o

The Department explained that they had started recovery in monthly instal-

- mente from the official concerned.
The Committee the para snbject to verification of the recovery made

m ii:.u;im.mticm of the result of the departmental action by the department to the
_ . . .

(35) Page 35, Paragraph 17 (a) 20—In this case stores worth Rs. 7,400 were
reported to have been stolen in May, 1959. The case was reported to the police who
declared the culprits untraced. The arount In question had sinee been written off.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dropped.




143

.y (36) Page 36, Paragraph 17(a) 30— Un+accounted for Stores—In this case stores
worth Rs. 1,197 wore trensferred from one Division to another, but were not taken
on stack in the latter Division with the result that their where-abouta could not bhe
@ scertained. The Department explained that an entry for receipt of the material was
roecorded in the Measurement Book but the material was later on not taken over on
socount of high cost of the material and the ehtry referred to above was cancelled.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para was dropped.

(37) Page 86, Paragraph 17 (a) $1—Non-resovery of Government Revenues—In
this case an amount of Rs, 47,839 representing revenue acoruing from the sale of fish-
ing rights was outstanding against varions lessees from 1957-568 to 1960-61. A sum
of Rs, 10,129 had heen recovered and verified by Audit. The balance amount of
Rs, 87,710 was proposed to be writien off,

The reason furnished for the writing off was that standing water in river
pockets which were auctioned was essential for. breeding fish which developes during
abkalani and gives good results to the contractors. n this case however immediate.
1y after auotion, the Guddu Barrage Administration, with the approval of the Indus
River Commission, closed up $wo outlets which brought river waterinto the pockets
which were austioned. It was anticipated that the work of exeavating the Feeder
would be started then and letting in of water wonld not  interfere with it. But the
Marion Drag Line got ready late and could not cross Unher Canal in time. This
olosing of pockets at the initial stage gave a great set_back to fishing in the area.
No breeding fish also could be utilised with the result that the ocontractors suffered
loss to the proportion of 80 per cent due to allowingstert of fishing late for 8 months
and B daya. The contractor thus applied for cancellation of the bidmoney on the plea
that the bund sluices were clased by the Administration and thereforeearly fish
could not be hadin the compartments. Owing to these reasons they did not sign the
agreement pending decision on appeal, neither balance amonnt wae recovered nor the
contractors were allowed to fish. The Superiniending Engineer, however on fith
November 1980, rejected the appeal of the contrastors and remaining amount was
orderad to herecovered from them. As stated above,there was no agreement Sig:ned
by the contractors, The various efforts made by the concerned Executive Engineer
and Sub-Divisional Officer oonld not bring any fruitful results in getting the balance
anmount recovered. : .

' The explanation of the Department was found satisfactory and subject to
writing off of Rs. 37,710 the para. was dropped. _

{38) Page 36, Paragrapk 17 (a) 32—Eztra expenditure to Government—In this
case, a conbractor failed to complete a workduring the stipulated period of completion
oven after the grant of extension of one month to him. The Department thus gave
the remaining portion of work costinﬁ.a.'?l,sm to another contractor at & higher rate
resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs, 3,580. The first contractor who was lieble to
forafeit his security deposit or to bear the additional expenditure of Rs.3,580 inocurred
by the (Government in getting the work completed throngh the second contractor
under the terms of the agreement executed with him was however let off without
any charge.

7 The lgzputment explained that the work of constructing stone pitching along
S. M. Bund at Hala old and Khandu let out to Mr. Makhdoom Nawaz contractor a$
B per cont above estimated rate wes started on 17th January, 1956 and was required
to be completed by 16th May, 1966. Pitching work to be done by the contractor was
to follow earth.work required to be completed by departmental machines. Depart-
mental machinesstarted work very late and as such the contraetor had to be allowed
extensions upto 318t January, 1957, but he eonld not complete the work even upto
that date.

In July, 1957 the remaining work was let out to another contractor Mer.
Muhammad %&zim at 10 por oent above estimated rates and at the same time the
first contractor was informed that the work was being let out at his risk and cost and
that penalty under olause Z of the contract was being kept alive.




1

In January, 1958 the first confeactor Mr. Maklideom Nawez applied for
finalization of his contract and payment of his security deposit and other dues.
Divisional office record on this subject, however, indicated that as a resylt of some
disoussion between the then Executive Engineer, Hala Division (Mr. A. L. Barkgai)
and the then Superintending Engineer, Rohri Gensl Circle, the case was finalised
and the Seourity deposit and other dues of the contractor were paid t0 him without
tmposing any penalty on him. o

Contractor's claims were finally settled by Mr: G, Y. Sheikh without imposing
any penalty on him. The Divisional office recozd indicated that the sscurity deposit
of the contractor was refunded as a result of some disoussion between My G. Y.
Sheikh the then Executive Enginest, Hala Divisipn end G. B. Leghari, the then
Superintending Engineer, Rohri Canal Circle. As sach Mr. G. B. Leghari, the then
Baperintending Engineer, Rohri Canal Circle was atked to explain the ciroumstances
under which the contractor wasnot penalized due to hisfailure to complete the work
in time. Mr. Leghari held Mr. G. Y. Sheikh, the then Executive Engincer, Hala
Division responsikle for not penalizing the contractor. '

Mr, G. Y. Sheikh retired from Government service with effect from 2nd October
1959 and as such, no action could be taken against him, The caseof condonation of
irregularity was under consideration of Government.

The responsibility also lay on the then Divisional Acocountant of the Hala
Division who failed to point out to the Divisional Officer that thecontractor had not
fulfilled the conditions of the contract and was, thorefore, liable to be penalized on
this account. _

“The Dapartmsat informoed the Commitéee that Bs. 1,694 had been recovered
and there was a proposal to write off Re. 1,888, The Divisional Accountant had been
charge.sheeted by the Director Audit and Accounts (Works),

Subject to writing off Rs. 1,886 the item was dropped.

(39) Page 38 Paragroph 17(a) 83-Irregular paymentbased on ficlitfous measure-
ments—Ln bhis case, a Sub-Divisional Officer recorded the measurements of silé clear.
ance of & Canal distributory on 2nd Februar y,1059 in the measurement Book when it
was flowing to its fall capacity. The Exeeutive Engineer, also certified the correct.
ness of these measurements on the same date, Obviously it wae not possible to.
measure ot check measure the work when the distributory was full of water.

The Department explained that the gaugereadings recorded in the gauge book
were not correct and appear to had been filled in af some later date simply to fili inthe
blank without verifying the sctual readings. Moreover the Sub-Divisional Officer
monthly diary shows that the measurement was recorded on 3rd Febraary, 1959 and
not 3od Februery, 1959. .

The exp]a_na.tion was found aa,t.i_afac,sbory and item was dI‘OPped.

(40) Page 36, Paragraph 17 (2) 34—1In this case, Re, 13,448/3/0 were debited to
the suspense head Misc. P. W. Advances aa recoverable from Government officials
from the period ranging from Maxch, 1950 to October, 1969.

' A sum of Rs. 6,260 had since heen recovered and verified by Audit.
The Committes direeted that the balance of Rs. 7,188°19should bhe recovered

ind diseiplinary action taken against tha official ooncerned be reported to theCom.
:?itt o6 inpthe ngxt- series of meetingﬂ when. ec¢counts for the year 1860-61 are

considered
IIT. The Committee adjourned to meet again on 18th May 1966 ot 9.00 A. M.

, 1 ZAIN NOORANI
LAHORE * Chairman _
The 26tk May, 1966 } Standing. Committee on Public Aocounts.




145
PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF Tan STANDING COMMITTER
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 18rg MAY, 1966 AT 900 a u. IN
COMMITTER ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

. The following were present :—

(1) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M. P. A, .. Acting Chairman,
(2) Caaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A, ., Member.
(3) R2i Mangab Ali Khan Kharal, -M.P.A. .. Member.
(4) Syed Yusai Ali Shah, M. P. A, .. Member.
(56} Qazi Muhamimad Azam Abbasi, M.P.A. .. Member.

(6) Mr, Asif Rehim, C. 8. P,, Additional Secretary to
Government of West Pakiatan, Finance Depart-

ment .. Expert Adviser,
(7) Mr. N, A, Chaudhri, P.A, and A S,, Director, Andit
and Acoconnts (Works), West Pakistan .+ By Invitation,

(8) M. AbdulMajid Mufti, 0. 8, P., Secretary to Govern
nment of Weat Pakistan, Communications and
Works Department alongwith Chief Engineer ~ By Invitation.

Chaudhri Muhammad Igbal, Secretary Provincial Assembly of West Pak istan
acted as Seoretary of the Committee. ' '

II. In the abienoce of Mr. Zain Noorani the Committee chose Chaudhri
Muhammd Nawaz as acting Chairman for the sitting. -

III. Th3s Committae then considered the explanations of the Comniunications
and Works Departm>nt in respect of the following items appearing in the Approp-
riation Accounts for the year 1959-80.

L. Page 22, Para. 17(2)7(3)—Ercess payment of Rs. 3,380 to & Conirgetor—In
this ease, 2 payment of Rs. 3,390 was made to & Contractor for dismentlement and
subsequent reconatruetion of o defestive work, According to the agreement execn-
ted with the Contractor, he was responsible for the demolition and reconstruction of
any dsfective work dons by him at his own cost.

Th» Dapartm>nt explained that the dismentlement was necessary due to
changs in spacification/Design made in the interest of work ifself. The Finanece
Dapartmont have sinee acoorded sanction for the dismentling. The explanation
was consjdered satisfactory and the para, was dropped. ’

2. Page 22, Para, 17{a)7(4)—Irregular Paymenis—In this case, pay and
allowsnces ete,, amounting to Rs. 1,800 in respect of an officer were pajd to him in
Dzcember, 1958, out of the Divisional chest by charge to the suspense head *‘Mis.
o>llaveons P. W. Advances™ as per order of the Additional Chief Engineer, The
amount was subsequently recovered in May, 19569, The orders of the Additional
Chief Enginest, and prooedure of payment adopted were against the provision of
rules on the subjeat as the pay and allowances of the officer conld only be drawn

from ths treasury after due authority.

The Daparbment explained that the irregnlarity had been condoned by the
Finance Department. -

The Para was dropped.

3. Page 23, Para. 17(a)8(1)—Non.recovery of emply Cemeni Bogs worth
Rs. 99,060<In this case, 49530 coment bags were supplied by the Deparintent to
varjous contractors but no account of enipty cement bags were maijntained nor was
there any record to show that the empties had actually been returned by the con-
tractor, The cost of empties amonnting to Rs. 99,080 should have been recovered
from the Contractors or the Government Officials at fault,




146

Tho Departm>nt oxplained that out of total No. of 49,530 cement bags 41,540
were paper bags and 7,990 were jute bags. The Department was taking action o re- -
oover their cost from the Contractor at suitable rates. The Department had traced
about 40 contrastors from whom the recovery was to be made and someof
them were prapared at this sfage toreturn the empty hagsin the required number.

The Audit drew the attention of the Committee to the decirion of the Ad-koc
Pablic Accounts Committee presided over by the Governor, on §th December, 1961,
that the return o- the empby gunuy bags at subsequent dates shonld not be accepted
because the object was to ensure that cement was consumed on Government work
and there was no possibility of pilferage of the cement, The Ad.kce Carmiitce
had also directed to ensure that the officers should watch that the empty gunny
bags wote recejved back immediately a-ter the cement was consumed and that
return of the empby bags a ter sometim® should not be ascepted.

Tho Committes was inclined to accept the view of the Department that it
would be almast imposible at this stage to find out all the Contractors, who were
involved and to recover the price of the bags at the penal rate from then.. The
Committee recommasnded that under the spesial circumstances of the case, when
such 2 long tims had elapsed, the empty bags.might be accepted from the comtra-
ctors ormgernad, Th3 Committee howsver desired that the Department should fix
responsibility for the omission to receive backthe cement bags atthe tirue the
cement was nsed on the officers concerned and take appropriate disciplinary action
ageinst them, The Committee decided that progress made by the Department
should be reported to the Committee ab jts next gerjes of the meetings when the
acconnts for the year 1980-61 ars examined.

4. Page 23, Para 17(a)B8(2)—Non-rejurn of Emply Cement Bags—In this
cas9, 5,796 coment bags were issued to the confractors but the empty bags -were
neither fakon from thom nor cost thereof at Rs. 2 per bag was recovered,

The Dsparttuent explained that the empty cement bags had since been re.
ceived back and verified by Audit.

The Para, was dropped,

5. Page 24, Para 11{a}10(1)}— Non-recovery of Demurrage Charges— According
to Audit, Ra, 3,898 representing wharfage and demurrage charges were paid fo Rail-
way authorities on account of tho negligence of the Government officials in clear-
ing the Railway siding and taking the delivery of the materiaiin time, The amount
which was recoverable from porsons at fault was debited o the work.

The Dapartm:mt explained that Bs. 1,743+-18 had been recovered and veri-
fied by Audit, and that the remaining amount was in process of recovery, The
De2partment farther stated that the officials concerned were only guilty of negligence
and as such no further action against them was necessary.

The para. was dropped subject to varification of recovery by Audit.
6, Page 25, Para. 17(a)10(2)— Non-recovery of Demurrage Charges— In- thin’
case, Rs, 2,519 representing wharfage and demurrage chatges were paid to the Rail-

way Authorities on account of delay in clearing the Railway siding and taking the
delivery of the materials in time, '

‘As full facts of the matter were not placed before the Committee, it was de-
cided that after a thorough inquiry the item should come up again before the Com.
mittee when the accounts for the year 1960-61 Zre examined,

7. Page 25, Pare. 17(a)11(1)—Delay in recovery of reni—.In this case re.
coveries on account of rent of Government Buildings were not regularly mads  from
the oeccupants with the result that arrears amounting to Rs. 81,278 accumulated upto
the end of Q1tober 1957 The Department explained that the reason for acenmnla,

tion of rent was that while the allobment of residences was made by officers of th
other Dapartments, the recavery of rent was made by the Commumications ang
Works Department, ' - -




147

Phe Dopartment further explained that efforts were being made to zecover
the amount from the officials concerned,

The Comumittee was of tho view that the system of recovery of rent from
Government servants needed review so that some fool-proof method was adopted
by which the rent did not fall in arrears,

Subject to thess observations and the recovery of the arrears and its verifica.
tion by Audit, the para, was dropped.

8. Page 25, Para. 1'T1{a)11(2)—Delay in recovery of remt—Same observations
as in the case of Para, 17(a}11{1) above,

9, Page 26, Para. 17(a}12—Loss of stores—In this oase 941-85 tons of ce-
mant valaing Rs, 97,834 was caked up during the year 1955 for want of proper stor.
sge arrangement to guard against rains, Subsequently the un-serviceable coment
was pub bo auction in April, 1957 and different bids aggregating to Rs. 34,305 were
reczived azeording to the condition of cement but were not acoepted by the Saperin-
tending Engineer being too low. Thereafter the auction of cement was adverbised
many 3 time but no one came forward to bid with the result that Government had
to suffer a total loss of Rs. 97,834 which would have been reduced to Rs. 63,5629 if
the bids received at the time of awction had been accepted in the first instance.

. The Department explained that an inquiry officer was deputed to enquire
into the matter who reported that out of 941-95 tons of cement a quantity of 320
tons were further used on varions works, The inguiry officer had concluded thab
the loss was not due to negligence or fraud on the part of any Government official
and tharefore the Dapartment proposed to write off the loss, As ths Aundit made
oertain observations on the report of the inquiry officer, the Department appointed
another inquiry officer to Jook into the matter. His report was awaited. The
oommittee decided to defer the consideration of this item to its next series of meetings
when the accounts for the year 1960.61 are considered,

10. Page 26, Para. 17(a)l3—ULoss of Revenue—In this case 414 quarters out
of 1,000 constructed for Government servants at Lahore remained vacant for long
periods resulting in non-receipt of rent amounting to Rs. 1,17,9368 for the period
from 1t January, 1957 to 30th April, 1957. In addition to this loss of revenne
Government had to incur further expenditure in the form of separation allowance
which was being paid to the staff who had not been provided with residential
accommodation. No explanation for non-occupation of the quarters was furnished
to Audit by the Department.

The Communications and Works Department explained that this para. per-
tained to the Hstate Officer who was under the control of the Servicesand General
Administration Department. The Director of Andit and Accounts {Works) pointed
out that he had issued a number of reminder to the Services and General Adminie.

tration Department for furnishing explanation for this loss of revenue but noreply
was fortheoming,

The Committee noted with regret that no officers of Services and General
Administration Department was present to furnish explanation regarding this item
and deferred it tothe next series of the meetings of the Committee when the aceounts
for 1960.61 are considered. .

The Committee directed that the 8.&£G. A. D. should be asked to furnish
the nacessary working papers and depute the officer concerned to appear before
the Committee when the item is considered by the Comimnittee.

11. Page 28, Para. 17(0)14 -Qutstanding dues against subordinales due to
shortage of stores worth Rs. 49,737—1In this case, Bajri, Brieks and Steam Coal worth
Rs. 49,737 were found short against certain subordinates in 2/58. Out of this
amount a sum of Rs. 40,137 was debited to the suspense head “Mize, P. W,




148

Advances’’; but no action was taksn towards the Tecovery or the write off of the
amount in question. The balance of Rs. 9,600 representing the cost of steam coal
hed not been even placed under the suspense head and no action was taken towards
the recovery or write off.

The Dapartment explained that the amount in question was included in
Audit objection in para No. 9 under Grant No. 20 at page 173 of the Appropriation
Accounts for the year 1957-G8, the para was dropped.

12. Puage 28, Para. 17{a)15—Thefi of stores—In this cage, there had been
a loss of five Motor tyres worth Rs. 5,000 due to theft. The case was filed by the
Police a8 untraceable, -

The Dapartment explained that the report of the theft was made to the police
immediately after the incident. The Committee came to the conclusion that the
overseer concerned was nob responsible for the loss. The Commitiee snggested
that the Dapartment should take steps to write off the loss.

Subjest to write off the para. was dropped.

13. Page 27, Para. 17(a)lT—Un-economic purchase of stores—In this case,
31,585 Cft. Rubble stones were purchased un-economically by the Department for
nge on Government works at higher rates in March, 1855 with the result that out of
this quantity 21, 358 Cft., of the material remained un-ntilised mainly because
the contractors used their own material which was cheaper. The remaining un-used
stores valuing Bs. 4,271 were auctioned in Qctober, 1958 which fetched a price of
Ra, 2,640 onfy resulting in a loss of Rs. 1,63} to the Government.

As the loss had sinoe bean written off under the orders of the Chief Engineer,
the para. was dropped,

14. Page. 27, Para 17(a)18—=Shori retovery due to defective agreemeni—In this
case, issue of stores to a contractor was provided to be made in accordance with
the terms of agreement with him at rates lower than the stock issue rates. This
defective agreement resulted in short recovery of Rs. 1,293 as the recovery of the
cost of material from the contractor was made at the lower rates,

The Department explained that the material wasto be supplied by the Depart.
ment in accordance with the Notice inviting Tender and the Agreement that the
sum of Rs. 1,292.50 was not & loss o Government as the rates of premium for this
work were tendered by the contractor kesping in view the rates at which the mater-
ial was to be supplied to him, as exhibited in the N. I. T. Had the rates of mater.
ial been higher than already announced, the Contractor would have certainly enhanc.
ed the rate of the premium in his tenders.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para was dropped.

15. Page 27, Para. 17(a)19—8pliting up of work to avoid execution of Agree-
ment and works orders—In this case payment for the works amounting to Rs. 1,689,
Ras. 1,730 and Rs. 57,310 were made after splifting up the same to avoid calling for
the quotations, issue of worlkz orders and exeoution of agreements respectively.

The Department explained that Nedous Hotel was to be converted for official
residence of officers of West Pakistan Gevernment a8 a result of establivhment of
one unit. The officers had to be provided accommeodation immediately and as
suech the work *‘Spacial repairs to Nedous Hotel Lahore,’” was put nnder the char
of several Sub-Divisional Qfficers who were specially posted to expedite the work
which necessiated the eplitting up of work orders.

The explanstion was found satisfactory and the item wes dropped.

18. Page 27, Para. 17(6)20—Extra payment of Rs. 20,887 to @ contractor—In
this case tenders were invited for the execution of a work. A single tender was recely
ed for the first time in February 38 and two were received on 8th March, 1958 but
these were rejected. Tenders were re-invited for the third time and only one contrac-
tor who had previously tendered at lower rates of 1759 and 1659, ehove the schedule




149

of rates for different items tondered at higher rates of 1859, and 1659, for thessm e
items in March 58. His tender was finally accepted which resulted in extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 20,887 by way of payment to the Contractor, Apparently wide publioity
was nob given which eliminated competition with theresultthat the same contractor
tendered higher rates resulting in extra payment.

The Department explained that tenders were invited by .the Executive Engin-
neer on 12th February, 1958 after giving wide publicity through press. Onl‘}' on®
tender from Ch. Nisar-ul-Haq contractor was received with a premium of 1869,
above on R. C. 0./P. C. C. wood work, brick work and 1659, sbove on all other
items. The contractor did not deposit earnest money and the tender was, there-
fore, rejected by the Executive Enginter being against the provision of N. L. T.
and codal rules.” Tenders were re.invited by the Executive Engineer on 8th March

1958 after giving wide publicity through press. The following two eontractors
offered their rates.

(1) Oh. Nisur-ul-Haq Contractor—175%, for R.C. ./P.C. C. wood work and
tile work,

1629, sbove on all other items.

{2) Mirza Jan Mukammad Contractor—173% for R. C. C./P. C.°C. flooring
and wood worl,

1629, for all other items,

Earnest money was  doposited by Ch. Nisar.ul-Haq Contractor but the
other contractor did not do so. The rates offered by Ch. Nisar-ul-Haq Contractor
although were lowest but the tender put forth the following conditions :—

(1) All kind of steel/wood will be charged direct to the work.
{2) Looal sand will e nsed for all items of work without effecting schedule,

(3) Carriage above three miles will be charged at premium for all items of
work,

Since the tender was conditional being against the provision of N. I. T and
para. 6:28 of B.. & R. Manual or orders, these were also rejected. Fresh tenders
were invited for third time on 20th March 1958 and only one tender was recejved
from Ch. Nisar.ul-Hag Contractor at the following premiom —

(1) 1859, above for R. C. C./P. C. (. flooring and wood work.
(2) 185%, above on all other items,

[ . .

In view of the urgency of the work aud rising tendency of labour and mater.
ial rated, the tender of the contrattor being reasonable was accepted by the Addit-
ional Chief Engineer. From the above position it is evident that there was nothing
wrong with respect to the procedure in calling and dealing with the tenders, In
fact, re-invitation of the tenders was done in good faith in order to have workable
premium in accordence with the provision made in the approved N.I. T. Wide
publicity was also given at the first two times and Rs. 799/37 were paid on account
of advertisement charges, Since the response was only from the local contractors,third
time it was not considered necessary to give it again in the press in order to avoid
un-necessary expenditure, Third time the tenders were called locally and the same

gonta'a.ctor came up even third time snd the work was therefore, allotied in his
avour,

The explanation furnished by the Department was considered to be satis-
factory and the para. was dropped.

19. Page 28, Para 17(e)21—-Additional payment amounting to Hs. 9,002— _




150

Tn this case, payment of Rs. 8,092 was made to a Contractor for removal of
rust from steel used in R. 0. C. works, As the removal of and clearance of rust from
steel was the contractor’s responsibility and was included in the rate for R. C. C.
work, the additional payment on this account was not justified.

The Department explained that steps were being saken to recover the amount
from the confractor and the explanation of official responsible for-the payment had
been ealled for,

As the case of recoyery and disciplinary action was in progress, the committee
decided that the matter should come up again when accounts for the year 1960-61
are examined,

(18) Pages 53-54 paragreph VI—Expendiiure on Deposit Works in excess of the
.thlpoaits received by the P, - W. D.~Under rules, no deposif work ehculd be started
unless necessary funds for the execution of the workare realiced and paid inbo
Government treasury either in lumpsum or in such instalments and by tuch dates
a8 the Government may decide in each case.

Also no expenditure should be irourred in excess of the Deposits received.
In disregard of the above rule considerable expenditure was incurred on Deposits
Works etther in anticipation of the funds being received or in excess of the deposite
received. This resulted in unauthorised expenditure on Deposit works to the end
of 1960-61 as shown below :—

Now of works Amount
Rs.
Buildings 2nd Roads Department 191 - 52,45,941

The Department explained that out of 181 works amounting to Re: 52,45,041
only 42works valuing Rs'6,24,0756 remained to be cleared forwhich ¢ fforts were being
made.

. The Committee was of the view that the progress of recovery was satisfactory,
However, the Committee observed that when revised estimates for deposit works
were framed, the Department or the J,ocal Body on whose hehalf the work was to be
carried out should have been asked to make fﬂrther ~deposits and the whole pro-
cedure in this respect should be reviewed by the Department.

Subject to further recovery by the Depariment and verification of recovery
by the Audit the para. was dropped 6xoept as regards the works relating 4o Tando
Dgl_hammm Khan Munigipelity.

The Commitiee notied that in the sase of Tando Muhammad Khan Munici.
pality Board (Hyderabad Region) the work had been executedby -theIInd Ghulem
Muhemmad Barrage Division which was under the Administrative control of ithe .

rioultural Development Corporation for which no explanation was furnished to
the Committee. The Committee desired that the A, D. C, should be asked to furnish
the necessary information in this respect when the accounts for the year 1960-61
are examined by the Committee.

%

(19) Pagesb4 and 85 paragraph 17 (a) VII (i)a—Delay in disgposal of inspec-

tion reporta and Audit Notes (Civil Offices;—The Committee was infoined ket all

Augdit Notes and inspection Teports had been returned to the Audit Office concerned
The Administrative Secretany asured the Committee that the Department would
issue a directive to.all the afficers concerned to take prompt action on the disposal of
Tnspection Reports and Audit Notes and no delay should take place in future. On




151

this assurrance the para. was dropped. (This item was eonsidered by ¢ i
at the meeting held on 19th April, 1966). ¥ the Committce

(20) Pages 58 and B9, puragraph 1i(a) VII (ii)~Delay in disposal of inspestion
reports and dudit Notes. (Public Works Offices)—The Audit poi;?;d ou-éf that t.]:m
were 4356 Audit Notes and inspection reports outstanding which had not been disposeq
of inspite of repeated reminders. _ .

The Department explained that out of 435 only 13 Aundit Notes and inspec.
tion reporis were outstanding and strencons efforts were being made to olear “the
balanee, - The Department further informed the Committee that diseiplinary action
against the Officér Tesponsible for the delay was being taken. The Commitéee
decided that the disciplinary action taken against the Officer should be reporied to
the Committee in the next series of the meeting when the accounts for the year 1960.
61 are oxamined. '

(21) Pages 60-62, paragraph 17 (e} VIXE (a)—Delay in prepartition of decounts,
returis and doecuments— _ '

(8)- Unreaponded items under the head “Transfer befween P. W. Officers —

m. Nonparaiion of capital and Revenue Aeccounts ~'The iteme were dropped.

- (29) Pages paragraph 9 rend with page 162 ~Grant No. 20.Civil Works, Head
50-Civil Works, (Authorised).

Rs.
Original Grant .. . . 4,47,04,200
Supplementary Grant . . 10
Re_.appropriation .- .. .r 31,07.620
Final Grant e v .. 4,15,98,520
Ezpenditure ‘e e o 4,28,17,716
Fxcess .. .. .. 921,195

The Department furhished the following explanation for the excess expengiture
niider various sub heads :—

(1) Repair Buildings—Western Region : Ra. 56,309, The grant wes not accor
ding to the demand. The additional demand of B8. 1 lac was put in throngh the 2nd
List of B. & 8. submitted to the Chief Engineer, West Pakistan, Buildings end Roads
Department, Lahore, but was not met with in full. Some essential expenditures
wore incuried to keep the buildings inhabitable - condition,. hénce there was
exeess over the sanctioned grant,

(2) Congiruction of Jhelam-P. D. Lhan Road—Cenfral Region, Lahore.—
Rs. 1,11,052, The excess was due to payment of Land Compentation paid through
Land and Control Officer to the Land owners. -

(8) Repair Buildings—Oentral  Begion Lohkore Rs. 1,64,834—During
¢he yoar 1959-60 against the demand of Rs. 84,28,900 in the Budget Estimate
only a sum of Ra. 38,20,132 was allotted by Governmenit for the main.
tenanes of buildings througthout the Region, which was about 45 per cent of the.actusl
demand. The short allocation received after integration had limited the
majntenanoe operations and it was not possible te carry ont ordinaty maintenanee to
all the buildings with this meagre amount what to speak of exeouting special repairs
nedessitated due to frequent floods and heavy raink, In the 2nd List of Excesses
and Surrenders for 1950-60, the barest minimum demand for unavoidable items

to the extent of Rs, 53,23,630 was made. Since the condition of these buildings was



152

being deteriorated for want of proper repair due to paucity of fands, the subordinate
offices had to incur excess expenditure to save these buildings from fotal des.
truetion in the hope that the additional funds demanded throngh the list of Excess
and Surrender for 1959-60 would be provided. The low Government however fixed
final estimates at Bs. 40,27,278 which was quite onthe low side and could not cover
even the actusl expenditure already incurred on essential work of repairs resulting
in anexcess of Rs. 1,63, 834 which is incignificant keeping in view demand made in
$his Budget Estimates and 2nd List of Excesses and Surrenders for 1959.60,

. (4) Bepairs Communicatioris—Central Region.—Rs. 6,00,000, In the Budget
TEstimates for 1959-60 a sum of Rs 87,82.000 was demanded for the maintenance/
Improvement of raods throughout this Region., Against this only Rs. 4214854
wore allobted and the percentage of allotment works out to less then 56 per cent,
This allobment was obviously guite inadequate to carry out proper mainténance of
all the roads which had already been deteriorated due to receipt of short allocation
after integration.

.. In order to énable this Region'to o&niy oub er repair and improvements
to the badly demeged roads a sum of Rs. 1,19,97,330 was demended through the
9nd List of Exoesses and Surrenders for 1959-80 against which only Rs. 46,638,419 were
received and there was thusno iﬁprovemenb in the peroentage ofellotment. On the
extremely essential items of Maintenance, Special ir, and Improvement to
keep the roads in motorable eondition an exeess amount of Re, 8,00,000 was inourred
which was about 12.75 g:r oent of the final grant., This oxcess had been inocurred to
sgve the Government from hnge loss in case of total destruetion of thess roads as
well as to avoid accidents by ke2ping the roads in proper working oondition.

The Committes observed that even in the case of repairs of buildings and
repairs of Roads it should have been possible for the ment t0 manage with the
amouni Jeft with them even after the surrender of Re, 31,07,690 had been made
leaving out certain avoidable works and carrying out . unavoidable

irs, ete. The Committes directed the Department to examine . $he
statements of exesses and swrrenders submitted by the regions and
give necessary directions that where s surrender had been made, the expenditure
should be kept within the balance of the grant and if in certain cases further ex«
penditure had to be inourred, it should be done by leaving out certain avoidable
1tems.

‘Subjeot to these observations, the committee recommended the regularization
of the Excess Expenditure.

(23) Page 164, paragraph 4—"‘Suspenbe’’—(7) *‘Swek’ Audit informed thet
thers was & heavy balance of Rs. 8,22,84,752 in the suspense under head ‘Stook’
which should be reduced to a reasonable limit, The Department explained that the
balances under this head had since been reduced from Rs. 6,563,95,061 to
Rs. 8,22,84752. _ -

The Committee observed thet it was more im: 4 that the Department
concerned should see that the Stocks were kept only to the extent of the absolute
needs. of the Department and capital was not un-necessarily bloocked up in Stocks,
The Department should also make sure that the Stocks held by them are serviceahle
and that wun-serviceable stocks are disposed of to relemse the capital tied
up in them. .

(#3) ‘Purchases’—According to theAudit there was en amount of Bs.9,86,70,837
in suspense under the head ‘Purchases’. According to tho Department balance was
of Rs. 5,98,66,507 only. o .

The Committee observed that a sizeable amount had been dleared but the
Pepartmental fignres should be reconciled with Audif,




153

- (#d) “Miscellaneous P. W. Advances”—Audit informed that Re, 22,18,19,812
was outStanding under this head which represents shortages and losses pending re-
gvery from the Government officials, o '

‘The department oxplained that this was a recurring head and old items were
being cleared and new items were coming in - which resnlted in a dead lock in respect
of clearance of suspense.

The Committee observed that the amount of suspense under the head Mise
cellaneous P, W. Advances’ was alermingly large i. e. Rs. 22,18,19,812. The Com-
mittee suggested that the Department and Audit should get together, devise ways
and mesns for keeping the suspense under this head at the minimum {evel, and the
Department should 1.platz-e the result of the joint del:berations before the Commitiee
when the accounts for the year 1960-81 are eXamined.

(24) Page 167, paragraph 8 under Grant No, 29-Civil Works—**Stores Accounte
of the Buildings and Roads Department’’—Audit nformed that the sanetioned reser-
ved limit of stock was Re. 3,40,15,600 whereas the cloging balance on 30th June, - 1960
was Rs, 8,22,84.7562.

The Department explained that at that time the powers for raising the re-.
serve stock limits. were with Finance Department and later on in 1962 these powers

were delegated to the Chief Engneers. ‘The Chief Engineers - were advised to
raise the reserve stock limits and regularise the matier,

The explanation was found satisfactory and subject to intimation of regulerisae
tion to Audit, the pera was dropped. .

. (26) Page 167, paragraph 9 (i) under Grant No. 29- Ol Works—"Un-authorised
Aid to Contrgctors’’—In this case, material worth Re. 2,573 was issued to s contrac-
tor for use on a road work during December, 1952. The cost of material has not been
recovered - from him uptil June, 1981, although a pericd of two and a half years has
elapsed, Abnormal delay in the adjustment or recovery of the amount has resulted
in yndué financial aid to the contractor.

The Department explained that the material was issmed during October,
1959 and not in December, 1959. The recovery, therefore was effected in November,
1959. - The cost of material was however, incorrectly debited in fhe ledger account
against the name of another contractor in December 1959, The position was got
verified by Audit on 17th February 1866. Since there had beennodelay in effecting
the actual recovery, the guestion of taking disciplinary action against any offivial
did not arise, “

. _-Asthe necessary recovery had been made and verified by Audit, the pars

(26) Page 168, paragraph 9 (#5)—SBame decision as in case of B (¢) above.

(27) . Page 168, paragraph 10()under GrantNo. 29Civil- Worbs—*Theft of
Stores”—In this case, theft of 1600 empty gunny bags valuing Rs. 2,608 took placs
from the Departmental Godown in Nevember, 1955, The cate was registered with
the police for Investigation and it was filled as untraceable hut suspicion was laid on
gome employeee of the Department, A Departmental enguiry was held in April,
1967 but final orders have not been pgssed even after the lapse of more then 4 years.
The loss has not been accounted for by debit to Miscellaneous P. W. Advances.to
watch recovery or write off. In the absence of the findings  of the Departmental
mﬁ? it can not be stated whether the theft took place due to negligence of an

ividual or defect in the rules. .

The Department explained that as a result of enquiry, it was found that no
one was responsible for the theft of empty gunny bags. Therefore, case was referred
t¢ Governinent for according sanction to write off of loss m question, - The amount
" bnd -since been written off: The Department further informed that-the-:lz?qﬂ' of

the énquiry officer had been supplied to the Audit. Director, (Works) informed
. the Committee that the enquiry report had not yet been examined.




154

. The Committee decided that Audit should examine the report and if necesiay,
bring the matter again beforo the Committce when the accounts for 196061
arecxamined. Yn case the Audit wae satisfied that no disciplinery action was
called for the matter might be considered as dropped. ' a

(28) Page 188, paragraph 10 (&) under Grant No. 28-Civil Works—Theft of
Stores—In this case, four shuice valves 6* Dis and six G. I Tee worth Ra. 908 were
stolen during the night between 27th and 28th February, 1958. The case was regis-
tered with the Police who filed it a8 untraceable, The Chowkidar on duty was held
rosponsible, A sum of Rs. 120 at the rate of Rs. 20 per month was however realised
from the Chowkidar. Thereafter the Chowkidar also left the service and no fmther
rocovery could be effected,

The Department explained that pending receipt of Police investigation rt,
the recovery of the amomft was imposlzg upon Mr.%lmlam_ Muhsmmad Uhomr
concerned. A sum of Rs. 120 had been recovered but the Police in hisreport declared
the Chowlkidar as innocent. A ease for writing off the amount had been prepared
and sgbmitted to the Finance-Department.

The Committee observed that as it was apparently a case of negligence on the
%N‘t of the Chowkidar, the Department should get the loss written off by the Finanoe
eparfment. Subject to writing off the loss the para wae dropped.

(28} Page 168, paragraph 11, under grant No. 29-Civil Works—"Fictitions
adjustment of stock”—In this case, fictitious adjustment of Rs. 23,630 was made in
the monthly Acocount of March, 1955 on account of value of 67 tons 12 Cwt att
issned from the Divis‘onal S8tock. The amount was subsequently writien back from
the Aecocount of work to stock dunn§ December, 1955. The transaction was carried
out without the physical movement of gtoresfromandtothe Public Works Depart-
ment Godown to avoid lapse of funds towards the close of the year. -

The Department explained that the material i. e. attospra was issued for the
eonstruotion of & road in.the water logged area and used by bullock cart traffic “for
which the design of premix tarmacadam was suggested. In this type of road construc-
tion quite a large quantity of aitospra was to be used and az snch the same was “inden-
ted. The attospra was drawn and was being carted when the design was changed
by the higher authorities- The trensportation of the material was therefore sus-
ponded and the extra quantity of it issned for premixing was taken back on stock.
As such there was nothing fictitious about it.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the paragraph was dropped.

(30Y Page 168, paragraph 12, Under Grant No. 28-Civil Works—“Shortage of
Stores™—1In this case, a Sub-Division was transferred and amalgamated with ancther
Division on 28th February, 1957. A shortage of store amounting to Rs. 25,206 was
noticed and pointed out by the successor Division after 2 months of transfer of the
Sub-Division. A detailed report of the shortage was submitted by the Exeentive
Engineer in March, 1960. In this report the Execuntive Engineer had recommended
to the Superintending Engineer that the amount of the shortage should be recovered
from the Bub-IDuvisional Officer and Overseers who remained incharge of the Stoves
up to 28th February, 1957. During the period upto the date on which the shortage
was noticed, no physical verification of stores was done either by the Sub-Divisional
Officer or the Overseers at the prescribed interval of one year and 6 months respec-
tively. Aoccording to the Audit the sbortege was facilitated due to non-observance
of rules.

The Department sxplained that Mr. A. B. Baloach, Executive Engincer, waa
appointed as an Enguiry Officer in the matter who hed given his findings.

The findings were examined in the Regionai office and some further observa.
tions were made thereon. As soon as replies thereto were received fprther action
would be taken, - '



155

The Committee directed the Department to intimate the result of the enyuiry

to the Committee in the next series of meetings when accounts for 1960-61 are
examined.

(81) Paye 169, poragraph 13, Under Grani No. 29-Civil Works—De tor
of Bs. 24,600—In this case, a Sub-Divigional Officsr drew seven cheques amounting
to Rs. 24,500 for payment to temporary labour and handed these cheques to the
Barkandsz for encashment at one time. The Barkandaz reported that while re-
turn'ng from the treasury he had been looted on the way to uffice and had been depri-
ved of the money. However the amount was recovered from the Barkandaz sueg-
quently. The cese was also tried by the court of Law which sentenced the Barkan-
daz to a rigorious imprisunment for six years. The aclion of the Sub- Divisional

Odficer to entrust the encashment of 7 cheques aggregeting to Rs. 24,500 to the Bar-
kande% was irregular and against the provisions of rules

The Department explained that the Sub-Divisional Officer had besn awarded
with a recorded waming.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para was dropped.

(32) Page 170, Grant No. 30.-Charges on Public Works Department Buddings.
and . Roods establishment (authorised)—

_ Ea.

Final Grant .e . - .. 1,70,11,500

Actual expenditure . . . . .. 1,67,31,541
Saving - .. . . . .. 279,050

The Department explained that the overall saving of Rs. 2,79,950 was about

168 per cent and required no explanation,—vide paragraph 15'4 (¢) of Punjab
Budget Manual (Fifth Edition). =® '

The para was dropped.

(33) Page 180, pavagraph & (i), Under Grant No. 31.Oivil Works Capiial—
‘Bzoess payment'—In this case, material worth Rs. 4,154 was issued to & Contractor
during Maroh, 1958 as recoverable from him. Instead of debibing the same to the
Contrastors ledger seeount, it was debited direet to the work with the result that the
amount remained unrecovered til March, 1960, when this was detected in March,
1960, steps were taken to recover the amount from the Contractor. It was feund
that only an amount of Ra. 2,676 was standing at his credit which after adjustmens
atill left & balance of Re. 1,578 as recoverable from him.

. 'The Department informed that the recovery of Rs. 1,676 had since been made

end verified by Audit. The official concerned had been warned to be careful in
future.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the pars was dropped.

. (34) Page 180, paragraph & (i¢) Under Grant No. 31-Civil Works Capilal—
Bzrcess payment— Ascording to the Audit Department an overpayment amounting
to Rs. 33,051 was detected. Payment was made for extra items of work shown below,
although these items of work were included in the rates 6f main work in accordance
with the schedule of rates attached to the Agreement.

R=.
(1) Labour charges for cutting, bending and binding 25,106
of M. 8, Bar.
(2) Cariage charges of cement, steel and Bajri o 8,303
(3) Sereening of Bajri - . - 242

Total - 33.651




156

After protracted correspondence only a sum of Rs. 25,108 was recovered  from
the seeurity deposit of the Contractor in Angust, 1958.

The Department explained thet as per terms of the agreement oement was. to
be supplied to the contractor Ex. P. W. D. Store. No recovery was, therefore, due
from the contractor for the expenses imourred on this account and consequent
ly no diso'plinary aetion was required, :
The explanation of the Department was found ratisfactory, the para was
dropped. .

{35) Page 180, paragraph 8, Under Grant No. 831 —"*Shortage of Stores’ ~1In this
case stook material worth Rs. 1,62,350 (Rs. 1,30,9954Rs. 21,355) was ' found short.
against various public works officials in March, 1956 and June, 19569. No report of the.
shortage was made to Audib as required under the rule. ;

The Department explained that the shortage of stores was the result of physi.
oal verification conduoted at two various 589riod for the alleged shortage of Rs.1,30,905

rtaining to the period prior to 1849.50, an inguiry Committee was appointed and-
i8 regort was furnished (o the Audit. As per physical verification there was a sur.
_plus material worth Rs, 2,18,411-31 which had been credited to revenué while the
shortage valie at Rs. 1,30,995 was debited to Miso. P. W. Advances. Theé Départ-
ment further informed that the store officer while conducting the physical check
mentioned attioles of identical description as short and surplus . The total value
of Excesses as pointed out by him was Rs, 2,18,411+31 and the vale of shortages
‘wes Rs. 1,30_,995 from this it appeared that it was a case of surplus and notthat of
shortage. This shortege was the result of elerical error and be allowed . to. adjust
against those surpluses.
For the remaining amount of Bs. 21,355 also the enquiry report was sent to Audit,
The findings of the enquiry officer in this case were that =
1. 8tores worth Rs. 17,286°81 was short due to unavoidable breskeges,
leakages, evaporations, eto.
2. Stores worth Rs, 3,076 was ad justable against the surplus of the same
items,
3. Cost of stores worth Rs, 1,051*44 only was recoversble from 5. Btore.
keepers,
The explanation of the Department was found eatisfactory. Subject to re.
oovery of Rs. 1,051 44 and its verification by the Audit the para was dfopped..

(88) Page 181, paragraph 9, Under Grant No, 31:Civil Works Capitel—INow-
récovery of cost of atores sold on credit—1In this case, Btores worth Re. 12,5629 were glle-
ped tohave béen sold on uredit to-an Executive Engineer in the yedr 1952:58 dnd 1953.
B4. The sale was made without obtaining proper acknowledgements from the purchaser

- in token of h's having received the material . It was pointed out by Andit in 1955
: ﬁ[ the Départment was asked to recover the amount from the Officer concerned.
o officer, however, refused to pay the amount on the plea that he did not receive
the material wggﬁg to have been sold to him. As the tment failed to prodiice-
the néosssary acknowledgements for the material the liability against the oficer could
- nothe proved, However, out of the total recoverable amount of Re. 12,620 the o fi.
eor had deposited & sum of Rs. 4,154 in April, 1961, which he had acoepted of his own'
_aocord but he was not prepared to pay the balance. S
The Department explained thet some material was sold on eredit to Mr, 8. M.
Hag, the then Executive ineer, during the year 1952-63. The material was issued-
to the officer after obtaining acknowledgements. Action for recovery of the amount
was taken by requesting the Accountant-General, West Pakisten, Lahore.that the
same should be effected from the pay of the officer. 'The Officer, howeover, did not
aoccept the correctness of the account of sele on credit to him and. filed:s: civil suit
against the Department in the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Hyderabad. - TFhe enfc
was distaisbéd, but the Department thought that the oflicer might go in appeal. e
Pepeetment aigured the Committee that nevessary revovery would be made




) 187

the officer a5 soon a8 the period of limitation for filing appesl expires or if the - appeal
is fled, Gter the disposal OF the.appesl, ¢

The Committee dec’ded that this item should come up befere the Committes -
when the accounts for 1060-8)1 are considered. ,

 (87) Page 181, paragrapk 10, Under Grant No, 3}-Civil Works-Capital~ “ Fie-
titiouy stock adjustment”—In th's cate, certain mater al worth Re. 8,477 was shown
as issucd to a worlk at the close of the financial year in the secount for March, 1958. .
Tik cost was subsequently written buck from 1hat werk dur't g February, 1959 and it
- wus stated that material was actnally received back in June. 1858 as it could not be
coneimed o the work but the adjustment could not be carr «d cut ‘n June, 1058 due
to oveisight. Actually however, the mpterial was never carted from stora to work
end back:and no carridge charges had-been inourred on this account, Accerding. to
> the Aadit the psmtrwmeﬁon wa? cerxied oub merely to utilize the budget. grant.
which woidld othierwize: have lapsed. ' '

The Department explained that warning had been issued to the Hxecutive
Engmeer angd ‘the: SulDivisional Officer concerned. The explanation was: found
satisfactory and the para. was dropped.

(38} Pagh < 213; paragraph- W{-Moss of Government cash. amounting to
Rs.10,000—1In this care; a chegue for Rs. 10,000 was drawn by aSab-Divsional
Officer. The cheque was encashed by the Sub-Divisional Clerk on 24th Novem.
ber, 1951, but when he returned on the same day and opened the bag in the presence
of Sub- Divisional Officer the money was found missing. The case was reported to
the police for investigation.

The Department explained that out of total amount of R4, 10,000 a sum of
Rs, 9,000 had already beer written off by the Government. The remaning amount
of Rs. 1,000 had been recovered from the official concerned from his pay.

As the recovery of Re, 1,000 had been made and the balance of Rs. 9,000
had been written off, the Committee deeided to drop the para subject to verification
of recovery by the Audit.

(39) Page 213, paragrapk 1(¢)—Loss of stores amounting to B, 22.489.

(40) {Page 213, paragraph 2 (s}—Undue financial aid to contractor (Rs. 1,085,228
end Rs, 1, 14,484),

(2o 1(6181')3&1}’@33 213, paragraph 2 (i5)—Wndue finaneial aid fo condracior

(42) Pege 214, parograph 3—Non.recovery of advance payment (Rs. 4,880)—
These items have been converted into draft paragraphs and included in the Appro-
priation Accounts of the subsequent yoars, these items were therefore dropped.

(48} Page 214, paragraph 4—Pilferage of material (Rs. 1,013 and Rs. 1,998}
In this ease, materizl worth Bs. 1,013 and Re. 1,098 waz Pilferaged as the solng
stone purchased was not accounted for,

The Department explained that Mr. Sased Abmad, Overseer concerned who
did not take the material (soling stone) on Road Material Rogister was asked to pre.
are the same in order to get the acconntal verified frean Audit as per directive of the
%T;.C. of 13th September 1863 but he did not care to ccmply wheie upon he was called
to explain. Mr. Iftikbar-ud-Din, Executive Engineer vinecial Division, Rawal-
indi had since been appointed the Superintending Engineer, Provineial
&rclt. Rawsalpindi as an Eﬁo uiry Officer in this case. The proceedings had started,
and the Enquiry Officer had been asked to complete the proceedings and submit
his findings. The final veport is expected shortly.

The Committee deferred the consideration of this item to the nexi series of
meeting when the Accounts for the year 1960-61 are considered.




158+ -
I+ IV. Afterthe conclusion of the consideration oi‘the items roiat gto
mun‘cstions and Works Department Jetter No.16 (6) SOA-I V/65 pt. 15;-
‘May, 1866, from the Secretary to ‘Govémmient of West Pakls j ,
ment, expressing bis inability to attend the meeting of the Comimittee on 10th, peiry
20th May, 1966 and requesting for congiderabion of all items relating to

Department in: the meetings to be held on 21st May, 1566 was- bafora t.he Gu:m»

mifttee. The Committee noled with that though the

had been informed as early as fourth I-BGB about the maeténgs '.!?ublio

Acocounts Jommittee for exammntion tions furnished by his mﬂmﬂnﬁ
ect of the Appropristion Accounts, st he had not been able to time to

atten?t!ie mesetings. In view of the fact that the Agriculture Dopartment’s. exp!nmo

tions were the principal business to he considered by the b its 3

on the 18th 20th May, 1968, and it was not ssible to consider sl itemns on: the '
21st’ May, 1988, the Committeé decided fo crncol the meetings fixed for 18th to 21st
Moy, 1966 and ad;oumed sine-die,

. LsORE: ) © MUHAMMAD NAWAZ

The 28¢h Moy, 1966, _T Aoﬂmg O'Immm SMMOMmﬂfeamm

N




159

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 24TH OCTOBER 1866 AT 10.0 s IN
- COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.
-1, . The following were present:~ .

{1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M. P. A. .. Chairman.
(2) Chandhyi Muhammad Newsz, M.P.A. .. Member.
{3} Rai Mansab Ali Khan, M.P.A. .. Member.
(4} Chandhyi Muhsemmad Sarwar, M.P.A. .. Member.
{8} Qaii Mubammed Azam Abhasi, M.P.A. .. -Member.
~'(6) Khan Maleng Khan, M.P.A. g Member,

(7) Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8.P.; Additional Secretary to Expert adviser,
Government -of West Pakistan, Finance Depart-
ment.

{8) Mr. N. A. Chaudhri, P. A. & A, 8. Director, By Invitation
' Andit and Acoounts, (Worke) West Pakisten. ,
~+(0) Mr, Muhemmad Hamad, (\.8.P.,Deputy Secretary, Do,
' Services and (leneral Administration Depart-
ment, alongwith Mr. G. M. D. Ghori, Estate
Officor, Do.

{10) Mr. Niaz Ahmad, C.8.P., Secretary to Govern. °
. ment of West Pekistan, Communications and
Works Department alongwith Chief Engineers,
Chandhri Mubhsmmad Iqbal, Secretary, Provinoial Assembly of West Pak.
fstan .acted as Becretary of the Committee.

L. The Committec comsidered the explanations of the Departiment in
respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts of the
Goverpment of West Pakistan,

COMMUNICATIONS AND WORKS DEPARTMENT, SERVICES AND GENERAL
- ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT.

1959.60 .~

~ Page 26, pavagraph 17 (a) 183—Loss of Revenue—In the last meeting of the
Committes held on 18th May, 1966 the Communications and Works Department
had ioformed the Commitdee that this paragraph pertained ta the Estate Officer
whot wes under the control of the Services and General Administration Depest.
ment,

In their expianation before the Commitbes,the Services and General Admin-
istration Department stated that the draft paragraph seemed o have been based
. oman incorpect statement prepared by o gﬁll.)-l)ivisiunsl Officer ofthe P. W. D,
I was stated on behaif of the Department that no guarter under the control of
Services and General Administration Department remained vacant for long periods,
Acoording to the Department even the details of the quarters alongwﬂ:h the
periods of their vacation due to which the loss o revenue was attributed were
nob intimated tothem by the Audit. The detailed explanation of the Depagt-
ment bad not been examined by the Audit for want of yecord regarding the allot-
ment and occupation of quarters, The Deputy Secretary, Services and General
Administration Department and the Estate Officer who were pressnt inthe mect.
ing were asked by the Committee to produce the relevant records to the Audit
who were required to examine the records and submit their andit comments to
the Committee on 25th October, 1966.

1057-58 Page 20, Paragraph17(a) 17 (3}—Non-recovery of Goverament dues amounting
to "o, 71,729:00—This item was ocnsidered by the Committee at ita meeti:g




160

held on 19t‘h April, 1986, when the Commitiee was iiformed ﬁhat‘&haftﬂtalmbunt
remaining to be recovered as worked oub’ by the Depattment esmounted
to Rs. 64,337. (Rs. 58,000 recoverable from Mr. M. A. Khuhro and Rs. 8,337
from Mr. Pir Ali Muhammad Reshdi) The Comimittee wes: forther informed
that s case had been instituted against Mr. M. A. Khuhro for. yecovery, Details
rogarding the dues from Mr. Rashdi were not available hence the item was def.
fered and the department was asked by the Committee to submit the details of the
amount due &nd to inform the Oommwtee-at the mxt m!eetmg‘the entcome of the
case against. Mr. Khorhro,

The Committee noted with regrets t-hat ;am oW, tlmmpartmmt has nok
furnished the Committee with the érue and full. detalls of the amount due from the
ex-Ministers, The Committee, therefore, once again wished to impress upon the
duﬂm-tmant the necessity and importance of supplying the Comrhittee with the
full and acurate explanations as etherwise it betomes-dlinast - impossible for the
Committee to do full justice tothe work entrusted toit. N

e method adopted by the Department-to ‘give in-domipleéts information
tothe Committee andthen to add and elaberate oa it @uiitgthéorel exemination
must stop and all the relevant informiation mustibe mtﬂmiﬁ:l in. the written
explainations sent by the Department., . .

Even at this stage the sxplanation from the' mant was not correct
in a3 much as it mentioned only two er-Ministers namely Hir,' Khuhro and Mr.
Rashdi, wher2as it appears that some amount was due from :KezijFazlallah also,

The amount relates to the rent of house furniture snd -othés services rendered
to these persons who oontinued to cecupy government -yesidential houses even
-aftér they had ceased to be Ministers.

Substantial recoveries had been made from Rizi Fazlillaeh-and ‘tow only:a
smell amount remains to be redovered. However. it is o : pity that evepat thi
“stage the figars of the amount due from Kazi Fazlullsh actording tothe Depart-
ment- (Bs. 178 ) is difference to what the Andit reeol‘.’dmhaw (Rs, 450).,

A8 'regatds recoveries from Mr, Khuhro, it & ¢hgt  the:onse  before
the Karachi Bench of the'West . Pakistan Big hﬁﬁuﬂ- r itecovery of Rs, 56,000
wns amiocably settied inthe Court by oonsentof both the partion for Rs, .27,44&.

O ezamining the records the Committee found thet $he maiter bad nos
been sifarved to the Finance Department before the Department agreed to this
amount nor-wes theamount arrived at by the . two parties on the basis of any
olear formula, and as a result of arbitzation. The veryfmt thet  after” having pre-
pared its bills for Rs. 56,000 and pressing for its recoveries even'to ‘the extont
of going to the Court shows that the Department carmot have sny reasonible
8xcise for the un-necessary and unexplained Haste in-arrivinget & aomlaromue
witlidut even reering it to ‘the Finarce Departinetit.

_This leads the Committee $0-another observation. Both Keai Faslullah
and Mr, M. A. Khuhro were sent bills for ooeupying thess houses at. more of. less
the samie time. Obviously both the .bills -must have been prepared oii the same
hesees and samse rates. While one pays up the..money arid _hence has to.pay st.the
original rates - oaloulated by the Dopartment.the other.refuses to.pay tillhe is
talon to . Court and there the Department readily agrees to_acpépt Rs. 27,445
which eomies to slightly less than half of the original amount. ¥

As regards Rs. 8,337 duefrom. Pir-Ali. Muhammed ™~ Kashdi, the Com:

mittee was.informed that Mr. Rashdi claimed thatthis amonnt-wal toberectmn"ed
from the (Central- Government,
“The Committee decided to drop -this para . affer meking’ thé followi,ng
observations.—
(1) The Depactment should . have the . balancs:dus; ﬁm !ﬁﬁ:ﬂﬁh
verified by - Audit, and recover the same '




161

{2) As reagrds the money due from Mr. M. A. Khubré, altMoiigh the
Committes feels that before the Department agree to the compro-
mige it should have consulted the Finance Department, in view of
their having agresd to this amount in Court resulting in  consent
judgement nothing can he done now and the balance ‘of Rs. 28,6565
should be wriften off and the department should teke necessary

_steps  in this direction. : S

(3) As rogards the amount of Rs, 8,337 due from Mr, Rashdi, the

Department ghould pursne this matter with vigour and recover the

amount either from Mr. Rashdi or from the Central Gevernment.
1058-69—

1. Page 12, Pgragraph 17 () 3{1)—Shortage of Stores—In this case physical
vorification of stock revealeda shortage of huilding material worth Re.31,607'75
in the year 1956-57.

The Committee in its mesting held on 18th April, 1066 directed to holda
joint enquiry toascertain the value of theshortage. Asaresultof jointenquiry
the amount of shortage has beeh enhanced to Rs. 58,703+71.

The Committee observed that noaction had been takentomake goodthe
lossand to fix the responsibility althoughthe Joint Enguiry Commitiee hassince
finalized its report and there was sufficient time for the r{)epartmenﬁ 0 do so.
The Chief Engineer promised to finalize the case within six weeks, The Com-
mittee decided that bﬁis item should come up before it again when the Committee
considers the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1960-61.

2. Pags 12, Paragrawnh 17 (a) 3 (5)—S8hortage of Material worth Rs. 70,268—
+n this case, stock material worth Rs. 70,258 were found short against an Assis.
tant Engineer at the time of his handing over charge of the sub-division.. The
item waslast considered by the Committeeat itsmeeting held on19th April 1966
when full facts were not fortheoming.

The Department explained that as a result of verification the amount of
shortage had been reduced from Rs. 70,258°44 to Rs. 60,916:18.Qut of the
verified shortage of Rs. 69,916 18 responsibility for the shortage of Rs. 36,603
had been fized ageinst an Assistant Engineer Mr. P. A. Wadhwani whose G. P.

Fund, Gratuity and the amount of pension had been withheld €ill he made good
the loss,

. For the remaining shortage of Rs. 33,413-18, the following threo Over.
seers had been charge-sheeted to clarify their position:—

(1) Mr. Muhemmed Igbal Arain.
(2j Mr. Abdul Rashid Arain.
. {3) Mr. Muhammad SBami Qureshi. .

. The replies of these officials had been received and were- under bhe sorutiny

of the Buperintending Engineer, Building Circle, Hyderabad. _
The Committee observed that although responsibility for the shorbage of
Rs, 38,603 out of total of Rs. 69,916°18 hessince been fixed against Mr. P. A.
Wadweni who. retiredin April, 1959, no conerete steps have beentaken. tomake
good the loss. The Department gave an undertaking that they would recover

the smount from Mr. Wadhwani under Recovery of (overnment Dues Ordi -
nance, ,

The Committes decided that this item should come up before the Com-
mittee again alongwith the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1960-61.

3) Page 12—paragraph 17 (a) 8 (6)—Shortage of Stores—In this case, short-
a’_ges (oi}sto“l.‘ges aggregating toRs, 63,507 14 was discovered asaresult of physical
Verification during August 1958 to November 1958. Losses on account of




162

shortagen - of Stgres were ‘under the rules, required to be recovered from the
offioials, whose - negligence facilitated the loss obherwise the shortages were to be
written offas- irrecoverable under the orders of the Government. The item was
last considered by the Committee at its meebing held on 19th April 1066.

.. The Dopartment explained that in compliance with the direction of the
Public Acoounts Committes a thorough enquiry had been conducted by Mr. A.H.
Sheikh, Superintending Engineer, P. C., Sukkur, whose finding was as below:—

N * Ras. ;

(1) Cement .. 47,300 00 The coment was set under ecircum-
stances beyond the control of the
Department and the previcus Standing
Committeé on Public Accounts in 18
meeting held on 17th Febrnary 1868
accepbed the explanation of the De-
partment and directed that * this 1ps8
may be got written off. The write
off is under finalization with Gov-

_  ernment/Chief Engincer, Hyderabad.
(2) Lime, lia.Baskeots Mix- 762°00 Tiwes anstural weaatage in 28 months
tures ins Botiles . due %o ovaportation, leakage ‘and
distilled water. wear and tear of eonsumable arbicles,
' Audit may approve for the write off of

this amount, g L

(3) H.D. 8. oil, Mobil oil 1,750-50 Tho loss was duo to misposting snd

Hadrolio oil, Kerosine iece, meal issue during 28 months,
“oil and R C. C. Pipe. ‘Audit may approve the write off this

' amount,
(4) H. D. 8. oil, Mobil vil 5,000:00 The articles were issued in March 1955
Hadrolic oil, Kerosing - but the issue was not incorporated in
¢il and R. C. 0. Pipo. the accounts as the Sub-Divisional Stook

Accounts for this month was losb,
Efforts is continued to trace out the
aocount and adjust it.

{5) Miscellaneons Astioles 4,041'37 The shortage ILias been fixed against
' sbore-keeper, Zaheer Hyder from whom

the recovery at the rate of Rs. 46-00 per

mengem is in progress since March, 1962.

The full amount will be recovered

.~ beforehis retirement. .
{8) Miscellanecus Artioles 3,858'37 This amount has been included by
- . Audit in- the . total shortage by
adopting the cost of the articles ag
higher rate. “Audit may exclude this
N amount from the tofal shortage, - .
The Audit pointed out that— . B
- {¢) The Department had reported 8770 coment  bags amoynt; '
. @ Rs. I.El;]go aB set, whgrea.s the record of the ]%?vision Egow:;'
that these bags - were- actually shozt detected at the fime of
L physical verification during August, 1958 to November, 1958, . -

- (¢} Stores amounting to Re. 11,176;50 had been supposed by the Depart.
o ment as nsed on Government works whereas the records wers geng,
in this respect. '

-




163

a - The Committee had to observe that the state of affairs had been ' very
unsatisfactory’ and if as siated by the Department, the record had been lo'st,
which was surely some body's responsibility and the Departnient should have
taken ection against the officer who was responsible for the loss of the record.
The Committee recommended that every offort should be made to trace out the
record and if none was available, suitable action be taken against the officer/
officers who were responsible for the loss, The Committee further recommended
that the Department should give full details and get the shortage reconciled with
the Audit. The item should come up before the Committee agein alongwith
the Accounts for the years 1960-61.

(1) Page 13, paragraph 17 (a) 3 (12)—Mis-appropriation o6f Stores worth
Bs. 9,566,126 Iu this case, Stock Accounts of & section - were not prepared and
submitted by an overseer during the period of his mcumbancy from August 1953
fo January 1954, He was transferred to another station in January 1954. He
did not hand over the charge of Store to his successor mor his snccessor ge
pared any inventory of the ground balance at the time of taking over, .
sequently the shortage of stores taasessed against the overseer was Rs. 9,606,125 pending
physical verification,

The matter was last cosidered by the Committee at its meeting held on 19th
April, 1086. In that meeting, the Committee was informed that the inguiries till
then made did not make any progress. The Commiitee fel* that it was a fit case for
& joint inquiry to be conducted by the Department and the Audit together, so that
the amount involved was reconciled and the responsibility was fixed.

. The Committee was now informed that the joint inquiry had mot yet heen
condusted. The Committee had no alternative but to defer the item to he considered
along with the Accounts for the year 1960-61. The Committes however desired
that the inguiry should be completed and action should also he taken against the
supervisory officers who are found responsible at the earliest.

'The Commitee found that thesystem of keeping stores and issuing them appeas
to be fanlty and not satisfactory, The Committee recommended that the e -
- ment should consider the matter so thab the system s stresmlined and reduces to a
minimum the chances of misappropriation. '

 (6) Page 233, Annexuré No—2 Loss of Rs. 2,29,100 due fo excess supply of
slack coal—-In this case excess guantity of slack coal was issned to the ecatractor
than the agreed quantity of 256 tons per lac of burnt bricks, which resulted m 2
1088 to the tune of Re, 2,29,100,

This matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 19th
April, 1968, In that meeting the Audit olaimed that the amount of the loss to Gov.
ernment was to the extent of Rs, 14,65,987 whereas the Department accepted the
figure of Rs. 7,49,947, The item was deferred for reconciliation.

The Department now explained that the figures have not been reconeiled by
this time, : -

The Committee observed that no progress has been made in this oase and stressed
upon the Department again fo reconeilo the figure at an early date and to fix responei.
bility for the loss on the official concerned.

The Committee decided that the progress made should be reported to the Com-
mittee when it comsiders the Accounts for the syear 1060-61.

{8) Pages 232—236 paragraph 3 (V) of Annezure— In this case 14 tons 13 ewt,
and 26 1bs. of iron was found short werth Re. 12,987, .

As the snit filed by the Assistant Engineer who was held responsible for the
shortege had not been decided by the court, the Committes deferred the considera-
tion of this item to the next meeting of the Committee when it considers the Accounts
for.the year 196061, ' S




164

(1) Pages 232—236, Paragraphk 5 () of Annewure— In this case, 240 tons Steel
was used instead of the stipulated quantity of 380 tons as per estimate. The contract
was lumpsum one, This reduced consumption showed material deviation from the
estimate, Hence the contractor should have been paid less for 140 fons steel at
Rs, 1,000 per ton plus 17 per cent premium which works out to Rs. 1,63,800.

. 'This matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting hold on 19th
April, 1966, wherein 1t was decided that the Department should hold a joint enquiry
with which the Director, Audit and Accounts (Works} should be assceiated.

The Department explained that the joint inquiry had not been ecnducted by
this time, however it impressed the committee that it was now being claimed that
the material {140 tons) bad actually been used in the foundation.

The Diroctor Audit and Accounts (Works) explained to the Committee
that the inquiry to be conducted ke ng of a technical nature since it would have to be
accertain whether the steel had really been used in the foundation or Bot a8 is now
being claimed by the Department, his association would not be of much use in complet-
ing this enguiry. '

The Committee on further cosideration came to the conclusion that the findings
of the first joint inquiry held on 6th May, 1965, by the Superintending Engineer, Hyder-
abad, Provincial Cirole and the Deputy Director, Audit and Accounts (Werks) should
be accepted. The Secretary, Communicatons end Works Department agreed with
it and promised to take actien in accordance with the mfort of the joint inguiry
Comimittee, fix resposibility for the excess payment of Rs. 1,22,234 and the irregular
debit of Rs. 17,782 ard to take further stops for the recovery of the amount.

"The Commijttee decided that the progress made should be reported to the
Committee when it considers the Accomnts for theyears 1860.61.

_ (8) Pages 233, paragraph b (i4i) Over-payment of Rs. 8,000—In this ease, over
payment of Rs. 8,000 was made to the ccmiractor as secured advance,

. The matter was last considered by the Commitiee et itaimeeting held. on
19tk April, 1966, when the Department explained that as a result of joint inguiry the
amount of ovor payment had rizen to R, 65,000 out of which civil suits were pending
fcg Rs. 45,039 and resposiblity in rerpect of Rs. 28,398 had been fixed on departmental
officers,

- The Committee was now informed that the gases had not so far beep decided
and the disciplinary action agsinst the officials had not yet been finalized. The Sec-
retary, Communications and Works Department agsured the Committee that Le would
ensure that the cases regarding discipliary action were finalized expeditiously. On
this assurance, tho pare was dropped subject to verification of action taken,
by the Audit Department.

-~ (9) Pages 232—236, parapraph 10 (i1) of Annezure—In (his ease Railway freight
amounting to Rs. 18,139 on slack ooal was pad on behalf of & contracor. The
item was last vosidered by the commitice ati ite mecting held on 18th April 1966, when
the oommittee was informed that the De ent was taking necessary steps to re-
cover the amount frogn the Sub-Divisional Officer as the contractor was not traceabie.
The Departmont now explaned that the Sub-Divisional Officer had been served
with a charge-sheet and his explanation the charge-sheet was -received and was
nnder secrutiny. The Secretary, Communications and ‘Works Department assured
the eommittee that the Department wculd, finalize the case wi'hout any more delay
a.nd_ take steps for the recovery of the amount. On this assurance tlLe para
was dropped subject to verification of recovery of the amount by the Audit. ’
10.00 III The Commilteé then adjourned to meet agan on 25th QOctober, 1966, at

00 &, m, '

-w - LAHORE ; - ZAIN NOORANI
The 24tk October, 1066 ) Stonding Committee on Public Accounts,




168

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STAND ING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 25TH OCTOBER 1986 AT 10-00 a. M.
IN COMMITTEE ROOM °C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

- r————

" I. The following were pregent :—

" (1) Mr, Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairmain.
{2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. +» Membor,
{3) Rai Mansab Ali Xharal, M.P.A. .» Member.
(4) Quzi Muhammad Azam Abbasi, M. P. A. .. Member.
(8) Khan Malang Khan, M.P.A. Member,

(6) Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8.P., Additional Secretary to :
Government of West Pakistan, Finance Depart. Expert Adviser.
"ment, '

(7) Mr. N. A, Chaudhri, P. A. & A. S. Director, Audit By invitation.
and Accounts (Works), West Pakistan.,

(8) Mr. Niaz Ahmed, C.8.P,, Secretary to Government Ditto.
of Weat Pakistan, Communications and Works
Department. alongwith Chief Engineers.

(9) Mr. G, M, D. Ghori, Estate Officer, Services and Ditto,
General Administration Department. '

Chaudhri Muhammad Igbal, Secretary, Provineial Assembly of West Pakis-
tan acted as Becretary of the Committee,

COMMUNICATIONS AND WORKS DEPARTMENT

I}, The Committee resumed consideration of the explanations of the Com~
munications and Works Department in respect of the foliowing item appearing
in the Appropriation Accounts :—-

Appropriation Accounts for 1958.69 Page 238, paragraph No. 13— Recovery
of Re, 1,15,124—In this oase resoveries on account of Stores jssued to Cont.
ractors had not been made and heavy balances were outstanding against cont-
ractors in their ledger Accounts, ;

The matter was last disoussed by the Committee at its meeting held on
10th/20th April 1966. In that meeting the Department contended that & sum of
Ra. 61,527 had already been recovered or adjusted. This figure had not besn
verified by the Audit, The Committee directed the Department to reconcile‘the
figures of recoveries and adjustmente made by the Department with Andit.

According to the verification of the Audit Department only Rs. 41,035-50
had been recovered leaving a baelance of Re. 74,088-50, The Department still
contended that they had recovered Rs. 61,627 and a sum of Rs. 63,597 onl
remained to be recovered from :—

Rs,
(1) Rais Abdur Rehman Contractor . 42,237
(2) Messers. Progressive Engineers . 11,359

The ease of Abdur Rehman waa atated to be sub-judice and-the decision of
the Court was still awaited. As regards the recovery from Messers Progressive .
Engineers, the Department’s contention was that the proposal for recovering the
amount as' arrears of Land Revenue waa referred to Law Department but the ..
Law Department did not agree to the proposal. In order to fix responsibility ofthe
departmental officers in this case, it was steted that the Superimntending Engineer ..




166

had bsen appointed as Eaquiry Officer but the inquiry could not so far been comp-
leted a3 most of the officers involved were working in other regions. '

The Committee examined the records on files and came to the conclusion
that this was an evident oase of utber confusion, gross ignorance and lack of
co-ordination. The mabter was first raiged about § years - back, The records pro-
duced before the Committee did not substantiate the claim of the - Chief Engineer
a8 stated in his letter dated 20th November, 1964 to Secretary, Communications
and Works Department that streneous efforts were made to recover the amount
from Messers, Progressive Engineers. On the contrary, it appeared from the recorde
that while Progressive Engineers were required to pay this substautial amount to
Rahimyar Xhan Provineial Division, they continued to work for the Lahore
Division. The veracity of this contention was never settled as to whether
Progressive Engineers continued to be on the list of contractors of the Department
or not, end till today no one knows whether this is correct or not end no efforts
have been made if it is correct to black list them. There ecan ‘be no greater ins-
tance of confusion and lack of co-ordination. . :

~ Till 12th February, 1965, no efforts whatsoever were made to fix the ges-

ibility on any officer or officers concerned for the lapses. In 1954, the Chief

gineer, without efforts first having been made to effect recoveries by resorting
to the normal and necessary arbitration or filing a suit in & Court of Law, wrote
to the Secretary, Communieations end Works Department at Lahore, to have this
amount recovered as arrears of Land Revenve., The Communications and Worke
Depariment rightly refused to do so without first exploring the normal methed
of arbitration or by filing the ecase in a Civil Court for recovery,

The most tragic part of it is that though this matter which relates to the
former Bahawalpur State has been pending for over 9 years and had been hefore
the Committes for a number of years, no one from the Department is in a position
to state whether the original agreement with the contraetor ocontained the erbit.
ration clanse or not. This showed the tendénecy to treat lightly recoveries of
Glovernment dues, Can thewe be a greater instance of ignorance and lethargy.

The Committee took a very serious view of the fact that wrong and mis.
leading statement was given by the Department. It was stated that this matter
waa referred to the Law Department which did not agree to the proposal of re-
covery as arrears of land-revenue. The records, however, showed that the matter
waa never referred to the Law Department. The Commitéee had to observe that
it was not for the Committes to pass any comments a8 to the reasons as to why an
attempt was made to invelve the name of the Law Department, but the
Committee was satisfied from the examination of the papers on records as well as
oral evidencs placed befors it, that some one somewhere was obviously trying to
aid the eontractor in proouring as much time as possible in payment of Government
dues, as it is evident that the only purpose served by making a half-hearted attempt
to make this amount recovered a8 Government Dues under Land-Revenue with.
out first exploring the normal and necessary methods of arbitration or referring
the matter to Civil Court, oould be to gain time for the contractor while the file
and the relevant papers moved leisurely from one Department 4o an other.

The Committee decided that report of the Enquiry Officer as well as sub-
sequent steps taken to fix the resFonslbi]ity and to effect early  recovery be re.
ported back to the Committee at its next meetings when the Committee examines -
the eccounts for 1960-61. ' o

_Appropriation Accounts for 1959-60—(1) Page 9, paragrapk 17 (a} 1—Eq.
penditure on works in anticipaiion of technical sanction fo esismate—In this case,
2,197 works amounting to Rs. 5,48,41,016 were started without any sanction to
estimates, : : .

" The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting hold on.
20th Aipﬁl' 10868, when the Department had stated that gll the cases had heen
g

re L. ad, with the exception of only sleven cases,



187

. The Departmsnt now explained thet ten cases had been regularized and the
remaining one case would also be regularized very soon. '
The Committee was further informed that as desired by the Committes a

cigcula.t' letter has been issued to the effect that no work should be commenced
without obtaining technical saunction.

The Committes found the progress satisfactory and decided to drop the
para subject to verification by, the Audit. '

{2} Page 11 paragraph 17 (a) 2 (3)—Excess paymeni—In this case, over-
peyment of Rs, 3,071 was made to a, contractor who had not - carried out earth
work in acoordance with the terms and conditions of the . agreement as he had
omitted to execute the item relating to watering and leveling in one foot 18 yer with

roller, He was, however, allowed final payment at full tendered rates in epite of
the defective work. ’

The malter was last considered by the Committee at ite’ meeting held on
20th April 1986 when the Department was direoted to produce all the relevant docu-
ments and letters pertaining to this case sand also the original tenders submitted
by all tenderes, so that the Commitcee could go into this matter thoroughly.

The Department was not able to produce the original tenders from all ten-
derers as asked for in the last meeting, ' ’ h

The tender register which was not traceable till the time of submission of
written explanations to the Committee for the present meeting was ulti mately
?roduced and it was pointed out that in the register the entry contained the words

‘without watering and leveling’’ with respeot to all these tenders. However on
serutiny of the register and particularly in view of the fact that these words were
added at the bottom of entries of each tender in two different inks the Committee
had no option hut to consider that these registers had also probably been
tamrpered with and under any ciroumstances could not be accepted as’ suficient
ovidence of what the Department were trying to prove,

. The Chief Engineer had heen requested by the Department to conduct a
Departmental enguiry regarding the missing record and fx the responsiblity for
loss of record immediately. The inquiry was stated to be in progress, The Com.
mittee decided that the result of the inquiry and the action taken therein, should

b> reported to the Committes when the accounts for 1980-61 are considered by
the Committee.

The Committee suggested that the Communications and Works Department
should have a thorough enquiry condusted into the circumstances which led to-
the tampering of the documents in this case and ix the responsibility for the same
and report to the Committes the acfion taken against the officer or person
concerned who waa responsible for this. :

The Committce felt that the system prevailing for p:‘é’serving-thé “docu-
-ments -and agreements was far from satisfactory and needed revision. The Com-
mitteo suggested that a joint Committee consisting of the officers of the  Communi-
cations and Works Department and the Finance Department shonld be appointed
to consider formulating a new system whereby maximum precaution could ke
‘taken to see that the Government doouments were not tampered with.

{3) Page 12, paragraph 17 (a) 2 (8)— Excess payment of Rs. 3,806—In this
case, it was noticed that excess payments were made to contractors by aliowing
109 premium on extra items of construction work sanctioned by Superintending
Engineer for which no such allowance was admissible, ' :

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
19th[20th April 1966, when the Commiiltee was informed that Rs, 2,000 had heen
recovered and verified by Audit. '

.~ The %mtment now informed the Committee that total recovery had:
been made and verified by the Audit, The para was dropped. €




188

'(4) Page 12, paragraph 17 (@) 2 (8)— Ezcess payment of Re. 3,210—In this case,
excoss pryment was made to a contractor ona Buillding work on account
of clearance of site in Angust, 1057, although the rates for the works included
clearance -of site.

This matter was considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 19t-h{
20th, April, 1086, wherein the Department had stated that steps were being taken
to effect recovery from the contractor or from the officials concerned.

The Department now assured the Committes that they were trying to re-
cover the smount from the contractor failing which the pension of the retired X EN
would be stopped: till the recovery was made,

The para. was dropped subjeet to recovery of the amount and its
verification by the Audit.

(6), Page 12, paragraph 17 (a)2 (8)—Bacess payment of Rs, 14,760~ In this
cage, 0x00ss payment of 18, 14,760 was made to various eontractors for the supply
of soling stone by omitting to make deduction for voids while taking the
measurement of stocks,

_"The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
196h/20th" April, 1966, wherein the Department explained to the Commitiee that
thie amount of excess payment was Res, 5,235-73 and not Rs, 14,759 as pointed
-out by the Andit. The Committee directed the Department to reconcile the total
amount of excess payment involved in this case, to effect the recovery of the
smount, expedite the disciplinary action against the officialy responsible and fur-
ther to take action against the officers responsible for the delay.

The Department now stated that as a result of verifieation between the
Audit and the %rtment the amount of the excess payment has increased from

Rs. 14,769 50 to . 15,367-59. The Department claimed to have recovercd a
sum of Rs. 9,278-19 as against' Rs. 1,719-26, verificd by the Audit. The Depart-
ment further stated that Departmental action to fix responsibility and to charge.

sheet the persons concerned was still in progress and that charge-sheot woul dglfe
issued in the near future, :

Audit pointed out that out of & sum of Re. 9,278-19 which the Department
claimed to have rzcovered a sum of Rs, 3,180:64 had been shown as recovered
by way of adjustment from the contractors’ deposit, altheugh the contractor had
no deposit at his oredit with the Department and the resulf of this adjustment
would be that while on the one hand, the contractor’ acconnt under this head
would be regularized, on the other hand, under the deposit account his account
would show menus Rs. 3,180-64. The .Communjcations and Works Department

requested for time to check up and verify the eontention of the Audit.

The Committee observed that if the contention of the Awdit was comect it
.. wasa very irregular method of effecting recovery and the Department should not
_only ensure that it was not resorted to in future but should also take the
severest action against the officials responsible for effecting recovery by this
method.

- The Committee further observed that [although the Committee at iis
previous meeting had specifically asked the Department to fix the respoﬁs'ibimy
as to who was responsile for this unnecessary delay, the Department had not taken
any steps i the matter. This was very painful, betause it sets at naught

“yhe very system of scrutinizing the accounts by the Committee set up by the Pro-

vincial Legislature, if its recommendations and directions were tréated with such
geant respeot,

The Cor:ﬁnittee recommended. that the Department should—
(z) make further efforts to recover tlie sum of Re, 6

083-46 * whi .
mained vurecovered so far a:ncl_ get it verified Tthe Which re

by-the  Audit, ang




™

ieb

(b) proceed with departmental action against the persons concerned for
the irregularity and to see that -disoiplindry action sgainst the
Ferson‘ or persons responsible for the wunriecessary delay was
aken, '

 The Committée decided that progress made in the matter should be re.
ported to the Committee at its next meeting when the Accounts for 1060-61 are
considered.

{6) Page 13, paragraph 17 (a) 3 (1)-—Shortage of Stores—In. this case, it was
noticed that 760 maunds and 30 seers of M. 8. Round 3;8" dia worth Ra. 19,864
had been received short. from a firm. As no note about the .shortage was
recorded in the delivery book of the concerned Railway Station, the Railway
authorities d'd not accept the shortage, which was placed under  the Suspense
head of the division pending recovery or adjustment.

The matter was last considered by the Committe at its meeting held on
19th April 1968, when the Commitiee was informed. that full cost.of the material
had been recovered from the firm and that the Railwéy Department did not
admit the claim for refund of Rs. 7,144 which bad been paid to the Railway. as
freight. According to Audit so much amount conld not have been paid as. freight.
It was then decided that the Department should reconecile the figures .of freight
charges with Audit.

The Department now explained that the amountof freight charges had
been recm;iled with audit and it stood at Rs. 2,427 which was: propesed to be
written off. )

The Committee recommerded (he write uE of Il.).e awount but  desired that
as regards the sum of Rs, 6,809 which is 109, of the total payment of Rs. 68,094
a certificate should be obtalined to the effect that this payment would not be wade

if claimed in future. Subject to sbove, the para was sed.

(V) Page 14, paregruph 17 {a) 3 (3)—Shortage of Stoves—In this case, empty
o ment ba%ss and empty dvums worth Rs. 1,80,917 were found short against cer-
tai;sl4 officials who remained incharge of the stores for the period from 1952-53 to
1954-55. -

Tas master was last ¢onsidered by the Committee at its mesting held on
19th April 1966, and was deferred till further inquiry and verification by Audit
was made.

The Department now stated that the mguiry  had been completed-and a
copy of the report had been sent to the Audit for verification.

The Committee deoided to consider this item aléo ot the mext meeting when
the accounts for 1960.81 are considered. . :
_ (8) Page 14, paragraph 17 (a) 3 (4)— Shorlage of Slores—As- the amount of
tél[;;: pmglsgraph was included in paragreph 17 {a) 3 (¢) of 1068-69, 1o pare was
Pped. : :

(9) Page 15, pavagraph 17 () 4 (2)— Misappropriotion of Stores—In 1his care,
coal worth Rs. 7,607 wasstated to have been made over to' a . contraetor in March,
1957, but there was nothing on record to show that he hed actuaily received the
materisl and paid the cost, '

The metter was last considered by the Committee st its meeting held on
19th April, 1668, wherein the Department had stated that the officer concerned was
baing charge-sheeted,

The" Départment now] stated that the officer had been. charge-sheoted but
the reply of the charge-sheet was still awaited,




170

The Committes decided to defer consideration of this item to the next
meotings when the acoounts for 1860-61 are considered.

(10} Page 16, paragraph 17 () 4 (3)—Misappropriation of Stores—In this case,
G.L Pifre of 3f4¢" measuring 1,140 Rit. worth Rs. 1,426 was obtained from
dismantelling & temporary pipe. The material thus obteined was neither taken
on stock nor its disposal otherwise was shown by the Departmental officer.

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
19th April, 1966, whersin the Committee had directed the Department to make a
detailed inquiry ipto the matter and report the result to the Committee,
_ The Department now stated that an inquiry officer had been appointed in
this case. The findings of the inquiry officers revealed that there was no mis-
appropriation. Aundit pointed out that as the report of the inquiry officer had been
received by the Audit only recently it could not be serutinized.

The Committee decided to drop the paragraph subject to verification of the
findings by Audit.

{11) Page 18, paragrapk 17 (&) 4 (8)— Misappropriation of Slores worth Rs.
2,10,614—In this case, Stores worth Rs. 2,10,614 were received from another
-Division during the period from August, 1958, to December, 1958, the Debit for the
.oost of which was acoepted by the receiving Division in January, 1959. The
materials were neither acocounted for in the stock register nor shown in the material
at site account of the work to which the cost thereol was charped.

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
20th April, 1966, wherein it was decided that & joint inguiry with Audit should be
made in this matter,

As the joint inguiry had not been made by this time the Commitiee decided
to defer the item to be considered along with the Appropriation Accounts for the
year 1960-61, '

{12) Page 17, paragroph 17 (a) 4 (T)—Miseppropriation of Stores worth Rs,
13,362—In this case, 634.7 oft. teak weod was received from anmother divisicn
on indent whereon the acknowledgement of the receipt of material was given. But
actually the teak wood received was not shown as having beeu received in the
Account. The supﬂy Division debited the cost in the accounts of August 1958 but
the amount was placed under suspense head by the recurring Division.,

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
19¢h April 1966, when the Committee was informed that the cost was proposed
to be recovered from the contractor to whom the materis] was issued but no pro-
gress was made as the case was sub-judice.

As no progress had been made in the previous position the Committee
again decided to defer its consideration to the next mestings when the Accounts
for 1960-61 are considered.

(13) Page 17, paragraph 17 (a) 4 (9)—2lisappropriaiion of Siores worih Rs.
2,850—In this casze, M. 8. Rounds worth Rs, 2,850 were returned to the Depart-
ment by a contractor in December, 1864. The material in guestion was nerther
taken on Stock nor was handed over at the time of his trensfer by the Govern-
ment official receiving the Stores,

The matter was last vonsidered by the Committes at its meeting held on
19th April, 1986, when the Department had stated that necessary inquiries were
being made to fix the responsibility.

As the position remained unchanged, the Committee decided to defer this
item to the next meetings when the Accounts for 1960.61 are considered .




171

(14) Page 19, paragrapgh 17 (2) & (8) — Undue financial aid - to Contractor
amounting to Rs. 58,264—In this case, it was stipulated in the agreement of s
contractor that the eost of material viz., cement, bricks, steel and-wocd supplied
by the Department would be recoverable fiom him and not cherged direct
to the Account of the work, Contrary to the tetm and conditions of the
agreement material worth Rs, 99,195 was charged direct to work saud no material
at site account was kept to show its receipt and consumption. The ledger acecunt
of the contractor disclosed a ménus balance of Rs. 29,831 to the end of December,
1958, showing that debit for stores issued to him were mnot posted to his account
and after that ledger account was not maintained, :

The matter was last considered by the Committee at . its meeting held on
18th April 1966 when the Department had stated that the contractor who had been
asked to pay Re, 20,806 had gone to Court and the case was pending.

Asthe position of the case remained unchanged and the question of
departmental action against the official at fault was pending with the Chief- Engi-
neer the Commitice decided to defer the consideration of this item to ' its next’
meetings when the accounts for 1960-61 are cons'dered. - )

(15) Page 20, paregraph 17 (a) 6 (1)— Pictitious Stock ad justment— In this case,
case, material worth Re. 1,59,244 was shown as issued from stock on indents to
certain work in March, 1959. The Stock Register of the respective Sub-Divisicn
however, revealed that no stock was lssued on the anthority of these indents,
This tent amounted to fictitious stock adjustment which apparently was carried
out to utilize the budget grant and constituted serious finaneial irrégularity.

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
10th April 1088, wherein it was dec'ded that the Department should hold a joint
inquiry associating the Andit. S ' -

As the joint inguiry had not been made, the Committee decided to defer
this item to the next meetings when the Accounts for 1960-61 are considered,
(18) Page 22, pavagraph 17 (o) 7 (2)—Irreguiar payment of Re. 2,268 and
Rs. 6,1589-—TIn this case, tge‘?rregular) pagfment of Bs. 2258 and Re. 6,159 were
made to a contractor by an 8. D. O. due to fictitious measuremente recorded by
an overseer. The former payment rapresented cost of steel alleged to have heen
used over and above the requisiie quentity for reinforced concrete work. The
later represented the cost of the difference of slack ocoal su{_plied to the contractor
by the Department. According to'the agreement none of the above two payments
were admissible to the contractor, - " - ' . '
‘The paragraph was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held
on 19th -April, 1966, when the Committee was informed that inquiry in this ease
wasd in progress: '
The Department now sfated that the inguiry had been compléted and the
same was being considered by the Department, ' '
The Committee decided to defer the consideration of this item also to the
next meetings when the accounts for 1980-61 are comsidered. =
(17} Page 28, paragraph 17 () 8 (1)—Non.return of émpty cement bags—In
this case, 49,630 cemenf bags were supplied by the Department to. various.
contractors but no account of empty cement bags were meinteined nor was there
any record to show that the empties had actually been returned by the contraoctor.
The cosi of empties amounting to Rs. $9,060 should have been recovered from
the contractors or the Government officials at feult. - - :

"The matter was last considerod by the Committee at its meeting held on
18th- May, 1988, The Department was dirested to fix responsibilfty on the officera
concerned for the omission to receive hack the cement bags at the time the cement
was used and to take appropriate digeiplinary action ageinst them,




172

The Department now stated that 7,000 bags out of 48,530 have been
recovered and the efforts were being made to recover the remaining bags from the
eontractors, The Committee was further informed that 9 officersjand 2 subordinates
had heen held respapsible and disciplinery action against them was under way.

" The Committee decided to drop the paragraph subject to recovery of the

bags and disciplinary action against the officers concerned and verification by
Audit. ' '-

(18) Page 256¢ paragraph 17 {a) 10 (2)—Non-recovery of Demurrage charges—
In this case, 8 sum of Rs. 2,610 representing wharfage and demurrage charges
were paid to the Railway authorities on acconnt of delay in clearing the railway
siding and taking the delivery of the materials in time. The amount was debited
to works concerned.

“The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
18th May 1966 when full facts were not placed before the Committee.

- The Department now stated that the matter had been investigated by the
Supetintending Engineer who reported that the payment of demurrage and whar-
fage charges to.the extent of Rs. 1,543-56 were unavoidable due to late receipt
of Railway Receipt which wa® wrongly sent by the Cement Company to
Theri instead of Thari. ' Accerding to the Department it was yery difficult to
recover the amount from the Cement Factory which has sinee been taken over
by the Government, Out of the remaining amount, a sum of Rs. 620 had heen
recovered and necessary action for the recovery of the balance was in progress.

The Committee recommended that the saum of Rs, 1,643'56 might be
written. off sulject to verification of the above fact by the Audit. The remain-
ing amount should be recovered and got verified by the Audit. -Subjeat to this,
the para was dropped.

(19} Page 28, paragraph 17 {a) 12—Loss of Stores—IEn this case, 941-95 tons
of cement valuing Rs. 97,834 was caked up during the year 1855 for want of
proper storage arrangement to guard against rains. Subsequently the unservice-
able cement was put to suction in 1957 and different bids aggregating to
Rs. 34,305 were received according to the condition of the cement but were not
accepted by the Saperintending Engineer being too low. Thersafter the aunction
of eement was advertised many a time butno one came forward to bid with the
result that Government had to suffer a total loss of Rs, 97,834 which would have
been reduced to Re. 63,529 if the bids received at the tims of auetion had been
accepted in the first instance. :

This matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
18th- May, 1088, when the Committee was informed that the matter had been in.
quired into by an offiosr but ag the Audit made certain observations on his findings
a gecond inquiry afficer had been appointed.” The Committes then deferred the

para till the completion of the second inquiry.
The Depariment stated thet the second inquiry was still in progress,

The Committee deferred the consideration of this item alzo to its next
meetings when the acgounts for 1960-81 are considered.

- (20) Page 28, paragraph 17 (a) 2l—Additional payment amounting to  Rs, -
9,082—~1In this oase, payment of Bs. 9,082 was made to a  confractor for removal
of rust from st9e] nfed ip R.C.C works. AS the removel of and clearance of raet -
from steol was the contractors responsibility ‘and was includedi the  .rate for-
R.C.0. work, the additions] payment on this sccount was nob jnstified, o
The matter was last considezed by the.Committee at its meeting held on

18th May, 1966, when the Department had stated that steps were being taken to -
regover the amount from the contractor and that the egplenation. of officials

responsible for:the payment had been.oglled for, - -+~ o o0 o




193.

The Department now informed the Committee thai the matter of recovery
from the conteactor was sub.judice and that the responsibility for the payment
had been fixed and charge-sheeta were being issned.

The Committes devided to defer the consideration of this item also to -its
n3xt meetingd when the acoounts for 1960-81 are eonsidered. ) , .

(21) Page 58 paragraph 1T-VII (it)—Delay in Disposal of Audit Notes and
Inspection reports—In this case, Audit had pointed out that 4358 Audit Notes and
Inspoction reports had not been disposed of inspite of repeated reminder,

The matter waa last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on
18th May, 1088, wherein the Depgrtment had stated that qut of 435 only 13 Audit
Notes and Inspoection reports were outstanding and thet the departmental action
against the officers responsible was being taken. The .Committee .then
decided that the disciplinary action taken against the officers should be reported
to the Commitee, ' '

The Dzpartment now stated that all the Andiﬁ Notes and inéﬁecﬁan repo,rté
had _ been equred. _ .

The Committeo decided ta drop the para smbject to -verification by -the
Audit, ' -

(22) Page 184, Item No. 4, Grant No. 29-0ivil - Works—Suspense—According
to the Audit-there waan heavy halapce of Bs.-8,22,84,752 in the Snspenso ymder
head‘ Stocks' and an amount of Rs, 9,80,708,837 in the Suspense under - the head
‘Purchass’ whioch shonld be reduced to a reasenable - limit. - _

The matter was considered hy the Committee at its meeting heéld on 18th
May, 1966, when the Committee directed the Department to reduce ' the balanoes
undér both the heads.

The Department now informed the ﬁémmit-bee that bﬁ'q!'ﬁ had been
made to reduce the halances, '

The Committee decided to drop the item subject to verification by Audit,

(23) Page 188, paragraph 12 wnder Grant No.29 Civil Works—In this
cage, & Sub-Divigion was trapsferred snd amalgamated -with another Division on
28th February, 1087. A shortage of stores smaounting to Bs. 25,205 was noticed
and pointed out by the successor Divigion #fter 2 mapths of transfer of the Sub-
Division. A detailed report of the shortage was submitted by the Executive
Engineer in March, 1960, In this report the Exeentive Kngineer had recommens.
ded to the Superintending Engineer that the amount of the shortage should be
recovered from the Sub.Divisional Officers and Overseors who remained inéharge.
of the stores upto 28th Febrnary, 1957. During the period npto the date omn
which the shortege was noticed, no physicel verification of stores was done either
by the Sub-Divisionel Officer or the ‘Ovemgeers at.the prescribed interval of ome
ysar and 6 montha respactively, - Aoctording to the:Audit the shortage was facills
tated due to non-observance of rules, .

The matter was last considered by the fommittee at its meeting held oem -
18th May, 1966, wherein it wasstated by thd Depirtment that the action-was being
taken against the official doricerned, . .- -~ = Lt

‘The Department now informed the Committee that the inquiry offieer had
bean appointed to investigate the tota] shortage who'had since fixed responsibi.
lity of the Yoss and on that basis & - cherge sheet. was . heing issued to the. official
mwmead . o o . . . T

The Committee decided to drop the para subject to finalization of the ease. - :
by the Dopartmaent and its verification by the Aadit. - - . - e

(24) Page 214, Item No. 4 Annexure—Pilferage of material worth Rs.-1,013
and Rs, 1,998—In this case, pilferage of material worth Rs. 1,013 and 1,908 wea
pllferaged as the Soling stone purchased was not sevounted for.



174

The matter was considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 18th
May, 1966, when it was stated by the Department that an Exeontive Engineer had
heen appointed aa an inquiry officer in this case whose report was awaited.

The Department now oxplained that the overseer has been warned. for not
adopting the proper proosdure and teking the material on Road Matal Register,
The pera was dropped. '

(28) Page 181, paragraphk No. 9, Grant No. 31 Civil Workv— Non-recovery of
€03t of Stores sold on credit Rs:12,520—~In this oase, Stores worth Rs. 12,520 wers
slleged to have been sold on credit to an Executive Engineer in the year 195253
and 1053.54. The sale was made without obtaining proper acknowledgements
from ths purchaser in token of his having received the material. It was pointed
out by Audit in 1956 and the Department was asked to reeover the amount from
the officer conocerned. The officer however, refused to pay the amount on the ples,
that he did not receive the material alleged to have been sold to him, As the
Department concerned failed to produce the necessary acknowledgements for the
material the liability against the officer could not be proved. However, out of the
total recoverable amount of Rs. 12,520 the officer had deposited a sum of Rs. 4,154
in April, 1961, which he had accepted of his own accord but he was not
prepared to pay the balance,

- ‘The matter was last examined :g the Committee at its meeting held omn
18th May 1966, when it was explained that action for the recovery of amount
was taken but the official responsible filed a suit which was dismissed but as the
period of limitation for filling appeal had not expired no further action could be
taken, - '

The Department now stated that necessary recovery has since been made,
Subject to verificstion by the Audit, the pars was dropped.

COMMUNICATIONS AND WORKS—SERVICES AND GENERAL
- ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

. HII. The Committee oconeidered the explanation of the Services and
CGeneral Administration Department in reaect of the following item appearing
in the Appropriation ' Aocounts for 1959-60. ' N

Page 26, pavagraph 17 (a) 13—Loss of Revenue—Thie item was considered
by the Committes on 24th Ootober, 1986, but was deferred for 265th October, 1968,
to ellow time to the Audit to verify the explanation of the Department by exemin-
ing the records and the Department was asked to show full records to the Audit
in that eonneotion, .

The Andit Department now reported that as full recoids of the Depart-

ment were not shown to them they ocould not verify the contention of the De-
partments . ' ,
The contention of the Services and General Administration Department
was that in all 813 quarters and not 1000 as stated by the Andit were completed
and handed over to the Estate Office upto J0th April, 19067, Out of 813 quarters,
64 were utilized for purposes other than residentisl accommodation of the One
Cgit Staff a9 deteiled below ;—

(1) Reserved for P. W. D. meintenance staff : . 18
(2) For shops .- e . 17
(3) Por Schools, Mosques, Police Post, Post Office

and Dispensary ie e 2¢

Totel .. 84

. s . . ~ .



115

Besides 60 quarteis were placed at the disposal of the Accountant-Genets), Wesb
Pakistan and 88 at the disposal of the D. T, G., C. I. D.” Thus 801 quarters were
available for allotment to theincoming staff of tho integreting Units out of which
686 were actuslly occupied by the allotteee and the remaining 15 which were
allotted in time were occupied by the alloftees in the subsequent month. As
such Government did not suffer any loss, ’

The Committee noted that the Peputy Secretary of the Department who
was present on 24th October 1986, was not now present. The Department was
represemted by the Estate Officor.

The Estate Officer further stated that unless the details of quarters said to
have been vacant were intimated by the Audit, the Services and General Admi.
nistretion Department could not ezamine the case forther. According to the
Audit this information could be had from- the Pablic Works Department. The
Committee directed that the whole matter shonld besocrutinized injoint meetings
consisting of the officers of the Services and General Administration Department,
Communications and Works D?aMent end the Audit Department wherein the
loss caused to Government due fc delay in making allotments of quarters should
be assessed and the resultant position be reported by the Services and General
Administration Department to the Committee at its next meetings when the ac.
counts for 1960.61 are considered. )

IV, The Committee then adjourned to meet again on 26th October 1966,
at 10-00 a. m, -

N . ZAIN NOORANI
LAHORE : ' CHAIBMAN, .
The 26tk October, 1966. ) Standing Committee on Public dccounts.



196

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 26TH OCTOBER, 1066 ar 10-00 AM. IN
~ COMMITTEE ROOM ‘¢’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. The following were present;—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani , M.P.A. .. Chairman,

'(2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawez, M.P.A. .. Mémber.

{3) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Do. -
(4) Xhan Malang Khan, MP.A. . .« Do,

{5) Chaudhti Muhammad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Do.
(6) Qazi Muhammad Azam Abbasi, M.P.A, .. De. .

(7) Mr. Asif Rahim, 0.8.P., Additional Scoretary to Expert Adviser,
Government of West Pakistan, Finance De.
partment. .

(8) Mr. N.A. Chaudhti, P.A. & A.8., Direcfor, Audit By invitation.
and Accounfs (Works) West Pakistan. L .
(9) Sheikh Abhmed Hasan, P.8.E.I., Secretary to Gov-
ernment of West Pakistan, Irrigation and Power
D2partment along with Member Finance, WAPDA
. a.mg Chief Engineers (Irrigation) and A.D.C.
Chaudhri Muhammad Iqbal, Seeretary, Provincial Assembly of West
Pakistan acted as Secrefary of the Committee.

II. The Clommittes in the first instanee eongidered the axplamtion of the
Irrigation and Power Department in respect of the following items appearing in the
Appropriation Accounts for the year 19658.59 :—

(1) Page 23 pare. 17(a) 18(1)—Shoriage of Store worth RBs,1,14,873 and o
surplus of Stores worth Rs. 1,09,773—In this case there was & shortage of Stores
worth Rs. 2,61,040 and surplus of stores worth Ra. 2,71,441.

The matter was lags considered by the Committeeat its meeting held on 16th
May, 1866, wherein it wasexplained that anenquiry committecheaded by 2 Superin-
tending Engineer with two Executive Engineers had been appointed to verify the
.actnal shortage and excesses. The inquiry committee expressed its inability to
handle the work until and unless additional staff was given for the purpose. The
Committee was not satisfied with the way in which this matter was hazged by the
Irrigation and Power Department. The Commitiee was of the opinion that in view
of the long time which hed been allowed by the Depariment fo lapse it would * be
impossible to trace out the shortage satisfactorily, The Committee advised that the
Department should approach the relevant authorities to get the shorfeges written
off.
. The Department now explained that:—

{t) the case of write off of Rs, 1,18,647.63 outstmndjng against migrgt?ci-: ) -
died and refired officials would be referred to Finance Department.
{#8) an amount of Rs. 1,040.61 has been recovered from various officials
and verified by the Audit.
(¢§7) an amount of Rs. 14,705,890 has been adjusted and accepted by the =
Audit Department.
(év) an amount of Ra.3, 851.40 recovered from vatrious officials is under
verification by the Audit for adjustment ageinst surpluses.
(v) an émount of Bs. 1,25,063.14 was outstanding against various
' officers/officials. Enquiries against 17 officials including charge.




177

sheeting of 11 officials were going on with a view fo pinpoint exactly
the reasons of shortages and to trace the real culprits. The Chief
Engineer was making concerted efforts to finalize these cases.

. The Committes decided bhat the action talken a geinst theee 1T officers should

_E:;lr;gortec.i to the Committce in its noxt meetings when the accounts for 1960-61 are

(2) Page28, para, 17(a)(10)(8)— M ts-appropriation of Steres—In this case 287
gallons of pstrol worth Rs. 946 was issued from the stores for use in various trucks
but the same was ueither accounted for in-the log books nor any consumption shown
thereof elsewhere . Similarly 225 gallons of diesel oil and 44 gallons of petrol worth
R3.439:00 waf issued butitereceipt was neither accounted fornor its consumpfion
shown in the relevant books.

The matter waslast considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 168th

May, 1966, when it was explained that the enquiry officer had been appointed and his
report was awaited,

The Dapartment now explained thatthe inquiry officer had reported that neither
any record was produced before him to verify the actual shortage nor the- officer res.
ponsible produced any evidence in his defence. - The inquiry officer recom mended
that recovery should bemade from the then Sub-Divisional Officer who ispresently
working as_Store Controller, M.P.Q. Aceordingly a showcause notice was isened
though Chief Engineer (Development WAPDA). The explanation of the officer
Which was received on 20th Qctober 1966 was under examination in the Secretariat.

. The Commitbee decided to defer the consideration of this item to the next
meetings of the Committee when the Accounts for 1960-81 are considered.

B (3)-Pa€e 20 para 17(a} 23—Short recovery from a Private person—1In this case
stores were sold to & private person at lower than the prevailing market rates
- *esulting in the loss of Rs, 2,280,

The matter was last examined by the Committee at its meeting held on.16th

M‘*J’_, 1986, whero in it wasexplained that twoSub. Divisional Officers, one Executive

ngineer and a Divisional Accountant were held responsible in the matter but where-

abouts of one of the Sub-Divisional Officer was not fraceable. The Committes then

directeq the Department to pursue the matter furbher and make more concentrated
efforisto trace out the officer and effect recoveries from all concerned.

The Departmentnow explained that asum of Rs.182has since been recovered
from an Sub-Divisional Officer and verified by Auditand a sum of s, 118had  been
witten off a8 the whereabout of Mr. Muhammad Hanif Bahuri could not be known
inspite of the best efforts, For the remaining amount notices have been served on
Honif-ud-Din Khilji, Divisional Aecountant and the Executive Engineer, Irshad Nabi

(st present working in Nigeria) which would be pursued.
The para was dropped.

{4) Page 30 para 17(a)27—Loss of Foreign Exchange—In this case, tractor
spare paris worth R4d. 20 lac (365832.4) were purchased through Director-General
Supply and Development, When the consignments were received and opened, these
spare parts were found £o be old and uneervieeable.

The matier was last considered by the Committeeat its meeting held on16th
May, 19686, wherein relevant record could not be produced before the Committee.

WAPDA officials now explained that this para is alsc under consideration
of the Central Public Accounts Committee.

The Committes decided to defer the para.till the deeision istaken by the
Ceniral Public Accounts Committee. .

{6} Page 30 para. 17(a)20-—Infructious expendilure-—This ir & case of purchase
of 40 Vicker Tractors without proper planning resulting in infructuous expenditure
of Rs, 63,07415.—




178

. 'Thematter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 16th
May, 1866, when the Audit pointed out that the File pertaining to the placing of the
indent was not supplied to them. The Committee directed that the FiFa inwhich the
office copy of the originalindent was placed should be produced before the Committee

The Department now stated that the File perfaining the original indenthad
been traced out and sent to the Audit for their examination,

The Committee decided to defer the consideration of this item to the next
meetings of the Committee fo enable Audit Departmenttoexaminethe file so thet
their comments hecome available for consideration of the Committee, .

ITI. The Committeethen fproceeded toconsider theitemsrelating to budget
Portion for theyear 1959-80 but found that the andit comments were not available
in the working papers. Director of Audit and Accounts (Works) stated thabt as
the Audit Department had received the working pepers very late they could not
examine and offer comments thereon. Consideration of these items was therefore
deferred to 3rd November, 1956, at 10-00 a.m,

IV. The Committee then considered explanation of the Irrigation and Power
Department in respect of following itemsappenring in the Appropriation Accounts for
1959-60,
{1} Pages 9-10 Pare. 17(a) 1—Expenditure on 4331 works in anlicipution of
Technical sanciion to estimate—The matter was last discussed by the Committee at
its meeting held on 17th May, 1966, wherein the Department {ad stated thatthe
number of works had been reduced from 4331 to 186, The Committee desir-
ed that the Department shonld regularize the remaining cases and take disciplinary
action against all officers responsible fer ineurring expenditure.

According to the Department the number of outstanding unsanctioned esti-
mates given in the last meeting increased to 650 on reconciliation with Audit, out of
which 485 have been cleared and only 165 were ontsfanding. It wasfurtherstated
that departmental action against officials were being taken.

The Committee observed that the Department did notplace a complete picture
of the case before the Committee and deferred the consideration fo this item o the
next mestings when the Accounts for 1960-81 are considered.

(2} Page 29 Para.17{a) 22(4)—Excess paymeni—In this casean over payment
of Rs.1,982 was made by changing thetworatesof Rs.4andRs.5 per tree originally
allowed by the Sub-Divisional Officer for cutling and removing trees during the
yeoar 1955 to Rs. 6 per tree in the office records after a period of three years by a
Sub-Divisional Officer. :

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held fon 17kh
May, 1986, wherein it was explained that the amounxnt had been placed in Misc, P.W.
Advances pending recovery and the Sub-Divisional Officor had been e¢harge-sheeted
The Committes directed the Department to furnish he details of the trees which
were cut down and their disposal,

The Departmtment now exf.lminedths,t the details of tresshave bheen supplied

to the Audit and the Sub-Divisional Officer has been eharge-sheeted for the overpay.
ment and after necessary formalities the case hasbeen sent to the Public Service

Commission for advice,

As necessary action wae being taken by the Department and the ease had
gone to the Pablic Service Commission for their concurrenee to the recovery being
made from the officer concerned, the pars was dropped. )

(3) Page 30 Para. 17(2)23(2)—Shortage of Storea~In this casge store worth
Rs, 2,825 were found short during April, 1968,




179

The matter was lost examined by the Committee et its meeting heldon 17¢h
May, 1966, wherein it was explained that some recovery has been mede and steps
were being taken to write offtho balance, The Commiltee asked forfull detaile,

The Department now explained that recoveries fo the extent of Rs. 236 had
beenmade and Rs. 612 had since been written off. The Department wes  taking
action fo get the balence written off as this partly represented the value of Tools
and Plantgarticles whichwere very old and partly the smount was due from an Qver.
seer who was no longer in seryice,

The Para, was dropped.

(4) Page 30 para. 17(a) 23(4)—S8hortage of Stores—In this case, stock worth
R#.3,122 and Toolsand Plant articles worth Rs.578 were found short against various
t;i%:mls. Some articles were subsequently traced leaving & balance of Re. 1,760 and

The matter was last examined by the Committee at its meeting held on 17th
May, 1966 where full details of the shorzages were not produced.

According %o the Department Faqir Muhammad, Overseer was guilty of shor-
tages of Tools and Plant articles worth R, 1,769.50. e has been charge-sheeted,
This case would be decided in due course.

Asregards Rs. 475 the Department stated that 8 darries were brought from
M/s. Rooldo Muhammad Din& Sons on hire basis by an Overseer outof which 5 were
returned and remaining 3 costing Rs. 478 were taken on Tools and Plant Return by
the then Qverscer by mistake. Themistake wassubsequently rectifiedby returning
the darries to the firm.

From the oral explanations given by the deparfment i & appeared that the
Department had not only paid by way of rental for the three darries an smount
which was in excess of the cost of 3 new darries, but had probably also returned the
darries to Rooldo Muhammad Din.

However as the record of this cnse was not made available to the Committes.
ko ascertain this item was deferred for 3rd November 1968 to enable the Departmens
to produce all the necessary record.

{8} Page 31 Para. 17(a) 23(1)—~Shortage of Stores—In thie case one Qverseer
was transferred to another Division,but hedid not hand over charge before leaving
the Division. Subsequently shortage of atores worth Rs. 8,102 was noticed in the
#bore. AsumofRe.5,854 wassubsequently recovered leavinga balance of Re. 2,838,

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 17th
May, 1066 wherein it was stated that efforts are being made torecover the amount
and to tale disciplinary action against the official responsible for the shortage.

The Department now séated that the entireamounthas been recovered except
Rs. 2,640 which oo would be recovered at therafe of Re. 150 per mensem from fhe
ufficial. _ _ ' '

The para was dropped subject to verifiction of the recovery of the entire
amount by the Audit.

6. Page 31 Pavra.17 (@) 23(12)—dortageof Stores—In this case, stock worth
Es. 3,131 was found - shorh against cerfain official. '

The matber was last considered by the Committes at its meeting held on 17th
May ,19868 wherein it wasstated thataningquiry intothe matterhad been made and
that nesessary action on the report would be taken., The Committes asked for full
fiots of the ?;quiry and relevant records,

While stating the facts of the case the Department now stated that ase

result of the inquiry the amount had been reduced toRs. I, 929.85 whichhad been
vscovered from the officials responsible for the shortage and verified by the Audit,




180

Asfaras disciplinary action against the Assistant Engineer for his failure to
make physical check withia three months, the Deparfment stated that the matter
waa being pursued and the action taken would be intimated to the Audit.

Subject to above the para was dropped.

(7) Page 3¢ Para. 17(a) 28(1)(s)—Infructuous Ezpenditure—In this caso,
certain equipment required in connection with gates and gearing were ordered on
Government Workshop. On receipt of the machinery, an addifional sum of
Rs. 3,38,319 was spent on rectify ing certain defects in manufacture and for provid-
ing a number of missing items in the equipment although the Government Workshop
. was supposed tosupply the equipment free of any defectand completie in all respects.

Thus the additional expenditure was a loss to the Department.

At the last meeting held on 17th May, 1966, the Department explained thaé
thefabrication of gatesand gearing wesentrusted tos firm namedMjs Brownand
Roots. The Department according to their own convenience provided them with a-
Workshop site for fabrication at Bhalwal., Afier the fabrication of the stracture
the material was carried to Taunse Barrage at the Department's expenses, While
carrying the heaywy pieces of gates and superstructure 1t was experienced that these
could not be carried in assembled condition and therefore, had fo be carried to ,-;:1133
in pieces which the wagons could seccommodate. Naturally when material jmcarried
from one place toanother, some damage is bound to he caused due to the processed
of loading and unloading and transit.

The Committee then decided thab & joint inguiry by the Administrative De-
rtment, the Finance Department and the Aundit should be conducted to bring mote
acts to Yight and the report of the inguiry should be placed before the Committee-
As the jo'nt ingniry was still in progress the item waa deferred for considera-
tion .alongwith the accounts for the year 1960-61.
(8) Page 36— Para. 17(a) 34—Outstanding recovery against Government
offfeials —In ths case , Re, 13,448, 19 were debited to the suspense head Mise. Public

Worka Advances as recoverable from Government offiocials from the period ranging
from Mserch, 1960 to October, 1859, '

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 17th
May, 1966 when the Committes was informed tbat Re. 6,260 had been recovered,
The ‘Commmiftee direoted that the balance of Rs, 7,188.86 shonld be recovered and
the disciplinary action taken against the officers concerned be reported to the Com-
mittes,

According to the Department lastest position in respect of reeovories is as
under;—

Ro.

(i) Recoveries already effected ‘e $,471-44

{#i) Recovery being effected in  instalments from the 1.234-00
Sub-Dvisionsl Officer under & D Rnles, 1060,

{i4{) Recovery made from the arrear bilof a non- 96275
Muslim Sub-Divisional Officer who has sinoe migrat-

od to India {verification awaited from Govern-
ment of India)

(iw} Adjusted by classification to the correct head . 18000

(v} Amuont aceounted for by the Sub-Divisional Office 1,400-00
as per report of the inguiry officer

{wi) Proposed to be written off . 3,200-00

As regards item (v) the amount of Rs. 1,400 outstanding against a Sub-Divi.
sional Officer, the Superintending Eogineer who conducted the inquiry reported that



181

the Sub-Divisional Officer had actnally tendered the account of 400 gallons of petrol
at o belated stage which was reported short againet bimi, The case i8 under berutiny
in the office of the Chief Enginerer and is likely to be finalized very soon.

. As far item (vi) the Assistant Engineer concerned has been cepsured for his
ne I:genee in not having made payment of Rs. 3,200 to the villagers in the presence
of his Xen. and for dismantelling their landhis and using the msterial so ‘recovered
oun eome bund during the abkalani of 1956, B -

The para. wan dropped subject to verification of recoveries and regolerisation
of the expenditure of Rs. 3,200 by the Audit. '

(9) Page 87—FPara. No. 17(a) 35— Non-accounting of expendituse under the
Jinel head—1In this case the Audit objection was that a debit amounting to Rs, 35,761
on acconnt of work done and supplies made on behalf of another Division was advised
through the head transfer between Public Works Qfficers in the month of December,
1849 for adjustment and inccrporation in the Accounts of the later Division, The
debit was not aco:pted and incorporated in the accounts by the concerned Division.

Secretary, Irrigation and Power Department requested the Committee to
allow him some more time to look into the matter. ‘The para. was therefore deferred
to be taken up when the accounts for 1960-81 are considored by the Committee,

(10} Pages. 53-64—Para. VI—Bapendittve on Deéposit Works in eczess of the
Deposits received by the Public Works Depariment—~In this case, expenditure on works
was incurred in excess of the actuel deposite.

The Department explained that only one case remaincd outetanding end that
too was being olearcd, .

The pava. was dropped.

{11) Pages 58-59—Fara. No. VII (i) (a)end (i)~ Pelay in disposal of Audit
Notes anit Inspection. Reports—In this case, a large number of Audit Notes and Inspec.
tion Reports were outstanding which had not been dispesed off by the Department:

The Department explained that almost all the Audit notes send insgection re.
ports have since been cloared.

The para. was dropped.

- (12) Pages 8063 Para, VIIL (o) (b) & (e)—Arrears in Acoounts-Dosuments
erf Returns—HBamo a8 ageinst itom No. {11) above,

(18) Page 92 Puarg. No. 6—Grants No.11--Loss of curpets—Two - carpets worth
Rs, 880 wore stolen from a rest house in November, 1957 due to negligencs of the
Chowkidar who has since been dismissed from eervice, Government have written
off the loss, I

The para. was dropped.

(14) Page 94 Para. 1(3) —Grant No. 11— Loss of Public Money—In this ease
on 19th November, 1040 Mr, Ahmed Din, Deffadar of Khenki Division brought
Rs.50,80" 37 from Waz'rabad Sub-Treasury but he hended over Bs. 2,600 only to the

" 8ub-Divisional Officer, Khanki and kept the remaining amount of Rs. 2,580 37 relats
ing to pay of regular establish ment as the cffice was closed at-that timé. On the next
dsy the daffadar proceeded on 2 day’s casuel leave and handed over Rs. 2,680.37
to Barkandez Mr. Babu Khan for delivering the same to the Sub-Divisional Officer.
The Barkandaz did not hand over the eash to the Sub-Divisional Officer. The daf
fadar on his return on 21st November, 1849 from leave found that the Baiakandaz
had absconded with, the cash. The case was reported to the Police on 22nd January,
1949 and the accused was tried in the court of %Opecia,l dJudge, Lahore at Gujmnwag.
The learned Judge acquitted the accused on 18th April, 1960. The matter. waa then
reported to the Secretary, Irrigation and Power for writing off Rs. 2,680-37 which

- was done on 12th October, 1064 with the concurrence-of Finance Department, -

As regards disciplinary action against the defaulter for not filing the appeal
in the High Uourt aganst the judgment of Lower Court it was stated that as 2oom ay




182

the cass was handed aver to the police for investigation,it became Crown cage and
no longer remained a departmental cese, After the decision of Lower Court, 1t was
the duty of Prosecuting Agency to lodge an appeal in the High Court.

~ From the perusal of records the Committee found that Irrigation and Power
Department had passed orders on 26th September 1964 to the effect that disoiplinary
action should be taken against the officer concerned for not filling an appeal. This
order scemed to have been completely missed and no disciplinary action was taken.
Secretary, Icrigation and Power Department assured the (lommittee that necessary
gotion in this matter wonld be taken by him.

On this assurance the para was dropped.

(L5) Page 93 —Paragraph 7(i3) - Grant No. 11—In this case a sym of Rs. 18,900
wasd fraudulently drawn through a blank chegue removed alongwith the counter-
foil from the chegue hook of a Sub-D.visional Officer. The accused were convicted
in Court. Supreme Ciurt remanded the case against one accused for re-trial. In
the re.trial the accuaed was discharged. The Department proposed to write off the
losa,

The para was dropped subject to write off.

{16) Page 93—Paragraph No, 7 (iti)—Grant No. I\1—This was ancther thelt
case in which a sum of Re, 1,231 was stolen alongwith 50 ft. metal tape, sqme meg-
surerement books, receipt books ete., kept in a confidential box of the Sub-Divisional
Officer which was kept in a locked almirab in office due to non-provision of cash
chest. As the Division was newly set up the office was functioning :n o Jirga Hall
and no room was provided for the treasure chest and treasure guard. In view of this
the Department asserted that no ome could be held responsible for the loss. The
Department proposed to write off the amount, '

Subjeot to verifiction of write otf by the Audit, the paragraph was dropped.

{17} Page 108, Paragraph No.6 ({)—Grant No. 13—In this case three hea
duty bateries costing Rs. 1,200 were loat during transit by rail from Karachi to desti-
nation. Claim for the loss was rejected by the Railway as the consignment was booked,
ot owner’s risk which is the usual procedure for forwarding Government consign.
ments. Sanoction to the write off of the loss has since been accorded.

The peragraph was dropped.

(18) Page 108—Paragraph No.8 (ii)—Grant No.13—Inthiscase G.I. wire -
netting of the two spura and apron ab the upstream end of Syphon was cut by some
one and taken away. Thelossestimated ﬁo}i{a. 1,906. Acocused could not be fraced.

The loss has sinse been write off,

The para was dropped.

(19) Page 109—Paragraph No. 6{isi}—Grané No.13—This was another case
of theft of stores worth Rs. 3,763. The aocecused could not be traced. Two Chowkidars
were dismissed, The loss has since been writen off,

The para wes dropped.

(20) Paoge 109—Paragraph No. 8 (iv) Grant No.13~1In this case some material

costing Re. 2,360 were removed from the godown. The accused could not be traced.
Inthe deps,rtmenta.l inquiry the chowkidarand the store cooly were held respousible

-gnd discharged from serviee. The losshassinos been writen off.

The pare was dropped.

(21) Page 1090—Paragraph No. T—Grant No. 13—Ezecution of ¢ deposit work
without sufficient deposit to covér the total cost—Adccording to the Audit in April, 1960,
o Publie Works Division undertook to executs a work on behalf of Pakistan Air
Woroe euthorities on the explicii condition that its cost will be re-imbursed by the
guthorities, A’ prior reelization of cash was neither insisted nor acbuelly made by

" the Exective Engineer who inenrred expenditure to the extent. of Rs. 9,81,109. Tje




183
Pakistan Air Foros authorities, however, paid & sum of Re, 8,81,710 only in cash in
the month of July, 1061, leaving & balance of Rs. 99,399. Thereimbursement of the
above amount washeld upas bhe excessover the original estimate was not accoptable
to the Pakistan Air Force authorities, This situation would have been avoided - if

the expenditure has been restricted and the estimate or sufficient deposit.had been
obtained by the Executive Engineer bhefore the ezecution of work.

,, Acocording to the Department the work “Conséruction of a conduit over gra-
vity flow canal of the Warsak High Level Canals §ystem® was exeouted for-the P.
A.F. authorities, to prevont damage from sespage to the Peshawar aerodrome which
lies in elose proximity of the cansl. As desired by the P.A.F. authorities an esti-
mate of the work amounting to Rs. 8,81,710 (work outlay Rs. 7,16,837 plus depart.
motal Oharg?s Ras. 1,64,873) was framed and sent to them for approval. Mean while
the work being very nrgent was taken in hand as desired by the P.A.F. authorities,
The approval of the P.A.F. received on 31st May 1961 and the estimated amount
wes deposited by bhem in July, 1961 with the Executive Engineer concerned.
Before the work was completed the P.A.F. anthorities desired the execution of
some additional works which necessitated revision of the estimate. The revised
estimate was accordingly sent to the P.A.F. on 20th November 1963, who conve.
yed their acceptance on 3rd April, 1864. The totel expenditure incurred -on the
-fort-on of work debitable to the P.A.F. was Rs. 9,860,180 (W.0. 7,87,9614D.C.

,81,228) out of which & sum of Rs. 8,81,710 has been deposited by the P.A.F.
eariler. They have now paid the balance of Rs. 87,470—vide Executive En.
gineor, Warsak High Level Canals Division No, 1, Peshawar cash receipt
No. 70,65, dated 29th May, 1964, which has been accounted for in the monthll’y
acconnt for May 1964 of that Division. Under the circumstances ‘no disciplinery
action against any officer was called for.

The explanation was found to be sabisfactory and the para was
aropped.

P?22) Page 108— Paragraph No. 8 Grant No.18—Less of stock—According to
the Audit Stock material worth Rs. 3,043 were washed awsy during the floods of
1950. Norepott of theloss was made to Audit a8 required under the Rules. The
amount was merely debited to the suspense head'* Misoc. P. W, advances” in
February and March, 1851 pending recovery for write off.

he De jartment explained that on 2nd of September, 1950 *here ocenrred &
maximum record flood inriver Ravi which damaged ven:grbadly the building material
stored in Darkhena Section. Due to unexpected abrupt rise in flood levels the stores
ware deferiorated and were dameaged and could not be salvaged. It wasa naturel
calamity beTyond human control therefore none was responsible for foss due to negli-
gence, etc, The actual cost of these stores washed away Ey ficods was estimated as

Rs. 3,043. - The fotal amount has since heen writen off.
The explanation was fonnd to be satisfactory and the para was

d d.

rcrppe(za) Page 109—Paragraph No. 9-~Grant No. 13—Over payment—In the
Public Works Department in former Government of Sind, the departmental officers
were delegated powers in 1831 to allow rates in excess of those provided in the agree.
ment with the contractors after acoepling their fenders. According fo the Audit
as a contract was & legal document no addition or alieration in the rates was per.
missible after its execution. The defective provisionin therules was pointed out  to
the Government by AuditinSeptember, 1058, and asaresult thereof the delegations
made to the Dapatmental officers were cancelled without giving it  retrospective
effect.

In andindividual cage, s payment of Rs. 20,000 wasallowed foa contractorina
Public Worke Division of Irrigation and Power ment in August, 1961, which
showed that because of the defective provision in the ryles large amounts had heen
overpaid in the Fast 30 years. The overpayment of Rs. 20,000 was justified by the
Department on the plea thatthe departmental officer hadallowed the higher rates
prior to the cancellation of the order. _ .

As the paymént was made afler pre-audit by the Audit Office, Hyderabad,
and verified by Audit, the para was dropped.




184

- {24) Page 214,—Paragraph No. 5 Annexure—Loss of Governmend cush—
JIn this onse, 3 lacbricks belonging to Government weresaidto have been removed
from the kiln by & contractor without any authority from the Department the cost
of which ocould not be recoversd from him.

The Department explained thatin fact tiles and not the bricks were burnt
at the kiln and these were not removed bubt taken on etock return.

As Audit has verified the factual position, the para was dropped.

{25) Page 214, Paragraph No.6—Annexure—Loss of steam €oal in transit—In
thia case, two wagons of steam coal were indented, but one of them were lost
in transit which resulted in loss to Goverament.

The D2pariment explained that one wagon wus Jast in transit and the pay-
ment for that wagon was held up, but the frm fited a suit in the Court of Law.
"The Court decided the matter in favour of the firm. The payment was made
under orders of the Government,
The para was dropped.
(26) Page 214 —paragraph No. T—Annexure—Shortage of store-~This
paragraph is a repetition of pars 17(i) of 1951.52 hence deleted.

(27) Page 214, paragraph No.8 (i)—Annexure—Eacess payment—In this
case, sxcess payment of Ra. 10,600 was made toa contractor by allowing excessive
lead for carriage of bricks and tiles,

The Department explained that the kiln was situated on the right side of
Abbasis Canal and was separated from the Abbasia Cenal by @ Diversion
Channel which used to run in hetween . The roed along Abbasia Canal ia on the
left bank. To facilitate carriage of bricks and tiles a bricks paved road was
constructed undar orders of Deputy Chief Engineer. Bricks and tiles were carried
aloag this routs on various dates for which ecarriagé charges were paid.

The explanation wae found satisfactory and the para was dropped.

{28) Page 214, Paragraph No. 8(il)—AnneTure—Excess payment—Converted

- into draft para No. 17 (a) 194 and incorporated in the Appropriation.

Accounts for 1081-62,
(29) Page 215—~Paragraph No. 10—Annerure—OQOuistanding rent of

Government buildings—Converted into Draft Paragraph 17(a) 43 and incorporated
in the Appropriation Aecounts 1960-61.

(80) Page 215, paragraph 11—4Annezure—Fraudulent payment—Converted
intngé'aﬂ; poerageaph 17 (a) 149fand incorporated in the Appropriation Accounts,

1061:62. :

(31} Page 214, Paragraph 9 Annexure—Non-oblaining of securily deposit—
Converted into draft Paragraph 17(a) 35 ‘and incorporated in the Appropriation
Ageounts for'1961.62.

{38) Page 218, Paragraph No. 12— Annezure—Overpayment to conivacior amoun-
ting to Rs. 4,86,209—In this case, according to the Audit, the work of raising and
strengthening a river bund and let out had been done by private negctiations.  The
work done was defectlve and the Superintending Engineer ordered to reduce the

- rate of the work by Rs. 3 which was to be paid when the defects in the work were
rectified hy the contractor. The bad work was never rectified by the contractor,
but the payment at full rates were made to him. Moreover false measurementa of
the botrowpits were taken by the Sub-Divisional Officer, these resulted in an over-

payment of Re. 4,66,209.

. -The Dapartment explained that the contractor was paid at fall rates  only
in the final bill after defects hed been removed. The false borcowpits were dug hy
-‘}ho conbractor. These weare noticed and measurements recorded, but were not paid

or, :

'The Committee .dropped the para subject to verification of factual posi.
tion by Aundit, '

3




S S T R e ; i”‘nx
: /[:f ’i}—i:i. TV ] ) fr 7 1' : i - . O : '._v,.‘:-;_.. N fi;;}.ﬁ:,i‘l )

- ?.’,'}. ﬁ T B __.:q_-.'.i:_'_: - “h '.: ' ‘ ria i gt T ___!t_i. _...- o

. Qb IOALT 908 SreBarngrepd 5 Srial No. 16 Hend— -‘ﬁtﬁez’ﬁev&nﬁgfﬁ‘w =

.. . Acoording to the Department the expenditure were incurred hut, adjustment ~* .
. fn the socaunte eoeuld not be carried bub in the year 1050-60 as the BloctFicity Branoh.
hecah been transferred and there were no specific orders: for thb Bosking of
&penditirs. e-amount was hooked in the accounts of the subseqjubpt year,

. "Pho explanstion wes found satisfactory and the para was dropped.
s m Oﬂ IV, - The Committée thon adjourned to meet sgain on 28th Ootober 1860 st
; 000a&m, e
AR N N R : ) . NS
B T " ZATN-NOORANT =~ .

L

' YT TTR 1 I
O Y o . P .-
,I.i-i,;,i;,» [

arvigianpie b

: : ' I L T HEad L
) Taeny rregral e SeREUALI . e TSR Sy ey Bl soglesdd
T fadd ey o : R e _




186
PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, HELD ON 28rz OCTOBER, 1966 AT 10.00 AM. IN
..COMMITTEE ROOM . ‘C’:0F THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE

I. The following were present --

(1) "Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairmen,
(2) Chandhri Mubammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,
(8) Chandhri Muhammad Sarwar Khen, M.P.A. Meinber,
{4:) Rai Mansab Al Khan Eharal, M.P.A, .. Member.

(B Mr, Malang Khan, M.P.A. .. Member,
(8) Mr.: Asif Rahim, C.8,P., and Syed Akhlaq Hussain,

" .T.Q.A., CRS.P, Additional Secretaries to
Government of West. Pakistan, Finance Depart.

ment, Expert Advisers,
(7) Bang. Mubammad Yasin, P, A. & A. 8., Accoun- '
tant-General, West Pakistan, By invitation,

-(8) Mr: Shafizur.Rehinan, C.8.P,, Secrotary to Go- 1
vernment of West Pakistan Law Depart.
ment alongwith Assistant Advocate.General,

(9 Malik Abdul Latif, C.8.P., Secretary to Govern-
ment of Weat Pakistan, Education Depart- : _
nient, By invitation {4t

(10) Mr. Masud-ur-Rauf, C.8.P., Joint Secretary to | the time of coms
Governntent of West Pakistan, Information Lsideration of items
Department, " relating to bheir

(11) Mr, 8. M. A. Eazmi, T.Q.A., C.S,P., Secretary to | respective Depart
Government of West Pakistan, Food Depart- | ments),
menb,

(12) Chaudhri Imtiaz Ahmed, C.8,P.; Additional See.
retary, Excise and Taxation, Board of Revenue. J

—

Chaudhri Muhammad Igbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan -

aoted as Secretary of the Committee,
¥I. The Committee sonsidersd explanations of the followig Depariments
in respect of the items appearing in the Appropriation Aceconnts for the year

1959“&0 .
LAW DEPARTMENT

Page 41,~-Paragraph--30- Misappropriation of Government money—A cage of
enbozzlement of Rs, 44,167 ageinst an Assistant was reported to the Police by
the departmental anthorities in February, 1960. Subsequently the total emount
mis-sppropriated by him worked out to Rs. 64,949, This represented mostly
the amounts received in cash from the various Depariments of the Government for
filing appeals in the High Court. The official committed suicide. The misappro-
priation was facilitated, acoording to Audit Department, due to lack of supervision
and the non observance of ynles as printed receipts were not jasued in acknowledg.
ment of the amounts received as required under rules not the same were seccounted
forin the cash book,

The Law Depariment at the meeting of the Committee, held on 16th April

1966, had stated that as the offieia] involved in the case had committed suicide, no

action could be taken against him. It was farther stated that the Law Depattment
had moved the Finance Department to write off the amount, The Committee then

[F}




187

d3sired that before the amount was written off, the Law Departmeént shoyld take
all the facts into consideration and try to recover the amonnt and report the action
taken to the Committee, L

The explanation now submitted by the Law Department was that the Deputy
Contmissioner, Lizhore, in response to a reference made by the Department had
intimated thet though there was no property in the narae of the deceaged:in the
revenue-records of his village yet certain sourees revealed that he possesged a piece
of land in Tshsjl Chunia. A report in this connetfion was awajted from. the :Tehsil:
dar consaraod; It was further stated that therse is no likelihood of any mis-appros

priation in fubura as rogular receipts over the siguatures of Law Qfficérs are:
issued now,

The Law Sacrotary supplemented the explanation furnished to the Conmittea.
by sayingthat the then Advocats-General had authorised in writing his Assistint o
receive from other Dapartments money in cash for filing of appeals -on hehalf of.
Dapartutents. This was something not waranted by the Rules, and it had béen re.
peatedly pointed out by the Accountant.General that Rules were being by.passed;

The Committee observed that if what the Depariment now said was:.correct:
it was the Advocate.Gensral, who had anthorised the system of receiving money in
cash from other departments, who should have been held responsibie for authdtising:
an irregilar system and subsequently inspite of knowing that he had authorised
soraething irregular and risky, never bothered to check up and supervisevas td
whether the money received in cash was being properly untilised. But nothing was

done to fix the responsibility on him and tiil now the Depariment had'all’along.
mentioned only the junior official. The Committee felt it regrettable thatit wea
generally the small fry on whom the responsibility is placed by the Departments: '
and intentionelly or oflierwise the higher ups are shielded,

The Committee loarnt with dismay that the system of depositing the  money : .
in cash for court fees eto., was still continning and wrged the Department to take
romedial measures to put an end to this system.

Habjeot to the above ohservations the pafa’was dropped,

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

: {1y Page48,—Puara 17-11. Audit of granis-in-aid—Thisilom waslast oorsidered,
by the (ommittee atits meetings held on 24th November, 1965 and 18th April, 1866,
The audit.observation was that the certificate to the effoot that the grants-jiiaiy
were.s on the objeots for which they were meant and in accordérde wibh, the’ :
aribed sondifions had not been furnished by the Defunct Directorate of Publip™”
E;irucﬁiona to the Audit. At the meeting, held on-24th November, 1965, the Dss -
partment had stated that the requisite certificate had beenfurnishied toihé Mudit,
The Committee had, howsver, desired that the Edieation Department showld sappljy
a list of theinstitubions which had notintilized the grantaécording. to'the conditichis-~
laid down or had failed to utilize the grants allocated to them: -Ab- the -meet
held on 18th April, 1966, amounts of unpenti grants for. Peshawsr, -Sargodha;:
Multen and Lahore regions wereintimated but the figures for Quetta and, Karsehi . .
regions awere not supplied as the same had nob been received by the Deparbment. ..
The-Committee, then directed that efforts should be made to make thet® figures.
available'at the next meotbing. . s




188

- It was now stated on behalf of the Education Department thet the following
“Locs) Bodies conld not utilize grants-in-aid given to them by that Depsttment in
_fall socording o the prescribed conditions:—

gfvfit;; Name of Local Body Unspent balance.
1 District Couneil, Gujrat . . 67,328 00
é! District Council, Rawalpindi .. | . . 53,380 00
8  Diotrict Council, Jhelum ., . . 85,187-00
4 . District Council, Campbellpur . . . .o 1,65,082:00
5 Town Committos, Miani .. .. . 178100
¢  Municipal Commitieo, Khushab . ‘. 16600
7 'muﬁicipal Committes, Bhera .. . . 68500
g District Counoil, Muiten .. . . 86,508 00
g - M;‘m-ricip#l_ Committeo, Okara .. . . 40,000 00
10 Municipal Commitiee, Dera Ghagzi Khan .. .. 6,374-00

11 Manicipal Committee Sadigabad .. . 12,713-00 .

12 ,_Huniqipal Committee, Khanpur .. . . 1,66800
13  Municipal Committee, Bahawalpur .o ‘e 810-00
LU Municipa! Committee, Chistian ., . - 1,292'06
U
Total ., - 5,02,95400

. 'The Committee felt that the Department has asyet not furnished complete
informabion as to the reasons why the local bodies did not spend the smount of
grants.-in-aid. The Commifites decided that this item should comeup before it when
it considers bhe accounts for the year 1960-61, when detailed reasons why each of
these. local bodies could not spend the amount, and whether adjustments were
made in the following year should be reported.

s (2) Pﬁge 54_Pammpk-17- VII—D&IGy e &isposal Of Impmm R@Oﬂ@ and
Audit Notesb—In this case the sudit observation was that certain Inspoection
Reports and Andit Notes had not been replied tio by the Education Department, .

- - At its moeoting, held on 24th November, 1965, the Committee was informed
that all bub one Inspection Regorhs and Audit Notes had been replied to, The
Comniittee then direeted that the Department should take suitable action against -
the.officers responsible for delay in replying o these Inspection Reports and Audis
Notes and that appropriate steps should be faken o trace the record connected
with the oubstanding caso whivh according to the Department was not tracesble,




189

On 18th April, 1986 the Committes was informed that only one cafelanding
Audit Note had been replied to but no action could b taken against sny officer.
The Committee impressed upon the Department that proper action should and must
bo taken agsiust the officers conocerned at the earliest. The Acoountant-General
was asked to remind the Comproller, Southern Area to supply to the Department
& list of the institutions whioh hed notreplied to the Audit Notes in time.

-The Committee was now informed that action had been taken against 108
g;ﬁoers m&d actionegainst some more officers wus being takenby the Direotors
nesrned.

The para was dropped.

(3) Page 8-Peragraph 5.read with page 208 Grani-No.42-Loansand Advances by
the Provincial Government-A-3 Advances to studlents of former Bahawalpur State {Sav.
ing~Ra. 1,300)—In this case an amonnt of Rs. 1,300- 00 allocated for awarding loans
to students had remained nt. The Department at the meeting of the Commit.
tee, held on 24th November, 1965 had stated that the amount not bo utilized
a8 the caser of awarding loans to students could not be finalized dne to non-aveil-
ability of suitable candidates. The Commitiee not being satisfied with this expla.
nation recommended that action should bo taken against the officers responsible for
the saving of this amount. At its meeting, held on 18th April, 1966, the Committes
was informed that offieial veport regarding fixing of responsibility was awsited
by the Department from the Director of Education and that as soon a8 the repord
was received {rom him, necessary action would be taken against the oficer at faylt.
The Committee was not satisfied that suitable candidates were not available and
asked the Department to furnish full details of the steps that had been teken to find
out snitable candidates, '

As the information reguired by the Committee with regard to the efforts mede
to find sunitable candidates was not furnished in this meeting, the Committes directed
that this item should come up again hefore it on 3rd of November, 1966, when the
Department promised to furnish the necessary information.

(4) Puage 3-Paragraph's vead with page Y68-Grant No. 27-Industries Ae—Indus
tries—other than A-3-(e) (Saving of Rs. 2,82,662) (pertaining to technical education)—
It was stated on behalf of the Department that the reasons for this saving had been
asked for from the conceraed institution and that the necessary information wounld
be furnished on the 8rd November, 1966. The Committee deferred the comsideras
tion of this itew to 3rd November, 1866, .

INFORMATION DEPARTMENT

{1) Page 5-Paragraph:8 read with page 146, Grant No, 19-8ead 38 “Scientific
and Miscellaneons Depaﬁmmts—-—-.?-&.’-—ga R’ , R{EBzcess Rs. 20,728}

(2} Page 3—Paragraph-5 read with page 197- Grant No. 86-Head 57~ Miscellan~
eous Jf-17-—Diveclor B.N R, ' Saving Rs. 65,982~ In 1his case there was an exoess of
Ras. 20,728-00 under the first head and a saving of Rs. 65,952 00 under the second,
At the meeting held on 18th April, 1986, the Departmont had stated that the saving
of Rs. 46,224+ 00 (65,952-—20,?;8) wad due to the fact that additional was
sanctioned by the Finance Department at the close of the financial year and as such
the amount could not be utilized folly. The Committee asked the Department to
furnish, detailed information. o :

"The Deparbment now explained thet the Finance Department had permitted
the Bareau of National Revonstruotion to inour expenditure on contingencies to the
extent of Rs, 1,19,700 in anticipation of provision of funds,—vide Finance Depart-
ment’s U.0. No. 1646-Exp. (H)/59, dated 1st July, 1969, and U.0O. No 2787-Exp. (H}
59,, dated Tth October, 1959, The Bureau of Naticnal Reconstruction submit
the revised estimates for contingencies for Re. 1 lakh on 18th April, 1660, The
Finance Deparbment’s sanction No. 464-B {IV) 60, dated Srd June, 1960, i
the figures of revised estimates for 1959-60 was received at the close of the year on
114 Jund; 1960 -




160°
[+ Of the phovision of Ra. 1 lakh male n the revised ntimates actual experitis

taro wad. R4, 12,640, The anticipated expenditurs was R, 87 560 (Rs. 87,800 in
roudd figures) as detalled below . - b 8

k Bs;
. ) Puhasof Bumitme .. ., 2,000
@ T O ., . 2500°
3) Postage and Service tamps e G 800
v _,-_;' {4) Bookﬁ for Librery ‘o . " 3,000
Pl (5) Purchass of Newspapors .. . e 1,000
T _"'{g) Parchass of Typewriters o 10,000
E (7) Entertaiment charges ., . . 1,000
. (8) Costof potrol and upkeep charges .. . 2,000 -
Sty Hire of Typowriters .., - . 800
{10) Hire of Jeops .. “ . . 3,000-
... (1) Qost of Velsioles - . . 15,500
: . {12) Miscellaneous . . . . . 2,000
| . -(13'} Honoraria to wWriters, authors, I ﬁwﬁeqhmls,
e artists, public speakers, theologists and edu. .
i cationists ., . 'e 5000
: : (14) éﬁlﬁﬁm! activities, ebudy and discnssions groﬁps . 10,000
T {15) Seminars and essay Sompetition o . 39,600

-+ TP diroumstanioes resulting in ovsvall saving of B8, 46,294 were ag underd.
P72 (4} 'The Finance Department’s sanction’ No, 464.B-1V.80, dated the 8rd’ -
3T Fame, 1980, accepling the fignres of revised estimates for 1969.40
N - wasreceived at the close of the year on 11th Jure, 1060; is suck the
“oiso - amountoopld not be uiilized fu ly during the remaining peried of -
deoroo oo theyear, . . - o L
" "={d) The major items of antioipated expenditurs shown at ftems 1; dand
‘ . . 6viz, farniture, hooksand ty pewriters of the type réquireq sould
#27m7 - nob be proctrediv a short period of two months of that year,
[(#4) The Bukeau of National Reconstructiq'nfm?d@_. vigorous efforts ‘to )
... falBlithe purposes for which items at gerial No, 13, I4'and 15 were .. -

¥ " .. provided for in the royissd es‘_t‘iin_;t@,bug “the parties coboerned. - -
cir i lailed o live up b0 their promises %o partioipate OF Sonttibute.. or, - - -
7o o bioles and-soripte beesuss: appacently they gave priority” to other
z- - . engagements, : AL A e




191

{(sv) The Burean of National Reconstrustion showed e saving of Rs.46,224
i éo@@tfait_h, instead of spending it haphazaidly and in hate withs. -
,ont dne regard to the propriéty of the expenditire which wonld .
have resulted in waste of publie money. 7 0
_The explanation of the Department wasaccepted and the pars, was dropped.
(3} Page 5, paragraph 8read with page 146—@Qrant No.19-Head 36-3cientific and -
Miscellaneows Departments- P-A—Public Belation— Bacess Rs.1,78,943—1In this case
there wag an eitceds of e, 1,78,943 over the final grant. At the meeting held- on-
19th April, 1966, the Department hied stated bhat the excess was due to the fact thet:
tho debit on account of the price of six Land Rovers, two Bedford Vans and one
Chevrolet Car imported from akroad daving 1957.58 was raised by the Central’
Government during 1950-80. The Committee had then desired to know-the date
of delivery of these vohiclesas well as the date of raisingthe debit, ©~

The Department now stated that these vehicles were delivered on 22nd Novems
bor, 1957; 15¢h February , 1958, and 13tk May, 1959, respectively, and thet the in..
formation about the defe on which the debit wae raised by the Central Government .
wad awaited from the Audit:Officer, Industries, Sapplies and Food, Karachi. .

* The Committee now felt thet it was not necessary to know exaotly when the
debit was raised because it does hapypen often that debits are raised hy the -Central
Goyernment after & good deal of time, The para, wes, therefore, dropped. . -

EXUISE AND TAXATION AND REHABILITATION DEPART.

As the Sectetary to Government incharge of these Departments was repotted
to be indispoesed and could not attend the meoting, consideration of items relating
to these Departments was deferred to 3rd November, 1966, B

REVENUE DEPARTUENT

As the Member, Board of Revenue who is. Adm;injst;mbi#g Secretary of i'.hé-";
Revenue Departmont was not present, consideration of the itemp pertaining to this:
Depertment was deferred o JIst Ootobor, 1968, P

FOOD. DEPARTMENT

IIT. The Committes then took up the copsideration of the explanations of the
Food Department in respeot of the following outstanding items relating to’ lhe
Appropriation ‘Acconnts for the year 1957-68 1 P

(1) Page 39, paragraph 17 (¢) (22) (1)~=Bacess payment of Rs.'ﬁ,ﬁé;ﬁﬂ;—?ﬁ:tﬁ;
¢ase the register of deposit in an office of Food Department showed excessrefurd to’
the extent of Rs, 3,64,814 to the various sapplier of Food Grains, '

According to the Da,]tmrtmenﬁ, there was no excess refund but misposting or
misclassification., The details of misposting/mizelassificaticns to the luze of
Rs, 2,78,188 had slready been traced ont and verified by Audit. The transacticns
aggregating to a further sum of B9, 16,248 had been worked out but the reasons
thereof were yetto be asoertained. Vigorous efforts were being made to trace out
the old'reeor:!ﬁ?nertaining totheyear 1852.53 onward and to locate the transactions
for the remaining amount of Rs. 70,403,

‘The Committee desired thag the Department should make another effoty to
tzace oudtheentriesrelating 4o the balance amount of Rs, 70,403 which the Depatts.
men$ had uptil now failed to trace ont and decided to congider this para, agein when
the Accounts for theyear 106061 are being considered by ib.

(2) Page40, paragraph 17 (o) (38) ())—~Outslanding recoveries s, 18,80,028—~1 n thia
case the recoveries smonnting to Re. 13,80,028 werereported tobe oytstisnding egaingt




192

verious contractors. Theé contentionof the De ent was tha the correct recove-
rable ameount; was Re. 13,54,663. Qut of this amount, Re. 5,680,006 had been
recovered and verified hy Audit, Rs. 12,300 had been written off by Government
88 irrecoverable, another sum of Bs, 7,689 was proposed to be written off because
suits filed in this connection had been decreed against Government and cases. in-
volving. Rs. 7,685,669 were pending. , o

The Commities observed that if the cases still under litigation in which the
amount involved is Rs. 7,65,560 are lost in the Court and the Department goes up
for the write off of this amount, responsibilify should be fixed for the lapse, if eny,
:},?n :lhe part of Deparmtentalofficers and suitable disciplinayy action takenaceor.

y. o .
Subject to this, the para, was dropped.

(8) Page 40, paragraph 17 (c) (26) (iv)-OQutstanding Recoveries—Rs. 20,000—In
thin case, a Zamindar t¢ whom an ageney for procurement of wheat hed been given
and 90 per cent advance payment was made, made short supply of 600 bags .of
wheat and at the same time failed to return 5,400 empty bags. E’he remaining 10 per
cent payable amount, security deposit, commission end quality allowanes proved .
imu&eienﬁ to make good the recovery of Rs. 29,000. - : SR

Tn the written explanations the Department had stated that the defaulter had
filed a declaratory, snit which had been decreed agninst the Government by the
Senior Judge, Karachiand that anappeal was filed in the Court of Distriet Judge,
Karaechi, on 1s% July, 1063,

In the oral examinatios, Secretary, Food, informed the Commitéee that the
eppeel filed before the District Judge, Karachi, had also been lost and that the
Department intonded to take up the ease to the High Court or had alresdy taken
it ap. -

The Committee desired to know the gronnds and reasons leading to the loss
of the case in the Court of Senior Fudge, Kdrachi and the Distriet Judge, Karachi
and the grounds on which it was considered advisable, or is considered advisable, fo
file the appeal in the High Court. As this information was not readily available with
the De ont, the itom was deferred to be teken np egain along with the accounts
for 1960-41.

IV. The Commities then adjourned to meot again on 29th October, 1966
a2t 10-00 A M, . .

ZAIN NOORARI
f - Cuarpuay, - ,
Phe 26tk Detober, 1068, Stenéing Conunitice on Public dccounts.

P

_ Lamops:




193

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 29ra OCTOBER, 1966 AT 10-00 4. u.
IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. The following were present ;— ..
(1} Mr, Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairman.

(2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member.
(3) Chaudhri Muhammed Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Member.
(4) Rai Manseb Ali Khen Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member,
(5) Mr. Malang Khan, M.P.A. .. Member.

{6) Mr. Mukhtar Masood, T.Q.A., C.8.P., Secretary
to Government of Weat Pakistan, Finance De.
partment. Export Adviser,

(7) Rana Muhammad Yasin, P. A. & A. 8., Aceoun. By iavitation.
tanié.General, West Pakistan. .

(8) Syed Akhlaq Hussain, T.Q.A., C.8.P., Mr. Asif By invitation,
Rahim, C.S5.P., Additional Secretaries and ’
Mr. G. D. Memon, Joint Secrefary, Govern-
ment of West Pakistan, Finance Department.

(9) Mr. M.H. Toosy, Secretar y to Government of West By invitation.
Pakistan, Health Department alongwith
Directors,

Chaudhri Muhammad Iqgbel, Secretary ,Provinciai- Asssmbly of West Pakis-
tan, acted as Secrefary of the Committee,

II. The Committes considered the explanations of the following Depart-
ments in respect of the items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts for the
year 1959-60. .

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

(1) Page3, paragraphd read with pages 150—1582, Grant No. 21, Healih Ser-
vices. Final Gront Rs.4,88,30,100. Sgving Bs.58,76,718—Thesaving of Rs. 41,08,332
was ‘satisfactorily explained by the Department in fhe. meetm_g held on
16th April, 1986. The Committes hsd esked for further details in respect of
the remaining saving.

The Department explained the remaining saving under the following
items: —

(i) Non-purchase of articles for want of sanction, Rs. 5,28,101—The
Depariment stated that they oould trace the record relating to Rs. 1,32,000 only
ontk of the amount of Bs. §,28,101. This amount could not be spent because
Liaquat Medical College could not purchase certain equipment for want of
sanction of the Financs Department, The Dopartment explained that on
acoount of the recrganization of the Department, the office of the Dircctor of
Health Services, West Pakistan, L&Eore, disappeared and the record of the
Depuby Director, Hyderabad was distributed between Hyderabad and Khairpur
and on aceount of the distribution of record the remaining files were not
traceable.

" The Department could not produce any record in support of their con.
tention in respect of sanction of Finance Department. The Committee felf that
it was absolutely necessary for the Depariment to frace outall the recor_d and to
give a plausible explanation of the large amount of saving. The Committee felt
that thiswasa very seruious matter. Ine country like ours where poverty
andsqualorareip abundanceand the Government was doing its best to meet the




194

medical requirements of the o?le, a large sum of money provided by the Gov-
crnment for purchase of medical equipment was not ntilized and the oqui ment
not prooured. ~The surrender.of such large amounts clearly proves that there is
something wrong with the ‘“‘Health” of the Health Deparfment, and that the
necessary health service is not being provided to the people onthe scaleandin
the manner envisaged by the Government.

.The contention of the Department that sanction of the Finance Department
was necessary did not appear to be correct fo the Committee. Finance Seoretary
pointed out that once the funds were provided by the Finance Department under
the delegation orders, the -purchase of necessary material rested with the Depart-
ment itself and, therefore, the respnnsibillity!for non.purchase must reat, with the
Adwministrative Department themselves.

The item wae deferred fo be taken up a,gﬁin along with the acoqunts for
1960-61 when full details shall be furnished by the Department.

(i) Non-payment of grani-in-aid tothe Local Bodies of the former Bahawalpur
State, Rs.97,070—The Department stated thatout of thisamountasavingof
Rs.22,000 was due $o non.receipt of claimes from subsidised disponsaries and the
remaining saving of Rs. 75,000 wasdue to non.issue of authority by Acconntant-
General™s Qffice,

1t was pointed oub by the Finance Department that the allocation{or this
purpose was Rs. 50,000 and that the Health Department had .asked for an
additional amount of Rs. 75,000 for this pnrpose, but the Finance Department
refnsed this, whereupon the Health Department fhemselves . reappropriated
Rs. 30,000 from Peshawar, Hyderabad, Khairpur and Rawalpindi Divisions,
and another sum of Rs.45,000 from somewhere else (the particulars of which the
Department wasnotin a position to furnish). As' the reappropriation was.not in
accerdance with the rules, the Accountant-General did not issue authority for the
payment of this amount of Rs, /75,000. )

The Commitfee observed that the reappropriation of Rs. 75,000 meant
that there wasa saving somewhere or bhe otherand that saving was being sought
to beutilized for thispurposs. The quesiion, therefore, arose as to what was the
sub-head under whicE a saving of Rs. 75,000 had oceurred.  The Health Depart-
ment wasnot able togive any answer to this question. The excuse wasthabdue
to reorganization 6f the Department, fhe records were not available, The Committee
directed the Dapariment to get furéher detailsand decided totake up the matier

again when the accounts for the year 1960-61 are examined.

(46t) Less utilization of soholarship due io foilure of students, Rs. 21,020—
The Department - explgined that an.amount of i Rs. 2,288 was. sayed due to
non-availability of studentsin Quetfa Region for training as Dispensers and. an
amount of Rs. 6,138 wassaved due tonon-paywment -of scholarships to the students
of Nishtar Medical College and King Edward Medical College because. they re.
mained away from oclasses. ' '

No explanation was forthcoming for the remaining amount of Rs. 12,694,
The Commibtee directed that the Department should furnish the necessary. expla-
nationfor the non-utilizationof Rs.12,594 when the accounts for the year 1960-61
are takenup. ) .

(iv) Storeshaving not been purchased from U. K .; Rs. 9,89,400-—The Depart..
ment stated that the High Commissionerin U, XK. has intimated that stores
worth only £186 were purchased during theyear which according to the Depart.
ment meant that:the entireallotment for the year for purchasesin U.K. romained
unubilized. ' :

__The Department wannotina position to state whether an indent hagd

actually been placed with the: Pakistan High Commissionerin U.K.and, if 80, when



[LJ

195

that was placed. Thisitem also was deferrod to be taken up again  when the
geeounts for theyear1980.61 are being considered when the Department should.
come up with full details in the matter. '

(v) Non-surrender of fiunds, Rs. 1,34,815—In the previous meeting the

Department had. etated that this saving was due to non-sarrender of funds. In
the present explahation, it was stated that stores could nob be purchased. The
Committee decided o take upthis item alohg with the accounts for the year
1960-61 and directed that the Department should come up with & detailed  ex-
planation, '
(2) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 208-—Grant No. 42—Loans and Ad-
vances by Provineial Government—S8ub-head A-3— Advancesto students of Bahawalpur.
Saving Rs. 63,840-—Explanation for this saving wasnot given by the Department
in the previcus mesting and more time was asked for. =~

The details showing the causes of saving were not ready with the Departe
ment eyen now and the Deparimoent requesied foir moretime to submit the neces-
aa? explanation. The Committee acceded to the-re%neah of the Department and
deferied thisitem alsotobetaken up whentheaccounts for the year 1060.81 are

under consideration.

(8) Puage 182—Credit Sales io privote persons—outstanding dues—The Com-
mittee at its meeting held on 16th March, 1964 had asked the Dspartment o ex.
pleinesto why credit sales of (Hycerinated Vaccine Lymph were allowed to pri-
vate persons. The Committes had also asked the Department to intimate the
Intest position of recoveries. - -

Ths explanation of the Department was that creditsales were not made to
private pirsons but were made to local bodies ; that these local bodies being out.
side the D2partments of Government are ocalled private persons;  As regards the
outstaading duss, the Dipartmont stated that vigorousefforts were being made
to realise the cost of vaccine. .

When questionad as to why the Vaccine . Lymph hed heen supplied fto
Karashi and former S8ind at a rate of Rs. 3:12 paisaper gram asagainst Rs, 1
por gram supplied to the rest of  the Provines, the Department could not fur-
nish any satisfactory reply. .

The (ommitése wished toresord its deepshook at this diserimination prac-
tised by the D3partmont and wished to impress on the Department that at
Jéast in mattars of aupplying medicines, vaccines, efo,, they should remember that
21l human briags.created by God are equal and should be treated alike. §

Ths Departmont assured the Committee that the practice of . supplying
Vaczine Lymph at different prices fo different areas had been discontinmed.

Tho para was deopp -

(4) Page 7, paragraph 12, read with page 160, —Grant No. 21— Health Services
Supplementzry Qrant of Bs. 39,890,800 proging partly or w@ouy URNECEISErY—
Page 150~Saving Bs. 5,28,101 due to Noupurchase oj‘ articles for want

5
of smmgijn——Aa the Department could not give any satisfactory explanetion -in
& of the above two items due to non-gvailability of records and wanted more

e | €
:i;ge:o verify the facts, the items wore deferred to be taken up alongwith the
Asoounts for 1960-61.

2d sabject to verification by Audit.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

41— Provincial Miscellane-

rapravh b read with. page 207 _Grant No.
e8, paragred Committee in detajl in its

—This matter was considered by the

Pag
out Inoestments




196

meotings held on 25th November, 1965 and 16th/19th April, 1966 where 21l items

except, (1) Provineial Road Transport Board, aed (2) Rural Credit Societies were

satisfactorily explained. The position in respect of the remaining two itema was
gtated to be as under:— :

(1) Provincial -Road Transpors Board—The capital investment of the Pro-
vincial Government was Rs, 3,81,18,532 in the books of Accountant.Clenera], Weat
Pakistan and it was Rs. 4,50,30,455:70 in the books of Road Transport Corpo-
ration, In acecordance with the directions of the Public Accounts Comntittes, the
figures were reconciled and the difference was found to be  to  the extent of
Be. 77,01,000 as detailed below. This emount was now remained o be adjusted
finally by the Accounts Offices on the basis of the information supplied by the
Road Transport Corporation,

Comptroller, Southern Avea, West Pakistan, Karachi ., 2;2,911
Compiroller, Northern Area, West Pakistan, Peshawar .. 3,652,873
Acconntant.Qeaera], West Pakistan, Lahore .g 6,61,760
' L $7,97456

Total . 1701000

——————t iy .

All the outstanding amounts mentioned above are required to be  accounnted for
by the Accountant. Gensral, Weat Pakistan for which copies of the Adminjstratiye
Orders are said to have bezen supplied by the Road Transport Corporation.

(2) Rural Credit Societies—The Comtmittee was informed on 16th Apri]

1888 that Government would get dividend onjtssharés with effect from - 1st July
1964. The Committee desired that the Finance Department and the Co;oper.’
ation Departmont should examine the question whether it was  possible to obtain
dividend from an earlier date,

Th2 Finaane: Dipartmant now explained that the amounts  received on
acoount of share participation from Government were passed on by the Punjab
Provincial Co-operative Bank Ltd., to the (lo-operative Societies throngh their
rospactive Central Co.operative Bank without  charging any interest, The soheme
of Beconstrnetion of Rura} Credit and Agricultural Marketing proposed that in
order to strengthen the finanocial position of the  primary sosieties, amount for
share psrbicipation would be interest free. Accordingly no interest was. charged
and, therefore, no dividend was declared by the Punjab Provincial Co-operative
Pank on the holdings of the Government., The decision to  declarc dividend on
Government share was taken on 8th Qctober, 1964 and the  Punjab Provinecial
Co-operative Bank was advised to declare dividend or Government  shares from
1st July, 1964. Under the circumstances, it would not be possible for the Bank
to pay dividend for the years earlier than1864esno profit orinterest wasearneq

by the Bank.
The itema, were dropped. _
III. The Committee then adjourned to meet again on Monday, the 31st

October, 1966 at 9-30 A, M, .
LARORE : 1 ZAIN NOORANI
4 CrARMAN,
The 20th October, 1968, J Standing Committee on  Public Aecounts,



197

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 3lsy OCTOBER, 1966 AT
9.30. a.m. IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C' OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILD.
ING, LAHORE,

I. The following were present :—

(1} Mr, Zain Noorani, M.P.A. . .. Chairman,
{2} Chaudhri Mukammad Nawaz, M.P.A, v Member.
(3) Chaudhri Mubhemmad Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Member.
{4) Mr. Malang Khan, M.P.A. . ++ Member.

(6) Syed Akhlag Hussain, T.Q.A., C.8.P., Additio. Expert Adviser.
nalkFinanca Secretary, Government of West
Pakistan.

{6) Rana Muhammad Yasin, P.A.&.A.S., Accountant By invitation,
- General, Weat Pakistan.
(7) Mr. Abu Nasar, C.8.P., Member, Board of Re-7 By ipvitation (at
venune, Weat Pakistan and Secretary to Govern. { atthe time ofcon-
ment of West Pakistan, Revenue Department ysideration of items
rolating to their
(8) Mz. Amir Ahmad Khan, S.K., Secretary to Go-|| respective Depart.
vornment of West Pakistan, Agrioulture Depart- | ments).
ment,

Chandhri Muhammad Igbal, Secrotary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan acted
a5 Seoretary of the Committee,

II. The Committes in the first instance took up consideration of the
explanations of the Revenue Department in respect of the following items appeating
inthe Appropriation Accounts forthe year 1959-60:— '

) (1) Page 40, paragraph 5 ({)—Un-necessary rebention of Government

money in hand—In this case out of total . Davelopment Fund of rupees ten
lakhs allocated for Development Schemes, & sum of Rs. 50,000 was drawn
a3 8 prrmancat specisl advance in Augusb, 1958. Out of this advance, s sum
of Re, 20,000 was advanced for the execution of certain petty works
and the advance’' was recouped subsequently. The audit observation wase that
the retention of such a heavy amount as a permanent specisl advance was irregular,
The amount should have been credited to the Fund and redrawn if and when actuslly
required for disbursement.

The Committee at its meeting held on 18th April, 1966 had asked the Depart.
ment to state— '

{1) Where was the money kept for four years?

{2) Whether the permanent advance was a,ut.horilsed and if authorised, by
whom?

(3) Details of the expenditure of Rs. 20,900.
(4) Details of the works and nature of the worka.
The Department now stated that:—

(¢) the money was kept in the National Bank, Abbottabad in the personal
: account of Deputy Commissioner for inourring expenditure on petty
schemes,

{#7} the Commissioner, Peshawar, suthorised the Deputy Commissioner, Hazara
to ineur the expenditure on emergencies and for execution of the



198
_ b

sohemes of important nature in anticipation of the Divisional Board’s
approval out of the advance of Rs, 50,000 because the weather
conditions of the area were of extreme natute and the work in this
ares was only possible during a few months of sumpner season. It
was, therefore, not desirable to waste time in observing formalities
in obtaining approval of the Divisional Development. Board for the
schemes of looal importance and urgent nature. The expen.
diture on snch schemes was, however, later on regularised in Boards
meeting, :

(¢43) and (3v) The details of the expenditure incurred on the Development of

Kaghan Valley are as follows:— '

Rs.
(@) Construction of Manakpai Bridge . 6,000
{(8) Construction of 100 Be—Hives for distributio 2,100
amongst the villagers.
(¢) Bedding for Shorgam Rest House .. 2,400
{€) Sanitary installation of Batte Kundi Rest 14,400
House,
{e} Construction of Spurs for Protection Hasan 5,000
Abad Village Jand.
Total . . 29,900

Theamountin question hassinee heen refunded in the personal ledger account
on 22nd Qotober, 1962.

The Audit Department pointed out that the placing of funds in the account of
the Deputy Commissioner was irregular and there was every possi bility of mis.ap-
propriation in such cases. The Additional Finance Seoretary pointed out that this
was the practice, although, irregular, throughout the Province,

The Committee observed that it was not & heppy practice because GQovern-
ment money is in this way bloeked. The Committee recommended that the Reveénue
Department should teke up this matter with the Finance Department and adopt
some way out to provide funds to Depanty Commissicners for expenditure on
emergencies and to stop the practice of allowing withdrawal of amount and
keeping it in the aecount of the Deputy Commissioner irregularly.

Subject to the above recommendation, the para was dropped.

(2) Page 118, pamgragh T—dAn BEmbezzlement of Government Money—In this
case out of the amounts gollected as fine in the Court of Additional Distrioct Magis.
trate, during thé period from January to June,1948, Rs.19, 704 were less deposi.
ted into Government accounts and forged Bank receipts for full amount were posted
in the Fine Register. The embezzlement was attributed to the dishomesty of
Traffic Ahlmad whose duty was to receive the money and hand it over tothe Districs
Naair. :

The accused Ahlmad was tried by a Special Magistrate and convicted under
Section 409 P.P.C. and sentenced for 3 years, rigorous imprisonment with a heavy
fine, He flled an appeal in the court of the District and Sessions Judge and was
sequitted. T the departmental inquiry the official was held guilty and it was recom-
mended that he mipht bé discharged from serviee but the Deputy Commiesioner
held that it was not & fit case in which' the penalty ‘of discharge shonld be imposed.
The official was, therefore, reinstated.

. 'Phe Commiittee felf. that in this case no ‘atﬁem‘Ft was made to fix responsibility
on any member of the Supervisory steff. Obvious y, the embezzlement eould not
have heen committed without the negligence of some member of the Superﬁsory staff,




199

The item was ﬂropped with the observation that in this case no serious effort was
made to fix responsibility wheh it could vory easily have been foundouf as to
whose pegligence led to this embezzlement. : '

III. The Committee then examined the explapations of the Agriculture De-

¥artment in respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts
or the year 1957-58:— '

Page, 5, paragraph 5 read with page 249—Grant No. 46—Loans and Advences
bearing  interest—EB-22—Taccavi  Advances for  digging open wellé in
non-barrage  areas—This item was originally - considered by the previous Stand-
ing Committoe at its meeting held on 24th May, 1965. In that meeting it was stated
that out of the grant of Rs. 25,00,000 for digging open surface wells 19 non-barrage
areas, administrative sanotion was aceorded for the expenditure of Rs. 4,00,000 only
and that too in January, 1858, That Committee recommended action ageinst the
officer responsible in the matter.

When the mater was reconsidered by the Committes on 14th April, 1966 it was
stated by the Department thet on 8th Ooctober, 1966, the Centrel Government
agoorded sanction for the implementation of the scheme at the cost of Rs. 25,060,000
the whole of whigh was to be provided by the Central Government on the basis
of 509 i.e. Ra. 12,50,000 grant and 509, i.e. 12,560,000 loan. On that basis Government
of West Pakistan accorded sanction on 15th August, 1957 for implémeéntation of the
scheme during 1957-58. Subsequently in supérsession of this sanction, the pro-
vineial Government aoceorded revised sanction on 9th December, 1957 by apportion-
ingthe amount under two separate heads of accountsi.e. Re.12,50,000 under head ““Lo-
ans to Municipalities—Port Funds, ete. E—22—Taccavi Advance” and Rs. 12;50,000
under “‘40—Agriculture—I—Boring Operations—Contingencies’’, thus revising
the grant under the present head to Rs. 12,60,000/. As certain points essential for
implementation of the scheme counld not be settled before 29th January, 1958 and it
was not possible to utilize the entire amount of Rs. 12,50,000 under this head, the
grant was proposed to be revised to Ra. 500,000 end Finance Department infor-
med the Agriculture Department that further amount of Rs._7,50,000 would be allo-
wed as regrant during 19568-59. TFinally an amount of Rs. 4,37,600 only was
provided through Revised Estimates. As against this amount the Department spent
Rs. 4,94,790 and not Rs. 3,868,750 as mentioned in the Appropriation Accounts.
The Accountant-General wanted details of the expenditureof Rs. 4,94,700 because
his record showed a saving.

It was then pointed out by Finanee Department that the original scheme of
digging 1,000 wells was revised and the revised scheme provided for digging of 300
wells only. '

The Committee then decided that full details regarding subsequent revision
of the scheme during 1857-58 and the figures of total expenditure during subsequent,
years out of Rs. 25,00,000 provided by the Centre should be placed before the Com.
mittee at ita meeting to be held on 15th April, 1968,

As the Agriculture Dflpartmenl; could not furnish the said information on 15th
April, 1988, the Committee directed that the Department should farnish o the Com.
mittee complete figures of expenditure under head *R—Lcans and Advances-—E.
—22” and ““40—Agricnlture” separately for the year, 1957-58 and 1958-39 and
also state the number of wells dug during these two years at the next meeting,

The Department now stated that the expenditure incurred under head “R—
Loans and Advances—E-22—Taccavi Advances for digging of open wells” and




200

‘40— Agriculture’’ separately during the year 1957-58 and 1958-59 was as below:—
40—A gréculiure Loans and Advences

1957.68 1958.50  Total  1957.08 1958.59  Total

Final Allot.

3,75,000 §,12,500 1187500 437,600 6,81,880 11,19,380
ment.

Expenditare .. 3,863,750 8,47,500 12,11,250 4,983,950 505,626 9.99,3756

Excess (4) .. <+ 23,750

~1,20,005
Saving (—)

gl

The overall position of the wells was stated to be as under :w.

Name of Rogion Total No, of | Wells dug Wells dug Belance
wells to be | duri during
dung. 1957-58 1958-59
Lahore 350 03 230 27 |
Hyderabad Mo I8 210 112
Peshawar aro 156 183 1
Total 1,000 267 593 140

The Department was not ahle to furnieh details of the expenditure mcurred.

According to their statement, Rs. 230 lacs had been spent in the Quetta-Kalat -

Region whereas the Director of Agriculbure, Quetta-Kalat Region had informed the
C.8.A. that only Rs. 1°55 lacs had been spent. The variation had not béen explai.
ned nor the recongciliation of figures had been made with the Comptroller, Southern
Area. In the eoircumstances, {here was no alternative bat to defer the
consideration of item till next meoting, The Committes directed that the Department
should come folly prepared after having reconofled their figures with the Comp-
troller, Southern Area. The Director, Quetta-Kalat Region should also be asked to
appear before the Comnittes with all the necessary records when the matter comes
under consideration.

(%) Page 33, Item (1)-—Shortage of Wheat sceds—In this cese nil belance of
wheat seed was shown in the stock ledger of an office of the Agriculture Department
whereas the actual caloulation from various registers showed a resultent balgnce of
2,144 maunds and 10 seers. Thus the wheat seed costing approximately Re, 26,000
remained unaccounted for. The reasons for the shortage and the results of investi-
gations into the matter, if any, had not been intimated to Audit.

In the meeting of the Committee held on 14th April, 1966, the Agriculture
Department had contended that the shortage was to the extent of 87 maunds only
which ocourred due to theft for which a case had been registered with police, As the
difference in shortage had not been reconciled with the Audit, the Committee
asked the Department to get in touch with the Comptroller, Southern Area for
verification and after verification submit a report te the Committee, .




201

. The Bepaitrﬁent now stated that the Comptroller, 8.A., Karachi’s %?rty
visited the EADA's office on 18th April, 1066 and rechecked the Accounts. They.
bave now reported of-- -

(A} Non-ascounting of 44 maunds 30 sesrs.
(B) Shortage by N.0.C. Agents of 148 maunds 9 seers of which the break
up, according to the Department, is a8 under:— '
(i) 61 meunds, 9 seers 1>ss shown by N!0.C. Agents recoverable from
Agents,

(#) 87 mwnds 1533 by Agcienfturs Assistant dao to theft.

(1} With regard to the shortage of 44 Maunds 30 seeraof wheat seed, the
Department stated that the DDA, Hyderabad, after waking
ngcessary enquiries has produced documentary evidence of
non-accrual of shortages of the said guantity and the record would
sent to the Comptroller for verification.,

{2) Regarding theft, the Department stated that the report of theft waa
lodged, but the accused was acquitted. In view of this ¥.A.D.A.
is being directed to apply for the write off of the shortage as per
provision of rules,

{3) The rer(liaining amount, according to the Department was being reco-

: vered.,
The para was dropped subject to further recovery and write off and their
verification by the Audit.
(8) Puage 34, itewm (i1} 4—Costof 60 mawnds of wheat—In this case 60 meunds
of wheat were issued to a villager on barter system but no recovery was made,

This item was considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 14th

April, 19066, when the Department wes asked to intimate up-to-date position of the
ease on 15th April, 1966 but on 15th April 1968, the Department expressed its ina-
bility to intimate further details, The Committee had, therefore, to defer the con-
gideration of this item.

The Department now produced a letter bearing No. 0.A.C. 17-4/Agr’{VolIT/
924, dated 24th October, 1966, from the Comptroller, Sonthern Area, West Pakistan
confirming that the recovery 'of 60 maunds of wheat from the defanltees had been
medeand the amount eredited to the Government Acecunt in March, 1958,

Tn view of this, the pars was dropped.

{4) Page (34), Item 5—Lossess of Store—The following eight cases of
finencial irregularities were involved in this item. :

() Paddy Setd—7 maunds and 30 seers showm as damaged—

The Department informed the Committee that the Comptroller, Southern, Area,
Karachi had been approached toeffect thepecovery from Mr. Abdul Agziz Rizvi
who was hold responsible for this, The Committee was further informed that his
sslary had been held up by the Comptroller for want of approval by the West
Pakistan Public Service Commission. As the amount was being recovered, the
item was dropped subject to full recovery,

(¢1) Empty Gunny Bags—637—Less accounted for—The Department stated that
enquiry had revealed that thoreported shortages pertain to the following offices:—

(1) 109 Bags in the office of A. A., Shikarpur.
{2) 468 Bags in the office of A. A,, Jacobabad.
(3) 12 Bags in the office of A. A., Larkans.
(4) 48 Bags in the office of A. A,, Mehar,




202

 As regards 100 bags it was stated that the recovery was in progress and
Rs, 141-87 had been recovered from Mr. A. Malik Sheikh. Subject to verification
of the recovery by the Audit, the item was dropped.

Regarding 468 bags, the Department stated that there is no such shortage
as the material had been properly accounted for. The Accountant.General had
asked the C. S. A. to verify the position. The item was deferred to be taken
up alongwith the Accounts for the year, 1960-61,

As regards 12 bags, the Department stated that Mr. Dur Mubammad Baloch,
the retired Overseer has been held responsible and is being pursued for the pay-
ment. Subject to verification of the recovery by the Aundit, the item was dropped.

As regards 48 bags, the Department stated that the records were being traced

to fix the respongibility. The item way deferred to be taken up alongwith the
Acéounts for the year,1960-61.

(#¢1) Paddy Seeds—190 maunds—not accounied {or—'l‘he Department stated
that the entire quantity had been properly accounted for and sales proceeds remit-
ted. Subjeot to verification by the Audit, the itera was dropped.

_ ($v) Fertilizer—A448bags—not accounted for—According to the Departmentthe
cheek of A. A. Khairpur Nathan Shah Stores Books discloged that 448 bags was en-
tered in store ledger page.I wherefrom it was transferred to L-4 Page 1. Henoe
there was no shortage,

The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dropped.

(v) Fertilizer—2,840, bags—not accounted for—The Department stated that this
shortage did not occur at all. Subjeot to verification by the Audit, the item was
dropped. '

(23} Paddy seed—1,173 bags—shown as sold but cost awaiting recovery—It was
stated by the Department thet the money value of 1,173 bagsiof paddy Seed, i.e.
Rs. 5,131, as given by the Audit Department seems to be incorrect, Og'viouﬂly, it
was something else and not paddy. This point had been taken up by the Depart-
ment with the Audif. The itema was deferred to be taken up along with the accounts
for the year 1960-61.

(vit) Paddy seed—239 Mds. 13 seers and 79 bags—Shown as losi—As regerds 79
bagg; the Department contended that ther® wa® no shortage, The Committes
di rected that the Audit Department should verify it. .

Out of 239 maunds and 23 seers, 56 maunds of paddy seed hed heen written
off. The Department also produced a letter 19th August, 1966 from the Director of
Agrioulture, Hyderabad Region to the Deputy Director of Agrienlture, Hyderabad
asking him to recover the cost of 183 maunds from the concerned official.The
Committee observed that the recovery could not be madewithout holding & formal
enquiry and fixing the responsibility on some official. This orderitgelf was faulty
a3 the Director should have ordered the Deputy Director to hold the necossary
enquiry to fix responsibility and the recovery couldonly be made after responsibility
haﬁ been fixed and punishment awarded to the defaulting official. The Committee
directed that the Department should ask the Dirsctor of Agriculture, Hyderabad
to modify his orders. The matter was deferred to be taken up alongwith the ac-
eounts for the year, 1960-61.

(viii) Fevtilizer—20 bags—S8hown as damaged—The Department stated that the
matter had been taken up wth the C. 8, A . to verify the correctness of the audit ob.
gervation. The Committee directed that the Department should make strenaous
efforts to trace the records and have the position verified by the Audit, Subject to
verification by Audit, the item was dropped.

(6) Page 34—item (8)-Irs itieg-—Under this item there were eleven eages
of irregularities out of which 7 had been dropped by the Committee atthe meet.
ing held on 166h April, 1088,



208

The fiest two cases out of the remaining 4 related to loss of 5 mannds of wheat
and shortage of 93 bags of fertilizer.

The explanation of the Department on 15th April, 1968 was that the defaulter
had ahsconded but legal action was being taken to recover the loss from him. The
Department admitted that the absconder was transferred to the Agricnliureal
Davelopment Corporation at the time of re.organization, which should be abous
1962 to 1943,

The Committee then camse to the conclusion that from 7th May, 1859 to 1063
orat least 1962, the defaunlter should noi have been absconding, and had the Agri-
culture Department been vigilant, the amount could have been recovered. The loss
suffered by the Government dueg to in action on the part of the Department
for a number of years was clearly the outcome of negligence. The Com-
mittee ohserved that on 2 number of ocoasions, it had pointed out to various
Departments the necessity for immediate and adequate action for recovery of Gov-
ernment dues in cases of mis-appropriation and defaleation. The explansations given
to the Committee from time to time trying to justify delay in tracing the eu%lprits
and bringing them to hook were generally of a nature, which did not appeal ~the
Committee. The Committee felt that sufficient grounds existed for the Agriculture
Department to condnet fresh inquiry as to why efforts were not made to recover
this amount in proper time and to find out, who from amongst the supervisory staff
wes responsible for the delay, and also to examine whether this amount could be re-
oovered from those who wereresponsible for this delay, .

The Department now explained that Mr. Abdul Ghaffar Shah Jilani who
has been held responsible has abseonded.His dues to the extent of Rs, 12,000:00
are pending on account of differences of pay and recovery will be effected when
the same is drawn. The para, was dropped

Regarding the next two cases, 60 empty gunny bags, issued in excess of actual
requirements to Zamindars, cost not recovered so far, and Paddy-Wheat seeds, 12
meunds 19 scera (shown as loss on account of cleaning) and _Pa.ddy-Wheat seeds
122 maunds (shown as loss on account of cleaning), the Agriculture Department
had stated on 15th April, 1966 that the recovery was heing made from the
official concerned. The items were deforred when the Director of Agriculture
offered to produce the necessary file showing the order passed for the recovery.

The Department now produced the record to the Committee from which it
appeared that no regular enquiry under the Efficiency and Discipline Rules had
been made and orders, had been passed to recover the amount from the officer suppos-
ed to have been incharge of the stores. The Committes observed that the danger
is that when a regular enquiry under the Efficiency and Discipline Rules has nob
been held and recovery is made, the amount may have to be refunded on an appeal
preferred by the person coneerned.

The Committee observed that the Department should follow the procedure
laid down in the Efficiency and Discipline Rules and order recoveriea only after all
neoessary steps have been taken. The Department should take care that in casge
where an official hay retired and 29 a result of enquiry it is established that loss has
bzen cansed to Government and recoveries have to be made from him, the action
should be taken under the West Pakistan Pension Rules,

Subject to these observations, the paragraph was dropped.

(6) Page 35, item 7—Under this item there were six cases out of which three had
been dropped by the Committee at the meeting held on 15th. April, 1966, The
D:partment now gave explanations for the remaining following three cases :—

($) Loss of Wheat—The Department stated that Mr. Zulfigar Mirza who has
been held responsible was being pursued to make payment. The Committee observed
that & regnlar enguiry must be held because the official, who is supposed by the
Department to have caused the loss, may not be.prepa.red to pay. The Co;ngm‘t.-
tee advised the Department to hold a formal inguiry and efter fixing responsibility
recover the amount,




204

(1) Wheat 100 maunds—Cost not recovered—The Department informed the
Committee that the resovery of 100 maunds of wheat seed valuing Rs. 1,300 -00 along.
with cost of 10-bags valuing Re. 62-50 had already been recovered from the Zamin-
dar.concerned and the sale proceed remitted into National Bank, Nawabshah, This
required verification by the Audit. Subject to verification by Audit this eub.itrm
was dropped. '

(ii6) Wheat 26 maunds, 17 seers, shown as short—The matter wes reported to
be under correspondence between the Department and the Audit. The Committes
directed that the Department should furnish necessary information to the Comp-
troller, Southern Area, and Settle the matter, '

The item was deferred to be taken up again when the accounts for the year
1960-81 are examined.

{7) Page 35, item (8)—Shoriage and sale on credit—1In this case, a loss of 327
maunds of Paddy Kangni was shown due to reweighment of the original total of
4,680 maunds. The Department stated thet deceased Mr, G. H. W., Abassi has

" been held responsible and that steps are being taken to effect the recovery from
his property.

The Committee ohserved that this loss was pointed out by the Audit in 1957.
Mr. Abbasi, who has been held responsible by the Department died in April, 1981.
Tt appeared that no farmal inguiry was held from 1957 to 1961, and after the man
died, he has been held respensible. From the Committee point of view this was
hardly satisfactory and the only thing which was now open to the Departraent was to
move for a write off. -

With these observations, the para, was dropped.
(8) Page 36, Paragraph 10, Shortage of (i) Ferlileier 71 bags, (ii} Cobton
seeds, 46 maunds—

The Committes wasinformed that responsibility had been fixed and recoveries
were being pursued.The Committee observed that in this caee also responsibility
apemed to have been fixed without following the procedure laid down in the Efficiency
and Discipline Rules and desired that Department should follow the rales on the
point and fix responsi bility after due process.

Subject to the above observation and verification of recoveries by the Audit,
the itemn was dropped.

(9} Page 36, Para 11, Shoratge of (i) Paddy, 479 maunds, 20 seers and
Empiy Guany bags, TT—unservicable. (is) Wheat 2403-14-8 Maunds—

As ragards (i), the Department stated that recovery was being effected from
‘Mr. Abdul Malik Sheikh and Mr. Laique Ahmad respectively., This sub-item was
dropped by the Committee subject to the observations made in item (8) above.

As regards (i), the Department stated that recovery of eost of 62-20 maunds
had been made. This part of the sub-item was dropped subject to verification by
Audit. .

 As regards remaining 2,340-34-8 maunds, the Department stated that they

had written off 973 maunds and 24 seers and responsibility for the balance of 1,367.
10.8 Maunds was being fixed. The Finance Department and the Audit pointed out
that the write off was not corraot, as action had been taken under rules which were
no longer in forse. The Committee directed that the Department should look into
the matbeer again and straighten ont the case. The matter was deferred to be
taken up again when accounts for the year 1960-61 are examined.

The Committee then adjourned to meet again on 1st November, 1966 at9: 00

AM .
LABORE 1 ZAIN NOQRANI
f ) CHATRMAN,
Tthe 31t October, 1966, Standing Conunittee on Public Accounts,




205

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACQOUNTS HELD ON 1lsr NOVEMBER 1966, AT . 9-00 a. M.
IN COMMITTEE ROOX ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE,

I, The followng were preseﬁt —
(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A, . +« Cheirman.
{2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A, .. Member,
(3) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar, Khan, M.P.A. ++ - Member,
'(4) Mr. Malang Khen, M. P.A. .. Member.
(5) Syed Akhlag Hussain, T.Q.A., C.5.P., Additional
SBecretary to Government of Weat Pakistan,
Finance Department, .+« HExpert Adviser.

{6) Rana Muhammad Yasin, P. A. & A. 8., Accoun.
" tant-Gleneral, West Pakistan, «» By invitation.

(7} Mr.N. A, Chaundhri, P. A. & A, 8., Director, Audit
and Aesounts (Works), West Pakistan. . Ditto,

(8) Mr. 8. M. Wasim, C.5.P., Seorctaryto Govern-
ment of West Pakistan, Basic Demooracies
Social Welfare and Lotal Government Depart-

ment along with Sheikh  Manzoor
Ahmad, Director Establishment, Public Health
Engineering Department, . Ditto.

(9) Mr. Amir Ahmad Khan, 8.K., Secretaryto Gov-
ernment of West Pakistan, Agrieulture Depart-
ment along with Chaudhri Nazar Muhammad,
Superintending Engineer, Ghulam Muhammed
Barrsge Project, A. D. C., Hyderabad . Ditto.

Choudhri Mubammad Iqbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Wes ¢
Pakistan, acted as Secretary of the Committee.

~ II. The Committee in the first instance took up oconsideration of ex.
planations of the Basic Democracies, Social Welfare and Looal Government De-
‘partment in respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation Accounts
lt{:'r the year 1948-60 .— o
1) Page 3, raph B read with page 194-956—Grant No. 38— Miscellanecoys—
57—M(isld£gtéouﬁr;g-4—p&ker charges—J-2—Punchayat  Officers—J-3—Village
Agriculture and Industrial Development Department—dJ.4—Local Government Ins-
pectorate—Saving Rs. 52,17,374—The Department had at the meeting of the Com.
mittee held on 24th November, 1965, satisfectorily explained the saving of
Rs. 47,900,608 out of the saving of Ba. 52,I17g374.

As regards the remaining saving of Rs. 4,26,866, the .:Department'fumished
sxplanations for the saving of Rs. 3,25,947 and there remained & balance of
Rs, 1,00,919, for which no explanation had been furnished. The Committee had
deferred consideration of this item with the desire that the break up of the remain.
ing saving should be furnished by the Aoccountant-General to the Department who
should submit explanation for that saving to enable the Committee ta consider

the item a® & whole,




206

_ The Department now stated that the saving of Rs. 1,00,919 is not an actual
eaving but iy due to the difference in the modified grant. The Department further
stated that they had not been able to find papers regarding the variation of
Rs.1,00,919 hefween their figuresand the Audit Department. The Finance Depart-
ment too had not been able to loy hand on the papers, The Committee was of the
opinion that another effort should bemade both by the Department and the Finance
Department to trace papers so that it could be known what the modified grant was
and whether this saving had occurred et all.

As regards the saving of Rs. 3,25,047, the Department staicd tlat Cvetctie
winding up of the Panchayat Department records had been transferred to a number
of offices and organisations and those records were not available and they nere rot
eble to explain the saving,

The Committee regretted to observes that the system follcwed fer the trans.
ferrenoe of recorde whena Department or officeiswound upisvery defeotiveand no
attempt seems to have been made hitherto to evolve a system wherely the recerds
of a defunct Department or organiration ean be traced when required. The Com.
mittee suggested that the 0. & M. Wing of the Services and General Administra-
tion Department should partioularly leok into this aspeetand deviseasystem where.
by thereoords ofa defunct Department or office be transferred in a systematic way
end s record§is kept of files and papers transferred toeach organisation so that when-
ever these paperaare required they can be traced. The Committeedesired thatthe
Finance Department should takeup this matter with 0. & M. Wing of the Services

and Goneral Administration Department, .

Subject to these observations, the para. was dropped,

(2) Page 218, item No, 30—Lossdue to fire—Inthiscase, the Officeofthe De.
velopment Officer Village Aid was reported to have eaught fire a8 result of which
an almirah containing the records of the accounts was burnt.The cash book for the
period from the 1st April, 1959 to the 4th July, 1958, it was stated, was also brunt.
The exact amount of embezzlement has not so far been determined, The records
for the period from the lst November, 1958 to 4th July,1959 could not he made
available and the andit of that period, therefore, could not be conducted.

At its meeting held on 24th November, 1965, the Committee was informed
that departmental enquiry was being held. The Committee had then directed that
the result of the Departmental enquiry should be reported to the Commitiee,
The Department now stated that the latest position of the case is that charge.
sheets have been served upon the Development Officer and eax-Head Clerk. The
former is working in the Agriculture Department and the latter is in the office of
the Deputy Commissioner, Peshawar. The Assistent Political Agent, North Waziris-
tan has been appt;aeinted ag the Enguiry Officer.The Department opined that some
time is bound to be taken before the inquiry is finalised.

The Committes dirested that the inguiry should be completed as early as
possible and not later then six months in any case, and the action taken sgainst
the defaulting officials reported back to the Committee in its next meeting-when
the accounts for the year 1960.61 are consgidered.

(3) Page 3, paragraph B, read with page 208—Grant No. 42—loans and
Advances by the Provintinl Government—Sub-Head B-1—ELoans to Municipalities—

. Rs.
Ol'lglnal Grant . v .. 57,383,300
Surrender ‘e ., e o 9,834,880
Final Grant . . . 47,898,420

Saving - . . .. 27,186,338

In this case out of the orginal grant of Rs. 57,33,300, an amount of Rs 9,34 880
waa surrendered.Qut of the remaining grant of Rs. 47,98,420, a sum of Ras, 20,832,082
had been spent end there was a saving of Rs. 27,16,338, ‘




207

At the meeting of the Committee held on 24th November, 1965, the explana-
tion of the Department was that the loeal badies have to comply with certain for-
malities before they could be granted loans and advances. As most of these schemes
were dovelopmental, the local bodies concerned were required to get them cleared
by the Planning and Development Department . It was expeoted that the requi-
site formalities would be completed by the local bodies well before the close of
finaneial year 1959-60, but unfortunately the formalities could not be completed by
them and the un-utilized funds could not, therefore, be surrendered. It was pointed
out to the Committes that procedure of getting the schemes cleared was adopted in
1960. The Committee came to the conoluson that if this was correct, the explana-
tion given by the Department was not satisfactory. The Committee desired that
this matter should be placed before it with full details at its next meeting,

The Deartment now stated that the amount of Rs. 57,33,300 wes provided
for in the Budget for the following purposes :—

. Ra.
(1) Grant of loans to Local Bodies-for repair to flood
damaged bulidings and other schemes .. 40,00,000
(2) Grant of loans to Local Bodies for Public Health -
Schemes .. 17,33,300

As regards item No. (i}, the Department stated that out of the original budget
allotment of Rs 40,00,000, & sum of Rs. 35,983,216 was sanctioned as loans to various

laeal bodies and a sum of Ra. 4,06,780 was surrendered leaving @ balance of Re. 4 only
unutilized.

The surrender of Rs. 4,068,780 was made for the reason that on detailed
serufiny, some of bhe schemes of local bodies were not found to be sound and theloan
wag not granted to them. Dus to the following facte, the saving could not be anti.
cipated at the time of preparation of 2nd statement of excesses and surrenders;—

(3) The loans were applied for by the Local Bodies concerned themselves;

{5} Suhse?uently, none of them informed Government that the loans
would not be required by them; '

(#44) The loans could be drawn even on 'the last day of the financial year
1959-60 ; and '

(7v) This expenditure was tobe incurred by the local bodies direct and not
through any other agency. '

Regarding item No. {¢i}, the Department stated that out of the originel bndget
allotment of Rs. 17,33,300, under the head {*Loans to Municipalities”, & sum of
Rs. 5,28,100 was surrendered, which was eorresponding to the surrender under the
head **70—Capital Qutlay”, leeving a balance of Rs.12,05,200.  The expenditure
under this head was linked with the expenditure under the head ‘‘70—Capital Qut-
lay’* which was incurred by the then Buildings and Roads Department. ' 1n case of
Urban Public Health Schemes, 1/8 of the total expenditure is given as grant-in-aid
by the Provineial Government,1/3 is borne by the Local Body concerned and 1 {3 is
advanced as loan tothesaid Local Body. Butinviewof the weak financial position
of the Hyderabad Municipality, it was decided that the share of this Municipality
may also be treated as loan. In ofther words,in case of Hyderabad Mnnicip:l;% 1/3
of the total expenditnre was borne by the Government and 2;8 was to be treated ws
loan and adjusted against the budget provision under the head “Loane to Muniei.
pelities”. During the year 1059-60, a sum of Rs. 2,00,311 only was spent fram ihe
head ““70—Capital Outlay’’, leaving a saving of Re.16,79,689. The adjustment of
this expenditure of Rs. 2,99,311 against ‘“‘Loans to Municipalities” was not initiated
and was, therefore, not earried out in the accounta. As the then Buildings and
Roads Department did not spend Re. 18,79,689 under the ‘“70--Capital Outlay”,
there was a corresponding #aving under the head *‘Loans to Municipalities’, " In
faot the saving under the head ‘‘Loans to Municipalities’ is covered by the explana.
tion given under the head *70~Capital Qutlay’ nnder Grant No. 31. '




-

208

The explanation of the Department was considered to be satisfactory and the
para, was dropped.

(4) Page 3, paragraph 5 read with page 194—Grant No.36—Miscellaneons—
Head 5T—Miscllaneonss—I-13-—8ocial Welfare—~Saving Rs. 16,273—The Departs
ment stated thot so far as the Basic' Demooracies, Social Welfare and Local Govern-
ment Department was concerned, the provigion under thissub-head was Rs. 3,32,470.
The revised estimates of the year 1 958-60 were Rs. 3,13,420 against which the actual
expenditure was Rs. 2,97,147. There was a saving of Rs. 16,273, which was due to
the following reasons ;-

Rs.
(@) Economy exercised in expenditure on contingencies ., 15,377
(d) Saving in Other Allowances and Honoraria due to

non-claiming of medical re-imbursement by the
- Officers/Staff e 896

The explapation was accepted by the Committee and the para, was
dropped. X

III. The Commitiee then took up consideration of the following item
appesring in the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1057-58 :—

Page A6 paragraph 40 (iii)—Payment of Rs.17,000 to Villuge Councils—In this
oase, an amount of Re. 17,000 was ;{aid during 19567-68 and 1968-69 by the V-AID
Department to the Village Councils without sanction of the compstent anthority,
Qut of this amount a sum of Rs. 5,500 was meant for purchage of medicines by the
V.ATD Coungils. No record was mainfained to show that the medicines were ac-
tually purchased by the Councils. Besides, the Medical Stores, Karachi was not
oontacted for the supply of the medicines as: required under the rules.

The item had been dropped on 14th May, 1084 subject to stock verification by
the Department and production of werification Certificate for the sametothe Andit.

_ The Committee was now informed that the stoek accounts of medicines in
Khedar Dispensary were checked and found in order by the Department, A certi.
ficate to this effect was furnished to and accepted by the Audit.

As regards the stock acconnts of medicines and their subsequent distribution
in Mehrabpur Dispensary, the Depariment stated that it was explained to  the
Comptroller, Sonthern Accounts Circle, Karachi that the Villge Couneil failed to
maintain proper accounts for which the Village Councuil concerned was solely res-
ponsible because in view of the provisions of rule 8 of the Draft Development Fund
Raules (reproduced below), the defunet Village Aid Department was notexpected to
execute by iteelf the various development projects for whioh financial assistance wan
peid from its Development Funds. Thisfunction was vested in the Village Councils
concerned :—

«“The execation of the schemes will be carried out by the Village Councils,
Officials of the Village Aid Department are not allowed toarrangs
or give contracts for the exeontion of projects, The worker
{V-AlD) and the Supervisor (V-AID) will continue to watch the
progress of the project and render all possible assistanee for its exe.
cution.”

Acoording to the above rule, the scheme of purchase and distribution of
medicines in the Dispensary at Mehrabpur was executed direetlfy by the Yillge
Couneil and fo maintain its secounts properly was the function of thet Council. As
that Counecil has not been able to Eroduee the requisite aceounts, the only course -
available was toverify,through thelocal officers, that the grant was duly utiliseq
wnd there was no mis-appropriation. This requirement was met and a certificate in
this respect signed by two respongible officers of the Basic Democracies Department
namely Assistant Director, Basic Democracies, Nawabshehand Development Officer,
Nawabshab, wae s¢nt to Comptroller, Southern Accounts Cirele, Karachi, The Audit,




—-—

209

however, did not agree o accept the alternative suggested by this Depari.
mentand the Comptroller, Southern Area desired that ‘‘as the Village Council had
failed to maintain the stock accounts and necessary verification of thestock accounts
a8 desired by the Stending Committee could not be done, the irregularity may be
condoned in ¢onsultation with the Finance Department so that the position may be
brought tothe notice of the Stending Committee for dropping the paragraph finally®.
According to this advice, the Finance Department was approsched with the request
that concurrence to condonation of the formality of reconsiruction of stock register
of medicines in Mehrabpur Dispensary might be accorded in view of the non-avail-
ability of relevant record and also no action was possible, after the lapse of 5.6
years against the defaulting village Council, which ceased to exist on the abolition
of Village Aid Department. The Finance Department, in view of the special nature
of case, agreed to the formal concurrence to the condonation of the formality to
o recongtruct stock accounts in Mehrabpur Dispensary. A copy of this concurrence
was supplied to the Comptroller, Southern Area Circle, Karachi. The Department
further stated that :—

(¢) The Department has no reason to doubt the proper utilisation of the
grant out of Development Fund of the defunct Village-Aid Qr-
ganisation for Mehrabpur Dispensary.,

{#%) The relevant records ar2 not svailable and it is not possible to re.
construet the stock account at this belaied stage, .

(#45) The defunct Village Councils, heing 8 body of local community
representatives, enjoying no legal entity, cannot be proseeded
againgt for 2ny defanlt in maintenance of stock accounts or produe-
t1on of the relevant record.,

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para, was dropped.

- Iy. The Committoe then examined the following items of the Basic Demo.
cracies, Sooial Welfare and Local Government Depertment relating to Public Health
Engineoring appearing in the Appropristion Aacounts for the year 1959-60 .—

(1) Page 5, paragraph 8 read with page 175—*10—Capital Outlay on Im-

provement of Public Health'’—.
_ Ré.
(1) Original Grant .. 28,60,400
(2) Burrender .. 8,81,400
(3) Final Grant ) .. 18,779,000
" {4) Expenditure .. 299311
(5) Saving .. 16,709,089

The surrender of Rs. 8,81 400 was under the following five schomes: —
(8) Drinking Water Supply Scheme at Bamiu~Rs. 25190—The grant of
Rs. 25,180 was sanctioned in the Budget Estimates for 1959.60 for expenditure
on the works which was in progress from previous year. The scheme included in the
work (Well at Langerkhel) for which boring Rig eould not be procured inspite of
best efforts, The grant had, therefore, to be surrendered. - '
The eoxplanation was foundsatiesfo.ory and the item was dropod.
(i) Drintking Water Supply ot Hanngu Rs. 8,640—The soheme costing
Rs. 1,068,614 was in progress from previous year and expenditure of Rs. 1,564,420
was booked up to 30th June, 1959, A grant.of Rs. 9,180 .was sanctioned in the
Badget  Estimates for 1959-60, The pump on order was not .expeoted during
the yea1; therefore, a sum of Rs, 8,640 out of Ra. 9,180 was surrendered. Against
the baiance of Re. 540 an expenditure of Rs. 540 was incurred

The explanation was found satisfastory and the item was dropped, -




210

(4it) Drainage work at Hyderabad-Bs. 7,92,200—The Departmen* stated that
this itam has been transferred to itrecontly and fullrecords are nof avaiiable. From
whatever records have been obiained from the Buildings and Rcads Department
it trguspires that the surrender was due to non-receipt of technical sanckion to the
Estimates. Acvording to  the Audib, this conionbion of the Dapartment
could only be accepted if the approval of tl;e Fusnce Department was obbained
for making such provision in res?sct of this scheme. The Dapartmens expiainad
that the Adminisirative approvalof the schome was accorded by the Bx-Sind  Gov-

ernment,—vide Department of Education, Health and Looal Self-Government Resolu-
tion No. 4-8-Dev;51-1V, dated 6th July, 1953. The demand is always examined by
the Finance Department on the basis of the budget dsmand in A. D. P. for the Ds-
partmens after theD. P.isreceived. Asthe Finanes Dspartment, acaording tothe
above procedure agroed to allosate funds after dus examinasion, it i olear that
the prior consent of the PFinanes Dearbmont was available in this ease otherwise in
no case funds would have boen alloeated. Hence it i< safely presumed that the
conzent of the Finanee Dapva.rbment as required uander paragraph 641 (@) (e) of
Bombay P. W. D. Manual Vol. I was available.

The department further explained that the above explanation has been
furnished on wnatever record has been mad> available by the Communieations and
Works Department. However, parasnal efforts ware again made to obbain some more
rovord but no other record is made available by the Buildingsand Roads Depart-
ment, Southern Region, Hyderabad.

The Committee direated the Dapzrtment to pursue the matter further and
makeeffortsto obtain the record and torepars tho progeoss made in the next meeting.

(év) Toolsand Plants protats, Hyderabed and Peshawar Begion,
Rs. 43,700—The Proratashare of exponditre chargaable on aecount of Tools and
Plants, to work was less. Hence the grant was reduced.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dropped.

(v) Water Supply to Killes within radious of flve miles around Naushki,
Rs, 11,670—The amount of Rs. 11,670 was surrendered dne to less expenditure on
the work.
The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dropped.
The saving of Rs, 16,79,659 ovsurred in the following eight schemes ; —
{#) Oonstructionof Well and Tank at Wali Banda and Dura Algad. Rs. 4,180—
The workata cvstof Rs.26,000wasin Ij_rogress from ’Frevioug yearand exzpenditure
of Bs. 20,809 was booked ap to 30ch June, 1959. he well was aonstructed which
failed das to lagk of sul water. Proposal-to construet an open tank was pro-
pared which goud not teach a final decision during the year asit required detailed
sorubiny, Henoe the grant conld not be utilized which resulted in saving.

(35) Water.-Supply Scheme, Abbotiabad; Rs. 568—As the amount is very small,
no explanation was furnished.

(415) Providing 4 Wells of Drinking Water Supply at Gaudan Area, Ra, 11,670~
The work was administratively approved for Rs.20,000 in the year 1956-57, and
was allofited to the Contractor the same year. No funds were received during 1956.57
and 1957-58 henoce liabilities of Rs. 3,148 were cleared on a notiee gerved b
the contractor during 1958.59. Balance allotment of Rs. 16,860 was reeeivady
during 1959-60. The contractor was called n to resume the work, But ke did
not agree toexocuto the work on the previous edule of Rate ie. 48/12 per cent
The Earnest Monoyand the Seaurity deposit was refunded to the Oontmctorm&
fresh tenders were called for but the new contxactor failed to complete the work
within the stipulated period, Apenaltyequalto 10 per cens of the amount of tendexrs
was imposed on the contractor by the Superinteping Ebnginoer, Central Baildings
and Roads Circle, Peshawar on 14th May, 1965, Bince the agreement of the gop-
tractor was resainded at the fag ond of the year i,e.on 20th ﬂ, 1960, it wastoo
s to swrender the allotment,




211

(iv) Wuter-Swpphy Scheme Killies within a radius 6 miles around Naushks,
R, 87,257 TFhe record for this item also hesnot so far been  trargforred by the
Buildings and Roads Depertment. The Exoentive Engincer, Sanitary Division,
Buildings and Roads, Quetta supplied the following information to the Department
through Teleprinter Messages on 13th April, 1888 and 18th April, 1968,

The position of the funds of this work was as follows :—

Rs.
I (1) Original Grant . . ‘e 606,000
(2) Modified Grant .. . .. 48370
(3) Actusl experditure during 1959:60 .. Lo 47200
L {4) Saving .. o . e 1,071

The diffarence of Rs. 66,226 (67,297-—1,071) i8due to following adjustments
made in the Audit Office in the Aceounts for 1953-60 :

(1) T. and P. Charges on pro rata basis, Rs. 1,857, adjusted in June, 1960, Ist
supplementary accounte.

2. Amount adjusted 1;3rd expenditure incurred on Water-Supplyand Drain.
age Schome under Hoad “*T0—Capital Outlay on Improvement of Publie

Health
during the year 1858-58 and against the sooial uplift scheme funds
Total -~ {~)86,226
1958-59 .- 51,808
19692.60 . 16,385
Total . 88,083

Theaboveadjustmentof T. & P. Chargesis chargeable fo the corresprnding
pravision marde sherefor in the Basdget Estimabs under “80—Civil Works” similar-
1y theadjustment of Re. (—)68,083 on acconnt of ““Receipts and Reaoveries” s charge-
able to the correspondingprovision under *“Receipt and Reeoveries”. The above two
gdjustments made by the Auwdit Office  werenot taken into account while

working out the amount of saving i.e.. Re. 1,071 as stated above.

(v} Bulk Water-Supply Scheme ai Hyderabad— (vi) Hirabad Distribution
System, (vit) Drainage Works of Hyderabad—Rs. 14,94,724—This is also one of the
iteme which relates to Communications and Works Deparfment but has only
recently been transferred to Public Health Engincering Department. From the
record made available, the position of funds as well as the expenditure is given

below :—
Rs.
(1) Modified grant .. 18,07,800
(2) Actusl Expenditure . 14,42,734

(3) Saving 8,865,060

The above saving was against the following three  works falling under the
Hesd «<70—Capitel Qutlay”, The explanations are given agsinat each:—’

(1) Bulk Water-Supply to Hyderabad—

Res.
Modified grant e 15,07,800
Expenditure .. 14,83.339
s&ving A _24;461

N



212

This saving is minor, admissible under the rules and itisonly 1 - 6 per cent.
(2) Hirabad Distribution Sysiem—

m‘
Modified grent e 2,00,000
Expenditure .e 26,194
Saving . 1,73,806

The contractor was to be paid after thhe testing of pipe line and H. 8, R.,
obe., but due to sudden acute shortage of water it was not possible fo test the
o on;plet-e g’ lines and other water workslike H. 8. R., etc., during 1958-60and a8

i

such the s which would have to be cleared had been delayed.

(3) Drainage work ad Hyderabad— Re.
Modified grant . 1,00,000
Expellditum \ L] """953375
Saving ) 1,958,375

The technical sanction to drainage scheme, Hyderabad was not received even uy
to the 2nd list of Excesses and Surrenders for 1959-60 and the amount of Rs. 9,00,000
ounb of the allotment of Rs. 10,00,000 was surrendered. At that time it was antici.
pated that technical sanction would be granted during the remaining period of the
financial year end that it would be possible to spend the remaining amount of
Rs.1,00,000. But subsequently the work was indefinitely postponed and has not
been taken in kand even upto this date aait wasdecided athigh level that detailed
investigation and opinion by the Foreign consultants be obfained before actuvally
starting the construction work. As suchthebslance amountof Re. 1,00,000 could
notbe utilised. As the scheme was indefinitely postponed it was not advisable to keep
the material arranged for the work in the earlier year and not to nseit. Henoce the
eredit of Re. 95,376 which was unavoideble waz given resulting a total saving of
R, 1,905,376 on this work,

Total saving of these 3 worksis Bs. 24,461 +Rs. 1,73,806-+Ra. 1,95,375.

Rs. 3,93,642—counter balanced by the excessive expenditure of Rs. 28,578 incurred
by the Baildings and Roads Department on the following works without any
budget provison :—

. Rs.
(1) M. & R. to Water Work at Kot Digi ‘e 8,883
(i6) M. & R. to Water Work at Khairpur .o 21,693
Total . 28,876

The net saving was Rs. 3,93,642—Rs. 28,576—=Rs, 3.65,066.

(piis) Tools and Plant prorata fransferred—Rs. 1,01,300—Consequent upon lesa
expenditure incurred on works, the prorata share of expenditure chargeable on ac.
count of T. & P, works wasless. Hence saving.

The explanations in respect of ahovesaving were found satisfact
the para, was dropped. d ® " Hartory and

(2} Pagels, paragraph 17 (2) 2 (11)—EBacess payment of Rs. 76,448—1In this
0a86 6x068S payment aggregating to Rs. 76,449 were made by supplying stores to the
various contractors in exoess of the actual requirements of the works angd recoverieg
onh a;o;aouqt of the cost thereof were not effocted regularly and prompftly from theijp
running bills, When the final hills of the contractors were prepared on oom
jetion of the works, the excess payments were discovered. p-




213

The matter waslast considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 24th
November,1965. The Committee was notsadisfied that suiteble action has been taken
by the Department in this case. The Committee desired that the Department
should meke eofforts to effect the total resovery and take disciplinary action against
the officlals respousible for excess payment.

The Department now explained that recovery of Rs. 52,071-16 has been made
and verified by Audit and that farther recoveries of Ras. 7,738.56 were under veri-
fioation with the Audit. The belance of Re. 17,739'20is recoverable from 3 con-
tractors and the following action hes so far been taken.

(1) Mr. Iqbal Akhtar, Contractor—The recovery of Rs. 2,897 * 25is to be effec-
ted from the claim of the contractor which is pending with Mr. Manzoor Abbas
Akbar, Superintending Engineer, Public Heslth Engineering Cirele, Peshawar
who has been appointed as an Arbitrator. '

(2) Mr. Rais Abdul Karim, Contracior—The recoveny of Rs. 7,281 - 26 is to be
made by the Tehsildar, Khanpur as Land Révenue. Deputy Commissioner, Rahim.

ﬁr Khan has alreedy issued ordera to the Tehsildar, Khanpur, on 19th October, 1966

effect this recovery, Necessary stepsare being taken by the Department to Black
List the Gontmctor%lso. R g y

(3) Mian Allab Dittg Contractor—RBs. 7,610 78—The contractor has given
undertaking to pay the dues in installments and he has already paid Rs, 800
in this manner. "Actionis, however, being taken for recovery of the remaining
dues to as arrears of land revenue.

(’il'he position with regard to disciplinary action against the Official/Officers is
a8 under :——

1. Opergeers—Punishment to the following Qverseers by stopping one yedr
increpent without future effect hes been awarded by the Superintending Engineer,
Public Health Enginecring Circle, Bahawalpur,—yide his memo. noted againt each:—

{1} Mr. Rashid Ahmad, Overseer,—wide Superintending Engineer, Baha-
walpur No. EM-1 88;2314/G, dated 18th June, 1966.
(2) Mr. Muhammad Iddress Qverseer,—uide Superintending Engineer, Baha-
walpur No. EM-188/2310/G, dated 18th June, 1966.

2. Officers—(1) Mr. Akhtar Ali, 8.D.0., Buildings and Roads Depa,ﬂ;meﬁt.
(2) Mr. Mubammad Ramzan, 8.D.0., Buildings and Roads Department.

The Charge-sheet against the officers was sent to the Secretary, Communica.
tions and Works, Lahore, on1st April, 1 966 for approval and service upon them. The
Secretary, Communications and Works has referred the matter to Law Department
for Vetting. The last reference has heen made by the Communications and Works
to Law Department on15th Qctober,1966. Further acton will be taken on the
receipt of reply thereto.

(3) Mr. Zia-ul-Hassan, Temporary Assistant Engineer, Qfficiating Execulive
Engineer, Public Health Engineering Division, Sargodia—The reply to the Charge.
Sheeb has since been received from the Superintending Engineer, Public Health
Engineering Circle, Bahawalpur. Certain observations om the reply sebmitted by
the accnsed officer has been made on 30th September 1966, Further action will be
taken as Soon as the rePly is roceivod from Zia-ul-Hassan, Superintending Engineer,
Public Halth Engineering Circle, Bahawalpur.

(4) Divisional Accountooni—

The Andit Office has taken a decision on 15th August, 1966 that no
aotion could be taken against the Divisional Accountant in view of the position
explained by the Divisional Accountant.*



214
The explanation was found eatisfactory and the para, was dropped

subject to verification of recoveries being made and the diseiplinary action taken
sgxinst the remaining Officers,

(3) Page 53-54, paragraph VI—Bxpenditure on 204 Deposit Works involving
Bs. 18,48,300, in excess of the Deposits received by P. W, D.—The matter was last
considered by the Committee at its meeting held in November, 1965 wherein the De.
parment informed the Committee that amonnts in respect of 198 works had been
rocovered and only six cases rentained ontstanding.

The Department now stated that there wasno work in respect of which no
deposit had been received and the work had been started,

The Committee observed thatin the explanation given by the Department
in November, 1965, they had stated that efforts were being made to recover the
deposits in respect of the remaining six cases from the Local Bodies concerned and
that disciplinary action against the officors responsible for incurring expenditure
jn excoss of deposit or without deposit was being taken, The Department hag now
stated that there was no workin respect of  whiich no deposit had been received and
work of which had been started, ObViOHHly, the two statements are Gontmdiotory,
While giving explanationin November, 1965, the Department had appended to their
explanation a longlist of worksin the case of which no deposit had been regeived and
a numbet of others in the case of which the actyal expenditulein excess of the de-
posits had been inenrred. The Director of Audib suggested that the Secretariat
Dopartment should carefully sift the replies received from their subordinate offices
and unless this was done, contradictory statements were bound to be coming before
the Public Accounts Committee. The Secrebary, Basic Democracies and Local Gov-

ornment stated that the position was not very happy and that he would look into
the maftter again,

The para, was, therefors, doferred and would be taken up again in the next
series of meetings of the Public Accounts Commitiee when the Deparbment wonld
farnish a consolidated explanation covering all aspects of the matter.

(4Y Page 181, paragraph T— Thefs of M, 8, Bare—In this case stock material

worth Ry, 3,300 was stolen in August, 1967 and its cost was debited to the Suspensge
head “*Missellansous Public Works Advances,”

Ths matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 24th
November, 1965 wherein the Departmentexplained thab the mastter has been reported
to police who retarned the case as untraceable, In the departmental inquiry, the
overseer was held responsible but no action could be taken ashe was reported f0 be
dead, The Committee then directed the Depariment to report the date of death of
the Overseer, The Department now stated that the theft had occurredin Aygnat
1957. The Overseer died on 31at December, 1963 whereas the departmental inquiry
was heldin March, 19850nlyto satisfy the Audit. TheDepartment further explained
that the rules prevalent in the former Sind Area do not make it compulsory
that a departmental inquiry is amusteven after the Police inquiry and investigation
Hence no departmonftal inguiry was held earlier and no one was hold l‘eﬂponaiblé
forit, Assuch the question of recovery from overseer before the death did not
arise. 'Th?oasa for the write off of the loss of Rs, 3,300 is reported tobe under con-
sideration of Government, The para. was dropped subject fo write off,

(8) Page 181, paragraph 8—Non-recovery of Wharfage and Demmurage

from a Contracior—In this case wharfage and demmumg{ ahar,g,reat_&mmmfiil:lg,rcil}t;:""]_g:él
6,389 levied by the Railway Authorities were paidin May, 1959 by the Snb-I)ivisionai
Officer on behalf of the contractor by debit fo the suspense head “Miscellaneons
Public Works Advances.” Out of the amount due from him,§ sum of Re, 716 was
adjusted in October, 1960  against the ,.amount lying at his credit under “Public



215

Works Deposit”’, but he did not pay the balance of Rs. 5,874.  Instead of effecting
recovery from the contractor, the Department recommended to the Reailway Authori.

ties to waive the demmurage and wharfage charges outstanding against the con.
tractor,

The matier was last.considered by the Committe at its moeeting held on 24th
November, 1965 when the Committes was informed that no discié)linary action could
be taken sgainst Mr, Muhammad Hassan Assistant Engineer (8. D. 0,) who was
respongible for non-recovery of the amount from the contractor because he had
praoceeded fo U. 8. A. on study leave, The Committee then directed that aotion
shounld be taken in terms of the decision of the ad koc Public Accounts Committee
talen in Febraary, 1962 which requires that the Officer should be recalled through
& telegram and proocesded against departmentaly, action taken for the cancellation

of his passport, and deparmental action should also be taken against the officer
who granted leave, i

The Department now explained that the correct factual position of Mr.
Muhammad Hassan’s case ja that while working a8 Agsistant Design Oficer in the
Defunot Social Welfaze Organisation of the Buildings and Roads Department he
applied for grant of study leave witheffect from lst September, 1960 to 3lst Angust
1961. He also gave an underbaking to the effect that he would be responsible for
any dues recoverable from him, Hisleave application dated 28th June, 1960 on the
prescribed form duly verified by the Acoountant-Gieneral, West Pakistan, Lahore
was forwarded to the formor Chief Engineer, Brildings and Roads ent, Wess
Pakistan, Lahore for necessary action pointing ont that there was a ¢ase of exeess
payment alleged to have been made by him during the period he remained incharge
of defunct Social Welfare Sub-Division, Buildings and Roads Department, Mont-
gomery, Theleave was not sanctioned o him but he spbsequently tendered his re.
signation, deposited anamountequivalent o two months pay, surrendered his pay
+or the month of September, 1960 inlien of 3months notice and deserted duty with
-ffeot from 4th October, 1960 without the scceptance of his resignation, From thic

t would be seen that Mr, Muhammad Hassan was nover granted study leave by the
Department but he absconded from his employment without having his resignation
ageepbed by the competent aubhority and as snch the qurestion of any departmenta]
aotion against the officer who granted leave as decided by the ad kos Pyblic
Acocounts Commiftee in PFebruary, 1962 does not arise, As regards calling of Mr,
Mohammad Hassan from abroad or proceeding against him departmentally, it js
stated thet he was directed et his addressin T, 8. A. to come back to Pakistan, In
roply therato he stated that he was studying inU. 8. A, for -Master Degree in
Sanitary Engineering and he wounld be able to finish the course  soon and thet he
woas Ieady to submit - his explanationin eonneetion with the case of irregularities
against him. Thereafter, ho was addressed by the Chief Engineer, West Pakistan
Buildings end Roads Department to oome back to Pakisten to resume his dutjes,
but the commmunications were received back uandelivered, Subsequently a charge
sheet was forwarded by Chief Engineer, West Pakistan, Buildings and Roads Depart.
ment to the Segretary, commaunications and Works which was passed on o the Minis.
try of External Affairs forserving the same on Mr. Muhammad Hessen. The corres.

pondence bétween Communicationsand Works Departmentand Ministry of Externg]
Affairs is going on,

The Committes observed that though the Audit had pointed out this irregy.
jarity ninemonths beforethe 5.D.0, absconded orsubsequently asked for the Jeave,
the Department took no action in time nor did they make any attempt to fix the
responsibility., It was also revealed that the passport of the 8. D. O. is dated 15t
September, 1960, It appeered that boing & Government servant employed as an
Engineer, normally the passport conld not have been issned in his favour naless he
gob & olearanoes oertificate from his Department and submitted it fo the passporg




214

authorjties, The Department was not in a position to state whether this was done
or not,andifthiswasdons,inthat case as to whowasresponsible forgiving Clearance
Certificate without first effecting the recovery of the amount. The pata, was

- deforred to enable the Department to further enquire into the matter and furnish
full details of the case for consideration in the next series of meetings of the Public
Accounts Committee,

(6) Page 187, paragraph 8—Store Accounts of the Buildings and Rouds Depart-
ment—In this case, Store Accounts from verious Divisions had not been sent to the
Audif.

The Department explained that no Store Accounts for the year 2959-60 was
now outstanding.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para. was dropped.

(7) Page35, Paragraph 17 (a) 27—Fictitious Steck Adjustment—Asthe work-
ing papers submitted by the Department inrespect of this para. wereconfusing
and had not been prepsred in the proper form, the para was deferred to be
taken up elong with the accounts for 1960-61.

V. The Committee then took up consideration of the explanations of $he
Agriculture Department respect of items pertaining tothe Agricultural Develop-
ment Corporationappearingin the Accounts for the years 1958-59 and 1969-60. The
Superintending Engineer, Buildings and Roads, Agricultural Development Corpor.
ation wea representing the Depal'tinent for the purpose of explaining the paragraphs,

The Secretary, Agriculture Department stated that ke could not take the responaible

lity for these paragtaphs as Agricultural Develoiment Corporation was an auto-
nomous Corporation. The Committee felt that they could not proceed with the
examination of the paragraphs in the absence of at least the Finance Member ~of
the Agricultural Development Corporation, if not the Chairman. The Committee
invited the attenton of the Seoretary, Agriculture Department to Finance Depart-
ment’s U. 0. No. A& A (1)-V-1/84-Vol. I1-2278/64, dated the 16th May,
1964 by which the decision of the Public Accounts Committee was communicated
to the Administrative Departments that representation before the Committes
should be at the level of the Administrative Secretary and the Heed of the
Department and not below that,

These para were, ther_efofe,_ deferred end would be taken up with the
accounta for the year 1960-81 when, the Committee expested, the Chiarman or
Finance Member of the Corporation would appear before the Committes persomelly.

VI. -The Committée then tonsidered the explanation of the Agriculture De-
partment in reapect of the following item appearingin the Appropriation Accounts
for the year 1968-59 (—

‘Page b, paragraph B resd with page 134, Grant No. 28 Agriculture—Ezcess
Rs. 1,57,47,710—The excess had been explained by the Department: at the meeting
of the Committee held on E5th April, 1966. There was, however, a difference of Ra.
9,920 between the excossof Rs. 22,562,300t0 be explained in respect of Southern Area
Circle of Acoounts and the excess of Rs. 22,42, 388 explained by the Department.
The Department was asked to furnish explanation for this difference. In addition
to this thers was an overall difference of Ra. 2,659,040 for which no explanation
had been given by the Department. The Committes decided that the Department
Zshould furnish necessary explanution for this excess alongwith the explanation for
the difference of Rs. 9,920, .

 The Department now stated that the excess of Ra. 2,569,940 was due to the
debit raised by the Comptroller, SBouthri Area, West Pakistan, Karachi on ascount
of the purchasé of spare parts P. O. L. and Machinery ete.; by the Superintending
Engine:gﬁ Tandojam Quring the previous years, It also covered the amount of
By 99,20. :




217

The explanation was found satisfactory and the item was dfﬁppeﬂ.

VII. The Committee then considered the explanations of the Agriculture

Department in respect of the following items appearing in the Appropriation
Accounts for the yelzu' 1959.60 = P e *

(1) Page 3, paragraph b, read with page 166— Grant No. 25— Velerinary—

Ras,
Hinal Grant e .. 98,76,810
L Expenditure . .. '70,00,048
. Saving . .. 16,66,962

Under this head out of the original grant, a sum of Rs, 15,804,250 was surren-
dered and then there was a saving of Re. 16,668,062,
T' Reasons for the surrender of Rs, 15,94,250 were :—
Rs

(¢} Certain posts ecould not be filled in for want of fixation 1,87,980
of the strength.

(é¢) Certain schemes could not be started in the early 3,06,040

months of the Finencial year due to procedural
difficulties, 1,566,230
9,04,800

(#%¢) That a sum of Rs. 31,700 was originally provided
in excess of the requirement and a scheme for
the payment. of Re. 8,500 was provided, . 40,200

The audit circle-wise details of the saving were as under :—

Rs,
Northern Area, Peshawar . 74,643
Audit Circle, General e 15,92,319 .
Total ‘o 16,66,962
Saving in the Northern Area, Peshawar was under the following items.—
Rs,
(i) Pay of Officers .e 4,990
(5) Pay of Establishment .. 11,560
(#¢¢) AHowances and Honoraria . 3,900
(v} Travelling Allowance o 1,360
() Contingencies . 52,743

Certain posts remained vacant and ecertain officers could not draw their

salaries due to non-fixation of their pay under the revised scales end similar other
reasons, ' '

Tho saving in the General Cirele of Accounts was under the following
items:—

Ra.
(i) Pay of Officers and Establishment . 8,219
{¢#) Contingencies . 8,38,200
{Debits were pot
received),

-



218

(#44) Cost of Druge . .s 10,47,900

i ' ' - (Dehits were not
received from
the Supply
Department).

The;explanatidn was found satisfactory and the item was drcnpped.

~ (2) Page 3, paragraph & read with page 194—Grant No. 36—F-4—Other
Charges—@rant to 8. P. C. A.—Saving Bs. 15, 664—The Department stated that
the Honorary Secretary of 8. P, C. A. had intimated that there was no budget pro.
vision for 1959-60in favour of 8. P. C. A. and the relevant record of the Director of
Animal Husbandry was not fortheoming. The Finance Department had also been
consulted but the records could not be traced. TheDepartment, therefore, regretied
that no explanation could be farnished.

The Committee relnetantly droppéd the para.

(8) Page 39, paragraph (2)—Delay in Recovery—In this case, a sum of Rs. 7,689
was outstanding against an ex-lessee of a cattle Breeding Farm on account of Battai
of Rabi Crop for the year 1948-40. Judicial procéedings for recovery were started

"in December, 1952 and terminated in favour of the Departmentin 1959. The
amount hed, however, not heen recovered. As reported by the Audit, according to
the Department, theresovery of the amount from the lessée was under correspondence
with the Tehsildar.

The Department stated that a sum of Rs. 7,659 on  account of Government
share of Batai for Rabi 1949 and Rs. 1,043+50 on account of cost of the case had since
been recovered in full and deposited into Government Treasury.

The para. was dropped subject to verification by Audit.

{(4) Pagye 48, paragraph I1, Audit of Grants-in-4id—In this case a ecertificate
tothe effect that the grants were spent on theobjects for which they were meantand
inaccordance with the preseribed conditions had not been furnished by the Director
of Animal Husbandry to the Audit. As the necestary certificate had now beeq fur-
nished, the item wae dropped.

(8) Page 3, paragraph 5 read with page 14, Grant No. 8— Capital Outlay on
Forests—

Bs,
Finsal Grant X 5,068,480
Expenditure . 99,848
Saving . 4,06,832

_ The Department stated that the actual expenditure comes to Rs. 1,43,912 and
not Rs. 99,848 - as given in the Audit Report becanse Bs, 44,064 incurred by the
Conservator of Forests, Hyderabad Circle in the jurisdjction of Comptroller, Southern
Area has'not appéared in the Accounts, Afber reducing the amonut of Rs. 44 064
from Rs. 4,06,832, the actual saving come to Rs. 3,62,668, This saving was due to
the fact that out of Re. 5,06,480 allocated to the Department for the purchase of 2
smati launches and one big launch for Coastal Zone Afforestation Division, only Rs.

'1,43,912 wore spent on the purchase of & launch and themiror equipment, There.
maeining amount of Rs. 3,62,668 could not be utilized due to non-supply of shove.
mentioned lannches by the Director General, Supply and Development and Director
of Industiial Development Corporation.

Tﬂe oxplanation was accepted by the Committes and the item was dropped,




219

(6) Page 3, paragraph & rend with page 165, Grant No. 24— Agricultusal Im=
provement and Researoh—

Ra,
Original Grant . 1,05,61,1060
Supplementary ‘e 10
_ Surrender .. 10,00,890
Final Grant .o 9560420
Expenditure .. 10,861,784
Saving ..  84,08,636

The Department explained the surrender and saving a4 under :—
(@) Surrender— Rs. 10,00,800— ' '
{£) BRs, 2,00,000 (cost of equipment and apparatns}.

Asum of Rs, 14,468,400 was provided in the budget for 1959.60 for the purchase
of equifmant and appsratus for Researchsections, Theindents against the entire
amount were placed with the Director of Industries, West Pakistan for prosurement
of articles, but theindents to the extent of Bs. 2,00,000 did not materiaflze nntil April,
1860 and it was not expected to be materjalized during that year. Assuch the
amount of Rs, 2,00,000 was surrendered through the Revised Estimates and at the
same time thisamount was requisitioned asregrant of lapses during the next financial
year, The regrant of lapses was agroed upon by Finance Department, '

{#t) Rs. 7,82,400 (Purchase of material for unified Tube-well Scheme)—The
scheme conid not be implemented in full during that.yeer for want of completion of
agreement honds with Zamindars, who applied for the installation of tube-wells.
Moreover, the indents for the purchase of well drilling accessories were placed with
the Director of Industries by the Agriculbural Engincers, Lyallpur, Pesl?hawar'.&nd
Tando Jam but the supply of accessories in question was not recejved during that
year, A part from this, the desired foreign exchange for the import of well drilling
egquipment was not made available to the Department, .

(#4i) Rs, 25,000 (Purchase of land for establishment of 3
Sub.station for Maize Hybrid at Murree) g

(¥v) Rs, 30,000 (Purchase of land for Establishment | .
of Sub-Btation at Murres for Breeding Pro-
gramme), ) .

WThe purchase of

(v) Re. 25,000 (Purohase of lemd for Establishment jend could not
of Snb.Station for Maize Hybrid at Lower Hills, be finalized.
Peshawar). |

' [

(vi) Rs. 24,000,{Installation of tube.wells for improve 5
wment and multiplication of Bajra in Hyderabad).

The tube.wells eould not be instalied as the land on which the experiments
were to be conducted was not available.

The total of the amounts suwirendered as mentioned above comes to
Ra. 10,80,400 out of which & sum of Rs, 85,710 was given by the Finance Depart-
ment as Supplementery grant, Thus the net surrender was Rs. 10,00,600.

(b) Seving of Rs, 84,098,636,

(1) Ra. 62,82,300—This saving oconrred due to the fact that the indents fo¥
the purchase of tractors, equipment and apparatus, pipes and brass strainers, ete, wer®
placed with the D, @. 8. and Development, Rarachi but debits on account of cost of
said arbicles were not raised by him jn the year 1959.60, These debits were raised in
the accounts of subsequent yeers,




220

(2) Rs. 4,16,963—Against the modified grant of Rs, 9,856,000 -a sum of
Bs. 7,908,181 was incurred as shown helow :—

Ra.
(1) Principal, Agrieniturai College, Tandojam . 3,62,032
{2) Superintending Engineer, Tandojam - 435,249

— ) — e - S

Total .. 7,98,181
Leaving o balance of Rs, 1,60,810 and not Rs. 4,16,963. The balance was
mainly due to non.raising of debits, ets, during 1959-60 as the apparatus meant for
research section had $o be imported from abroad, through D. G. 8., Development.

(3) Bs, 17,99,313—A saving of Rs, 18,00,000 in the Peshawar Division was

mainly due to non-availebility of land for the establishment of new Hybrid Seed
Farm in Peshawar Division,

The remsining saving of Rs. 1,99,313 was due to the reason that the apparatus
and equipment indented for, were not supplied.

The explanation was considered satisfactory and the item was dropped.

VIII. The Committee at this stage came to the eonclnsion that the replies
furnished by the Agricultare Department have been changed out of all proportion
by theaslipa E&sted onthe copies, A corrected copy duly pasted with slipshas been
sapplied to the Chairmen of the Committee and to no other member, or Accountant.
General and Finanoe Department, In the circnmstances, the Committee folt that
it counld not adequately deal with the remaining paragraphs., The Department was
given another opportunity to prepare entirely new working papers containing np-
to.date information and make available these working papers a week before the

date of the meeting on which these jtems are considered in the nextserjes of meetings
of the Committee,

The Commijttee désired that the Finance Department should look into the
matter of non-supply of working papers by the Departments in time and jssus neees-
sary instructions that in all cases the working papers should be supplied at Jeast a
week before the date of the meeting. '

IX., The Comimitte

e then adjourned to meet again at 10.00 4. ¥, on 2nd
November, 1966, ' '

LaHORE ; 1 ZAIN NOORANT
¥  CHATRMAN,
The Yst November, 1966, § Standing Committee on Public Acoounts,



221

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COM-
MITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HEAD ON 2ND NOVEMBER
1968 AT 10-00 A.M. IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C* OF THE -

ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE

I. The following were present:—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M:P.A. . .. Chairman,

{2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,

(3) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar.Khan, M.P.A, .. Member.

(4) Ehan Malang Khan, M.P.A, e - .. Mesmber,

{6) Mr. Asif Rahim, C.8.P. and Syed Akhlag Expert- Advisers.

Hussain, .3, P, Additional Finance
Secretary to Government of - West
Pakiston, .
(6) Mr. SM.A. Bubzwari, P.A. & AS. Director, By invitation.
Commereial Andit. '

(7} Mr. Amir Ahmed Khan, S.K., Becrstary to Go- Ditto.
ernmentof West Pakisten, Agriculture De. :
partment. -

_{8) Mr. Munir Hussain, O. 8. P.,, Secrsiary to Ditto,
Government of West Pakistan,- Industries, .
Commerce & Mineral Resources Department along
with  -Director, Indusiries, and Member
(Finance) West Pakistan Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation and West Pakistan small
Industries Corporation,

(9) Mr. Abdul Qayyum CO.8.P., Chairman, Road Ditto.
Transport Corporation. _ ~

Chaudhri Muhammad, Iqbal, 82cretary, Provindial Assembly of West Pak- . .
istan, acted as Secretary of the Committee, -

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

II. The Commaittee in the first instance considered the explanations of the
Agrioulture Dopartment in respect of tho following items appearing in the Commeri-
scia! Aecounts for 1959..60:— o -

. (1) Page %10 Pors. 18 (iv) —Non- Compilation of Accounts of ShishamEx.
ploitation Soheme in Maridan—The Department explained that the acsounts for the
Year 1958.59 have since been pepared and audited and the same have been included
in the Commerical Accounts for 1962-68, The Accounts for the period 1959.60
(Ist July 1989 to 15th December, 1959) have also been prepa and .audited.
Ti;hﬁ scheme was transferred to Irrigation and Power Depattment from 16th Decem.

er, 19590, ' ' .

The Comm ittee was further informed that records pertaining to the schems
have bean distribated between the Forest Departm ent and the Irrigation Department
and, therefore, none of the Dapartments, witﬁout the assistanee of the other is able to

vepare the accounts for the remaining period. The Departmentshave not beenable
to got togother and prelpara the accounts go far. The Committee eame to the eon.
clusion that the oaly solution at this stage was that the Finanee Dopartment should
take interest in the matter and gat the two Depariments together for the preparation
of thogosonats. Ths Additionsl FinanooSe srotary said that the Finance Bepartment
would do thet.



222

(2} Page 9-10, Pars 18. (P)—Non-compilation of Accounts for the Sgheme for

the Exploitation of Ephedra Plants in Quetta—1In this oase, the Accounts of the Scheme

the for egploitation of Hphedra Plantsin Quetta Region for the year 1958.59 and 1959-

60 have since been andited and included in the next compilation for 1960.61,

- The Department explained that the reasons for the delay in submission of the

"proforma accounts have been that there wasno commercial accountant in the Depart-
ment and the existing staff did not know the Commereial accounting system.
The explanation wes considered satisfactory and the para. was dropped.

(3) Page No. 9-10, Para, No. 18 (FI}—In this case, the accounts of the

Meehanical Cultivation Scheme in Quetta Region for 1956.57 compiled by the Depart-

ment eontained several deficiencies and the Department was asked to recast them.
The accounts were not recasted. The acoounte for tho year 1957-58 to 1959.60

were also not. eompiled by the Department,

The Deparbment now explained that two officials were deputed with the Diree-
tor of Comsreial Audit,s office, Karachi. They received training for one week.
But they have not been able to compile the requisite accounts. A Scheme for the

rovision of suitable iPoafssa of Commercial Aceountant has been prepared and
s under oonsideration of Finance Department. According to the Department with
the creation of these posts, the culities with regard to the preparation of
Commercial Ascounts particularly of a workshop which is of ardnous pature would

be overcome,

The (fommittee decided that this item should come up agein bhefore it when
the accounts for the year 1960-61 are taken up.

(4) Page 8.10, para. 18 {VII) ~Non prepavation of Accounts of Agriculpural
Engineering Workshop, Tando Jam—In this case the Accounts of the Agrioultural
Engineering Workshop, Tando Jam had not been prepared by the Department
since 1947.48,

The Department stated that the acsounts for 1858.59 to 1963-84 have since
been prepared. 8o far s the preparation of commercial Aocounts for the period from
194748 t0 1957-88 is concerned, the Dapartment approached the Finance Dep&l‘t-
ment to the condonation of the preparation of the accounts, but the Finance Depart-
ment did not agree. The Direotor, Commercial Audit, pointed out that there must
be the ordinary aceonnts of the workshop for this period, and it should not be Jiff.
eult to prepare commerciai accounts from those accounts.

The Jommittee observed that the Department should make every efforts to
prepare the Commercial accounts and if they are neable to do it, they should have the
mattér straightened out with the Finance Department,

(3) Page 9-10, Pars. 18 (VIII)—Non preparation of accounts of cold slorage
at Baghbanpura,; Dakore and Sialbot—In this case the accounts of Cold storage at
Baghbanpura (Lahore) and Sialkot were not prepared by the Department since

1051-562. . .

The Department explained that these institutions. were transferred to the

private personson 14th Ferbraary, 1054 and the Deparbment ceased to exercise control

of thieso storage thereafter.

The Uommittee chserved that the proper thing for them would be to  ask for
eondonation of the preparation ofaceounts for this period if it were really not possible -
to prepare the accounts . The Department should either prepare the accounts or
obtain condonation from the Finance Department. Subject to these obsorvations
the para. was dropped, - :

. {6) Page 23, Para. 28—Non acconnial of Petrol, Oil and Lubricanis worth
Bs, 7,282—1Inthis case it wasnoticed that, 544, gallons of Mobil Oil, 1668 Gallons
of Dieset 0il, 820 Lbs. of grease and 885 Gallons of Petrol costing Rs. 6,283 were
fssgod feom bhe stores during the period from December, 1959 to June. 1962 for
eonsumption in tractors. The log books of the tractorsin question did not, however . »




- 923

indicate the receipt and consumption of the above stores northe fact eouldbe verified
from the weekly reports of the field staff, In another Workshop similar stores' worth
-Re, 1,049 issued during the year 1959-60 were not accounted for.

The Department ¢xplained that the Agricultural Engineer, Tando Jam has
gince eonducted the inquiry and fixed the responsibility of shortage on the perscns
at fanlt and acbion to reeover the amount from thedefaulters wasin hand. To avoid
recurrence, re medial steps have also been taken by the Workshop,

 From the oralinquiry, the Comniitee found that the inquury bad nct been pre-
perly conducted. Theresponsibility had beenfized onlyonsomelabourer, who were
no more working with them, and no sort of inguiry had geen made against any super.
visory staff. This is in conformity with the tendency prevailant in secme Depart-
menta to fix the responsibility on labourers and such other low paid employees while
the supervisory staff is either sheilded or exhonerated.

The Committee desired that the Department should make a fresh inguiry and
fiz responsibility on the supervisory staff, who was supposed to. be inchsrge ofthess
vehicles and report the result to the Commiittee when the accounts for 1960.61 are
considered. b ' .-

(7) Page 23, Para, 29—Overpaymentof Rs 4,703—1In this case in a workshop

bills amounting to Rs, 2,20,078 were received from & firm doring the period from
24th July, 1959 to 18th June, 1960 ox account of supply of tractor parts. The sbove
amount was paid to the fiem on 27th June, 1960 witi _
had been received completely, A shortage of parts valaing Rs, 4,703 was detected
two days after the payment of the bills, »iz, on 29th and 30th June, 1960, but no action
tad been taken by the Department for the recovery of the amount until, it was poin.
ted out by Audit in September, 1962, The amount was recovered in January, 1963
from the dues of the firm.

The Department explained that the inquiry revealed that the irm who had
admitted their fanlt of making short supply was expected to jssne credit note in
routine matter, But it was not done so by them.The official did not remain silent
with any bad motive but the rush of work involved made the officia] to logee sight
of theitem sand he did not pursne it; hence it remained un.recovered for some time,
There was no foul play involved and as soon as the firm was apprised of the position
they refunded the amount. ‘

The Committee observed that althongh recovery in this case has been made, yet
what remains to be seen j8 whether thé Department on its own moved for obtaini
the recovery when it was discovered that an over-payment had been made withont
receipt of goods, If the Department did not do so until it was pointed out by the
Audit, surcly the official who kept quiet even after detecting that an over.pay-.
ment had been made should be held responsible for this lapse, The Commntittee
desired that the Department should collest all the necessary record and satisfy the
Committee that they had moved for the recovery of the over-payment as soon as it
had been detected and thatif thet wasnot the case, to take snitable action against the
official at fanlt in respect of giving & certificate that he had done all thatin gaod
faith, - The item should come bofore the Committee when the accounts for 1960-61
are considered,

(8) Puage 23, Para 30-—Loss of Revenue—BRs, 4,588 —During the year 1060-61
seven heavy tractors remaind idle for 37days 52296 hours) for want of Pstrol, il and
Lubricants whick could not be supplied due to non-availability of transport. The
idleness of the tractors resulted in a loss of revenue anounting to Re, 4,588. This
loss eould have been avoidedif adequate arrangement for regularsupply of Petrol,
0il and Lubricants, for the tractors working in thefleldshad beenmade,

The Department explained that the area in Quetts and Kalat Division is very
veast and the means of communieations are very scarce. The tractors were working
‘in out. of the wayand far off places. The entire work of feeding of tractors depen.

out verifying whether the goods -




2% |

ded on the limited number of vehicles at the disposal of Workshop. 'There were only
two tankers avajlable for the supply of 48 tractors working &throughout the
Quetta and Kalet Division, With ﬂ{is limited number of tankers, smooth supply of
Petrol, Oil and Lubrieants to all tractors working in scercely located areas was not
possible, Henee the instances quoted had actually ocoured under the above unavoid-
able circumstances, .

The Department further explained that in order to minimise such unavoid-
able Josses, two more tankers have been purchased for the Quetta Workshop. There
are now four tankers jnstead of two for feeding the tractors, The Department also
stated that there is a scheme for the establishment of a sub-shop in each district
with necessary transport facilities whichincludes the provision of tankers for the
sapply of Patrol, Oil and Lubricants which would minimise the difficulities of supply-
ing Petrol, Oil and Lubricants to tractorsin the area comprising nine districts.

The explanation of the Department was conaidered to be satisfactory and the

pata, was dropped,

(9) Pageldl, Pare 140~Sundry Liabilities— In thiscases the amount of
sundry Liabilities increased to Rs, 3,658,310 from Rs. 3,27,810 as at the end of
the previous year.According to Audit early Liquidation of the same was desire.

_ able.

The Department explajned that a large amount of these ountstending amounts
has since been liguidated and that vigorous efforts are being made to obtain the bills

" from the parties concerned and clear the rest of liabilities.

The Committee observed that the explanation given by the Department was
veory vague. The Secretary, Agriculture offered to give figures in support of Depart-
ment's contention. The Committee observed that these figures should have been
furnished with the writtenexplanation, TheCommittee desired that the Department
should in future please take ocare that the explanations given to the Committee
are complete in all respects and do not leave out the fignres.

The Comntittee decided that the item should come up sagain alongwith the
accounts of 1960-61 when the Department should furnish all the necessary facts.

INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE AND MINERAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Iil. Tas Committes thon considered the explanation of the Industries, Com-
merce and Minera) Regources Department in respect of the followingitem sppearing
in the accounts for 1957-58:—

Page 55.56, Para, 61-—6T—Mela Ram Cotion Mill, Lahore—The Mill was
leased out to M/s. Rashid. Ghani and Malli with effect from 12th September, 1954 and
remained in their custody up to 2nd FPebruary, 1966, With the transfer of the pos-
session of the Mill, the posseasion of the stock and stores of the value of more ihan
Bz, 10,00,000 of the Industries Department wes also transferred to the Jessess on the
sondition that bhese stocks would be disposed of by the Government against a bank
guarantee of Rs, 4,00,000 secured by the Rehabilitation Department, The Jessees
during their very short lease period of five months consumed or sold or otherwise
disposed of the Government stocks and stores to the tune of Rs. 4,85176. The
amount of Bank Guaranteo of Rs, 4,00,000 conld not be recovered as the
guarantee was defective and the amount was withdrawn from the bank by the
leasees.

. The matter was Jast sonsidered by the Committee ab its meeting held on 23rd
April, 1966 when the Department explained that an application for appojntment of an
arbitrator for determining the value of stock and stores which was recoverable from
the parties bad been filed in the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Lahore, Asregards the

racovery of the amount from the (entral Co-operative Bank Ltd., Sialkot, the matter

was under oonsideratjon of the Law Deparbtment . The Committee then noted with




225

regrot that no furfher progress had been made with regard to the recovery of the
amount, The Commities felt that merely to have cases pending in the court did not
hold the recovery of the amount. What was actyally required was the propsr pursu-
ing of the cases and more determination to try to get these eases decided early, The
Committee directed the Department that in case the guarantee furnished by the Cen-
tral Co.operative, Bank Lid., Sialkot was not velid or good, the matter shouid have
been reported to the Co.operation Department for action against the said Bank, In
the opinion of the Committee even now thisshouid be done. The Committee desired
that more vigorous efforts should be made for the resovery of the amount,

The Department now explained thet the matier ¢ame up for hearing in the

-court on 20tk June 1968, The defendent party requested the court for some time to

enable them to submit their written statements, The case has been fixed up for 19th

Septomber, 1966. The mabter has also been referred to Law Department for further

scrutiny of the Bank Guarantee and advice in the light of the observations of the
Standing Committee on Public Accounts,

Aftar haaring the explanation to various queries raised by the Committee du-
Ping ths eourse of discussion, the Committee instructed the Department to:—
" (i) furnish detailed explanation as why & gurantee of Rs, 4,00,000 was
aocepted a3 against the Stores worth Rs. 10,00,000;

(#2) oxpedite Law D>partment to examine the question of the Bank
Guarantee and advice early; and

(#%1) to examine the possibility of filing & oriminal case against the defaulters,
The Committes dzoided thab the exact position should be reporfed to itin
‘nagt meeting whon ths accounts for 1960-61 are sonsidered, ,

IV. The Commibtes then considered the explanation of the following Depart-
mentsin respect of items sppearing in theaccounts for1969-60:— .

INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE AND MINERAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,

_ (1) Page 27-28, Para 40—Transfer of expenditure from Commercial to Edu.
cation side—In this case an expenditure of Rs, 4,19,822 was transferred from the
Commerojal to the Fduocation side and a profit of Re. 3,66,58] was thus shown,
But for this transfer of expenditure, the profit would not have been there and the
books would have shown aloss of Bs, 53,241,

.+ The matter wes Iast considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 23rd
April, 1986 wherein it was stated thet in accordance with the recommendation of the
provious Standing Committee-on Publie Acoounts, 2 Committee had been appointed
to consider the justification of the transfer of this expenditure and it would go into
this guestion. .

The Department now stated that the Departmental Committee constituted
by the Finance Department to examine the procedure for the transfer of expenditure

_from Commercjal to Educationside have conelnded their deliberations, This Commit-
tee has recommendsd that the Budget should be prepared separately for the Educa.
tion side and the Commercjalside, For the current finanoiai yeat, the existing arr.
angement would continue, For Fature, separate accounts will bo maintained for
education side like Government Acsounts and for factory, Commereial Acconnts.

The pare, was dropped, .
{2) Page 2728, Para. 41—Sundry oreditors—In this case, amount of sundry
creditors stood at Rs. 2,183,153 at the close of the year. 1In the last meeting held
on 23rd April, 1966, the Departirent could not furnish the names of creditors and the
amount due to each of thom, The Departmont was asked to farnish detailed lisy of

sundry creditors,



296

The Department now explained that out of the - outstending amount of
Rs, 213,153 a sam of Rs, 1,80,963 has been cleared upto 30th June, 1986 leaving a
balance of Rs. 32,190 and that efforts are hoing made to clear this outstanding amount
and the parties have heen asked to confirm their balances, The Department hoped
that the totalamoudt would be cleared during the current financiai year.

The para. was dropped subject to verification by Audit of the clearance made
and the elearance of balance amount,

(8) Page 27, Para 43—Sundry Debtors—The amount of sundry Debtors at the
close of the year under roview stood at Rs. 2,17,512. )

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 23rd
April, 1966 when the Committee asked for the completelist of debbors.

The Department now explained that a sum of Rs. 18,118-0g has been realised
up to 30th June, 1968 leaving a balance of Rs, 66,561 out of which Rs. 16,784—15 ia
outstanding against various Government Department from prepartition perioed,
Rs. 243818-78 is oufstanding against Government Departments from 1947 to
1959-60 and Rs. 26,450-93 is outstanding against private parties. Out of this last
amount, a sum of R3. 17,488-48 js ontstanding against one Mr. Mahboob Saced against
whom legal action is being instituted and a Civil Suit will be filed jn the Court, For
the halance amounts, offorts are being made to recover the amonnt.

Suhject to verification by the Audit of the recoveries made, and pursuing the
matter vigorously by the Department to effect recovery of the balance amonnt, para.
was dropped.

(4) Page 28, Para. 44— Excesses and Shortages of Stores worth Rs. 24,020 and
Rs. 29263 —In this case the Stock and Store showed excesses and shortages in
etock and stores amounting to Rs. 24,020-00 and Rs. 29,263-00 respectively,

The matter was last considered by the Committee atits meeting held on 23rd
April 1966 wherein the Committee was informed that as theré was no quality control
on the cloth produced at the mill, the cloth of one quality gets mixed with the oloth
of the other quality which resulted in excess in one quality and shortagein the other,
The Committee at that time observed that the entire administration and conirol of
this mill required re-organisation,

The Department now informed that the General Manager, Government weav-
ing and Finishing Centre, Shahdara has teken necessary remedial measures and the
posting in the ledgers are now being checked daily and mistakes corrected, The
(eneral Manager has also introduced surprise checks of the stores end necessery,
disciplinary action is taken against the concerned officials for any discrepency found,
The above action will minimize the cases of exossses and shortages, . The sanction
of Govenment for the write off of shortages and accounting for the excesses was Te-

ferred to the Finance Department on 206h April, 1966 who in turn asked for certajn
additional information which is being ecllected,

The Departmont further explained that they were completely dissatisfied
with theworking ofthis Unit. Ithas beenrunninginto aloss for years, They
would try to reorganize the whole thing which might include getting rid of the com-
mercjal wing of that organisation, '

The Comuittee observed that these affairs of the Unit needed to be looked into
and they should be a little more vigilant. The Comimittee further observed that
they would like to have a fuller reportin this regard during their series of
meetings when accomnts for 1960.61 are being considered. )

(5} Page50, Pare 63,—Bacesses and Shortage of Stores in Government Demons.
trationand Weaving Faclory, Shahdara—-As the pars, has beenincludedin the deen
cial Accounts for the year 196061, it was dropped from here, '



———

227

_ (6) Pages 9-10, Para 18 (XTT)—Non compilation of Accounts of Bueise and
Salt Department—The Department sxplained that:—

{#) The Commerical Aocounis of the Salt Department for the year 1958-59
have already been audited and published in the compilation of

Government of West Pakistan Commercial Accounts, 1861-62 and
Aundit Report 1983;

(i3) The Commerical Accounts of the Salt Department for the yoar 1959-60
have also been audited and are under print in the compilation of
Government of West Pakistan Commercial Accounts 1964-65;

(i%¢) The Commercial Accounts 1980-61 and 1961-62 relate to Central Gov-
ernment period, The accounts for the year 1960.81 are under
Audit which will be printed in the next compilation of Central Gov-

" ernment Accounts. The Audit of the Aceounts for the year 1981-62

will be taken up thereafter; _

(iv) The compilation of Commercial Accounts was in arrears from 1957-58
" and onward when the Corporation took over the charge of the Salt
Mines, These accounts have been compiled up to the year 1960-61 .

The 1961.62 Accounts are being prepared, Accounts for the period
of W.P.I.D.C. are up to date .

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para was dropped.

(7) Pages 9-10, Para. 18 (VIII)— Non compilation of Accounts of Government
owned Salt Stores as Saran-~The Department explained that it has recently been de-
cided by the Government of West Pakistan that the compilation of pro forme accounts
of Government owned Salt Stores at Saran ia the econcern of W.P.1.D.C. being the
successor of defunct Bxcise and Taxation Depariment, Necessary arrangement is

being made in this behelf although the Corporation mever took over the charge of
this Salt Work, '

The Dapartment furthsc explainod that they havs prepared the accounts for
this institubion sud they are now ready for Audit. When the audit takes place they

would be included in the compilation for the next year and would be -eoming up be-
fore the Committee in dae course.

The para. was dropped.

(8) Page 9, Para. 18 (it)—Non compilation of the Accounts of the Sales and
Display Depot, Lakore—In this case the accounts of the Sales and Display Depot,
Liahore had not been compiled by the Department for the year 1959-60.

The matter was last considered by the Commtites at its mesting beld on 23rd
April, 1966 when the Committee was informed that the acoounts of this organization
had not been submitted to audit. The Commiitee noted with regret that the state
of affeirs was far from satisfactory as the aecounts had not been prepared for & num-
ber of yoars and the Incharge of the Depart ment paid no attention to this ~aspeet
of the matter., The action taken by the Department against the official responsible
for such en extraordinary delay was not intimated to the Commitiee. The Com-
mittee hoped that the  Doparfment would now take necessary
action and get the accounts prepared ag early as possible,

The meénb now explained that the acsounts had been recasted for the
year 1858-38 and 1959-60 and supplied to the Audit who returned them for recast-
ing which asording to the Department cannot be done uuless the losses are written
off for which Finance Deparbment havo been moved. The Committee directed that
the Department should expedite the preparation of the aceounts and obtdin orders
for & write of where necessary from the Finance Department. The accounts in any case
shonld be submitted to the Audit ad early as possible and report be submitted to the
Commitise when the accounts for 1960-61 are econsidered. '




228 '

{8) Paye 22, Para, 24—~Treusury Chollan s Missing (Rs.24,437 ( )—Tn this
sase, during the audit of acscounts of the 8ales and Display Depot, Lahore it was oh-
sorved that a sum of Rs. 24,437 was shown as depositod with the State’ Bank of
Pakistan during the period from 23cd October, 1959 to 3rd June, 1960. However,
the Treasury Challans in Su?lport, of those deposits with the Bank could not be
produced to Andit when valled for. '

The matter was last considerad by the Committes at its meeting held on
23rd April, 1986 when the Committes was informed that credits for Rs. 24,166 10
were nob availeble in the Treasury and the matter was being reported to the
Police for investigation. The Committee was farther informed that misappropriattons
were possible because there wad no method by which it eould be ensured by the De-
portment that the amount was doposited every duy into the Bank. The Committee
vecommended that this matter should be examined by the Department and o proce-
duare for keeping a watch be adopted.

The Department now explained that s case has been registered with the Senior
Superintnendeat of Police on 29:h July, 1966 aftor getting verification of non-deposit
from the Treasury Offiser. The Committee was further wformed that the sale ﬁ'o-
ceeds are now desposited with the Bank on the next day and deposits are cheoked
by the Qfficer-in-charge of the Centre and counter checked by the Controlling Officer.

The Commitien observed that five years delay had taken placoe in- reporting
the matter to ths Polies and somebody must be held responsible for this inordinate-
delay. Tne De%;artment should look into this aspect of the matter and fix responsl.
bility for this d2lay and take suitable action against the official concerned.

The Commitiee decided thet ths pars. should eome up again when the accounts
for ths year 1960-61 are considered by it,

(10) Page 22, Para 25—Dutstanding Advance '?f Rs. 10,000—In this case, &
sum Rs. 10,000 was advanced to Assistant Director for moeting the redecoration
expenses of the Saies Dopot on 4th Januvary, 1961. No account of the expenses in-
curred out of the advance on the decoration was rendered by the officer nor the De-
parbment asked him o doso.  [nthe meantime the officer died. :

The matter was considored by ths Committeo at its meeting held on 23rd April
1966 where the D2partm2nt e>uld not produee the details of the transanctiop made
in the sase. The Department was asked to state particularly as to whether the advance

wa3 paid before the wirk was being done and whebther such payment was one of the
terms of contract.

The Deparbment now explained thatthe Government had sanctioned
Ra. 31,000 for the Siles and Display Depot, Liahore on the Visit of Qaeen Eliml;);.l‘,h(?
Dae to xigency, out of this amount, Rs. 10,000 was drawn and paid to late
Mr. A.A. Abbasi, Assistant Direcbor, to get the work done. This amount was
drawn in advaace before the work was telien into hand according to the sanction of
the Government and adjusted against final bills during the month of June, 1942

The pira. wasdropped subject to verification of adjustment by the Audic.

(11) Page 748, Items No. 2 to 6—The Department stated that alj the

cag08 were registered with the Police in December, 1961. The Polioe has vom lem&ﬁ'B
the invostigation and have prepared 9 challans against the acoused. At P,.ﬂ%nef
shese cases have been submitted to the Prosecution Branch of Police. These epse
will be heared by the Special Magistrate, Anti-corruption, Chaudhri Abdul Hamae;
. The Committes enquired whether the cash security -or a fidelity bond

obtained from the Accountant-eum-Cashier, who is involved in these cases was
il no secrnity or fidelity bond was obtained, who was responsible for this Omi,gs?nd
This information was not available, fon.

The item was deferred to the next meetings of

the Committee
acoounts for 1060.61 are considered. . %€ when the




229
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Page 746, Paragraph 1 (ii}—Alleged misappropriation by encashing of forge.
bills at Government Treasuries— Rs, 20,095—The Director, Commercial Audit poin-
ted out that inspite of his rominders, working papers in respect of this raph
were nob senrt to him by the Finance Department, The Committee, therefore, did
not consider this item and decided to ¢ake it when the Accounts for the year
1960.61 are considered. .

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT—ROAD TRANSPORT
CORPORATION

(1) Page 222, Paragroph 198—8hortage of Stores worth Rs. 16,87,321-—The mat.
ter waslagt considered by the Committee at its meetingheld on 23rd April, 1968 when
the Road Transport Corporation explained that the officials held responsible for
the shortages who were still in service had been charge-sheeted and as for the offleisls
who were no longer in servige, no action could be taken.

The Committes asked for the following infor mation:—

(1) When was the report of the preliminary inquiry culimittedd
(2) What was the gap bebween the submission of this report and Charge-
sheeting?

(3) What would be the extent of recovery?

4) To what extent the officials were roaponsible?

{3) Nomserical number of the officials who ave still in service and against
whom the Department is proceeding and how many of them have
left serviee? ' :

The following details were furnished by the Road Transport Corporation:-—

{t) The preliminary enquiry report was submitted by the Director, Anti-
Corruption, Road Transport Corportion on 6th June, 1965.

(1) Charge-sheots were issued in December, 1965 to the OfficersjOfficials

. who weore still in service,

-{4ii) Tho extent of recovery has not been defined by the enguiry officer, and
the matter is under conmsideration swith the Competent Authority.

{iv) As against Seiial No. (iii) ahove.

{v} As a result of preliminary enquiry, 34 officials were held responsible out
of whom £ are still in service. Departmertal proceedings are being
held against them,

Tho Committes was further informed that the Enquiry Officer eampletod his
findings in April, 1966 and the report is under consideration of the Roard Transport
Corporation for final orders.

' The Commitiee observed that the progress is not satisfactory and deferred
the para for considerarion elongwith the acounts for 1960.61,

{2) Payge 222, Para 199— Pilfevage of 4971 Lbs. of Tin Ingots valuing—Rs, 4,444—
The matter was first eonsidered by the Comittes on 26th November 1986 when the
Department had stated that the tore-Kegar who was held guilty of pilferage
had furnished a security of Ra. 5,000, in the form of fidelity bond with the Co.operative,
Insurance (0., and that a claim was lodged with that Company on 4th March, 1965
and the mattr was boing pursued. The Committee was turther informed that the
Head Store-keeper was sentenosd to one year Rigorous Imprisonment.

o




..230

- The matter was last examined on 23rd April 1966 when the Committes was
informed that the Head Btore-keeper was not covered with any Fidelity Insurance
Gurantee at the time the material was stolen from the Central Stores. The Committee
considered this to he a very serious matter that wrong information was furnished
to the Committes and asked the Department to report to the Comirittee at its next
meeting * whether the responsibility for furnishing wrong information had been
taken against the person concerned. -

The Committee was further informed thab the monoy conld not be recovered
from the Store Purchase Officer as he was dead and from the Manager of the stores
a8 he was no longer mn service. The Committes cyme to the conelusion that there was
no much likelihood of the amount bemﬁ recovered and suggested that definite steps
ghould be waken to settle this matter finally and to report the resalt to the Committee
at its next series of meetings, ' -

- 'Phe Department now explained that Mr, Ixlawar Khan, the Manager Cential
Store, Lahore pupplied information 1n 1962 that Mr. Rahim Bakhsh who had been
convicted was inzured and that loss eould be recovered from the Insurance Company.
He has bheen censured and the amount written off. _

The explanation was found satiafactory and the paragraph was dropped.

(3) Page 222.923, pare. 201—Accumulation of surplis end absolute stores and
spare payts—Rs, 1,84 224—The maiter was iast considered by the Committes at its
meeting held on 23 rd April 1966 when it was observed that stores valuing Rs. 55,693
which were transferred to the Central Storcs Offi e from the unit continued to stay on-
the books of the Umut. A doubt a10%e 28 to whether this was a fictions. The Chair-
man, Boad Transport Corporation, explaimed that it was cnly & procedural matter
and that there was no question of any loss involved beeause so long as the storeg
continued to be on the books of the unit they had to be accounted for. The Director
Commeroial Audit, was of tho view that this was a very extradidinary procedure
because a8 soon ad the stores were transferced from & uvnit it should be shown in the
bocks of that unit to have been transforred to the Central Stores Office and the
Central Btores office books should show their recoipt and dispesal. The Commitice
then decided that this point should be examined by tho Department and @ report he
placed before the Committee at the next meeting.

“fhe Cheirman Road Transport Corporation now stated that——

(?) No entry for Rs. 55,693 regarding the despatoh of stores from Govern-
ment T rt' Servies, Ders Ghezi Khan to Central Stores, Lahoie
oxists in the books of the Service for the year 1959-80 s mentioned in th-
Commeroial Accounts Report nnder paragraph 201. Tt is thus not clear as

_ to how and from wheie this figu.es has been picked up by the Audit,
{¢9) - Obsciate/Sulplus sgare partsworth Rs. 1,01,085 were consigned by the

Servies to Central Stores for disposat during the period up fo 30th June
1960. Entries in respeci of thess goods were made in the' ial bocks
of the Service on the analogy of *‘Consignment Account™. Their position
is indicated helow:—
Ra.
(a) Value of Stores since disposed off through anctionf ..  48,101-30
othorwise, '
(&) Value of Stores sfolen in 1957 end awaiting write off |, 2,025-29
~ {¢) Valueof Obsolete/Surplus stores waiting disposal .. 8090845
o Differenae (being trased) . 49096
Total v 1,01085-00

Sybject to verification by the Audit, the peragraph was dropped,




(4) Page 223, paragraph 202— Loss due to the burning of @ bus Rs. 22,085—This
%&ra.. was dropped in the last mesting of the (ommittee hell on 26th November 1965.
During the discusslon it was revealed that Road Transport Corporation does nob in-
sure ;t3 buses with any ontside agency, instead they have an internal insurance scheme
of their own. The Committee desized to know the details of the working of the
internel insurance scheme for the last five yeais and as to how it would have faired in
case the buses had been insured with a commereial insurance compsany. '

The Chairman Road Transpirt Corporation now explained the _full--dotails of
the inswiance scheme to the Committee. t

He further explained that if the Road Transport Corportion had insured the
Vehicles under 3rd Party Insurance, the Road Transport (orporation would have
paid premiums amounting to Rs. 15,183,470 during these five years. As against this
amount, the Insurance Company would have disbursed Rs. 1,06,726 towards the
claims and the balance amounting to Rs. 14,06,745 would have been their income,
Therefore, the Road Transport Corpotition saved an expenditure of Rs. 14,06,745
during - these years. On the other hand, if the Road Transport 00r€orgti0n had in-
sured Vohicles with anInsurance Company under Com prehensive Unlimited Lishilily
Scheme, the expenditure on premiums wold have been Re. 92,86,728. If the claims
amonnting to Rs. 9,49, 028 on account of damages to Vehicles and compensation
etc., had been paidstill the In surance Company would havehad earned -a net Income
of Rs. 83,37,700 during the last five years. Therefore, the Road Trasport Corpora.
tion had saved an expenditure of Rs. 83,37,700 which would have otherwise adversely
affected the profits on this account. '

The explanation was found satisfactory and the paragraph was dropped.

(6) Page 223, paragraph 208.8horiage of Stores in {ransit Bs.20,000+In the last
Meoting of the Committes held on 26th November, 1965 the Chairman Road Trane.
port Corporation, explained that the cost of 20 sets of piston rings and 6 pieces
connecling rod bearing amounted to Re. 1,316 and not s, 20,000 a5 stated by the
Audit, 'The Senior Store.heeper was held responsible for the lossto the ex-
tent 0f 40 per cent and Rs. 527.67 had been recovered frombim, Withregerdto the
remaining loss Assietant Works Manager and the driver of the bue were held respon-
sible hut they were no longer in service and hence the amount was written off. He
was then . asked to putup fullfactsof the casein chronological order,-alongwith
the.relevant papers to the Committee which he did in the present meeting.

The explanation was found satisfactory and the paragraph was dropped.

(6) Page 223, Pamg_m;pk 204—Loss of Rs. 1,138,215 in the operation of bruses—
In this case, the operation of worn out Chevrolet and Bedford buses resulted in &
loss of Re. 1,13,218 approximately during the year 1960-61. i

The matter was_last considered by the Commitee at its meeting held on 26th
November, 1965 when the Committee was informed that the supposed loss represente
the expenditureincurred on the maintenance and up keep of the dﬁgemted Chevrolet
and Bedford buses at Peshawar . Besidesthis it waspointed out that Road Transport
Clorporation had to operate services on unremunerative routes in far tiung areas.
The Committee desired that o statement showing the numbet of buses Tunning in each
region during the year under report and the nsumer amongst them which were un-
economical should be snbmitted to the Committee.




232
" The Rosa Transport Corporation now submitted the following statement:—
Serial Name of Unit Total busesin Total uneconomical
No. operatton buses on Road
1 678, Peshawar . 244 21
2 GT.8.,D.G.Khan . 132 12
3 G.TS., i.yaupnr - 201 30
4 L.0.8. Lahore . 205 -
5 G.T.8., Rawalpindi . 216 52
6 G.T.8., Hyderabad - 105 17

The explanation was found staifactory and the paragraph was dropped.

(7) Page 223, Pare. 2086—Failpre to obtain refund of Road Taz a mounting to
Rs. 68,512--In this case according to the orders of Government, Road Tax becomes
refundablein respeetof the vehicles which remain off roadfora cnmplete month. To
take advantage of the provision an intimation as to be sent to the Taxation Depart.
ment in respect of the Vehicles which either remained off road in the previous quarter
or are likely to remain garraged daring the saceeeding quarter.

. During the course of audit of account of & Unit, it was found that s sum of
Re. 6,685 became due onaccount of Road Tax in respect of vohicles remaining o ff
readkduring the period from Xst April, 1957 to 30th June, 1969 but the vefund cculd
not be aptained from the Taxation Department due to delay in erring the claim.
Similarly in an other Unit, refund Road Tax amounting fo Es. 22471 and
Rs. 20,358 was not obiained in reapect of vehicles which remained off road during
the period from st April, 1964 to 30th June, 19569 and Ist July, 1959 to 30th Jone,

1060, respectively.

* The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 261}
November, 1966 when the Chairman Road Transport (Corporation stated that
Rs. 22,471 and Rs. 20356 had beenrecovered and that the balance perteined to Gr 5-
ernment Transport Service, Peshawarand wasin the process of recovery and that an
sppeal had been fillod in this connection,

The Read Transport Coporation now explained that the appeal filed by tle
Roead Transport Corpotation, wae accepted in May, 1966 by the Commiesioner,
Peshawar Division, Peshawar and that the amount (Rs. 6,685) would be adjustcd
querterly against future payments of Road Tex. . _

The para was dropped subject to verification of adjustment by Audit,

(8) Page 224, parograph 208—=8horlage of stores worth—Rs. 18,6877-—In 11is
case shortages of stores worth Re. 12,766 and RS, 5,812 were detected during the
andit of stores ledger for the year 1955-56. _ _ |

. The matter was last considered by the Commitiee at its mesiing held on 26th
November 1963, when the Committee directed that this matter be placed before the
Committeé afier the action taken by Road Traneport Cotporation is verified by the
Audit Department. ' )

The Committee found that no progress has been made in this ease since the
last meeting . The Committee asked the Road Transport Corporation to explain
am t0 why no progress hes been possible? The para was deferred to Letekenuya gain
slengwith the aeconuts for the year 1860-61.




233 -

(9) Page 325, Para. 211--Shortage of cashworth Rs.1,642—1In thiscasea
sum of R, 1,642 was found short with the Cashier on 166h April, 1951. The shortage
was caused due to the non-ohservanece of the rules of the Board.

The matter waa lest consider by the Committee at its meeting held on 26th
November, 1885 when the Committee deferred consideration of this para till the out-
come of the deparimental proceedings was known. The Road Transport Corporation
now explained that the total acoumulation abvailable in the C.P. Fund Account of
Mr. Muhammed Akram, Cashier (now Junior Clerk, L.0.8., Lahore) has been with
held ¢ill the Departmental enquiry, which was started after procuring the relevant
record in September, 1966 from the Court is furnished and necessary orders are
passed by the competent authority.

The Committee decided to drop the para, subject to verjfication by the
andit of recovery of the amount from the individual or the write off as a result of
the pending departmental inquiry against the Cashier,

{(10) Page 252, Para. 235—Difference in balances—In this case the ledger
balances of the Headquarters Office on 31st March, 1958 showed an amount of
Rs. 85,81,083 as Advance made to the Director.General Supply and Development
and Audit Officer, Industries Supplies and Food while the account rendered by the
offices showed the balance on that dete as Rs. 23,82,101. Therefore, there existed
a difference of Ras. 61,98,982. The authenticity of the fignres of Rs. 85,81,083 appear-
ing in the Board’s Ledge was therefore, open. to doubf. ’

The Road Transport Corporation explained that the difference of Rs. 61,908,982
hetween the book balance of the Board and the acoount rendered by the A.Q.LSF.
Karachi was meinly due to non-receipt of the vouchers from the Andit Officer in sup-

ort of his Statement of Accounts Documents were, however, colleated at personal
ovel and the difference adjusted in the Accounts for the year 1958-59,1059-60 and
1960-61, 1864-65 as por details given here under:—

Ra.

Balance as per Board Books .. 85,81,083
Belance as per Statement of A/C by AQ.I/S& F . 23,82,101

Difference . 61,98,982
(1) Vouchers Adjusted in 1958.59 . 53,3017
(2)_ ¥ ¥ 1959-60 s 1,49.252
(3) oM 1960-61 e 2,056,042
4) . » 1964.65 . 54,566
(5) Vourchers awaited from D.G.S.& D . " 4,581,008

Total .. 61,98,982

As s0on as youchers for 4,851,006 are supplied by A.0.1.8. & F., Karachi,neces-
sary adjustments will be made to settle the account. For procutement of youchérs,
the matter is under correspondence at the level of Member Finance, Road Transport
Corpotation and the A.0. 8 & ¥, Karachi. )

The Committee ohserved that the adjustment of Rs. 56,47,076 stateq to have
heen made should be verified by the Audit and the R.T.C. should make streneous
efforts to recover the balance amount of Re. 4,561,006 and submit a report thereto in
the next meeting of the Committce, )




234
. (11) Page252, Para. 23T—Sundry Deblors—In this ceso the statement of
affairs of the Central Stores Organisation of the Transport Board showed a sum of
Rs. 87,05,956 recoverable from debiors at the end of the period under review as
against Re.54,61,645 shown at the end of the preceding period. Thus there hasbeen
&n addition in the Sundry Debtors Account of Rs. 12,44,411 during the period under
review.

The R.T.C. explained that out of Rs. 67,05,965, a suni of Rs. 53,65,260 was
accordingly adjusted up to 3lst Mey, 1966. The remaining amount of Rs, 13,340,606
has béen adjusted up to 80th June, 1066 except a paliry sum of Re. 8,188°12 which
is still under reconciliation, For speedy realization of debts, necessary instructions
were issued to all the Unita to reconcile their Accounts with the Central Stores before
the close of financial year 1964-65 and to get all their bills seftled throngh book ad-
justment as they did not relate to private parties,

The para was dropped subject to recovery of Rs. 3,188 12 and verification of
Adjustment by Audit.

{12) Page 278, Para. 263—Shortage of Storeg worth-—Rs. 15,091—In this case
the physical verification of Stores conducted at the end of the period was found defec.
tive in &5 much as stores valuing Rs, 15,091 were found short of which stores of the
value of Ra, 12,215 were taken on the Physical verification lists and the balance of
Rs. 2,876 kept under suspense.

The R.T.C., explained tha$ it is admitted that on physieal verifieation stores
veluing Rs. 15,001 were found short on 31st March, 1958. When this shortage was
pointed ont to be the District Manager, he informed that a consignment containing

re parts valuing Re. 12,215 had escaped verification due to its wrong location.
This reduced the shortage to Rs. 2,878.  After several reconcilistions made to locate
the difference, the amount of shortage stood reduced to Rs. 230+ 23 only for which
departmental enguiry was ordered in September , 1966. As soon a4 the decigion is
arrived at, nécessary action would he taken against officials held responsible for the
shortages.

The para. was dropped subject to verificaion of the recovery of Re. 23023
by the Audit.

(13} Page 314, parg, 279—Pized Accounts—In this case physical verification
of fixed Assets, Plant and Machinery, etc., was not conducted during the period under
review.

The R.T.C., explained that physical verification of all Assets including stores
etc, had  been carried ont. A misunderstandiog arose on aceount of non-avilability
of the requisite certificates on the list, He further stated that physieal verification
are now being carried out before the close of tlie financial year in all the Units of the
Corporation. _ '

The explanation wa# found saisfactory and the para. was dropped.

{14) Page 330, Pare. 292—In this cage amount of Ra, 4,10,876 wes shown as
payable from the several years against “Tesrsury Acoount” on the Liabilities side
of the Balanoe Sheets..

The R.T.C. exPla.ined that a sum of Rs. 3,54,854 was deyposited into the Gov-
ernmont treasury.during the year 1958-59 reducing Hability to Rs. 56,022, A furiher
sum of Rs. 47,807 was paid to Government during the year 1964-85 and thus reduced
the balance toRs.8,215, cut of which Rs. 559 werealsorealized during August, 1966,
For the remaining amount of Rs. 47,656, a reference hasbeen made t.on%overnment for
formal apprayal of the write off ordered by the Board - for Bs. 810 while the Trans-

ort Department was also informed in August, 1986 that the balance of Rs. 6,846
relateqd to recovery from Sundry Debtors belonging fo the period prior to the forma.
tion of Punjab Road Trensport Board. 'The amount hes accordingly been stiuck off
the Books of Road Transport Corporetion for which formal approval of the Govern.
ment is pwaited,




235
Tae para. was dropped subject to verification of write off & sum of Rs. 7,656
by Audit,

(16) Page 381, pars. 332—I'nereasein Liability—In this oase the linbility under
Ceatral Stores Suspense showed upward trend, zs under:-—

Year Amount
Ras.
1955‘58 e 7298,761 ’
1956-67 o Lo 12,1549
1st Apri?, 1947 to 13th October, 1957_ ) .a 11,47,519
15th October, 1957 to 31st October, 1058 . 17,385,985

Theincrease was mainly attributed to the non.receipt of invoices from the Manager,

CentralStores, Thedesirability of early liquidation wasbroyghtto the notice of the
Board by the Audit.

The R.T.C. explained that out of BRs. 17,85,065, a sum of Rs. 17,79,855 was

adjusted up to 30th June, 1965 and the balance of Rs. 6,110 was ¢leared during the
financial year 1965.66. ' :

The para. was dropped subject to verification of adjustments by Audib.

. (18} P1ged®7, Para.319—In this case the amount oufstanding against Sundry
Debtorsinereased from Rs, 84,89,873 to Rs. 96,45,991 atb the end of the year under
review, ’

The B.T.C. explained that—

(%) Out of Rs. 96,45,091 a sum of Re. 88.59,270 on account of spare parts
supplied by the CentralStores to all the Units of the Board, the cost of
bus hodies fabrjcated in the Body Building Workshop and recoveriesdue
from Private Parties have been adjusted in booksleaving a balance of
Rs, 7,86,721 up fo 30th June, 1966, A sum of Rs. 42,588 has however
been further recoverd in cash from Private Parties etc. The break up
of halance of Fs. 7,44,188 i¢ that a sum of Rs, 5.39,080 is adjustable
ou account of Inter.-Unit transactions, Rs, 1,26,742:64 are due from
Government Departments and private parties, while Rs. 78,302 are
aljustable on decision of policy regarding income tax assessment of
Road Transport Corporation’s earnings and receipt of vonchers from
High Commissioner of Pekistan in U, K. Thus only & sum of
RA.1,26,742- 64 remains to be recovered by varions Units of the Road
Transport Corporation and detailed below:—

Ra.:

{1) Lahore Omnibus Service, Lahore . 68,565- 16
{2) Government Transport Servico, Lyallpur .. 70.53
(3) Government Transport Service, D. G. Kban., 11,666-01

. (4) Government Transport Service, Hyderabad .. 4,318.22
{5) Goverment Transport Service, Rawalpindi .. 7.031.00
{8) Government Transport Service Peshawar .. 35,101.72
Total - 1,28,742.64

'(ge) With regard to deptartmental debtores for Ra. 5,39,089 efforts are being
made to glear this amount by book transfer,




236
The Committes decided that the Audit should verify the recoveries/adjust-
ments stated to have been made by the R.T.C, and that the R T.C., should ‘take
aotion at theoarliest torecover/adjustthe balance of Rs 7,44,133 and report the pro-

gresa to the Committee in the next meeting when the accounts for 1960-61 are taken
upfor eousideration.

(17} " Page 397, para. 350~ 8undry Oreditors—In this oase the liabilities on
account of Sundry Creditors registered sharp inorease, Theljability at the Com-

mencement of the year under reviewstood at Be. 2,93,70,280 which rose to
Ras. 3,82,32 505 ason 30th June, 1959.

TheR.T.C ,explained that out of totalamountof Re, 3,82,595 liabilitieato the
June of Rs. 3,64,45,650 have been liquidated.Qut of the balance amount of
Rs, 27,87,045 vouchersfor Rs.4,35,991 are under verification and assoon as necessary
particulars ate tallied they will be adjusted during the year 1966-87. - The remain.
inglisbility of Bus, 23,561,054 relates tointer-—unit transactions and such vouchers as

- are gwaited from the A.(Q.1.8. F. Karachi.

The Commitiee decided that the progress made should be reported to the
Commitéee when the account for 1960.61 are considered.

(18) Page. 444, Pare . 381— Decrease in Profit—In this case the audit objection
wa# that inspite of the fact that the Capital Investmentinoreased considerably from
yearto yoar since the year1954.55, the net profit earned during the succeeding year
showed & marked decroase,

1t is-admitted by the R T.C. that there was decline in the profits of Lahore
Omnibus 8ervice, Lahore since the year1955-56, Thereasonsfor the declinein the
profits for the year 1055.56 and 1956-67 were explained to the Committee in its
meeting held on 15th Februaty, 1966 which were aoccepted by the Comn ittee.
Adcording to R.T.C.in order fo present a tras picture of decline in profits during
the year 1957.58 and 1958-59, it will be necessary to base the analysis on mileage

-operated with reference to income earned during each of these years.

He contended that in fact the income increased by Rs, 14,168,707 in the year
1957.68 and by Rs 48,690,650 in the year 1958.59 ascompared with the year 1954.55
and that there has been no deterjoration in the income with the increase of Assets,

. But the increase in income was not proportionate to the addition of Assets due to
supply of buses to this unit in piece-meal during these yearson account of which
majorportion of thasa huses did not operate for the full year in each of these years
while the cost of the Assets was included for the full year. This was the reason
that there was no proportionate inoreasein the income as compared with the addi-
tionin the Assets during these years.:

The Committee found the explanation satisfactory and the para. was dropped.

{19) Page 481, pare. 397 Sundry Debtors The Audit pointed out that oyt
of the amount of Rs. 1,04,239 shown under Sundry Debtors, the following amounts
were old and appeared to be doubtful of recoverjes;

- (1) An Hg¢-conductor (absconding and unfraceable) Rs. 5495,
(2] Distsiot Offivials, Rawaldind; (Due sincs 1947-48and disputed) Rs. 26,711,
(3) P.W. Railway—Rs. 4035
The R.P.0, stated that—

{¢) Bs. 5,408 recoverable from an Ex-Conductor had already been written
off by the Board sait w9 naracovershble ; _ .

(1) Regarding Ras. 25,511.00 payable by Ministry of Kashmir Affairs, the
Government have sanctioned the write off on 1st March, 1965 ;




. 287

(i47) Regarding Rg. 1,186-00 due from Superintendent of Police, Rawalpindi
tho matter was fully explained to the Committee in its meeting held on
22nd September, 1384 and the Committee had dropped the peint ;

(¢») Ra. 4,035 Quistanding against Pakistan Western Railway is a total of
several deduotionsmade by them from the bills submitted by the District
Manager, G.T.S., Rawalpindi. The deductions made by the Pakistan
Western Enilway authorities were further discusséd with them by the
District Manager, G.T'.8., Rawaipindj and the Railways agreed to restore

L " olaims amounting to Rs. 2,351 for which payment has beenreceived, The'

balance of Rs. 1,684 will be written back by the G.T.8., Rawalpindi on
receipt of bill-wise dednofions not restored by -the Railways,
Ttems (i), (i) and (iii} were dropped. o
Ttemn (iv) was droppsd subjzob &0 verification of adjustments by the Audit.
(20} Page 530, Para. 448—Sundry Debtors—Ra, 72,612—The R.T.C., explained
that out of the sum of Rs. 73,512, & sum of R9. 66,793-76 was recovered up to theend
of the year 1957.568, The balance of Rs. 5,717° 86 due from the Police Department
has also been realized up to 30th June, 1966, Nothing remains out stending.
Subject to verification of recoveries, the para was dropped.

(21) Page 518, p1ra. 462—Sundry Debtors—Rs, 9,55,027—The R.T.C. explain.
od that out of Rs.9,55,027.37 outstanding against various Units of the Corporation
on account of fabrication of bus bodies by the Body Building Workshop on 30th June,
1959, & sum of Rs3, 5,97,674* 72 was recovered from units concerned upfo 30th June
1964. The balance amount of Rs. 3,567,363+ 65 has been cleared upto 30th June, 1966.

Subject to verification by Audit of the recoveries made, the pars, was
dropped. _ _
(22) Prge 565, pars.476—Sundry Deblors—Rs,88,02,494—The R.T.C.,explain-
ed that out of Rs, 08, 02494, a sum of Re. 90,683,981 on acvount of spare parts
" supplied by the Coantral Stores to asister Units the Coat of bua bodies fabricated
in the Body Building Workshop aud recoveies due form Private Parties have been
adjusted in booksleaving & balanoe of Rs. 7.38,513 upto 30th Juae, 1966. The break
up of this balanceis that asum of Rs. 4,77,822 js adjustableon account of Toter Unit
transactions, Ra. 1,82 380 aroduefrom Government Depariments and Private Parties
while Rs, 78,302 are adjustable on decision of policy regarding Income Tax assesement
of R.T.C’s earnings and receipt of yourchers from High Commissioner of Pakistan in
U.EK. Thusasum of Rs, 1,82,389is to be récoverable by various Units of the Reoad
Transport Corporation as detailed below:— -

Rs,

(1) L.0.8., Lahore . .« 68316 -
(2) G'T.8., Lyalipur ee- 1,03
(3) G.T.8.,D.6: Khan e 26475
(4) G.1.8., Hyderabad oo 49356
(5) G.T.8., Rawalpindi : .. 3080
(8) G.T.8., Peshawar - © ws 33859

Total e 182,389

: With regard to departmental debtorsforRs, 4,77;822 efforts are being
made for their adjustment through book transfer,

The Committee observed that the R.T.(, should make strenuous efforts to

sffect the outstanding recoveries and report the progress to the Committee in the

BBEt' I_neeting. -




(23) Page 666, pare. 477 —Jundry COreditors—Rs. 4,45,93,583. The R.1'C,,
-explained that out of total amonnt of Rs. 4,45,93,683 lisbilities to the tune of
Ra.4,18,05,410 have been ligeidated. Qut of the bajance amomnt of Rs. 27,88,173
vouchers for Rs. 4,35,891 are undor verification and &3 soon as necessary pertioulars
are tallied they will be adjusted during the year 1066-87," The remaining liability of
Ras, 23.52,182re]ates to Inter-Unit transcations and sech vouchers a5 are awaited from
the A.01S & F. Karachi. The detajls are given herennder:—

() Vouchers awaited from A.0.LS. '_& F.— Rs.
(3} For G.T.8S, Hyderabad .. 1425588
{¢#) For Centres Stores .. 822884
(#%) For &.T.S. Peshawar .o 1,44304
Total 21,92,776
() Inter Unit Tranactions .. 1,689,406

—— e e

Total .. 23,62,182

For procurement of vouchers from the A.0.I.8& F Karachi, the Hamber
Finance, R.T.C., has personaily, taken up the matter with him anditis expeeted that
some settlement will be atrived at before the current finsncial year closes.” With re.

" gard to Inter.Unit transcations the Chief Execative of the R.T.C., are specifically
attonding to thejr clearance by book transfer.
The Committes deforred the consideration of this item to the next meeting
when the aceounts for 1960-61 are considered, } '
~ (24) Page, 5806, para. 49)—Physical Verification of Assets—No physica] verj.
fisation of asaets held by tho Haadquarters Office was conducted at the end of the
yoarunder revisw. The actual existence of the same, therefore, was to be ascertained,,

The R.T.C. explained that physical verification of assets as on 30th June, 1960
hed inadvertantly remained unverified. However, Phjvsica,l verifiention of these
assets in subsequent years were found in order. Obviously, there conld have been no
discrepancy in the assots a8 on 30th June, 1960, :

The explanation was found satisfactory and the para. was dropped.

(25) ‘Page 636, Para. 51 8—1In this case it was observed that no adjustment was
made in the aceeunts in respect of the Motor Vehicles which were actually purchas.
ed but their prices were not known to the Unit. (nadvice by Audit these vehicles
are heing fhown at the Provisional cost against a new sub-head “Suspenss Account
Motor vehicles’ etd., in the Balance Sheet from the year 1968-59. The amount ander
head incressed toRs. 22,54,755 during the year under review. The unit has heen
advised to ascortain the actual prices and adjust its cost: finally in the futurse years
account. : .

.The R.T.C., ex%ulained that this acoount wae started with an opening balanoe

of Rs, 22,54,755 on 18t July, 1980 inthe books of G.T.8., Rawalpindi. The ollowing
adjustmentsand additions were made in this acoount upto 30th June, 1064 yearwise;

Bs. Rs,  Rs,
Balonceason  lst July 1960 22,654,755
Additions for 1860-61 . 34.76.602
‘ 57,831,447
Loss adjustments - ) 26,87,946

30,483,501



ﬁ&hnce 28 on
Additions for

Less Adjustments

L)

Balence ag on
Additiong for

Less adjustments

Balance as on
Additions for

Less adjustments

93¢

18t July, 1961 ., 30,43.501
1961.62 . 3,51140
33,05,241
5,26,208
28,690,035
1st July, 1062 28,60,035 e
1062.63 . 617,080
34.86,006
59,841
1st July, 1963 . 84,26,464 34,26,454
1963.64 .. 52,24,904
86,51,448 -
24,01,658
61,59,790

according to R.T.C., this showed that the provisional prices were adjusted every year

onreceipt of releyvant documents from the audit  Officer LS., and F. Karachi,

Butas

inordinate delay hed ocourred in $he recie};t of documents in the past, an official from

R.T.C., wa s specifically detailed to col

ect vouchers from the Aundit Officer. As a

result thereof, the Busgense Account was cleared to the extent of Rs. 59,639,437 and

the balance of Rs. 61,5

,780 stood reduced to Re. 1,938,353 on 31st December, 1085.

Farther adjustments will be made as soon 8s total vouchers upto 30th June, 1064
become handy for which efforts are heing'made at personal level by the Member

Finance, R.T.C., Lahore.

Thee
verification of adjustment.

lenation was found setisfactory and the para. was dropped subject to

(26} Page 696, pare. 550—1In this case a sum of Rs. 18,42,254 on acoount of

posi

reflected non-maintenance of prope

Buplz!ies made to the Units was lying unbilled for as correct information regarding
ition of exact recoveries against supplies made was not ascertained. This

T record of supply and receipt. The R.T.C., ex-

Iained that the entire amount had been billed for end settled. The bills are now
ing issued regularly as soon a5 bus bodies are fabricated and delivered to the Units

concerned, and recoveries are

The explanation was found satisfactory and the

slso made promptly.
ra, was dvopped subjeot to

verification by the Andit of the settlement of the entire amount.
II1. The Committee then adjourned to meet again on 3rd November, 1966 a4 -

900 AM.

LAROEE : §
The 2nd Novesnber, 1966, )

ZATN NOORANI
. CHATRMAN, = .
Studing Committee én Public Adceounts.







241

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING OFTHESTANDING%Q HETrEEON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 8rp NOVEMBER, 1966 AT 9-00.a.m. IN

COMMITTEE ROOM ‘¢’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. The following were present—

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chafrman.

(2} Chaudhri Muhainmad Nawaz, M.P.A. ve - Meriiber,

(3) Chaudhri Muhemmad Sarwar Khan, M.PA. .. Member,

{4) Mr, Malang Khan, M.P.A, .. Member,

(6} Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Membler.

(8) Syed Akhlag Hussain, T.Q.A., C.B.P;, and: .. Expert  Advisers.

Mcr. Asif Rahim, C.8,P., Additional Finejce .
Secretaries, Government of West Pakistan,
Finance Department. -
(7) Rana Mubammed Yasin, P.A & A.S., Accounfant- By invitation
General, West Pakistan.

(8) Mr. N.A. Chaudhri, P.A. & A.S., Director, Audit By invitation.
and Accounts (Works), West Pakistan.

{9) Mr.8.M.A. Kegmi, C.8.P., Secrofary to Govern- Y
ment of West Pakistan, Food Department.

(10) Syed Munir Hussain, C.8,P., Secretary to Govern-
ment of Weat Pakistan, Industries, Commerce and.

Mineral Resources Department. By invitation (at
the time of Con.
(11} Mr. Ahmed Haasan, P.S.E.L, Secretary to Govern- sideration of the -
ment of West  Pakistan, Irrigation : jtems relating
and Power Department alongwith Chief Engineer to their respective
and Member (Finance) WAPDA. Department,

(12) Mr. G. Yazdeni, Malik , C.SP., Secretary  to°
Government of West Pakistan, Home Department.

{13) Malik Abdul Latif, C.8.P., SBecretary to Govern-
went of West Pakistan, BEducation Department,

Chaudhri Muhammad IgbalSecetary Provincial Assemblyof - West Pakisten
acted as Secretary of the Committee.

II. The Committee in the first instance considered the Qx}')ﬁi‘mﬁion-of the
Food Department in respect of para. 17(c) (26)(iv) of the Appropriation Accounts for
the yecar 1957.58.

Secretay Food had stated before the Commities on 28th Qctober, 1068 that
an appeal had been filed in the High Court. The next dayihe Secretafy Food in-
‘ormed the Committee by meansofa letter that the statementmadecaslier was wrong
and thet anappeel had been filed in the Court of the District Judge, Kagechi and the
judgement had not been pronounced by the District Judge. The Committes on
receipt of this letter desired that the Secretary Food should appear before the Com-
}nitﬁ on $rd November, 1966 and explain why a wrong statement was  mado
nitially.

. The Secretary Food who appeared before the Committeosaid that subordinate
officers had supplied him incorreet information end he was sorry for that. The
Committee aceepted his segsets and directed that when the para comes up ' again be.
fore the Committee, the Department should inform the Commitéée of the ~ action
faken against those officers who had supplied to the Secretatiat intorrect informa.
tion.



249

III. The QCommittes then examined the explanations of the Industries
Commerce and Mineral Resouces ‘Department in yespect of the following item
appearing in the Appropristion accounts for the year 1958.59:—

Page 8, %:dm.' 6. vead with poge 141 Grant No. 27 Industries Saving
Rs. 5,20, 544' At the meeting held on 18th April, 1968, the explanation of the Depart.
ment for the saving nnder this grant was accepted by the Commitiee except with re-
gard to the following savings:

(1) Saving of Rs. 23,837 due to non-availability of cocoons.

(2) Saving of Bs. 54,288 que to machinéry indented for having not been
- received and certain posts having remeined vacant for want of suit.
able men,

(8) Saving of Rs. 11,280 due to non-receipt of machinery indented for.

. {4} Saving of Rs. 7,828 due to certain posts having remained vacant for
want of suitable techmical men.
The Committee directed that detailed expilanations for these savings should
be furnished to the Committee at its next series .Of meetings,
The Department now explained the savings as under:

(1) Saving of Rs. 20,837 ocourred under contingencies of Serjcultural schewe
for the purchase of cocoons, Clocoons are generally available in large quantities
in Quatta and Gujrat but during the year 1968-59 sufficent cocoons were not  avail-
able with the resuit that requisite quantity which the Department expected to
purchase could not be furnished. As this & seasonal commodity could not be
purchased from any other source,

(2) Baving of Rs. 54,288 relates to Principal, Government Technical Institute,
Kheirpur which was transferred to the Directorate of Technical Education in
October, 1960, The reasons for the saving have not been funrnished by the Institute
in spite of repeated reminders. .

(3) Rs. 11,280—The amount actually relates to Woollen Centre, Chitral
and Kaghan, The saving was due t0 non-purchase of machinery and equipment
(0 be manufactured locally) arnd not due to import of Machinery from abroad:
These could not be purchased due to non-completion of building by the P. W. D.
during the year 1958-69, :

{4) Rs. 7,826—The saving was due to vacant posts for want of suitable
techunical men. These posts were advertised through Press/Radio/Employment
Exchange, but no suitable candidates could be found for these places. The pay
soales attached with these posts were so low as to attract outsiders to apply for tf:se
posts, As such these posts remeined vacant throughout the year.

The explanation of the Department was accepted in respect of the saving
of Rs. 23,837 and Re, 7,823.

.+ - As regards the saving of Rs. 64,288 pertaining to the Government Technical
Institute, Khairpur, the Coramittee directed that the Education Departmentrhould
furnish explanations for this seving alongwith the items pertaining to the Appre-
prio-tion Acocounts for the year 1960-61,

- The explanation of the Department for the saving of Rs. 11,280 was also
acoepted. The Committee, howsver, feli that the Officer Incharge should have
been in a position to subtantiate the claim of the Department that the building could
not be completed in time and directed that the Department should enquire into this
further and if this is not true, departmental action may be considered against the
officer concerned. = '

The Committee wished to record that the entire amount of the saving on
account of the above items should have been surrendered in time ag the explanations
furnished by the Department did not justify the non-surrender of the same,




243

Bubjeot to these observations, the para was dropped.

~_IV. The Committee then took up consideration of the explanations of the
following Departments inrespeot of theitems appearingin the Appropriation Acco-
unts for the yenr 1959.60

INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE AND MINERAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

L. Grant No. 36— Y iscellaneouws—5T—Miscellaneows—A—Cost of Books and
Periodicals—Saving Bs. 25,680—Under this head out of the amount, allocated for
the purchase of Books and Periodicals, an amonnt of Rs. 25,680 had been saved.

The Committee at its meeting held on 18th April, 1986 had asked the De-
partment to furnish detailed information in respect of this saving.

The Department now snpplied a list of the amount allocated to various De-
pertments, :

The Committee observed at this stage that the Department was not clear
a8 to the purpose of the allocation under this grant nox wae it in a position to state
88 to the nature of the books, the various departments ¢could get under this head.
1t was necessary to get detailed information about this besanse certain departments
were themselves purchesing books under their own grants as well es under this
head, and in most cases books purchased under this head are of a general nature,

As the Department was not in a position to give complete details, the Com-
mittee desired that both the Industries Departan ent and the Finance Department
should look into thig matter fully and this slloeation partioularly astowhat type of
books and periodicals are meant to he purchased wnder this head. The para
would come baok again before the Committee alongwith the items appearing in the

Taocounts for the year 1960-61.

(2) Page 3, paragraph B read with page 168. Grant No. 27—Industries—A —
Industries, other than A-3 (¢} —Saving Rs. 17,98,360—O0ut of this saving, 8 saving of
Rs. 2,82,562 perbains to the Directorate of Technical Education, Lahore for which
the Industries Department has asked the Education Department to submit expla.
nation."

The remaining saving of Rs, 15,15,807 pertained to —
(#) Weat Pakisten Small Industries Corporation .. Rs. 8,863,501
{0) Directorate of Indusiries and Commerce .. Ra, 6,62,308.

Saving pertaining to the West Pakistan Small Industries Corporation was
under the following items :—

Pesmswas Bxeion
Rs.
Woollen Centre, Kaghan e 2,240 Due to less purchase of raw

raaterial which was not  avail-
eble and less expenditure on o8«
tablishment, =

Sales and Display Centre, Peshawar 22,220  Due to non-purchase of finished
- goods for the centre and lateissue
of sanction. '

Sericulture Centre, Peshawar .. 34,930  Due to delay in passing of bills by
' the Comptroller due to which

. cocoons could not' be purchesed

- . andJess touring. -~ -




244

Rs.
Cottage Industries, Centre, 1,880 Due tonon-appointment of tech.
Peshawar, nical steff,
Waollen Centre, Chitral .. 2,150 Dus to less purchase of material

being not available,
Murrax Braiow

Cottage Industries Coptre ‘- 49,121 ‘Due to less purchase of goods,
) posts having remained vacant,
non-adjustment and non-receipt

of hulls non-drawal of bills due

to ob]ectmn and late issne of

sanction.
Carpet Centre, D. Q, Khan .o 1,888 Due to non-drawal of pay 8nd non-
payment of shipends,
QuarTa REGION
Cottage. Ugntre .« 1,560,000 Due to non- recelpt of machinery
from Japan.
Sericultare Development Centre, 5 161 Due. to non-drawing of unattrae-
Mastung. . tive area allowance by the staff
for want of certain cla.nﬁoahons
Woollen Centre, Mastung ‘e 6,868 Due toless purchase of material,

HypERABAD REGION

Oottage Industry Centre .+ 190,130 Due to non.purchase of material
for Cottage Industry Centre,

Lasiore REciorn

Cottage Indunstries . " .. 859,242 Due to non-functioning of the
centre on account of non-avail.
ability of suitable building and
non-purchase of raw mat.ena]

Sericulture Centre . 27,813 Due to transfer of 13 posts to

Poshawar Region and non.pur-
chase of coooons.

- The asving of Rs. 6 62 308 pertaining to the Directorate of Industries was
at.tnbnt.ed fo—"

6] “Non-payment of oontmgent bills,
(#¢) Less touring.
(m) Non-receipt of laboratory equipments,
(iv) Non-dr&wa.l of arrears of pay and allowances,
(v) NOn-pumhase of wool.,
(vé) Delay in receipt of -administrative epproval,
(o) H.on-gasau}g of bills of weavers,
(viéi) Late admiﬁﬂiQn of studepts,

L




iz} Non-payment of salary to Manager, Weaving Mills, Shahdara on
( }accougt mmnsfer anmn-puymant. of salary to Medical Officer for
want of Government sanction.

(z) Non-receipt of machinery for the Shahdara Mills.

(24) Less transfer of funds from commercial side to education side; and
. similar other reasons, '

The Committee noted these axpla,‘ns,___t{iqns and observed that all this amount
oould and should have been surrendered by the Department in time. Subjeet to
this ohservation, the para was droppad. . :

3) Page 65, paragraph 17—V I1—Delay, in Disposal of Inspection Reports
and A‘lﬁd}t -Naées—TEe m]geﬂplf?tment at the mgeting held on 18th ?;)ril, 1966, had
informed the Committee that the Audit Notes had since beenreplied to. As regards
action against the officer who was respgnsible for non-compliance with the. Audit
Reports in time, the Secretary apologised for nof having met this part of the recom-
mendation of the Committee and gave an undertaking that in next series of meetingp
he would be able to give detailed report in - the matter,

The Dspartment now informed the Committee that in respect of the Audit
Note pertaining tothe Steel Licencing Oficer, Lahore, reasons for the delay have
been ascertained. The Development Wing of the Directorate of Industries has
been held responsible for this delay, The Daputy Director of that wing has
beent.i directed to.fix responsibiliSy on the official/officers who did not take &01'!1011
in tlme, ' a

The item was dropped, subject, to the finalization of the action against the
officiala concerned.

{4} Page 46, paragraph 27 (¢) (28)—S8hartage of Stores worth Rs. 4,806—In
this case, in an institution functioning under the control of the Industries Depart. -
ment of the West Pakistan Government, stores of the value of Ra. 8,881 werefound
short in the course of physical verification following the desertion of the store-keeper
in 19047. A suit instituted against him in the Court. of Deputy Custodian was dis.
missed. In the same organization & seeond storeskeeper was appointed but he
also left service later, allegedly after camsing :a shortege of Rs. 716. Security was
notobtained fromthis store-keeperalso. - Theshortages having beenfound irrecover. -
able have sinoe been written off by .the .competent authority. The short. .
ages in both cases had apparently been sustained due to defective prooedure adopts
ed in appointing the stor.e-k_e?ers without'adequate securities and lack of proper
ohecks %y the supervisory steff.

At its meeting held .on 18th-April, 1968, the Committee accepted the explana-
tion given by the Department that the reeoveries could not be effected since the
official concerned had migrated to India. The (ommittee, however, observed that
the Pepartment oufht to have been vigllant and reported the matterin time to
the Partition Council. The Committee felé that it wasa.very sorry statie of aflairs
that the shortoomings and mistakes of apersqn who migrated to Indiain 1947-could
not be deteoted upto 1859, The Committee.asked the Dopartment to explain as to .
who was requﬁsi%la for nob teking proper aefion jn time to.report the matterto: -
the Partition Council. S L

The Committee wag now informed that the shortage of stores was detested
in 1948 andnot in 1959, The shortage of the stores was reported to the Paitition
Commitiee and was diseussed in & numbor-of meetings with the Government of
India with no result of recovery. The list of shortage was also supplied to the -
Director of Industries, Punjab {India). Ultimately - suit was filed with the
Custodjan of Evacuce Property which was dismissed on 165h May, 1954,

The shortages belng irrécoverable had already been written. off by Gove
ernment, . o T PR

2 A




2468

The explanation was aocepted by the .Committes and the para was
dropped.

(8) Page 3¥7—dnneaure—Serial No. 24—Shortage and Excessive issue of
Stores—Rs. 3,263— 1 this case the Audit Department had pointed sut that a
shortage of Re. 3,263 ocourred due to the value of stores having not beem
acoounted for and incorrect totalling, Besidesthis, excessive issués were noticed
in store books, Book Balances were incorrectly oertiﬁed'agghyaically existinf-
I had heen further reported in the Accounts for 1959.60 thet the rep
to this audib observation had robt been received by the Audit.

At 1ts meeting held on 18th March 1964, the Committee bad asked the De-
partment to explain a8 to why the irregularity hed not been reotified and
shortage of store mot resovered. -

The Department now stated that the reply to the sudit observation had since
been giveri and tke matter hed been settled by the Dirsotar of Commeroial Audit.

The para was dropped.

(8) Page 3, paragraph b read with pages 72.73—Grant 1—Sall—
' - Re.
Original Grant .. e ve .. 8210,700
Surrenders - eat . .. 12,41,280
Fina] Grant .- .- ‘e .. 19,69 420
Expenditure .. - v .. 16,838,006
Ssving . v .. .. $,06,325

Inthis case s sum of Rs, 12,41,280 was surrendered beoause, aocording tothe
Dopartment, the organization was transferred to the Central Government. Out
of the modified grent of Rs. 19,090,420 a sum of Rs. 3,068,320 was spént resulting
ina saving of RS. 3,08,328. The Committee at ity meeting held on J,PBt.h April, 119%
had accepted the reasons furnished by the Department for thersavng except with
regard tothe saving of Rs, 83,152 whioh was dustonon-payment of wages of miners
far February, 1060 payable in March, 1960, before the close of the year. The
Oomriiittee askted the Department to furnish details of the wages which should
have been prid in Fobruary, 1960. The .(Uommittecalso wanted toknow whether
similar savings in the past yoars had ooourred and if eo, for how long tho wages -
were not paid, In the present cese too,the Committee wanted to know how long
the wages were not paid.

The Depariment now stated that an'ithgl;fat money egual to the amount of
the wages wasissued tothe Superintondent (Mine) an 11th March, 1960 from office
cash for arranging disbursement tothe miners, The pagment was made on differ-
ent dates as and when the miners came up for the receipt of thejr wages from.
11tk March, 1960 to 31st Maroh, 1960. : o

The balonoe of Rs. 121-5-9 being the undigsbursed amount was deposited
baok intothe Dopartmental Treasm y by the Superintendent (Mine) on 31st March,
1960 but unfortunately he did not render theacoounts of the wages disbursed in
time so &storecoup the imprest feom the Departmental Tregsury, Theaccounts
of the disbursements were rendered by him on 14th April, 1960 and were récouped
on 28th A(pril, 1960 booking the expenditure in the Central Government Acceunts,
instend ofthe Provinciel @oveyrnment acoonnt resulting thereby in saving for the
Province,

The Dapartment further stated that as the saving had  occurred due to
sudden change of the minea from Province to Centre, there can be no precedents of
similar savings in the pash, Payment of wages from Mine Tmprest has been regu.

larly ga5 rsimburse] from the Government ;goaam'y in the subsequent months.




247

. T oxplanation of the Department wasaccepted by the Cominittét snd the
item was dropped.

HOME DEPARTMENT
(1) Page 3, paragraph 5, read with page 203—Grant No. 38— Civil Defence—

Rs,
Final Grant . . . .~ 2383800
Saving . . . .. 9,384,404
The Depa:tment stated thab :—

(#) *“In pursuance of the Central Government’s Directive for Intensifica.
tion of Civil Defence Measures during the year 1959.60,a provision
of Rs. 13,29,550 for additiona) stafl as well es for the procuwrement
of necessary Civil Defence Equipment, appliences and vebicles,
etc,, from abroadweas made inthe Budget FEstimateg for theyear
1969-60 in additionto the normal budget of Rs. 10,54,250 for

-existing Department. This total amount of Rs. 23,83,800 was
accordingly sanctjoned by theGovernment of West Pakistan, Finance
Depargment, subject to tha ocondition that the expenditure on
Intensification Schemes should not be ineurred wnless the Ceniral
Government, shese the responsibility, Subsequently, the pro-
ourement was not allowéd because of the foreign ¢xohange involved
and the staff wasalso not engaged for want of Administrative
approval. Ultimately, the totel amount of Ra. 13,20,660 for the
above mentioned schemes was swirendered through the zecond
statement of excesses and swiremders.

A sum of Re. 53,900 from om of the continued budget was also surrengered
for the following 1easons :— : '

(#) Asum of Rs. 45,450 was surrendered because & numbor of posts of
Minieterial and fleld staff and the post of Assistant Direotor
(Medical), Chief gtaff Officer and Provinocial Equipment and Stores
Officer 1emained vacant for a considerable period during first § .
moenths of that year which could not be fitled in due to Govern-
ment’s ban jmposed on fresh recruitments.

(#4é) Asum of Rs. 8,450, saving in contingencies, was worked out on sctual
basis for all the 12 subordinate offices in West Pakistan and wes
surrendered in seoond statement of excesses and surrenders,

- This saving was converted into.en excess oxpenditure to the extent of
Re. 4,44,406 due toa book debit of Rk, 6,532,788 pertaining to the purchasesmade
by the former 8ind Government in year 1052-63 and 1964,1aised by the Comp-
troller, Southern Ares, ageinst this Department, otherwise there would have been
a tofal savingofRs. 2,08,772(Rs. 2,07,151 in A. G. Circleand Bs.1,621 inN. A.
Cirole} against the final grant of Rs, 10,00,380 for the year 1859-60, whish was
some what after the above mentioned surrender of Rs. 13,83,450. Hence the

saving Rs. 9,39,404 against the original grant of Ra. 28,83,800, The reasons of the
saving of Bs. 2,08,772 are as under :—

Saving of Rs. 207,181 (A.GQ. Oivil—(s) A saving of Rs, 18,451 on acedunt
of pay and allowsnoes including Taavelling Allewance occurred due to the vacancies
during the last thres months of the year beesuse the aforesaid ban was not lifted
311l the close of that year. Hence the saving,




248

(b} Baving of Rs, 193,700, Tndents for the purchase of Civil Defence Equit-
ment were plased with the D, G. Supplies and Develoment, Kerechi on 15th August,
1959 who finther placed an order on & Karechi fim on 31st December, 1958,
Aocording to the &:ntmot, thodate of delivery was fixed as the 31st of August,
1960 whioh was further extended to 31st Decemher, 1960 by the D.G. 8, & D.
Ultimetely the delivery was received on- 24th Jamuery, 1061, i.e.,'in the next
financial year,

Saving of Bs. 1,621 (Northern Ares)—The saving of Rs. 1,621 °n the Nog-
thern Atea (lircle is mainly dwe to the fact that the final modified grant was re.
erived late, i.e., in'the first weok of June, 1959, whick was further distributea to
all subordinate cfces in tie third week of the same month, with the result that
the funds unde: the Primary Unit of Appropriation, “Travelling Allowance' and
“Cantingoncies’” could nct be utilized in tote; hence saving.”

The explanatior wag ascceptpd ‘bub. in the case of saving of Rs. 1,621,
the Committee cbserved that three weeks were Loken t o disburse the amount in the
Jast month of the year. The Departinent should bave been slert in making the
distribution much earlier.

With these ohservations, the paragraph was dropped.

(2) Page 21T—annezure serial No. (22)—~8hoviage of 363 Lbs. of Cotton
Yarn-The Department stated that the shortage of 363 Lbs. of Cotton Yarn valuing
Ra. 642 wasdue to moisture. It was-further stated vhat the Department had
contacted the Director of InB[Lection, Government of Pakistan , Department of In-
vestment, Promotion and Supplies who had stated that & per tent of deficiency which
‘ig due to moisture is permissig einyarn. The Departmient hastaken vp the matter
with the Comptroller, Northern Area,

The pare was dropped.

(3) Page 217, anmgrure-serial No. (28)—S8hortage of finished geods— Re. £20—
The Department stated that they could not ascertain as to which Jail the audit ob-
gervation pertains, The Acconntant-General hastakenuyp this matter with the Audit
Office concerned. The item was deferred to be taken up slongwith the Accounis
for the year 1960-61. .

(4) Page 217—annexure-serigl No. {(28)— Mis-appropriution of Government
Money-Rs. 2,670—Inthiscase asumof Re. 2,670 asreported by Audit, appeared to
have been mis-appropriated by the faked treasury challans and mcreasig% the amount:
in the office copies of certain treasury challans by chenging the figures of affizing digit
with the figures of the amounts actually deposited,

The Department stated that the cage is peliding inthe court of Special Judge
A.D.M. Bahawalnagar,

The consideration of the item was deferred to be takenup alongwith the
accounts for the year 1960-61. B

{5) Page 21T—anmnerure—serial No. {26)—Un-authorised expenditure
on the purchase of Anti scarleutics. In this case: amchore was distributed in
two prisons though the Government had stopped the supply of Antiscorbuties.

The Dopartment had thus incurred rregular expenditure of Re. 1,160,

(8) Page 417—Para 29—Mis-appropriation of stores—In this case slack coal
weighin g 2,694 maunds and 20 seers valuing Rs: 3,230 wos not transferred toDistrict
Jail on the close of Central Jail.

As the niatber had been settied in the Dopartmental Accounts Committee,
the jtem was dropped. S .

e




249

The Department stated that on discovery of shoriage of slack coal, Mr. Ali
Muhammad Dahir, was appointed Enquiry Officer fo conduct a preliminary enquiry.—
vide Deputy Tnspector.General of Prisons, Central Range, Behawalpur’s letter No,
14198, dated 25th August, 1956. He submitted his report on 17¢th September, 1956,
holding the following officerstobe responsible forthe loss inquestions: — '

(1} Mehr Muhammad Hayet Khan, Deputy Superintendent.

(2) Kban Ghulam Hussain Khan, Assistant Superintendent.
(3) Mr. Ibadur Rehman Khap, Assistant Superintendent.

(4) Ch. Muhammad Khan Aftab, Superintendent Jail (Retired).

In the meantime, the then I ctor.General of Prisons also ordered another
enquiry to he conducted by Mr. 8.M. Saeed, the then Deputy Inspector.General
of Prisons, Northern Range, Peshawat,—wide his letter No. 24124, dated
23rd August, 1956, He submitted his findings on2nd February, 1957. He held the
following officers to be responsible—~ o

(1) Khan Ghulam Hussain Khan, Assistant Superintendent.
(2) Mehr Muhammad Hayat Khan, Deputy Superintendent.

(8) Malik Fazal Hag, Assistent Superintendent. :
and recommended that they should pay the cost of the coal in equal proportions.
Inspector.Gieneral of Prisons did not agree to the recommendation and referreqd to
Government requesting that the loss be written off.

Then protraeted'eorres};fndence followed between the Inspector.General of
Prisonsand the Government, till Rana JehandsdKhan, tookover as Inspector-General
of Prisons, who decided on 28th October, 1980 that the case should he re-opened.
Conssquently charge-sheets were served on the accused officers.  On receipt of their
lies, the Tnspeotor-General of Prisons decided to detail Major MIK. = Tarin to

investigate further into the matt rin the light of their charge-sheets and replies there-
to. Major Tarin concluded his investigations on 23rd July, 1963 recommending
that “these officers have absolved themselver conclusively of the cherges and in my

inion the defence put was reasonable, The charge may be dropped against them.
If desired, the enquiry bere-opened with & view toframe ths correct chergesand serve
on the right persons and entrusted to the Anti-Corruption Department™.

On reueipt of these proceedings,_ the Government agreed to the recommenda.
tions and appointed Mr. L.G. Cordeiro, the then Direstor of Prisons, Central Range,
Bahawalpur, to conduct 8 detailed enquiry. Hesuggested that since thiswasa
very old case and more then one eriquiries have been held, fresh enquiry will not serve
the purpose, and the case behanded over o the Anti-Corraption Department for a
further probe. Onreconsideration, the Government directed the Director of Prisons,
Central Range, Bahawalpur (Mr, M.I.K, Tarin) to hend over the case to the Anti.

tion Establishment . -The reply wasreceived from the Anti-Corruption Esta.
plishment which is reproduced below:— :

«Pleage refer to your Memo, No. 20894, dated 15th June, 1965 on the

phove subject:— . . _
The matter has been examined in this Directorate, It has been found that
two of the acoused officers have already retired from service. Two departmental
enquires were held and the accused officers Jofficials were exhonerated. Any other
ental enquiry on the same charges cannot be taken against legally, The oply
possible action whith can be taken against them i their prosecution ina court oflaw.
The matter is as old as 10 years and the amount involved is Re, 8,230 only. The
evidence available is very seanty. The enquiry if taken by this Establishment at
this stage is not likely to bring ahout any good result in the shape of successful pro,
secntion of the accuseq offioials. ’ o




250

Inthe circumstances, the matter may he looked into departmentally and if the
enquity disclosed the commission of the criminel offence, the matter way be taken up
‘with the local police for the registration of a case.” :

“The matber was then referred to the Director of Prisons, Central Range, Ba-
hﬂw&lp“fs asking .'.him o further probe into the case, and if the probe discloses the.
commisaion of a eriminal offénce, the matter may be taken up with the local police,
for the registration of the case, ' :

However, taking into consideration the period which has elapsed and the small
amonnt (Rs. 3,230 approglmabely}, involyed, Home Department doespot  consider
it worthwhile to pursue this case any further and recommends that theamountinyol-
ved being Rs. 3,230 approximately, may be written off.

The explanation of the Department was accepted and the para was dropped
subject to write off.

(7) Page 58, Para 17 (c) VII—Delay in Disposal of Inspection Reports and

Audit Notes—In this case the Department had failed toreply to the Audit Notes

in time,
The Committee at its meeting held on 16th March, 1964, had asked the Depart-
ment to reply to the Audit Notes and report the action takenagainst the officers res-
ponsible for the delay. :

* 8o far asthe disposal of the Audit Notesis concerned, it was stated by the De-
partment that the Notes in question had been disposeg.

So far as taking action against officers, who were responsible for non-com.
pliance of the Audit Reports is eoncerned, the Department stated that they were m
tho process of taking necessary action. The Committee directed that the details of
the action taken by the Department against the delinquent officers should be report-
edat the next meeting when the Accounts for 1980-61 aYe under examipation.

' (8) Page 122, Notes 4 & G—The Andit observation in this case was thet
Store Aecounts of the Jail Department had not been furnished to Andit and that the
Finanocial statements of the factories of certain Jails had not been compiled by the
Department. '

: The Department informed that the Store Accounts in question have hbeen
furnished to the' Audit Department . Regarding Finarlcial Statements, the De.

ent stated that in majority of the case, they have besn prepared and checked
by Audit and the remeining few are under check. .

The item was dropped subject to verification by Audit.

(8) Page 3, Pare § read with Page 196—0rant No. 36=—Miscellaneous—1—
State Prisondrs and Detenus—Savings Rs. 3,725-In this case, ont of the final grant
of Rs, 7,190, an amou-t of Rs, 3,725 had been saved, The explanation of the
department was that the expenditure under this head i unforeseen. The saving in

néstion, was due to fhe release nf a number of detenus towards theend of thé - fintn-
cial yearM, oredver, detenuscan hee ted at any moment and as such funds have
to be retained till the end of the finavcial year. :

The explanation was accepted and the item was dropped.
~ (10) Page, 7, Para 12 read with Page 12) —Supplementary Grant proving
parily or wholly un-necessary— ' oo

Supplementary Grant . Rs. 3,590,180,
Final Saving. o Rs. 2,45,473.
The audit ohseryation in this case was that the Department had obtained sops
plementary grant in excess of requirement. }
The Department stated thatdue t0 unffication sndlrevision of pay seales of the
staff, an additional grant of Rs. 3,689,180 was ohtained forthe year 19;,59&0.




251

Thoreasons for the overallsaving of R8s, 2,465,473 were stated tobe asunder:—
Rs. 1,69,631-—due to non-receipt of Cotton Yarn. The indent for Cotton
Yarn was placed on Textile Commissioner, Pakistan but he could not
arrange the Ssupply asthe enquiryissued against this indent brou.
ght noresponse from the trade. _
Thebalance of Rs. 85,842 wasdue to non-drawal of arreare of pay of the staff.
The pay scales were unified in 1959 by Government on the pattern of old Punjab.
Asthe cadrestrength of the prisons Department could not be fixed before April, 1963,
the fixation of pay could not ge done earlier,
The explanstion of the Department was found satisfactory and the item
was dropped.

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

(1) Page, 3 Para 5. read with page 208—Grant No. 42—Loans and Advances
by the Provincial Government—A-3—Advances to students of formers Bahawalpur
State—Saving Rs. 1,300—In this case an amount of Rs. 1,300 allocated for award.
ing loans to students, had remained unspent. The Department, at the meeting of
the Committee held on 24th November, 1965, had stated that the amount could not be
utllgzed. as the cases of awarding loans to students could not be finalized due to non.
availability of suitable candidates. The Committee not being satisfied with this ex-
?lana.t.mn tesommended that action should be taken against the officers responsible
or the saving of this amount. At its meeting held Onﬁth April, 1866, the Cor.
wittee was informed that Official Teport regarding fixing of responsibility was await.
ed by t}_w Department from the Director of Education and that as soconas the report
wad received from him, necessaryaction would be taken against the officor at fault.Th
Committee was not satizfied that snitable candidates were not available and askede
the Department to furnish foll detail of the steps that had been taken to find ont
smtahle-pandid,ates. At its meeting held on 28th October, 1966, the Department could
notfurnish the informationrequired by the Committee with regard to the efforts made
to fiad suiteble candidates. The Committee directed that this item should come v
again before it on 8rd of November, 1966 when the Department promisrd to furais
thenecessary information,

Tl}e Dopartment now explained that the amount in question was provided for
one particular sfudent in whose case, the Finance Department considered that that
was a prant of a pew scholarship and not the renewal o?the old one, and turned down
the proposal. The Department further stated that the amount could not be surren-
dered because one of the Assiatants of the office of the Director, Pablic Instructions,
did not communicate the or@ers of the Finance Department to the Director, Educa~
tion Lahore, ang the Inspector of Schools, Bahawar;?ur. Disciplinary action against
that oiﬁcm! has sinee been taken and displeasure of the Government conveyed tohim.

In view of the above, the Para was dropped.

(2) Page 3, Para 5 read with page 158—@Qrant No. 2T—Indusiries—A—In.
dustries other thhn A.3—(e)—Saving of Res. 2,82,562 (pertaining to Technical
Eduontion)—The Seoretary Education stated that the institutions to which the sav.
mg relates were under the Industries Department @uring the year 1959-60 and were
tm!lﬁfﬂ‘_fed to Education Department in 1964. The Committee observed that the
Industries De]g:rtment had not been able to explain this saving and the Education
Department stated that they have not got the mnecessary records. Under the
oircumstances, the only solution for the two Departments was that they should get
topether and settle the matter for themselves. The Committee desiréd that the
Fln.ance DePartment should pursue this matter and have it settled under
their supervision, o ' ' :
1960 6'.1[‘]19 item was deferred for consideration alongwith the accounts for the year




252
EXCISE & TAXATION AND REHABILITATION
DEPARTMENTS.

As the Member, Board of Revenue, and Secretary to  Government
iucharge ofthese Departments could not attend the meeting due to iliness, the
Committee deferred consideration of the items pertaining to these Departments and

_decided to take up theseitems alongwith the accounts for the year 1960.61.

IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT

The Committee deferred the conaideration of the items in respect of $his De-
partment to be takenupin the afternconat3-30p.m.

V. The Committee then adjourned to meetagainat3 30 P.AM.

LARORE 3 ZAIN NOORANI
CHATRMAN,
The 3rd November, 1986, . } Standing Committee on Public Accouttis.




[

954

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETING -OF THESTANDING COMMITTEE
ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS HELD ON 3RD NOVEMBER; 1966 AT

3-30 PM. IN COMMITTEE ROOM ‘C’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILD-
ING, LAHORE.

—————

I. The following ‘wers present:— °

(1) Mr. Zain Noorani, M.P.A. . .. Chairman.
(2) Chaudhri Muhammad Nawaz, M.P.A. .. Member,
(8) Chaudhri Muhammad Sarwar Khan, MJP.A. .. Member.
{4) Mr. Malang Khan, M.P.A. . .. Member.
(5) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. ++ Membher,

(6) 8yed Akhlag Hussain, T.Q.A., C.8.P., and Mr. Expert Advicers,
Asif Rahim, (C.3.P., Additional Finance Sec.
retaries and Mr, G.D. Memon, Joint Secre.
tary Finance, Government of West Pakistan,
Finance Department.
(7) Mr. N.A. Chandhri, P.A. &. A.S., Director, Audit By Invitation.
and Acecounts (Works), West Pakistan.
(8) Mr. Ahmad Hassan, P.8.E.I., Secretary to Go- Ditto.
vernment of West Pakistan, Irrigation and Power
Department  along with Chief Engineers and
Member (Finance) WAPDA.
Chaudhri Muhammad Igbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakintjn
acted as” Secretary of the Committee, !
I1. The Committee considered the explanations of the Irrigation and Power
Department in respect of the following items pertaining to the Appropriation
Accounts for the year 1950.60.—
(1) Page 3, para 5 read with page 94—Grant No.12—CRkarges onIrvigation
Establishment—

Rs.
Final Gmnt' .. -y . 5,69’921210
Expenditure ., .. .. .. 5,20,22,190
- S&ving Y . B [T . 49§701020
(¢) Head ‘““Incharge of Public Works Officer (other than Guddu Barrage

’ Project)"”,

. Rs,

Surrender .. . . - 22,62,300
Final Excoss v . . 4,17,683

The mattor was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 17th
May, 1966 when the Department explained that the surrender wasdueto the following
reasons— - _
(1) Non.evailability of the necessary staff including technical personnel and
early closure of certain divisions, '




254

(2) Lessstaff was engaged in the Lower Jhelum Canal Division because less
- reclamation water supply wasavailable. '

The Committee had inquired as to how the less reclamation water supply
soul d affect the engagement of the staff when the Land Reclamation Departmen&)ras
a permanent Dei)artment end divected the Departmens to furnish the canses for the
closing down of tube-well construction division and the date on which it was closed
down end the details of the posts which could not be filled in,
¢ The Dzpartment now explained thab the surrender was que to the following

acborg:—

() The entire Ground Water Development Organization was transferred to

’ WAPDA on 31st March, 1960,

(i) The .‘FOStS sanctioned for collection of Thur and Sem Data could not be
filled in throughout the year asthe normal formalities to get san-.
ction of Finance Department and also approval of Public Service Coms
mission could not he finalized.

{i#3) The staff for the reclamation supply i8 sanctioned on & year to year
basis since long and posted only if and when the reclamation sapply is
sanctioned by the competent authority. As the reclamation supply was
not sanctioned for that year the staff was employed accordingly.

(sv) The Division was closed on 28th Feburary, 1959,

(v) Finance Dzpariment imposed a eut under Travelling Allowance and
other contingencies atthe timse of the consideration of the Modified
Grant which reduced the figures of QOriginal Grant even.

The excess was du® to the fact that the Modified Grant was curfailed by the
Finance Department to the tune of Ra. 4,15,780. The expenditure was incurred
koeping in view the original grant both under Travelling Allowance and Qther Contin.
gencies but the funds were received less than the original Grant, against both the
Primary Units, which had resulted in excess under actualexpenditure,
The actual expenditure could not be controlled as the funds of the Final Modified
Grant were conveyed to the subordinate offices as late as on 25t1 June, 1960,

The explanation was found satisfactory.

(4¢) *“Head Guddu Barrage Project”

Baving Rs. 31,560,822,

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its maeting held on

17th Mey, 1966 when the Member Finance, WAPDA claimed that the total expenditure
was B, 33,27,316 and there wasno saving. The Aadit has since verified the abov

-expend iture.
The para was dropped .
(2) Page 5, Para.8 read with page 106 ~Grant No. 13—Irrigation Capital
‘ Ra.

Ezxaese . . e .. 30,83,688

{({} 88—Construction of Irrigation, Navgation and Drainage worke {other
than Guddu Barrage Project).

Rs.
Original Grant . .. - . 13,43,71,200
Supplementary .. ‘e . e 1,00,39,600
Surrender . . . ‘e *2,67.07,200
Medified . “ . ‘e 11,87,03,500
Expenditure .. . .. .. 14,79,09,039

Exoess . o e . 2,93,05,539




255

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 17th
May, 1966 when the Department furnished the fcllowing reasons for the difference
between the original end modified grant i.e. Rs. 2,57.07,200/,

(@) Asum of Rs. 69,08,450 was surrendered due to the reason that there was
slow progress on the exeavation of Dera Ghazi Khan (anels and Construction of its
masopary works (Taunsa Projeet) due to searcity of cement, delay in finalizing all
the drawings of works and dispute of the contractors for higher rates.

_ The Committee then directed that the Department shouid produce at thé next
meeting the Btock Registers and other documents to show that there was searcity of
cenient. :

(b) Asumof Re. 62,54,320 was surrendered due to the reason that antici-
pated debis on account of repair of construction machinary were not received from
M.P.O. (WAPDA).

The Committee thep observed that the Department befors surrendering
the amount should have enguirea from the WAPDA as to why the debits in question
were not raised, The Committes directed that this should be done now and result
plzced before the Committee at the next meebing.

{c) AsumofRs. 1,25,44,430 was surrendercd due to the reason that mere
clearance than expected of items lying in the schedvle of Miscellaneous Advances
was made, '

The Committee observed that clearance of items under this Head sould not
effect the grant as a whole and directed that the Department should look into this
again and place the correct picture before the Committee at the next meeting:

. As ﬁgards_ﬁxcess'of Ra. 29,20,05.589 the excess of Rs. 22,660,601 was ex-
plained and the Department was asked te furnish more details in respeet of the
remaining excess of Ra, 2,69,38,038,

'The Department now explained seriatum that—

{¢) On further verification of the circumstances leading to variaticn of
Rs. 69,08,450 hetwren tie Original and Modified ér&nts', the posi.
tion revealed is as wunder:— .

(i) The construction of hill orrent erossings on Dera, Gheazi Khan  Canals
could not be taken up in full due to non-approval of drawings and
completion of other formalities, Despite best efforts it - was not
possible to t the drawing? sanctioned in time. As such, it was
found advisiable to sarrender the amount of 14 lace in the Revised
Estimate to avoid the lapse of the same amount at the close of the
financial year.

(#4) The excavation of Dera Ghazi Khan Canals was a very difficalt
job because the area was devoid of drinking water and
other facilities. Most of the soil was extraordimary hard and
the comtractors were not willing to dothe job on the rates
provid&d then, when mueh higher rates were allcwed on the adjoin-

1::5 Project, viz. (Guddu Barrage, The situation improved

only after introduction of new rates in 1961, Hence a saving

of Ra. 55,08,450,

{h) The demand in the first instance was based on the assamption that hills
for heavy repairs of plent and machinery sbout one crore would be
roceived from M.P.O. and adjusted during the year. Later on,
it was found that the entire machinery was not expeeted to be
1opared. Moreover, most of the machinery instead of heing returned
to Mechsnicel Division of Taunsa, was transferred to other Pro-
jeots by BLP.O. It was, therefore, felt that the eost of such repairs
should he born by the receiving Divisions, '




256

(¢) The observation is just the same as was made by the Audit Office
and replied to by this artment. In the reply already
given 1t has been conclusively proved as to how more or
Jess olearance of items under Miscellansous Advances effect the
grant as 8 whole and the explanation was substantiated with clear
out example, The same is reproduecd below as it is not possible
to elaborate the point further,

‘“The clesrance of items under Miscollanecus Advance doeseffeot the grante
a8 6 whole. Tor instance may it be supposed that Original Appropriatjon under
a geant is 100,000 which inclnde all Minor Sub-Heads. In this grant elearance
of Miseellaneous Advanocos has been anticipated to the extent of 10,000, At the
time of Revised Estimate if this clearanse goes up to 20,000 it would reduce the
Revised Domand A Grant by 10,000 ie. 90,000 instead of 1,00,000. Similarly if this
clearance goes down to 5,003r the Revised Demand 1 grant would be 1,05,000, This
conclusively proved that more or less clearance under Miscellaneous Advance invari-
ably effects the Grant as @ whole.”

As regards excess of Re, 2,60,38,938, the Depatrtment stated that the fact 8
that Division-wise detai) of all the unresponded items of Miscellancous Advance is
already available with the Audit office a - nsual because it is the Audit Office which
sapplies these details to each Division through the Audit notes cn June Supl;iil:glen-
tary Aecounts. As such Director, Audit and Accounts has been requested to out
details from his record. It is, however, found out that an amount of Ra. 2,57,04,424
pertains to Stores Division of Mechanical Circle,Lahore and the remaining amount
of Rs. 12,34,614 belongs to Mughalpura Irrigation Workshop,

The Committes observed, that the Department while explaining vhe differ-
ence of Rs. 2,57,07,200 at the previous meeting said that the surrender of Re. 69,08,450
was due to the reason t’imt there was slow progress on' the excavation
of Dera, Ghazi Khan Canals and Construction of 1t8 masonary works (Taunsa Projects)
due to searoity of oement, delay in finalising all the drawings of works and disputc of
the contractor fo: higher rates, The Committee had then directed that the Department
should produce at the next meeting the Stook Registers and other documents to
show that thers was really soarcity of cement. At this meeting a completely new ex-
planation of the surronder of this amount was given and there wa# no mention of the
shortage of cement. The Committee felt that the Committee is getting different
explanations each t'me when the Department is asked o explain certain point.

The Seeretery of the Dapartment said that he can sy from personal know-
ledge that the explanation now given was correct. This part of the explanation was
aveepted by the Committee, .

The Committes found similer mis-statements in the remaining parts of the
explanation. The Committee deferred the Para. for the nextseries of meebings

and asked the Department to state why different explanations have been submitted
to the Commitéee and also as to which of them is eorrect.

(¢¢) 68—Construstion of Irrigation, Navigation Embankment end Drainage
‘Works, Guddu Barrage Project.

Rs.

Origina] Grant .. .. .. . 3.00,10,400
Supplementary Grant . . o 2,567,07,200
¥inal Grant . . .s 6,47,17,600
Expenditure . - .. 3,85,95,588
Baving . . . ve 2,61,22,012




287 .

The matter was considered by the Committes ot its meoting held on, 17th May
1966 when t.e Member Finance, WAPDA informed the Committes tha the r ason
for the saving was that full amount allocated for the purpose was not released by the
Finance Department. The Committee directed that the Financo Department should
fﬁ.:ﬁnish to, the Committee at the next meeting, the reasons for not releasing the
amount.

The ¥inance Department now stated that the Guddu Barrage Project was
exoouted by the WAPDA on behalf of Government. The funds provided - for the
soheme in the budget were released in favour of the former in  the form of quarterly
$‘on account payments.’’ The prineiple underly'ng was that funds for the first quar-
ter were released on the basis of 28 % of the budget provision for the year. Re-
1eage for the subse quent quarters were to be made on the basis of actual accouats for
the previous guarter. For instance, the grant for the 2nd quarbor beginning from
the Ist October, could only be released in their favour after the accounts of the pre.
vious quarter ending on the 30th September had been prepared and cortifiad by
Audit. Tn the present case, the entire orig'nal grant for the scheme for the year, 1968«
80 amounting to Rs. 3858, erore (after taking into aceount e small deduction) was
roleased in their favour during the year 1959-60. During the yosr 1059-60, the
WAPDA applied for the rolease of funds totalling Rs. 3-85 orore only. on the basis
of actual cxpenditure incurred during the last 11 months of the year and the' antici.
pated, sxpenditure for the month of June, 1960,—wvide Chsel Accouniant WAPDA's.
sertificate, dsted lsb July, 1060. The saving was the result of WAPDA’s failure
to claim release of the additional amount of Ra. 2,67 crore by furnishing accounts.

The Member (Finance) WAPDA thercupon explained that the actusl ex-
penditure is Rs. 5-07 as certified by the Director, Audit and Accounts, Works, Lahore.
The certificate of the Chiel Acsonntant WAPDA dated 1st July, 1960 referred to by
the Finance Dapartment obviously takes into account the cagh requirements . while
the expendibure in exoess of the ~amount released by Finsnce Department, viz,
fts. 1'2] - orore represents Book Adjustment. Such adjustments are carried: out
throungh supplementary accounts even aftor olose of the financial yeard,e, 30th June, -

The net saving is, therefore, Rs. 1°40 crorewhich as explained by Deputy Chie!
Epginesr Guddu Barrege wasdue to non-receipt of following expected debits—

- Es.
{¢) Anticipated debit on account of cost. of gas tur.
bine for Tr1232 Barcage was not recejved [dur.
ing the year v . 700,000
(#)) Machinary for-Head Works not received in time .. 96,97,000

(i#¢) Saving on acconnt of mesonary works heving _

been construoted atlesser ocost than anbici- - -

pated o 7,650,000
(#v) Dusto late receipt. of machinary for execuntion '

of pat-feeder fend, therefore, less exoavation

the Feeder than anticipated ' . 20,968,900

(v) Provision made for the land compensation
conld not be utilized as compensation cases
conld not be finalized by the Revenue Depart. .
ment, .~ 7,206,700

Total ..  1,89,70,600

The Committee agked the Audit Department to verify the figures now furni-
shed by the WAFDA.




268

~ The Committeo asked the WAPDA to furnish deteils of items, (£) , (¥}, (#44),
and (iv) aboveastowhen indents were placed, when the machinary was received
and when the debits were received, Asregards jtem {2), the details should he fur-
nished as to when the actual compensation was paid.
Tha Committee dscided that the matter should come up again when the acco-
uuts for the yrar 1980-61 ars examined.

(8) Page 5 para 8 read with poge 87  Qrant No. 11, Irrigrtion Works
 (§) XVII—Irrigation—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
for which Ozpital Accounts are kepb, .
Ras.
Original geant .. .. . e 8,92,20,800 \
Sﬁpplementary e . - . 62,18,200
Tinal Grent .. . .. .. 4,54,46,000
Bxpenditure . . . ‘e 4,10,02,650
Saving o .- - . 44,443,350

The matter was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 17th
May, 1966, when the Committee asked formore details in respect of the folllwing:—

1. Exooss of Rs. 8,63,000 on acoount of repair works of heavy breaches
resulting from floods. According to the Audit this expenditure rejated o head
«gg—Capitel”. :

. 2. Bgoess of Re, 14,74,0890 on sooount of works on Muzeffargarh Canals
Tyauss Project, Abbasia, Bahawal Canal, Bastern Sadigia and Haveli under M. & R.

3, Txoeess of Rs. 3,04,920 on account of Adjustment of outstanding electric
charges, .
4, Saving of Ra. 2,368,354 du3 bo non.finalization of land compensation cases
by the Revenue Dsparéiment concerning Mahiwal Qanal (Sukkur Region). According
to the Aundib,bthe work related to the head “68—Capital” and as such could not be
raferrad to while explaining saving under head XVII.

Tas D>3v:inoa% 1yw [ 1raished the following details:—

1. Exoess of Ri. 8,068,000 parbains to Upper Chenab Canalin Lahore Zone,
0ab ot thisa sam 1T R, 8,43,3) wis 1panb for sirsagthening the banks of channels
b333130 the distributaries and minors had silted up because the channels conld not

_oaery the fallsnpply discharge. The bslance of B3, 2,18,700 (8,68,000—6,49,300)

wasspanbon Ez%>usion and Improvement, T.& P. (Major & Minor) Works at R.C,
& T P. Thess d>%sils wara not given earlier bocanse the variations used to he
explained by Major haad asa wholo and not by Minor Heads upto the year, 1961.62,
Ta> rapairs of acbual hoavy breaches werein fact carried out and met out of an addi-
tional grant of Rs. 8,00,030 received under *“68—Capital” during 1959-60.

2. Thedetails of Majorexocossof Rs. 14,74,000 are ag under—

(4} Derajat Inundation Oanals—Thoreis anoxoess of Rs. 64,800 in respeob
of this Canals,

. (#) Taunsa Projects—The excess expenditure is 5,00,000.
(#i1) Abbasia Canal—There is an excess of Ras, 62,430.
(¢v} Bakawal Canal—There is an ex00ss of Re. 65,010,

(v) Bastern Sadigia Canal—The excess isof Rs. 73,580.




269

(vi) Haveli Canol—There is an excess .of Rs. 556430 s t
of thig canal, . ORRET 18 respe

3. Thvexcessof RY. 3,04,920 in Lower Bari Doab Canal was partly due to
adjustment of oubstanding electric oharges as electricity Department increased the
rate of elactric charges (9-5 pjes to 15 pies) per unit for pumps installed for lifé irri-
gabion in Balloki Division from the year 1956-57 and charged arrears of ejeotrio char-
ges to the extens of Bs. 1,84,000 for which provision was made accordingly in the
year 1959-60. The remaining excess of Rs. 1,20,920 is due to other additional
expenditure under E.&.I.(Minor Works } M.&R. and Ty&P, (Major and Minor),

4. The cost of the originalland aequired for the Irrigation purposes was
charged tothehead XVIII—E..I, 2¢ such the land compensation is also to be
charged to the same head. '

The oxplanation was found satisfactory and this part of the para, was dropped,

(¢4) 18—Other Revenue Bupenwditure Pinanced from Ordinary Revenue—(A)
Incharge of Pubiic Works Qfficers.,

Excens Ra, 78,27,654.

According to the Daparbment the excess of Rs. 78,27,654 is divided into 2
8ub-Divisions, iz, '

Bs,
(¢) Excess due to adjustment carried out during the 60,856,300
year, '
{¢¢) Expenditure incurred in excess of sljotment ., 17,42,364
Total .. 78,27,654

. The excess of Ry. §0,85,300 was due to the adjnstment carried ont during the
year 1959-60 for transaction booked in the accounts of the past years,

Asregards the excess of Rs, 17,42,354 the Department stated that the Mechanical
Divisions are required to earry ont earth works through machines op bebalf of Civil
Divisions. After thework is completed,debit ie raised through ATDS on the basis of
expenditure inourred by Mech. Divisions, Insome cases the ATDS are not respon.
ded by the Civil Divisions for oneor the otherreasons with the result that the expen.
diture ineurred by the Meohanical Division is charged to “MISC P.W. Advances”
and the allotment sanctioned for (fivil Divisions for the works was surrendered for

‘want of acceptance of ATDS of Mechanjeal Divisions. This resulted in excess

of Ra. 13,07408. Further against the origine! grant of Re 2,10,000 for the work of
B &3.8.M, Bund mile 118/0 o0 172/0 & sum of Rs 14,83,000 was demanded as
revised grants to acoount for the expenditure incurrecd by Mechenical Division for
work done by machine, The rovised demand was refused. Debits raised by the
Machanical Division had to be accepted and this acceptance resulted in an excess
of Bs. 4,34,946.

Asthe figures given by the Department in respect of eachitem in which there
was oxocess oxpenditure have not been verified by the Audif, the Committee deferred
consideration of this part of the para. to the next meetings of the Committee when
theDepartment should furnish details after verification by the Andit.

(4) Page 30 Para. 17 ({a) 28 (4)—Shorlage of Stores—In this case, stook
worth Rs. 3,122 and T&P articles worth Ra. 576 wepe found shoxt ageinst various
:ﬂm&l&. Some articles were subsequently traced leaving a balance of Rs. 1,760

6




260

In ths last meting of the Committee held on 26th "October, 1966 the . De.
partmont stated that Pacqir Muhammad Overseer was guilfy of shorteges’ of T & P.
arbicles worth Re. 1769-50 for which he has been oharge.sheeted. As regards
Rs. 475 the Deparment stated that 8 darries were brought from M/s Rooldo Muham-
mad Din and Sonson hire hasis by an overseer out of which 5 were retufned andre.
majning 3 cosbing Rs. 475 were take non T'& P Return bythe then Qverseer by mis-
take. Themistake wassubsequently rectified by returning the darriesto the firm.

" ¥reom tha oral 3xplanation given by the Deparbment on 26th October, 1966, it
appearad that the Department had not only paid by way of rental for the three
drrries an amount whioh was in excess of the cost of3 new darries,but had also
returned the darries to Rooldo Muhemmad Din.  However as therecord of this case
was not made available to the Committoe to ascertain this, theitem wasdeferred for
3rd November, 1966 to enable the Dspartment to produce all the necessary records,

TarrDopacimiab 1w 2xplained that what had been stated before the Com.
mitbeeearlier was not correct, Thedarries had actually not beenreturned to the Firm,
Tho Director, Audit and Aocounts (Works), suggested that instead of going into the
qasslion of loss of three darries, the Committee should go into the mabter of the
aceuraqy or otherwise of the statements made before the Committee with regarg
to this item. Secretary Trrigation and Power, accepted this suggestion and under

“book to go inbo the matter personally, The Committee decided that thisitem shonld
coms up again bafore the Committes when the accounts for the year, 1060-61 are
under consideration.

III. The Committee discussed the Finance Accounts of the Clove £
Wesb Pakistan for the year, 1059.60, roment of

IV. Asrequired by Para. 15-22 of the Panjab Budget Manual, the 7y
Depariment placed before the Committee & statement showing action taken ;L&:ﬁ:
recommendations of the Committee made in ibsreport on the Appropriation /Commer.
cial/f'inance Acoounts of the Government of West Pakistan for the year, 1058.59,

The Committee considered this statement and decided that this should form &
part of Jﬁhe report on the Appropriation/Commercial/Finance Accounts for the yea,r’
195860, ?

Tae Commibbee, however, observed that the statement did not contain -the
vaporboftheaotion takenonali the recommendations made by Committes The
Fininoes Dapariment stated that the statement in respect of the action tak'en on
remaining recommendations would be placed before the Committee when necogser
information js receivea from the Departments concerned. Tt was further stated tha{
demi.official letters had been issued to all the Administrative Secretaries in this
conpection, .

Thu2 Committee desired that the Finence Department shou i
si2ps 63 easure aclion on the remaeining recommgndatiom. ould take effective

V. The Committee then decided to sabmit its report on the Approuriat
Coginercia.l Aceounts of the Government of West Paki::rajn for the yearf?ggl;f‘éag::;é
;;mmze Iégrmtsmtil;:er:.on to the Assembly in the light of examination of these accounts

Lamore : b ZAIN NOORANI

+
The 3rd November, 1968, ) Standing Commiitice on Public Aocounts

T




261

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE QN PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS HELD ON 12TH DECEMBER 1066, AT 3-00 p.y. IN
COMMITTEE ROOM ‘¢’ OF THE ASSEMBLY BUILDING, LAHORE.

I. Tﬁe following were present:—

(1) Zein Noorani, M.P.A. .. Chairman.
? (2} Chaudhri Muhammed Sarwar Khan, M.P.A. .. Member,
(3) Mr. Malang Khan, M.P.A. .. Member,
(4) Chaudhri Muhsmmsad Nawaz, M.P.A. .+ Member.
(8) Rai Mansab Ali Khan Kharal, M.P.A. .. Member.
| Chaudhri Muhemmad Iqbal, Secretary, Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan
- acted as Secretary of the Qommittes.

II. The Committee adopted its report on the Appropriation/Commercialf
Finance Accounts of the (Jovernment of West Pakistan for the year 1950.60 and the
Audit reports thereon for presentation o the Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan,

ITI. The Committee then adjourned sine &ie.

LAHORE 3 ZAIN NOORANI
% Chairman, Standing Commiitee on Public Accounts.
The 12th December, 1966. )







ANNEXURE B

STATEMENT SHOWING ACTION TAKEN
BY

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ON THE

REPORT FOR 1958-59







286

- '8a0pA J08 Wgleel] BY 4 i
0y o[qUreat ag Lem [jIussys opembel ofy el oF oAnowryye
BYUeWIn M oy oYU put? orpsod ojos org JoPIENOY LG yugt
~u0a0Y) Y1qBv} PUewanoel pis wunonssd sy1je qyEtems (Y Sl |
-awq quelygded giiveHets Jo Meth Joamod oijdnd owy Woiy Agy 1.
-yn ety pleecntiiodil 9Gyqno duwd ogelfprios e4nWmo) oL
103 Leyy 347} BYUoENOWo TR o) Fa ToysPOwIwe oy 3o}
dud oy WaTq10y SqmEcd won st -3rPoplacad syuOREpOmRUWEO90E S5y 3
Uoae PUW WAy 0] popracad BIUOlEPoTRtnosdE elguaPrse Jou (i) Puw

B40yo0p jo PrePUOvie JEpAT] o3 04 dn ¢Mlcogol OP yucWileact)
£q Palaglo sTowinomo oy (1) yeds someoitoead eyeatad posangedd 10 -
Lxquu9otf Jogno OF joque PUERLOIAISE JUSPMIIGACE) pXi|j0T ow.unom
-00P Jolgat g0} SUOguay WU ol amap oIV, un_,s wﬁ_ a:anoﬂ [
-} Balt 97 ISR JHoYgus qng Fysod elfy POSIGIOA) b o
A[eaygoddens | -1 ony ‘@uwosied poratiset jo Uiraag-00T gy]g PS8V
190 PU¥ { 9euyD woola dog YHI%OH o tooruiont so At
- Wsymaeg 9saMeny 03 ponCyomts uaaq
oppy @04 90 9% "FH pue 00°001 'sH Jo
&ud (olaVoay v pue 7061 ‘BeMY (Vo * PotnquizeIP ol SXGA
a0l Au3) seovazeg AL (Pe29922D) | soypoq eoo] go3 quwem eyuesd eqy (395) Pue godeQ Soi0lg WIDER
Lk aad LT Ur PoteProSute | oy wicay e73%iress 30U s10m potwypiRd Oq of pEH Yoty souid)patl
PP pOSASIUoaq h_e esgl sseollio | uygglon (31} (evUucsded protnYcs) yo ANMqPiEsw -w0D og ONP W PaIY
JUSTILI640D) oy 30 £20 30 591808 9T, | 0q g0u pritoo sysod TWYTes (¢} y0y) g0uyoUy 09 OO guld A8E T GL "0U
Jo Bupaes oqy 904y Poguis  quatigzedo(d HepeeH *Ar8ioi0ey oql

L88°FL'GL Bravg
£28'90'9L Y - dmarpuadxe EUEOV
OIL° I Ld’ -t yusay) e
gi¥'s —gefiagel gUFeH—V-8E p¥oH
i3 "oN JusId
L5

—g71 oFed ya s Pasd 6 -oN [o1ies °g udeaBeed °¢ °Tug e & [¢

- -_ —

e e e et g i Y, L

oM 0N
. _ rpd| e8uwl | o
ymoarued,q : L
oowen,l oqq Lq voyey uoddy saodoy 0)4iiTIo0 MUMo0OY Oy1qnd W0y 0949K 3 gUTA[SH
HoHGER EY




908

sSTrnay

~rue opoh gea (v xipUcddy)
996 1 A¥H 090G P3P *S8/8-A-(IVZ V)
«ofl: aoye]  opra—‘toalqns ayl
uo Panss APsoIpt av[molic aq} Uy
PpalePEioy pes 9T PUB quetigreda
coulnyd TypeU;TEXa e noglsad ol

. -pamine gomeyd
-wi0o 91 PRY Pones; oq éseqcand oYy a0 Poye?o]|e yunowe oYy oid oty
03 Buypleds pueBugyeBph qoesios Lot gympod JuP0dm] oad oty
Fapumad md eyuoniyaedep oy ¥ JeuOHUn® oy Bupmeip selost
2901 407 4 BPUOTIEI00AS 0244 \UATID]) SYL, "epPW Uesq PeY segetjoand
ooty F1eADY Pruost Aotly Torgd exood seem4l[2Pue HUavy golU
s160Wo ot} Lq UL ¥1 iy 03 PRULLLPOGC Uoeq S99 999 esof ot o1
Hospudiltg o E3goq peat arly Zepuh Jueave ol 98, noiurd® g1y 30 51
GaIuImo) o), *Peqvoo] ¢ Tooq 0l 38T4 1o oid L1040 Hmipusdsao
sIset dWo SNONUea38 Put JuiyeBpig qelaco bt & Juyugr-jods pepeen
4EUS qoty mele £E0Ie Oy oxy PIRUA soy)IiWion oUE- -j1pueds otfy
elquun greit foqy JT el U JUNOWT oYy J6PUsLInG 03 PUBAEnOMas
UHYAI8eq0 PIUF OV} 6B Uy 8IS0 H 0 oUy 19 wodn Bupres 8o Pige ¥
207@3 PenwzPot Loyy 9873 ssgplicmoy) oygy Pty quatitfyreded eotay
a0 PUf ‘Aregeoog oql -1sad et Julnp Aulawe WU U0 UOPAINEYO
gyt DA LPeeare pPY oMoy o1 8g-LAg ] Tead oy JOJB3 N30T oty
AuurmoeXe oM “4Med dod dyy UBYgoaoUI pesws oy PUT 0L30]
¥ PAlepUalIng SUvgET; 9RaD .Nuw uy o redeq oL, -4°p 03 4%p
oy siuetxiredod] oty Oy surelqedd e{quey of 34 PUP 21¥P o4~dn quawi
~gaedod o4} ¢ 81000 915 deay 0y peamboa peaequid Juiptes 90
Puw greorporaed ‘s¥oo¢ esnean)er §o 0S¥ Al oty Joy guewiieded
selatslPuy om; 03 099°30 BH Jo $0T1F 19307 @ cult 0101y o050 SIYfy U

36T Furaed

LW a.ﬂ%..uemuﬂ

0581 gueal) el

| orzey IopUeung

8¢..ﬂn . 3<*8D 8% 3:20
—gpoeported

PYO 200l 01900 — P tnomsPyesni T —LY PEOH " OF 0N pEv4D

i

 ng % 2578 ypt Pros 41 0N g0l ‘g dvabvs0d g vood | (Mo [ ¥
quenqrade(] : - : o oN | ‘oM
eomotg] 541 4 UOHT) T olysy yr00597 6ot Wiy syunOsoy NAnI Moz} 3381 Xa Uy BigloH . ezed | ofed | sraes
. EONBUE LY




267 -

- : .. H Xy vur
ﬁ uoard @ uorgrmod ogy ma_:ma_w»e 008 ¥
- mBRtoomyy omvE
[ ouvBg u; pourmons ges eeso ST

"oty o gaop MO
Apmony fus yo Falsuw youopesnd oy
I89pio0sY  *19-0981 J LY

Woyy goalo sl emypuadsy pusy
“pogl Supnypur sescdand pwIsuayuy
I8 103 DeZ¥ijusd Kfejeidwon ses

| s¥vsavg pevoigeN jo yuewqseded oqg

| -ABg HBM Mgos o) PUB 130 aA0

| -02 a0 [BIoads JOswm

203 polje® peq Lty YBtolyw ey pUYIo308] JSY4CEEIOR Jo quN0c0Y
W0 gry) BBA g jun\l ¥ 181 10y WOT0 DESueAld seM “alojoloy} ‘pue
£@0 005400T "siE Jo UDL§¥s unyy 10§ PoTu® oA juetiqrvde(] oAl
TPV eqp Jo {y1xB| ot} o anp Fea 13pHonme py s solyey M uALEES
09 Paglied conIuron oYl ‘juncw? IMUeWed oyy ;0 oplelins

oxjy 0} Po{ U214 yuotiyIvda( aouwuy] oy Zq o3 popizooY gl h—.nn. -

-004°00°[ "5 30 arngrpuedxa ey dof Torzeuws MY UORENSIMWDY BV
-eFem{A alll Jo N[ [esA-or Py auy joy Papracad sed 000%09'9 -vH
Jo Wns a.mvv.mm.on.ﬂ 5 Jo WnE® Jo 4no Peel-qne a3 36pT

orores > . .- S
LTI SanqpuiedEg
6% '83°05°5 | gueiBpenig

- gov'so'h 0 T - - - Jopuoimg !
aom.amm..ﬂ : T . e (FwBI0 |

: _

ﬁs%alu&uﬁ. »55&333 10p2 R pU T pn JOIRYRAEY 2260184 — n.. ¢

| PuaH srosuviRoniv oF "o AtPs—91G 260 ypdt puas ‘9 -pind ‘g W50d

_ ¢ juoyroAocf).q PAPep PUY [1¥]
rop ul pelNReX2.a1 ag PINOYS Lorodie Hopsenboys wButate Yone JO
Jlalinpao-ol alfy prog ¥} 19 spUYTIWIO0aT GopXtUmeo)) ol sHUL
B galllyy olog Jo11 PIP Yol roAn)
[RyEsl) oY sowavzd oTq FO Jedpug oy Uy womiA0xd BOA 02074 J1 Teao
pur 83TalE Ulaaot) peooupao:d Pus jertel) oy Lq Tj0q Pel[0aglco sem
peeH oY} JopUn o 0ypUsdxa oy 49ty Jasumgasdegg Ry F0 J¥Eeq
ud pejetardes vEM 3y 'I3qy0 Gy 10 TOSHAT GUO O3 JUTHEA POUTHM
[#12A38 aUy 30Uy 09 eNP BEL4 FT1AUg
yor; poursrdso yuounyzwdoq spueunl oyl -Pvia oif PUP sEULwE
PUoiyeNl  “103ax} ouq 30 9o oYy 0F BUTIEIa LaN P TRdEI o0
PUT poliP[EE 013 20) DayBoOT® pEM JUNOTEE ok} Pusy 51ty JOPTA

LIo'tE Juravy

L83 s - ogogipuedry

P U & ..—g r H—mh

mwwww =) no_aqwma.m%mﬂ.oﬁ

oLg'gog . - .. Jun) PMBHO
wy

- w»?.u«oaﬁs%.aukahiwu PO H 1Y 0N LD
— |%G e ) Y poas ‘g ﬂgbﬁ ¢ abvg

. {a%) 2

(e

-

@




-Jo IorsAnsd B gBM4 grofy %

guguryredogy
. soupALg oy Aq. WoxB) w0V

sevoudy - - o Buraey

iretigrte’s °* = emyipugd TE
Gﬂ.ﬂ.hod@ao_” o e e weH Emﬁﬂ#
-«d

‘g taanl oo ad oy _aa pagurad W pud ysoT—Y PoaH—'ra0ubs
~p¥ pus sdngT - LB 0 T 4D B335 v Y™ Puns g msvd 'g enﬁh
. -£yopB0000 0P 1BUOD hnﬁ.« we
WONOT Tonw FUNE) sop pUB pqosd salginy Joy Wegr S 03 JUOWLG
~A0Y) 9ty 3o VO by¥ s s @34 HmO) oL *wOI}ou¥s SIly Julp
109 Myem goy deail uoiyaEvdxa o) GHA PogarySs 00 gust Smmon
oL ‘PMswalquuzes qraulyiedal] TonBIISUFLPY ena%m_ penn
-al JUNOWE ayqua oq) £G4 oy a2 wreidsoe oy yuoar; lede@ aOWBULL 0Ty |
Oy ediry glzod ofmb Pattofjs saIUEME0]) ) PUS BHPHAUITPY MV
“edBA oWy UyAnarjow FOIP(MG U0TE Jamgioduir WF 0} PogPed Wyl .
sl -1adjdoroyqy 4 jo)BDoTINT QUNOUI A 511y 30 WO SBEE J0g vﬂaﬁ—uu!m .
-o{ sausud oy Peyqorosdde peq guoat (I oI PT® 89 [ “Ie00900) -
T0F U0 o[¥pIBAY REA yuoTTIaAcE [0riUe)) 6Xg Fo UOHONUS quew;red
"o SAIPRIISIUIIPY o} oy SWPi00oW  ‘S1ojoly zoUyeouros of gyBrm
2iby 20 yunoWe 94} [enoo}sedoad PorepEEoe S8M 41 ‘euofelony
‘PUY ajup oX¥) 4MAUIWIDAOK) [PUE]) e Jo UOIOUBE y8Uy qo08] oy
JO pun090E WO QuUOP wuedy easl _-.-Mmﬂ oitly 3959 juetigiedeq
eomumLy oW jo JIweq WO 48 UM 4 ‘006°00°1 'S oj LU0
UglydUsE  PopIood® jUptiydede(] eouwulg oy 90q “jUeminiosnd

enus) oWy Lq petlafjouee AUy Woadq por gorqae (0017 "eiT 3O
ToriIEes a43 Loy PaNe? 3me™ wwde(l A HassTIWPY B4 ‘ei0jedan) PUv -

p125038%0 0G 03 N8 PUNO} 1219 B 19A 50 PTIT|ga [YIHLI0 o) $0U) ¢
a1} 03 0N gesl g1ty paw eoc.u._ww "9 weM OUIaOB O} JOF FUSNUIGA0
®itued oW £q poacydde hm—w T gEal gL JUNGWE oy ‘G0008°0 “BH
ROy T8 iy o vggﬁﬁ GATYBIYETIT
P® ol Jo Uoluequop aql, '(06°g0°l e 10yL[ue aoryoues Popacove

pey aﬂoﬁﬁﬂmoﬁ U o] 195 ‘Paseo[dl o4 of FUNOUIR aryue

——

- otday a3nmEmo) e30nodoW afn { Wozy3o¥14XS ginscels

mel s
i
- ' L) K
aa.wwm..n eum.m !
AOTTTHLEY |




260, -

DVd aﬂ“o
~gad - WOIvIepEICR 10y
.. ots 29 2040 qJo] gatoded Fur

T jo ™oy 5
. S PuBNIT; PUS Wk Peplo

-pon ¢ «{I'V poival] Uedq oS
299 §9-808[ Jeed oWy 307 B0V
uwoppeprdoddy  euy Ty ErgEAn
..%03 ©0aUBADY,, PO -qle Jepun
Npate ¥ ETqoTGM 0008y, B yoWagy
201340 oY, *BY4-La6[ 2984 oy 03 SuT
-y¥peatoyBolaoPraly 1A d Ua¥ey
o 03 Paaiojop Uaoq w085 00 F ol
30 Suaes oUy FUPseler Wogr oUL

0% oI E, _
H_n.m-_unﬂ ENOIAQOe onF 19y} JIpIEadd eNNEWONOY], ‘Eylelerfiphy
wo e[pr 9 pUR GOm0 oy qila jwaeda-oo jou E—w..wm.uuownuo
eapimwaoy 9q) A4 juo pajurod 5w o4 premireda sampnolBy sq3 Jo

Aug oa18 o3 Aqpquar m pessardze oH Sugeem [wyupmiaedap

-a100g _anom“méﬂ hy ay 1810} Pey®y e Buigaem oYy Papueyre
ous  yupuIstda

“aumeTs (ero 105 9IRUIKteY) Tuzpumg ety 5o FUKLE oYy Plioys® O)
pejsenbor ges A3Ugalxef  eahnor ol ‘Fgby ‘mqUietdeg ur
aeﬁ“aoa aly an.ﬁmmuo 0) Poxsa gBA qUanr) Rde() 394y YInoyy e qtam

« azyn ¥ j
01 §92UBADY,, Peod-qns b0 000'8L “#Y 30 duaes oyy sprefos oy

‘ToyBegn" 56 FUBA ;03 Danploliie 0 POADE oq ol St

osodind oqy 4op Pompun oq Lvm Loy 4944 09 weard oq praoye
gqod  yrerofng. ‘sue0] QD 305 419d°8 Janai® sPU oA gy

“qinoaty epes sovpms Cedo SMBFP 1oy Su¥ol 303 PUEWEp oFNY ¥ pun
oXal} gy Mol BaiImIION ST 107 UIOY) 0 Y BEAE oput o POs
Lamom gy *suogoprdde spams Kagy Ji 42y Woly 12309 eydoed ogg 03
o o3 you Prp Saq3 Puv sqios sovpins uxdo du@dlp Joy gpuny aﬂ@B?
YUY £omy 280y eaporignd Apyueiofgne 108 PP sUampdad oanymousy
SYq 999y YOEA GO0 G} 03 9T 0p3TIWONOYY, oMoV ;0104
oI oty 4Aq yued Ad9I wanoBy oty My14 PageIIBE 40U FEM Goqyum
~100) oy F0D syl 3O 0rTonqd oYy *BUnmooty Jo;50R suM puvTIp
9y AT 0y pE SUOETAI YOS Ugald pATY PoYe Leqj Va3 PV oUnUod
8% peydooye pire Woly £q Ponsedold s qoIfs PUSIop 30 Wyquynh
oty wad iR oAl PiRogs Loy uoyy ‘8IRMIse 1oy Pojedead pry sog,
YaUs 70 sEeq oM3ue 639P oy3UoaideAvd Potsinswgswda( ofy
o8nB0dq * ‘ormngY gek Ldar My caEO)SH) JOmOHdoagqwy

", silos uado SUBHP 107 0vuTa Pe FUrY Uy Moy HATPUIIVE Wiy
puROap mB] ¢FM ololy 39U) 394y oys of onP K1 Fmraws oy,

: . ‘sPsoa Buyadyiog oty Uy wOri0d(qo ey
Jo Pparodep amymondV 30 101005 UL  *Paadonui wilfy suef ozas
sloa FAEHD 105 (AB00Y g0y PUBTIOP 33T sBA (OB ‘9EF H JO FTines
94y 1oy 1awasda( 2BV eWy &q ueArd uoyEHedxe e T,

syuourygudecy eanyyiio

+u8V oy >3 Pourejdad ad0gBA)NG 0} geOUPADE PraW-ns ol Jopun
000'SL 'sH- yo- BWAws. oYy PUE BT 0FR1BY-Upl Iy g{[24 20¥yma wod0

BuBMp 10§ s0UNAPY 1aeBL , PUOY-qNe 0Yg JOPUD 088 YgY B jo
Furaeiolly £G4, ‘00 24 Jo 2 iavg 9104 B 0 Ino PUel] eyl JoPujf)

A opWIE J0U WOK STVO] IA¥I0V} (WY} sed oplvesmeiIIur |

Bufigs aqyao Are)uallmos PUS 9wl pIq] ediUTo) o3 jo uojadooyy |
df B.oo“ ot 3o pavizoult o3l séd ayf ge F&iadm offy Jog Horjudejdye |-

e O; Lzng losh UL,y 8y 30 Ra®eI00g NEIDL oy PR L3y |
auny [uer Wy jo Lgmpenmeg fnded v Cuog |

¥ oy £q Payeis] 98M TOReIRdTe o, padqgeanngy |

1ty 3
Eyon
PTommx0¥es gogjruimicy) og.Y, 'e9oa¢odeling-uoht vl opwdqunog gijg 400




270

. 4.0, xrpueddy)
0061 ‘Pl Py pasep ‘ggl (gl
"8I ‘oN voneonion 9)jezad) apie
—‘Upyu} Uaeg 89y oorjoe LrwisgoeN

YoM tatD—osf @
386°TI"T '+ jusmdojaasq Pus £pddang Jo smemysedo | o
OLLLF LS T e eIy noRd ¥ —£5 _h.
0180399 SENCI ** suoiBeyt rendesg ~§t| @
126991 . ﬁﬁauorﬁﬁ.ﬁ_awq -1l ¢
g8g'si'e . “* ouensumpy (ueued —31 |3
sog'pL'86 |00 7 vt eyaomt voneBray—qp | g
i83% . - zorenuied -6 | ¢
TA L B o ..&aSm.uw I
.r.ti.ull.l...__ll!.lrl_.l.r. |||||||||||||
R yuesfl ag1 Jo o) pus ‘oN nsmww

wesgee |0

oy Moy uy sdeiad 192 prp 1ol yreda(T oyl ee yonmewt; a0z wAMTO

~—:sp10d33 yoputt 1v8s Eamﬂ.ﬁﬂv .

sualf pIos 13A0 2aE30Xe BWA0N0] o) PO TN aa o) eq X, | L

L “Powyasuoo 81205F0 o} J5uIBAE. Fuo1YeE LI6s
-§600T SYB} 04 MIIWMOIFA0Y) O} HPUAKmener sYITMo) MY ‘uetl
-greded eanymapBV ont ur a3oII( og1 Jo doualyfen viy jo jancece
€0 oFUBADE UV 6 WISY] 03 o[qB[IeA® FunoWls oy 442 o} sayjued Juvsce: .

i

”\. cnvz -az
BRI, -OF B,
¢uptiyzedec) ) . - o . . d d ‘o
wrvney WL o1y £q cyvy wonoV 1r3day eap NI oy eprhoaY oy g Uhor) e Xo Juvaciol) : _ otaeg
i BOEREEAREYY |
o ) L




0

(0 xpuaddy) 9o61 YEN' PUZ ParvDiey
/{99T) §-X11 ‘o UOIyROENIOT axqoel) P
' weq9; uee ¢ FEY UO[9Y AIepsPooN

9961
usdy yigy 9o peu Supeewmr steyg
al g y'd &q peddoap wuceq sey
pmg o) Cormnpy wusnpf polg
0] IJuleier wey eQl  “juetizied
oI coawuff o) TolwmI4nl  JOpED
%_%wunu.ﬂiona 5,0 v a Jo -Aw%

p - Ul aoljo® AM¥ERcack ayEy} of
xipneddy oger AInf g Pogep (I3
omnieA) §9-35/ (1) "oN ae¥ye] @6
—‘paye Weoq eAwy  ejuoliyreded
ToiwenPHE Pue eang] wndy ‘qeed

(peSomqend) 9q0q orqnd

oqy 4q epwm ag

' T05'00°L8°'T - ¥
002763 - oM, [AI0—08 | €
#¢y63 Tt SHYNASIEPY [dreusH—31 | 3
SIFI¥'T - oaes-T | X

Bt .
. . . . . ap
sosmeox g aogyeudoddy og3 3° efyy pue o [9ueg)
: . . 3 ETOIY
~1adosddy pafauyo 1940 gassenxe FurMo]joy POUITINI 003 WAMmOY oL

"ayuI o) 043 0I0Jeq ‘ei0jelony Uomuavidxe Aup gErttang of
PO[lY] oya PUY sS00xe PUY eIWIADE apafy 10) OIqisTodiox oloM o
#120930 oy palele goljow Lressocen oty oy PHOWUIGAGE) ©F FPUGM
"TE023s IWITLO)) oYL, “ee)INIEO) ey oy uolyzaisojul ey Plioy
s lgedysnlon  potiecuns - smeWyseded alyy p0Y3 JEUT4IOJUN |
Adpmoiyxe o 4! 99y Les 0y pouleayeuos 5f vojgluimioy oy, ‘seexs |
pue €5Uans geofy JoJ HopBuvdxa Luw UsTwmy JoU PIP Pelled
woo yueliyrvde o], *, pin T swag dopPonpE
je pIeeg 09 seotspy,, poo

unjeny YUetmesels
Foptn :.saa:ﬁn wonwupg)
EHE'LS'T v 30 5EacRG Pum _andiesvged Jo susDOIE 03 BGRAPY,,
usum.a..m Japun (apmpinded eani{nouBY) U48°L[ o DuN (juet
“yeded qyeoH) 98805 VM o U2VIAVE eZad greq) PRey MYy Jepu[)

‘TomnqIEac) ¢4 3o g3 S[eraV JepuUn JoTISALH)
Avd pyowad uS.”_r AJAC BOBEIDXD 9FeY) oBLIMInde:

Mm.— 8yueal Alesyeoau gelf) RPUGEIUICOS GajqIwEtO) sguussdde |
oxivred 14y oy 20159010y FuOREPTOmEcO0s oteads atyy 0gjoalqnfy
FLE'0¥'L208 . . o ' oowedsmg—oy | ¥1
s : opqededeyy |
LOLF9'8 a3gvADY —skalogul Sutaon qou aaoueApy —gF | £1
‘oxmsspuedayy feyiden — .
29992 | #uomred joonjep Poynmmmicp jo queming—eg | 21
1g9'29'1e"8 | emuPudeg ponde)—samaqog Aposoed—se | 10 .
S *Jaaayeqwieg spvod Pav sfuprvE
8L0°26°8 qmompvida exiaM oriqng uo efeud—IE | OF

(1) (8)

{ang |

v




gy2

. ubmededem-srar melyXe S I0) olqe

-uodsaa ospe olom guounawde(d Jo ePUSH olfg PUT 5orIvIoR oy
cgeo ous ur H{qeuodsed. alos OFL HUes Jeno| JO ssdlyo oty A{mo
40u ges 41397 g0 quod oy poY coymIN) eqL, *TONaE AIvscoau

I| egey 03 sos Appqreaodses esogss PuB uwolOB oXe; 0 PUY oYM

i| oq seBunpPpB Jo JuUMO® WO HEA aleqy o8te eapurnI)) o3 eIojeq

1 uaao puw Joypem oy Ur TOHOL Awe oXw) 0y Polral Areerdey aspel

| -mampy on3 gwgg Sprd B sva 41 393 eAlesgo of PEY aeywWIC) OYL
+IauiolsTUIUR0Y) o4 30 4973 s Ayfiqmuodsed oYy 9eYy PUY oqisusdser
90U gea quanyiede( souvuyd o3 43U Porvs yuomyredo] eduturg _

| o430} iea0 wpeux useq UCTG Aq PUY SSHNEBALE, 6} JO 03000 BTy 5B
490y eaquOnEc)) o3 e30jeq PeyRs uay) *uaunaede(] WOLRISTTIIRY
(915508 pue sooradef ‘Kavyeaveg Sqnideqeny *Aitisecal, epwdL oyl
£q 0098 oy 3o yuswsied ongg 0y soedue: Yyraveyy [iry dnteymy vesq |
PYd  Iasaomyeqa topewominyy passedde) sefree eapyTmon o3 O |
aneﬂ«uwmw'm.. _.Smawu_«w.nﬁﬂ._“%a Telats P pue gacyateg o £g Poygrarqns
aoyyaTe| eqy word P81  awek oyl quomiieded PRV ety
£q syuomind Sooas yo goadse 143 o9 WEVID ns.w aﬂ_%ns.,ana ToLyEa
~JPTERPY [900) PUe 830LA20F 6130 BoNUaHE g Pafiojuo i
n?ﬁoha sormeeary. B&@.uﬁﬁ@ﬁ iq wﬁmsrsm_ o 8 | R 1
9088 ‘st —woaeo PozIyEUBU—Urr) D (1) Woy] ‘67 ‘ON Teries *6e7 oBed | (male) | " gi __A
_ ;

12961 ‘P10 (10Wxaac)) saleyAld Pu® pro®
20](¥ aoputs Poguadioad 31 exjy Hapisa quepreea o3 Jo BP0 oy
Suxayeqqo £q Pezreior 0q PIROTH EYTOM [FAK)Y 08, P¥e] sepant
oamgpuode seeo¥o Ay IUL) PESUIEK0OGL J0FII0J GRyIrEWo) oY, (8)

! _ .Mozﬂ_ﬂnoo_ oo
0fg sejorIY Japull tomiaach oy L1 sPUtE o AYIE BogScHEs PEY)
eztawniea oy squead LaweEoo0U 4014 uenoﬂﬂﬁoﬁ eoyymmod 2uL ()

s e -

sy’ p— et et e ——— g —
on | eN |
ey | ofied
anomazed o . )
-l eonvurf oy £q genvy w1V g20d04r cofy W0y syunos0Y a@ed Woay 9o8343€ YurAeeH
. - . o I e P g st |
FORGIRIEY




*gaerapede(y srqd m"._” : n.. _
0 FUR0008 o} 3o Aupnios ofq YA WOMOGWHOS TI [L¥geP Wl uonsx : S
“| -odao) qmdecex], peoy o3 Jo FmyioM oy SurvimeXe £q pUne '
}- o B | 92 yyrarmxo) ey 9oy suomssadunr oMy o puav Lewn 3 woypode
1 - | srup sommmeRs o3 Lum 4% gfUeTRUALACH J149Yy 08 Plonel wo gnd
B GO oY3 ‘sUOTI8wqIeP 8, 0a9grwao;) 613 30 odT10U oYy 04
oured £ty 89 5300 ON} GO Pastq oav UoKlm PUW SPUIL Uead SABY J9Y3
Firemes oA0(qe oWy 4ng ‘ssaale A[n) eoyTmmo)) SUyYordM [jra
-+ . | vonorpsiml oy g gou 1 Puarw Fupyen Loyed ey ‘oeprmmop
BJUNOXY OHQU ous §9 Swigyrs 19y JOU OU4 0F NACHIP SEM 00fgTul -
“mo) 81 3O UOI4mayw S 'UO[RUaYEe ol SPUMIIMIONaT ooy imxnod
of; ‘papoen L[peq sy omypuodze myy ges 83003 ouy Fumepls
\ ~U00 904 19339 B Uf UOISI00P ¥ 639y 4 guaaiiadoy) ol 103 *ea0]
~atety ‘er 9] jusmmitleAnt) Aq arnypPusdxXe yyepue Ajaresteo ppnos |
uOHINTo G4, “sjmy PoPUR)Ee e JOu PIUCYS soUAlen eEeYy
3o uopuiede oy Ays “Lomod JuoELISAOY) Yips g FEOOm 40U
1 91 ‘@Qossel Luv oq 0y readde qom sop exyy ‘Aouaogge pur |
jgord jo dem £q eymesy oify moTqE 0y ofq® eaw Loqy Teqa puvonqud |
- BumleAnny oYy £q parajard A[qELISAUT e eOlATes 116M) 9UN3 Goua |
sy odnBarofred xyoify ‘uonyuzueBic we guma aﬂgﬂ.ﬁbmme«_oik
Gy sucliepay eqs Qe woyezmeiio we Sumung ‘seadordme ey
0 sauIon) enXs 3mar? yodey oyy uo 4vqg PuUNoF eoigiawmty) ol
‘quageud qw Suppesedo “gou ey eotaseg wolzraodangy qaodsues], peay
O} a4 §UAIE IO 09 BXRMAION 0833 JO UOISUI) X0 oeIpamAnt 207 )
STngn; wy moyye meu& | POPURLOGOI AT hﬂwnm.ﬁw 2ARY PIMOM oo)yruamo]) oYy ‘uopjurpsini .‘
) S o )V d o asamd eqy upe weeq )1 PEY g9y esjosqo opexy |
%08 Sariapiance sirge Aera up 3dex Pnos aayIrmo) offL, ‘uonemdon qodsuer], peocd om_ﬂa 10 Eh
eq PRoA UMW ey} Jo Kaop | -xweus oy Aq  Porddne womwwmazopul eqy £q Fonzge Aqumossy Liea
-EDANI DD 4B} ng 5001a08 Jouors | sem  eeEENOD YL UEWERAKD ey LY UM smopwEpEd
»THUG4XG 10§ SPIMY 0I0WIQEEATIO} JNOBL | -3() [BIOINMWOD TG0 YpM A[qBINOAUS AloA goredmos 4 juso
“Hdea0t) oY) 103 siquevotd o 30U prooa | zod ¥-Z1 oqe 0y Argrmrzsordda yumome 41 dq ‘pousse myoead jou
3 AomaBromio quaeead ouy Jo mepa | o), ‘savjEmedo egsand £q Pejonpuod uoijasedo evy oy paredmos
ey Pomiopur suy jusurpredaq  Asuojomie jo [oAe] USIY syf JO MOIA W IOTRIDS odlAlog geodsuuesy,
ahuno FeE, maq.«w.snm SQL ‘topde  puoy oy Jo wonesedo oz Fpuesxe yo LmiqEmape puv Lymquas
UESA0RE 30} ‘(I ¥ 0f Popuemivy | -op oY PU¥ ooLAleR a10deUeLL, PIOH oY 30 Aoueolgs Jo acadep oy
-Hv..!» Bost 15530 0% edlatey JlodsuRsl, | ‘poume sygoad pov opem SINOWJSSAWT 3 JO [194eP oYy Poyerminy
P 10 Sowaexo oy Surprefox | ‘wogmodiog odsues], pEey ‘usTLN sy Peuizowoo 1 podsusal,
9 ¥'d 4q epum suonspWtrmoseroql, | puoy ey uo $UGUISOATY 973 §8 29§ og—UoHD.I0d 00 piodeun. ) proy

273

W (zler| or—v1 | ¢
D
JUOMAL PATUBIY aq [[I4 o980 asar]y W sfmPoacord oyy yous sedey
oaymae) off ‘Bumiuos azas A0V 43 wody eondleq
eqy yo Aiedooex ey aof surpdedozd IBjusmrudop  pue pomieo
“U90 291GSY) o3 Pnv IapQ Ameesr], offp TOx} PezeAvosy aseq eny |
o | 3588 Nw uw_. aawiﬁemwﬁﬁ% woIyggL* .mfmasah&
.1 0L 1 ax 00 2 P LU | B L LS T 1
) &% E.ﬂwuen«mnﬁum 1slomasy | pajoane ofrvno mevy esvt Lmeves, v39¥uT, ot J0 sIE) PUR IPVIO
5 fal it UOHeYnsu0e || {meeea], oqp Lrmbw frvuimyed = 32.qMeod © 58 9843 quomgzadae
1 B@ys} B05eq ruogow Aremsecop | souvuld oy 4Q Pemoimyavs vey 10N o3 Juposm guenbasqne » 5y

=

3 i

i




294

3

14 03 PajsuRiial Bq PINOM nsad gy PY
oEInso onpruir Uest) oq pRos HOHIW
AspguoouN
PUOPIAID WM 0) Sqiweod gum g7
Ioqjays 0} % WOLIHOT

Progs «nw,ﬁﬁumwﬂ aorpwlado-op
| pu yuemtsada@ eOUTMA YUY peX
-IgoP Mou 8A7Y oYM gpal (1Y 1197
To soypWWa;) 63 aloyaq Peosyd ses
Goyiayl, 'FOGI ATR[ 98] “Iody qodpe

ovd

‘oyep dyjiae Ue ozl

ey} olwsXo

Juali)zeAn

jou B4 TolEnD
eloysd  yopyewr

&,

PaojsTL
Oyl 'pPejETanIe}  euwrayds

 BPURUITE GO DAINUIEOS) #YF ‘I0i[awo JuemuicAc) o4 Ly Pouimuie

sugeoad  offy) PUe poaloaur g1 LoTlow JUATALISACE)
» 51 sMY3EY Juef et} £q “Yuemurercd) 09 penssy
Uea( eadq] UOMIA ‘w0avys oY) uo a|qudud opww er PUOPTALP Ajoarpen
-10y9 40 JUNOTRY FYY VO §66I04U] [[BWS B JT ‘4901008 [[BUIE B JO DISIEN0D
o “Yueq eyy o (hydiey pue ojdeymbo puw gsnf croor oq pmos g1

03 gunome prdpund 843 yo uanged ol a0 oueYos B 30

Patsedfne paved juomdoloscy eAyBIod0-0) ‘doqwmely |

® Puv £0U oDBm o PNoa uestaoxd w
fpuma® sy Surew Jo awig oY) 9¥ ePPu svas uotsiacad gu yi tess epod
-nd ety 30§ Pue juswulsack) of Auvd oy Lq Pouangea ¢f POy
qunowe padipuiad iy JeUjea uorsend ot} PedoPreuco ssqqimmer) oL

‘DRALDATT SUA TUGITIAGACE) OF
PmPIAP 30 uopsonk ou SRy Pu Jusg eff; J0 0TS 64g JO OU[Rq
ot Ue PUAPIAIP PaIm[0aP PUY  UMTUINACT) Sq PoIuvApE sUI]
OT ‘Y JO wing oW} PojunodsP Fued oty ‘PUSPIAID 30 UOIYEIT[OEP
jo asodmd oy 2oF qeays conepsq oty Burradord o[iya4 qunq ‘saved
omos 30} sPUCPTAID Porvdep Pey Jusq oYy eyy oMy
03 soouvape owa)-jseimt Furmm yo ovodind sy 107 AUVY ey
Aq PasqyN sBA 91 PUB  ‘URQ[ ©al)-9sege4ul 8 JUEY 0§ 0 o[q B[IRAR
ePn s quiowr® e] §BY) Peunleur J0Y1Ang UM eI mGe]) L,

JUSTUISACE)
973

*aygord 10 pusPraIp Jo Lea £q FulyzAus Parreoas jou SN JUCUIESD
-A07) 909 JUGITIVACE) 09 SYNE| ¢ ‘5 JO ON[IA oU3 0 sorvys potissy
arey oqh Huey esgesedo-o) [elourscag qelimg oqy 0q PoouPAD®

BOIET0UE

e AenPuy ally oy
§;1 00 PUaMAIP 468 PMOMA  Juetdtia SEM qUNOIIE BT} 98Y ) PoukIOFTl §BA gajjmunmuo]) el “sYfv] 971 ‘89
-a00) W} 38U} POULICIUL 86Y (I'V Oy, JO YemgecAuIUT w1 adelfy DEoY ey zapuy) —aenekeg prp tmany | (1) o1 21 01
*oly ‘o
sereg adeg
] uetajando : . . “oN
ERAVHAYY oousm g oy} 44 UoN¥) UCIPY gaodol] 9o IO EIUNCNY 01 [gNg WoaJ JoeTe JusLo[al] | s (olieg

FONETAIEG]




275

‘mwoljep
‘9 d peyumeldde -3 v g ‘0941
tequeso)] Yygg uo KoY Sugeaws g
*w"d UIPaIapwuod 598 pUv porederd
ges  geded Surqios  AywemsonN

29 *ajemmy
o wapeoidep  ‘syqoP [NIjqnop puw
pwg 103 uoisiacad epenbeps Suryom

{ 40330  SpUePIAID  arellsD 810390aK]

u9Y 3o Pavog] ol _yo peaoadda olfy gy
‘Awm 91 99-0961 Futaop 9gosd 9 sorvm
Hueq oyy JI P seuso] gaed oty gno
odis_ogelge  wed soY 9-pupT aeek
eliy Buump Yusd o4y quY3 PemIoyul
97 {uR oY1 30 JURUNOY JoryD auL,
*EJUIMIUICS AGF WaSINEJ 5O Jued juawm
~dojeas( TRIMUSLIIY o4} 04 Poproa
*30]  eaed  49-99G1  10] spENO0OY
uoiyerdorddy wo dodar aeqg ur Y '
o1y 4q cpvar gu0 N PREIEMONGI 05 L.

\

-alead queasfat off) xoj mom“av_.po.ﬂ 5y wes oferreg powarany
womyd)  ogt Aq peucwseorw  e)deo0r anmoter ul esBREtUL J0T 0lf3
W3 Popessal yuswpeda(] enuescyy oyj Lq poyddns vyup oyl {F)

*gAljanpoad ses qoolord o) zeyjoym Avg q0m PO 91PNV o3 Yone 59
pue #1d1e0a1 BOMOAST U1 QFBAOUI [UN908 JO s0iNBF oY) Ysman] og pepin]
tremprode  ehuosel o) 8% JIPLY 043 4§ PouTw®Xxa ¢ 40U PG
3001  onmoAeld JO ISBOAIOf oY) ML &84 wolpealqo grpme oyl (g)

*0981 ‘ounp 4ag¢ 04 dn enueAsI Uf eFBALOT Poyur
1180 o} FUA BBICID £E.7 'HY (9-006[ JO »B0ut] [elwruly ol 0
BProosy el Ul ‘pued sod 287 ¢ PUE 6RG| Ut quae aed g . L ‘9eaT
e quse dad g£5°9 ‘GHET Ul gues yod p¢ P 8 N0 PaAIOL FeM 10af0ad
oy woJy wWnjalenueay sjqeqoad oy Ho-6S81 30 aypulyes DasLAGT
oug uy -eananposd oq 09 Parv(ap 58A 31 (96961 PUT 9961 ‘I96T JO
ExqewEe Pesiasd oY) ur gng Saljonposdun eq 09 Pejess SYA
waford oWy zB-9¥61 Wl Ppeuwwdoid sopumamgse yosload eyy wy (g)

*3ue0 z8d Lyussq £q TOKONIIUGD JO 3800 WY B5YRIITT
oy buw oSvLradg ol JO uF 0P oTf} UY S ULD o) O} FNP OJoM gOYBULL}
*69 0 uolstasl osoTl, ‘(9-E6T LI pLY ‘0% 01 6% ‘o ATeuy Puv $ga[
o1 GI8LO'TO'EE 'R ‘1U6T UIGLEI06°00°95 "5Y 03 Pesisoal Apjuonbos
-Gugses ojEmhyEe jemtdle L ‘0081 03 8F-LFEI vuosy saved g Jo
pousd €  Jeao pueads (OQ'gL'PY 1S "HH JO 1503 DoRBINIEQ TUE 90 LPHT
ar Perdywsva afeurs PRauRaly wemyd 39 woyonIeue Y,

~JH5AIIEBAT] 0T) s puoPLAID Jo qusmivd 0%} 30
Apeaiyeniage 10 ospe yeyduo BIUYY JO mEnged 5Y3 5o Speareal alfl ope

-go¢ poys guemqinde() eousuly a3 1993 sPUOMIMOIST SFIFILUEY)
ouY, -yucwmicaoy) o3 pred s Juag oyy Lq epem wgBord no puep
D UGG URIIIBACH) O SUNE] (¢ 6 [a04m gedei[e Ponss: suy
Juef 6U3 J97} POCEIOTaY YA eo3 I TIo)) o) Jued [PanynopBy oY ut
apEdl JUIWIBOAUT W] O j0udsos u—REIS YT fo Yuvg panna by

PUSPIAID ¥§10d JuomnEIeAc)) SU) ) JOTHUIR ¢ YAT§ U NOUSHIIn
oYy a0F yeyrdwed oYy Jo uingeg oyg 10Y J9T3e uaurpandey oyg 49 oy
-soBfme anEmILY ol) 30 20U30 @TY 20 o0 Jo £)Iqenee) Wy soPis
-uoe puw. uoygsenkh oYy surmexo feoa quowmisedeg] evweulg oyl $eYY

(011 sr--91

(31) o1 o1 M

AS

4 §

i o




276

IR YMRY

—— s ——— — i St} o —— o i,

TGy
svueuyy oy Aq Toxydy UoRIY

L oty U1 pelnoul emyipwadXe [¥Ngow oyl ‘edscfje  pojmrod

. « &jpong
~ue QN9 0§ 83 JO Jueregmi oy qemedequosead o ge Ljeauoe L]
If ‘Bd o4 junows £[qInos pjnos euxeyos s1u¢ wod) $3dieoss ey ‘peq
-ae[i0e sUA AIONY juewdojsAadd Yol offy jwmrede Sarpuws
-0 gmcwe oYy 39y Bummsry Rl pg sY 03 sewcd gued Jod
$ 30 @}z oY) 19 o0 [ s SWurBweld o3 10F olqeded jesregur oqy
Aysuprudis pov pead yod oYY 96 “sY 09 somos 4Uco 19d ¥ Jo oq8x otjg g
81020 3 'S JO Wme oy Uo ejquded 9s01e3ul  -a010 g By 03 eIVIP
-opdxa [endeo [870y o3 Sunegul NS 2020 13 &Y JO WIS Jofguny v
Jo - 9yBwm3ea PastAal ' FEA alel) 491 0PV 090'6°T6°PE oW o4 09
pivs g1 (9-661 wv2L-oqz ogdn owedor eBeLreq PEWIIEIME] WEMNGE)

exa..WmmE 61[} 10 PuNCISTP o4 0f 6gHu] M.a.h. ‘i ”HMHE 000°L1'SE' =1
o3 Bupumowme 98800107  [Fa03 oY} JO eOuv[eq oY) S YUIGM sUH|
£3%1m pur  oa019 ¢uo 3o amdf Sururems: oYg oqodmos Sjreon L1es
Pnoa pageelio? J1 Horq4 Aquoqiny guomdojesad 1owasd] oq3 moly
000°09°0F "8y 9931190 03 PO g @4 “JInoone sIt sopIsod 38
pue PeSealrusdy Py soedniyo se| L PUY o100 | *sY JO WNG B 49T
PaE 0sp  FEA 4]  “PoJPIEN0s Kood] @AYy PInos (9-6g6T 18ed oy
0§ Q.07 Y3 JO 9991 ofluiest o} 9% SUVIQE PUEQMULALIJO HIBI
o3 PUY §9-8061 PO £G-006T 190k 61 201 ST#TI0W 071 J1 “Uevy oRlsIoyyo
QA PTO0JL $EUM JO 3800X0 U1 Q0)'SLBL B JO 0uN) o) Oy qEERAIO]
eyy Supegur ul Pejuser L ‘9M0% Jad (90T BH 'OT 09-6961
wm fmywasad  oyexr  eferoaw 83 uWe  swoMEENOLEO m.ﬂﬂ_.
qusmgande(] oW} 99-8961 Pwe LO-9041 9L oqy 0} gdyeoel
euuaior (¥iyow Buloof[oo Jo PY2GEUISEINI0) [RI0UeLY PastAar PIg
oyg Suuedard of1ga yeys sua aould 9wl Gl UYPagIIBIOd SR 4B
oo oq], 'eavw Jed ¢8.5 70 o48304) 3% pollievo mes wuvige
pos  erow xed 1.7 'BY JO 9981 68RI0AE UR 49 PaSIGO DeM alluescd
pue] o4 Sureq An Heesq ays ‘efunas we 58 002 yod g . 1 Y 10 WS
® 0} GQ-BOG] 904 o3 Ul PHBORWMIFAA I  pedivye Sueiy
puv ohnoAss opsodmoe 8% oI9v Jod pesrjtel vemeSwisad gu gz o
wi Jo mtte @ 9Pl oRM GG-0F6T PUS £9-006T avad @y minojsenh ur
worfodf oY1 miPalae] anussexzo uomreod oql, (9-pe61 UI Peyeiduon
Puv §o-g61 ™ unfaq FRA YOTHA QeERAI0} [MouvUl PesiAed
pargy oy yo moymrederd 3o ofeis oy 90 oYwysiw B 0y oDp A
PP Puesyye| §y, ‘sW Jo eseoXe ouy Jueumaeds(y olft oy Smpacooy

— —_—— e — ——t——

11090} ealurtnol} E4U0000Y Of[qnt ] Wol) 140150 JueAspel]

‘oN oM
-wukeg | e¥eg
— e i eyt S |
EoXATATEY

*ofl




277

SMOWN (RGOS} oY) 20T 4B o3 SeTHSU P sejypmme)) ot YUY
e} eeprmamo)  oqy Ajnuypm  puv FuBlol-dejpem Aoeta oy pav
o[qE)ejEa o} RPRd 04 HaYE) (0U ok adots eyepomul §i Pedin
Llopjdupsd o poos puwsdop 03 08 proa ofeusd o) Jo ewotos
OI0GA o) oETMIetj]0 TIONUG3IE eUIPommal M 0ALH PINOTS JRGRTID

ARamBd 81} @oyyEIOD) eUy Jo uomido oYz UT eFP O3S WOX)
PoSuwa 41 20w puw Apromniol [adef puncad oY) JO quy @3 Pucdeq Fua
OTE FY3 U (9340184 o1 J5L3 9RO Pagutod gBa ] Lyrurve pee SmbZor
~JjRA  JO jUnO00R 0 WORBAKG Jo gque of o3  Lgeq:
2Jas JO RONPANNC 30 900 FuioD 19G30 alam Jo eyunyo a8y goofo,
oYy  wrog} e|quirsAw aegea oy Smizyyn £ ySuopd oYy sopun y4Enoaq
Puwg oed gerow  I0oWm ojIYA Pue eIEj £)1 TMOYER g9y Lyunes pue
Suifitol-seeas 30 melqosd A[En Lma oopdwmes gou i1y swsk goefaad
o0} e[l I} 709 oY} O] UAGID EIM TOYUMYE 8,8 ptmac) (g}

. . *aq pmogs £a%3 Joqs o4 poredmos 1@ Aofon alos
Bjdtesey qMA  JO 9MSeR B BY SIHEACUIOR PDIU-0[330 J0THO OUEOE oM
1Yy 5O peesguroll Fumroq qou pue peznpn Boweq jou edok ctmeyes
buv] oo scfmqueape oy juqy  snoemon Apearns gou
ans Loy J] EWOISU0O oq PMoqs juemireds(] oY PuE ealssoole

1 ves  Syredsp qoeeead oy sosgmamo oy yo nowndo eqp uy  “sydieoed

anteddd [VWN4eR PUE DO JUSIISAATI 61} Ueos §3q UOlE[EX G{G¥TosRoX
omos ¢f 98Rm 210U Puv 3o qUSm 3EO] of] JoAcu PMOd oP¥W ueeq
#¥Y Yoy Juowysoany otg 10F Suduyag soa 31 ehueAsl oy pus 1oj os Suy
-0 #EA 41 0T 04 5% wonysenb ajg ssejelsaeAst JNq GUEYOR SNLIEg
v ut 4o0di 1 Jo gusnyuSoo STy rea eeyjnmoacy) oL senbetoR
;W o303 Bunq LoUy 4U ehiwessd JO a1ios UL POoNos eq  riesre
gomed gdeiied edes oqersumuny wr Aquedsvad reuonsu 03 sled
emolas  oY3 eI0feash) ‘E0veipun 08 eoad ou3 Jo Luedsord
pov o] 3o sazouds [waedss U FIoM op ool eYy3 wo jud o epdoed
30 aeqmnu aBavy € egntvoy O[OUA U 6¢ MY o3 J0 Kpuedeoad oy 0y
_sPesiyr ‘onboqoxg oy 0g enuessr 3o furdulig offy Of o3¥led 9130
wedems  L£1aa ¥ pus peprarymur s1 Aptaedsoad [enoyew 207 aFtared
®Jo  AyEm oY esnwdaq zonboyoxd 699y elf4 03 Juliq 04 SuloB sem
31 99Y3 _onusAer oy Jo Mora Jo quiod ofp moiy Ljsand pedpni oq sou
PMoe eSvared ¥ JO aInguT oqy JO SUI0G0H © g0 AgfIan oN3 393 3]0 OsjR

] sopnmmed) oyL “yuekead 8 Lqroudvo sBarudes sql eJpol 04 aung

| -euread suR g1 merA yo qumrod yeyy wmoay gt g2 podoo] puw payejdmos

g1 Jeyemrved Wy owpelos Sulfed W samoceq A[[RIVU oRHAY
unopefiu] um ey o pogtiod Jepng pusk T  ‘eanyny GU4 W 0EBOIIUI
09 A[aM1] SEM 9T ean®eq queseld 98 PessesEv e 40U POOYE LGS
oq3 3o Agwedeo  Burtudeo onmoaex oty Y quemyatde(] snuvast] Gy

"{ yo31t0q wo gm0 peyured wea 4]  ~suolgegoedXe oy A3isuf og Papes

Ljeqoidmoo eawl] of readds pmom g1 e389E 243 JO oNURASX U3 CEROIO

Swioe]  ‘ewe-ounad guus daga e 3O svA ssprmmod ek (g)

-a0f) Yoryu ypiesos geodew guwiaodnl yeom [} pue wepqold moles |-

“m g DojEMO[Ed ewnaos € JO Mera Jo quiod oy mogy weloxd ey e

"

._



278 -

sennolpIp o} ey aslfe Afmy st espramo) ofL. “juvmgrsde oy £q
poxnbor  sem ey JunouTR oY) - @JEOOT[R Oy JOOBRAD
BOOI00G 91 “SEFED AUIUE U} “ospe diar of agpel v Yy sdunaed pus uoy
~amBems 450 o YylM ‘arcjaucy], EPUBTISP w0 sy 34 dn Bupnoo
‘s guouryredef] Uoda PUe 03B1Q oV Of GIYB[FRAS BOMMOGET PRgTOIT] )
Tuypa smusuededac jusenp fwplacid Jo atem peymcHEIP o) pu
SONMMOUIP  uAo 831 PUY qucumgando(] oot oY 189 300 pejured

o8y a3 1® ‘euvurd ‘Lrejesceg [PUOINPDY ‘wsy JISV 1 ‘etidoa
oo spqy Peddors sdevuod onwy PInes oY qaope ectd ofy3r]  Weoq

lpey e Fiswi; somd og uvar PesAieA B o PINOA 41 10§ e1qwnodsos og
‘B 1oAc0S0UM PUE PANDY 9ATY PIGOMA UOLIET olf 09 e0] GYq PUE
‘BUOP WSO AW PMOA  JoIlosTal @) ‘I93JP eur: otaos uodvilepun
‘g 41 J1 esmwoey ALv[eP NOYJIA OPEUL et PIROYS PUW {eNiu § FEA
oBvurap jo uomacad oy ereys sqoefoad osoyy Jo otio xuM B1Yy guTy
peazesqo  puv monoRald siqy ul 94Siseacy jo §uek go ssowiduigs Luw
30 oime)sq engedE pinca Moﬂt BYNFAl P 6Yg  JO  counogulis
9y osmesr o3 0[P Apmiewie oY)  Jepun  opwwr  weaq
'yom ﬁwm.wﬂaﬂﬁamoﬁ sotrBuLg oy quifj soun oy Popeddw Ldwrs ses
emtrwey oyl ‘ysteox ogurSurmung pun|jo wore ofny @ Smyoejoid
' Aqololly poaws Er  pojsoaul  Apwerw fouocwm O jumOmP wﬁ
el Ppus_ pajordwos  oq - qufim s1qy 9wUq oE 1A oAl a0y
qate mes\d of PIhoqs 98] 40 581010 § ‘54 JO wns @ 4$\) PePustiap
qoofoad o) sEAlLIA  £dCse § WYY  exowm qou eqyifrm gzl Sar
*DG0D 643 UL pu 154 81q3 11 AU 000'p0°90°T U Jo TINS B peliopie g dow

-yrided edudurg eys “1ovsg Agsre © 03 Painpsl aq og Sarcd ses puel
Jo were 88y » pur Apiedos miesd pejsoAusipuoaE BaI00 9§ "9E JO
wme ¢ quyy qowg a4y go eyidun! | puw woisenb ey Jo ssotmonIcs G4y
3o opdsmt g¥yy gmo  pojuiod  wokpeacdrop gquemdofercq  reang
-molldy (eouvad) Joquropg oYL "weE00 U3 0F doUm oy FO UTedp

{ 03 spouno 3uBBip Aq peonbet 0 0f BEA  o[e-1a)TA olp Yors

£q eoz0® g ‘BY JO MmNy ¥ Farajorur omenss T peasdesd noyerodion
guemrdopade(] [BINyMonBY oy wmepqead oU3 IO sSOUSLOLIGE o3 JO
#oma urpus  wogo+d ety jo pospdde sea gmouryredeq oz 900 m ey

L gEthm B E9  Dejuol) of PUoYs pul vuop e 04 Bes RN} (RT} Pessaags
SEIUMIC) ) PRS JoTuvw s[EdIcsa €Ul U o PINOS 91 Jwijs eams
o7 COIMY) N} J0q GUOP ug PINOD g1 Moy 09 8Y 1E0E50E 04 Mot

VMW S4Y PormIOTUl oNtRACY JO PaBcH "BqweR ‘Yool *H "W I

— -

sxaYRI

Aweapredogy m
. 6OUSTLY 413 Ag woley WOy |

T quodsty oMUITIR) EIUNCKY SHGNT WO} 19T Ae na..a.r.oﬁﬁ

ON O
ﬂﬁuﬁam_ alleg

EoNweg XA

i3




*euop oq onys Seur sy ‘spunafl Jeqgany Fupjenme £q pospranBer. eq
04 91 SJUEIS 656Y3 JSPUN BIUNO00V Oy W LML emppuedXe ksexe
T oy esee wy anq ‘osmadmng-—pyput ImPesk ey81Q 10 sSMOYOR [B10
.. |--wracag wo Lepng yeyden—gp soN yERa) mprh emgipuedio  Ese0Re
R ol gBM OIS} ‘49R] UL qBY] POULIONII S S03qEa0) S, - WOMNGIY- | .
~HU0ly 4f3 3O §€F S{O1Y JepUN JOTIaA0Y) offy £ aPBUI 0q LU SeERGOXE
gmol} ezMENTer oy #pUeld AL1vsseUsl 393 EPTAUIUIOINT GOAIUTTIOD)
oql ‘pepusni Oe¢ gum quUNOSeR Pafieqo oy3 1O 3|08, PESY smpun
&F1'0F'1 BH 3O sanyipuadioeseoXe  oW) y¥L) PoTSIINE O SUA 004910l
-0y} oL Ce[yEploATUR SPA oInypPuedXo otfq JUT4 PeUsTs SEA PR
Ajsayaedent se2aey)  guoWTEYREY P Puw sBMPOng—(g pue
_ SYI0M TIARY—6E ‘N s3aval Jepun g£68°90'1 ‘¢ PUM §EFIEL'SG T W
(4 ¥1puaddy)| Jo emqpuedxe sseexe 3o yoedser myywewrpede g eqiop, Puw suoiy
panes; Waet $YY WonULs ATewseooy] | ~mouUnm@WC] oY) JO UORSTHdERG oYy PesoPisUL) SONINGTID oL @ | ¥4 | 7
- qupmqreda(l couval g oyt Ay pue

peutgonss  quomisedacy a4y 4q Lyuond Surgeoone apYs ucyERIePIE
“u0D IO} JUWITISACE) GV e10j0q peowd of sFurpecocsd exoys Jo £doo
B9  pudmmooel Jame} oY, tesee Gy U #OUIeYos
efeuresp oy Fupuomopdmy zop ‘Lawesgoon slos qBY3 sPUD] S OPIA
-o1d  pus aopeenk eqy ounmeXa-ol puw cmiTreXe Pnoysuewyredeq
eouvaly ol - JFI} AI6sEA00N &1 ‘6l0jeloly PUR  pPeyoe; 8 O
wiéwsd pmos Suljou Sjeybungioyun uoyy  ‘A[eyBipswmiwl . PepoN; _
pun  ‘Poiiewy joupesn LyurpespueBmSTo)-zequs Jo wo golgsenb eyl 3r g
9egg guo quied o1 GYIPNOA Juq E0IUEUT a0f BiPLACId M GIAIGUNE

> —JP :




280

T H:t
APPENDIX A

No. (A & AT} V-3/65,

GOVERNMENT OF WEST PAKISTAN
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Dated Lakore, the 20tk May, 1965,
Froum
Mer, V, A. JAFAREY, CS.P.,
Secretary lo Fovernment of West Pa kisian, Finance Depariment,

To

(1) Arv ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARIEE ro GOVERNMENT of
WEST PAKISTAN ;

(2) AL MEADS or ATTACHED DEPARTMENTS iN WEST PAKISTAN;

(3} Auu REGIONAL HEADS or DEPARTMENTS rx WEST PAKISTAN;

(4) AL COMMISSIONERS ox DIVISIONS 18 WEST PAKISTAN ;

{5} A, DEPULY COMMISSIONERS, POLITICAL AGENTS axp
DISTRICT axp SESSIONS DUDGES v WEST PAKISTAN,

(6) REGISTRAR HIGH, COURT or WEST PAKISTAN, LAHORE.

Subject—PuRoHASE OF OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS BY COVERNMENT DEBART.
MENTS. .

BIm, :

T aM directed to say that the Standing Committeo of Publio Accounts,—pid,
ra VI of their report on the agprupriatiouf mmeroial and Finance Accounts of the
vernment of Wost Pakistan for the yoar 1957-58 pointed out that most of the De-

partmentsfOffices had either incurrsd no expenditure at 21l on the purchase of hooks
or made insufficlent purchases. The Committee further observed that no progress,
could be made in the country, if the officers, to whom the grants for books are made
do not purchase books and thus do not afford an opportunity to their subordinste
ofilces to be well infoamed. '

2. Tnorderto utilize the funds for the purchase of booksTam torequest that the
ahove observations of the Standing Committee on Public Accounts may kindly be
HOtFedo i :

3. Tem further toroquest that these instructions may be brought to the
notios of all officers under your administrative control.

Your obedient servant
SAVAK R. POONEQER
Deputy Secretary (R & &),

an




281

APPENDIX B

w.._ -An amount of Rs 660000 was tentatively provided in Budget 1958.50
utider *“Conbingencies™ for the Andio-visual Unit of the Defunct Village-Aid Organi-
sation but the ssnétion for the expenditure was weued for Ba. 1,00,900 only.
The Public Acoounss Committee desired to know the 2xplanation as to why a provi.
sion of Ra. 6,60,000: 00 was made for this itbm, but the sanction wes issued for
Re. 1.00,800, Ifthe A.'D. hiid asked for the'sanetion of this smount only, the De-«
partment should explain the reasons therefor. In ease, the Department has ssked
tor the sanotion of 8 bigger amoupt or the whole amount then the question woutd
be as to why the amount asked for was not sanetioned by F. D. when the provisicn
was slready there.

. Theprovision in the badgetfor By, 6,00,000 was on tentative bpsis wnd sane-
tion of F. D. dated Ist Apri_l.%ﬂb&_ for Ra. 231,000 wag sabject to the condition
that the prior sanotton of the Central Government was to be obtsined by A, D. welt
i bime: * The Contral Government sanetion dated 10th QOctober, 1968 became avail-
abloto A. D. on 1Tth October, 1958. "Acoordingly, the A. D. itsclf desited-—eide
their note dated 31st October, 1968 thet the amount: all‘ead{laa.notioned by 'F. D. viz.
Rs, 2,31,000 against the tentative budget provision of Rs, 6,860,000 berediced
to Rs. 1,851,850, Neither the A.D. nor the F. D.i8 respousible for suggesting:
sanctioning the reduotion in the expenditure against budget provisions as Central
Government took a lot of time to give their epproval-tc the esheme, Mcrs than
half inancial year had already passed by thetime the spprovel of the Central Gov.
ernment was rocsived. The A, D, suggested the reduction to Ra. 1,581,850 be caure
they took the fivanoial year of 12 monthe whick subsequently was extended to 15
montha,

The position explained above is approved by AFSL

. Semion Officer X (V).

e R —

No, 8.0. X (VI) 11 (£)/66, dated Lahore, the 26th July, 1966,

Forwarded to Seotion Officer, Audit aml Accounts, Finence Departinent,
¢ overnnient. of Weut Pakistan, Lahore, with reference to the correspondance ‘resting

with his U, Q. No. (A & A)-V.8/85, dated the 23¢d July, 1966 for further necessaty
aotion,

fleotion Offider X (VI),




283

APPENDIX €

[Extraordinary Tesue] {Registered No. L7582]
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
LavorEe, TaUursDAY, MaROE 3, 1966,
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
The 2nd March 1966.

No. BI. 8 (186)/85—The following order passed by the Governor of West

Pakistan is hereby published for gemeral information :—
OrpEB ) )

;- In pursuancs of the provisions of olause (4} of Article 235 of the Constitution
read with olause (5) thereof, I, Malik Amir Muhsmmad Khan, Goverpor of West
' Pakistan, hereby anthorise (in excess of the authorised expendture for the finencisl
: year, (1948-59) the withdrawal of moneys from the Provincial Coneolidated Fund in
__ regpeot of the servioes and purposes specified in column 2 of the Schedule annexed
hiereto and to the extent specified against each in column 3 thereof.

SCHEDULE
Borinl [ - Bbl"vic-el and purposes : - Asrobe
- Chatged © | authorissd Total
T T e T R T
1] sty o waams .. 1,41,416
. & { Btamps - . .. 2478 9,478
" 8 | Registration ‘ m .. 4,292 J 429
4 Irrfén&ion works .. .. 99,74,9'93] 99,74,998
B | Goneral Administfaiioy .. 99,474 8,183,828 548,000
& | Adroiisiration of Justice . .. 1,498,377 1,806,877
" 4| Fronsior Hegiona W L 68488101 esdsem
B -Aéf.inulbnre .: . | ].5'1',4'—:,"?]0' '],57,47_719
® Depectment of Supply and Development I ; '1,11,992 111,892
10 | Givit Worka ' 1 zesoso| amasntee | aeesnem
11 | Ghavges o P.W.D., B & B Establishment | .. T
12 | Eleetricity Schemen Capii@]-Ezpenditum ' adrb2e3 |- '9.3‘1.32;497
13 | Payaont of ommuied Value of Pengions- . . 26,888 26,688
" Oapits] Bxpenditure. : : e
. 14 | Advances not begring intersat-Advances | - .. ' 8,54,787 854,787
- X_tﬁpuyn?ble. o : ¥
15 | Suspense : U 90,894,574 | 80.5%,45,37¢
. 16| Publie Debt (Dischargea) ol venseser] L 1.87,80,801
: Totel .. 'i.gé.us,iio "‘;'-.60.99,04,799' 1,08, 91,60,286
MALIK AMIR MUHAMMAD KHAN,
Governor of West Pabision.
S
TABORE ; G. D. MEMON



288 -
APPENDIX D* -
“ No. {L)122-88 (Vol. ITy
GOVERNMENT OF WEST PAKISTAN
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Dated Lahove, the 26th. July 1965,

From
Mz A. B BIDDIQL, C8.P., )
| - Depuly Seovelary-(Tasation), Government of West Pakistan, Finance Depors-

To

(1) Tae SECRETARY 70 GOVERNMENT or WEST PAKISTAN,
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, LAHORE.

(2) Tax SECRETARY 70 GOVERNMENT or WEST PAKISTAN
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT, LAHORE.

{3) Tee SECRETARY rto GOVERNMENT or WERT PAKISTAN,
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, LAHORE.

Subject—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTEOF THR GOVERWMANT oF Wist
PaRIsTaN por 1958-58 anv Avpir Rzront THEREON-GRANT No. 46
ADVANCOES NON-BEARING INTEREST--ADVANOES REPAVARLE. EX0gss
Rs §.54.78%7 00,

818,

1 ax directed to state that the Bt&ndin? Committee on Public Accounts—aids
' 7 ($v) of their rt opn the A&pr tion, Commersial and Finance Avccounts
- of the Government of West Pakistan, for the yoar 1988-50 and the Audit Report
thereor have made the following recommendations observations suggestions in res.
ot of the items of saving of Rs. 20,986 (Health Department) and Rs. 17,875
Agricaliure Deg:&rtmenl_s} under the sub-head **Advances to students of B ‘Pur” and
exoess of Ru. 1,57,338 (Educatior Department) under enb-head “Advances to Board
of Management Muslim Education Cess Fund “pertaining to your Depertment.

“Under this head there were savings of Ru. 20,986 (Heslth rh-
ment} and Rs. 17,875 (Agriculture Depsrtment) under snh-head
“advances to students of Bahawalpur” and excess of Rs, 1,657,388
{Eduocation D ment) under eu%-haad “Advances to Board of
Managewent Muslim BEducafion oess Fund”. The departments
eoncerned did not farnish any explanation for these savings and ex-
cess, 'The committee ia eonggﬁnea to sy that it is egtremely un-
fortunate that the Deg&rbment conoerned unjustificably with-hold
the informstion from the Committes, The Committes recommends
to Government to take necesvary action ageinst the officers who
were responsible for these savings and excess and who failed to
furnish any explanation therefor before the Committes?’.




i

284 :

Tt is roquested thet necedsaiy ackiviin Bpgordance with the above recomumen-

detions of the Standing Committes on Public Accounts may please be taken imme -
diately under intimation to this Department.
Your obedient servant,
AL MOHAMMAD MEMON

Sgorroy OFrTuEs (LOANS).
for Deputy Secretary (Tazaton).

Fo. L(-1/22-58 (¥ol. 1T doted Lakore, the 266k July, 1865.
A capy is forwarded for information to Section Officer (A and Al), Govern
ment of West Pakisten, Finance Department. o

ALI MOHAWERAD MEMON
Srcrrox OFFicEr {(1.0ANS).
for Deputy Secretary {Tavation). .




285

APPENDIX *E' R
[Extraordinary Issue] [Registered No. L. 7658
THE GAZETTE OF WEST PAKISTAN '
PURLISHED BY AUTHORITY
Lanop®, Tusspay, NovEnnEr 2, 1065.
GOVERNMENT OF WEST PAKISTAN
FINANOE DEPARTMENT
The 18t November, 18G5,

No. BI-8 (1868)/65—The following order passed by the Governor of Weet Pakis-
tan is hersby published for general information :—

OrpER

In pursunnce of the provisions of cleuse (4) of Article 235 of the Constitu-
tion read with clanse (5) thereof, 1, Malik Amir Muhammad Khan, Governor of West
Pakistan hereby authorise (in excess of the eubthorized expenditure for the financial
veaT, 1957-58) the withdrawal of moneys from the Provincial Consolidated
Fund in respoct of the services and purposesapecified in column of the Schedule ennex-
ed here to and t0 the extent specified against each in column § thereof,

SCHEDYLE
1 4 8
. i ey ) R B * —.
AMOUNT
Hepigl Bervices and purposes g e
No.
Cherged Authaorized Total
- A R, S
Ba. 2 Re.
1| Balt s 1,240,148 .- 1,40,143
2 | Stgmps . .. 34,200 32,200
3 Ilrigﬂt'ion Works . va 73’23.095 73,23»09 -3
4 | Deby Bervice .. 86,08, 6 00 . 46,03,699
8 | Administration of Justice . 63,438 157,263 2,00,641
8 | Civil Works . 2,42,855 1,88, 70,428 2,012,118
7 | Buildings and Roads Esteblish ment . 1,06.883 1,08, 833
Charges.
Eleotriciby B¢homes Working oxpenses .. - 11,778,010 11.78,016
Priyy Pursea gnd subsidies, Sypergnnua- . 12,561,569 12,51,850
tion Allowanees and Pepaions.
13 | Capital Qutlay on Provineial Schomes of V. 3 43,203 3, 00,498,203
8fate Trading.
11 | guspenss " . 81,81,45,120 | 81,81,45.120
12 | Publie Debs Discharged B XTI .- 3,74,61,840
Total v | 44811806 | BT.68,08.707) 43,12,10,402
MALIK AMIBR MUHAMMAD KEHAN
Governor of West Palistan
Lanogz h] G. D. MEMOX
.
The 261 Qctober, 1085, J Joint Secretary (Budget).

179 PLA—650—13-12.60—SCPWP Lehors




